
 DOWNERS GROVE LIQUOR COMMISSION 
 VILLAGE HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
 801 BURLINGTON AVENUE 
 
 Thursday, November 5, 2009 
 
I. CALL TO ORDER 
 

Chairman McInerney called the November 5, 2009 Liquor Commission meeting to order at 6:35 
p.m. 
 
II. ROLL CALL 
 

PRESENT:   Ms. Strelau, Mr. Krusenoski, Ms. King, Ms. Fregeau, Chairman McInerney 
 

ABSENT:  Mr. Clary, Mr. Adank 
 

STAFF: Liaison to the Liquor Commission Carol Kuchynka, Assistant Village Attorney 
Beth Clark 

 
OTHERS: Larry Spatz, Joseph Frankel, Ronald Michalski, Pat Romanow, Bill Romanow, 

Steve Ryd, Walter Fornek, Mike Binstein, Jason Bell, Court Reporter 
 
III. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
Chairman McInerney asked for approval of the minutes October 1, 2009 Liquor Commission meeting and 
asked members if there were any corrections, changes or additions. 
 
Ms. Strelau noted that several important points made by Mr. Spatz were omitted from the October minutes.  
She noted that these statements were important as they demonstrate his stated intent for his new business.   
Based on the notes she took, Mr. Spatz stated his “original concept where food was not part of the business  
would have been a huge mistake and went on to say Rita’s would now be a serious restaurant and marketed as 
such”.  She noted that Mr. Spatz “was not interested in recreating the wheel but would rather turn to an 
established local family restaurant to run the kitchen in his new facility”.  
 
Hearing no further changes, corrections or additions, the October 1, 2009 minutes of the Liquor 
Commission meeting were approved as amended. 
 
Chairman McInerney reminded those present that this evening's meeting was being recorded on 
Village-owned equipment.  Staff was present to keep minutes for the record and a court reporter was 
present taking the minutes verbatim.   
 
IV.  APPLICATION FOR LIQUOR LICENSE 
 
Chairman McInerney made the following statements:  
 

"The first order of business is to conduct public hearings on liquor license applications.  For the 
benefit of all present, I would like to state that this Commission does not determine the granting or denial 
of the issuance of any license.  We may at the end of each hearing, make a finding or recommendation 
with respect to the application.  If necessary, the Commission may adjourn a hearing to a later date in 
order to have benefit of further information." 
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"At the conclusion of the hearing, the Commission will summarize its findings and determine any 
recommendations it wishes to make to the Liquor Commissioner" 
 

"The Liquor Commissioner, who is the Mayor of Downers Grove, will, pursuant to Section 3-12 
of the Ordinance, render decisions regarding issuance of available licenses within 60 days in order to 
consult the Plan Commission for its recommendations." 
 

"Hearings by this Commission are held according to the following format: 1) reading of 
information pertinent to the application, 2) comments from the applicant, 3) comments from the public, 4) 
discussion by the Commission, and 5) motion and finding by the Commission." 
 
Gold Standard, Inc. d/b/a Binny’s Beverage Depot 
 
Chairman McInerney stated that the first order of business was an application hearing for Gold Standard, 
Inc. d/b/a Binny’s Beverage Depot located at 2010 Butterfield Road.  He stated that the applicant is 
seeking a Class “P-1”, full alcohol, off-premise consumption license.    
 
Chairman McInerney asked that any individual(s) representing the applicant step forward and be seated. 
He asked that any individual(s) giving testimony, state and spell their name for the record, indicate their 
affiliation with the establishment and be sworn in by the court reporter. 
 
Mr. Michael Binstein and Mr. Walter Fornek were sworn in by the court reporter.  Mr. Fornek introduced 
himself as the President of the Binny’s Beverage Depot.  Mr. Binstein introduced himself as the owner of 
the company.  
 
Chairman McInerney asked the applicant to present its case. 
 
Mr. Fornek stated that they acquired an existing liquor store and were seeking an off-premise packaged 
liquor license.  He stated that Sam’s Wine & Spirts is 26,000 square feet.   He stated that they made no 
changes to the existing facility and have no immediate plans to alter the floor plan.   
 
Chairman McInerney asked if there were any staff recommendations pertinent to the application.  Ms. 
Kuchynka stated that issuance of the license remains contingent upon receipt of the annual fee and receipt 
of satisfactory background checks.  
 
Chairman McInerney asked if there were any comments from the public pertinent to the application.  
There were none. 
 
Chairman McInerney asked if there were any comments from the Commission.   
 
Mr. Krusenoski had no questions. 
 
Ms. Fregeau noted Binny’s lengthy liquor handling experience.  She asked what has been their biggest 
challenge in operating a packaged liquor store.  Mr. Fornek replied the biggest challenges are customer 
service, having fair pricing, being responsible and being recognized in the community as good corporate 
citizens.   
 
Mr. Fornek noted that they have not had problems with underage service violations.  He stated that was in 
part due to the carding system in place.  He advised that the customers date of birth has to be entered into 
their system.  He stated they card anyone who appears under the age of 40.  He stated that if the customer 
is at 21 years of age, the computer system locks up and a manager has to complete the sale.  
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Ms. Fregeau asked if they are tested in other communities.  Mr. Fornek replied they are tested in many 
communities regularly, including Highland Park, Hawthorne, Buffalo Grove, Naperville, Plainfield and 
Skokie.  He advised that they are tested in Chicago and have been tested by the Illinois Liquor Control 
Commission.   
 
Ms. Fregeau complimented them on the liquor manual and the Downers Grove addendum.   
 
Ms. Fregeau asked what happens to employees involved in the sale to a minor.  Mr. Fornek replied that 
they will be terminated immediately. 
 
Mr. Fornek advised that they card anyone looking under the age of 40 and refuse third party sales.  He 
stated that they have a monthly observation log where every cashier is tested.   He stated that if 
employees fail during their observation and do not follow policies they are immediately terminated.     
 
Ms. Fregeau advised that the fines to servers recently increased from $250 to $500.  She suggested that 
they update the fines in their manual on page 5(a). 
 
Ms. Fregeau recalled when they appeared before the Commission previously and there was some 
discussion about a café concept.  She asked if they will only conduct packaged sales.  Mr. Fornek stated 
the remodeling of this store will be tabled until January or February.  He stated that they are now just 
trying to transition the business.  He stated before they can sit down to determine what can be done at the 
facility, they have to concentrate on training all employees and integrate into the new operation.   
 
Ms. Fregeau asked what procedure they have in place if a fake identification is presented to a cashier.  
Mr. Fornek stated that they would confiscate the identification and contact the police.  
 
Ms. Fregeau stated it was good to show the identification samples in the manual and that they would not 
accept any vertical licenses.  Mr. Fornek replied that they will conduct re-training on the vertical licenses. 
 He was under the impression that alcohol purchases are not allowed with the under 21 vertical license.  
Ms. Kuchynka clarified that there is no local ordinance where they cannot accept the vertical license if the 
individual is 21.  She believed that Binny’s enters the date of birth for anyone appearing under the age of 
40.  She understood that a manager would have to key in approval for those patrons bordering 21 as the 
license is locked out of the system.   
 
Ms. Strelau noticed that several employees serve as BASSETT certified trainers.  Mr. Fornek replied 
eight.  Ms. Strelau wondered if a BASSETT trainer will be placed in the Downers Grove store.  Mr. 
Fornek replied yes.  He stated that the Naperville manager and Director of Recruiting are certified 
trainers.   He stated that training will be done at the Downers Grove store. 
 
Ms. Strelau asked how many employees they will have.  Mr. Fornek replied 22, with more added during 
the holidays.   
 
Ms. Strelau asked if any employees will be under 21.  Mr. Fornek replied no. 
 
Ms. Strelau asked if they installed their own register system to verify age and identification.  Mr. Fornek 
replied yes.   
 
Ms. Strelau informed them if their floor plan changes, they need to advise staff. 
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Ms. King stated that their manual was very comprehensive.  She thought the inclusion of information for 
employees involved in a hold up was interesting.  
 
Ms. King stated that their original presentation was for an on-site cafe within the packaged goods store.  
She asked if that was still a possibility and wondered if the location was large enough.  Mr. Fornek 
replied that the store needs freshening up.  He stated that the store was 26,000 square feet which was 
about 3,000 square feet larger than their other stores.  He stated that they do have room to do something 
different and make it unique.   
 
Ms. Kuchynka advised that the Village did not pass the ordinance which would allow on-site 
consumption at a full alcohol packaged store.  She stated that should they want to proceed, the Village 
Council would need to consider and approve the amendment in order for them to upgrade the license to 
allow on-site consumption. 
 
Chairman McInerney was pleased that they found a location in the Village.  He stated that Binny’s is in 
the business of selling liquor.  He mentioned underage sales and advised that Sam’s location had issues in 
the past.  He stated that they had a history of violations and wanted to be sure that Binny’s does not have 
that same type of exposure.   
 
Ms. King asked if they plan to hire their own employees or if Sam’s employees were taken on.  Mr. 
Fornek replied that they hired all of Sam’s employees, less one.   
 
Hearing the testimony given in this case, Chairman McInerney asked for a recommendation from the 
Commission concerning its finding of  "qualified" or "not qualified" with respect to the applicant with 
regard to their Class "P-1", full alcohol, off-premise consumption liquor license application. 
 
MS. FREGEAU MOVED TO FIND GOLD STANDARD ENTERPRISES, INC. D/B/A BINNY’S 
BEVERAGE DEPOT LOCATED AT 2010 BUTTERFIELD ROAD, QUALIFIED FOR A CLASS 
“P-1”, FULL ALCOHOL, OFF-PREMISE CONSUMPTION LIQUOR LICENSE.  MS. 
STRELAU SECONDED. 
 
VOTE:  Aye:   Ms. Fregeau, Ms. Strelau, Ms. King,  Mr. Krusenoski, Chairman McInerney 
 

Nay: None 
 
Abstain: None 
 

MOTION CARRIED: 5:0:0 
 
The motion carried.   
 
Small World Entertainment, LLC d/b/a Rita’s American Roadhouse and Mama Romano’s Kitchen 
 
Chairman McInerney stated that the next order of business was an application hearing for Small World 
Entertainment, LLC d/b/a Rita’s American Roadhouse and Mama Romano’s Kitchen located at 1211A 
Butterfield Road.  He stated that the applicant is seeking a Class “E-5”, full alcohol, on-premise 
consumption liquor license.  
 
Chairman McInerney asked that any individual(s) representing the applicant step forward and be seated. 
He asked that any individual(s) giving testimony, state and spell their name for the record, indicate their 
affiliation with the establishment and be sworn in by the court reporter. 
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Mr. Larry Spatz, Mr. Joseph Frankel and Ms. Pat Romanow were sworn in by the court reporter.  Mr. 
Spatz introduced himself as the managing partner of Small World Entertainment.  Mr. Frankel introduced 
himself as the operating manager.  Ms. Romano stated she will be operating Mama Romano’s Kitchen.   
 
Chairman McInerney asked the applicant to present its case. 
 
Mr. Spatz advised that much has changed since he appeared before the Commission two months ago.  He 
stated that the original concept was an entertainment center without focusing on operating as a restaurant. 
 He noted that after receiving feedback from the Commission and based on business judgment, they felt 
that being a serious pizza restaurant would create a more successful business.  He hoped that they would 
attract a 25-45 year old officer worker customer base.   
 
Mr. Spatz stated that the key is to have great pizza.  He stated that he has developed a relationship with 
Patti who operated the family-run Como Inn.  He stated that she also operated the Spaghetti Bowl in 
Western Springs for 50 years.  He stated that they developed a business relationship where she will serve 
as his food partner for Mama Romano’s Kitchen.  He advised that Pat will be closing the Western Springs 
operation and devoting all of her business time to running this operation.  He stated that her income and 
livelihood are dependant on a good food product.  He stated that his responsibility is to bring customers to 
the space.  
 
Mr. Spatz recalled the Commission asking about the business name and how people would know whether 
it is a restaurant or entertainment center.  He stated that he would market the establishment as a restaurant 
and entertainment center.  He stated that since the last meeting they have changed the name to add “Mama 
Romano’s Kitchen”.  He believed that they have altered the concept which he hoped to get national 
attention.  He noted that if it is created well and the design works, this will be a prototype with the  
potential for national growth.   
 
Mr. Spatz advised that he is relocating his corporate offices.  He stated that Rita’s and his electric vehicle 
company will operate out of the Village and is committed to Downers Grove.  He advised that Joe 
Frankel, who resides in Colorado, will be relocating to the area also.  
 
Mr. Spatz advised that it will be clear that the establishment will be a pizza restaurant and entertainment 
center which they will market as such.  He mentioned that they plan to conduct focus groups to determine 
the name.  He advised that they have filed the d/b/a name as Rita’s American Roadhouse and Mama 
Romano’s Kitchen and advised that may change.  He advised that there are four potential names they are 
considering and he may ask permission for the d/b/a name change.  He stated that the potential name will 
have some mixture of Mama Romano’s Kitchen and Mama Romano’s Pizza.  
 
Mr. Spatz stated that he has been dealing with the Economic Development Commission.  He summarized 
by reading a letter directed to Greg Bedalov regarding the concept.  He stated as follows: 
 
“I am writing to acknowledge the positive experience I have had in dealing with employees of Downers 
Grove.  As background, I am planning to open a restaurant and entertainment center, Rita’s American 
Roadhouse, in Downers Grove.  I previously owned and operated the largest entertainment/restaurant 
chain in the world.  I had five different concepts with 40 locations in 12 different states in addition to 
locations throughout Europe.  The restaurant/entertainment center is a joint venture with Patti Romano, 
who will be closing her Spaghetti Bowl which has operated in Western Springs for 50 years.  She will 
develop and operate the restaurant.  The center will employ 60+ people.    The reason I mention this is 
because in our lengthy business history, Patti and I have rarely ever dealt with a city and city employees 
as pleasant and helpful as Downers Grove.  Carol Kuchynka has made the process of creating an 
ordinance a more pleasant experience by her professional and knowledgeable assistance.  In addition to 
her effort, the help an input from Lt. Budds, Fire Marshal Mike Gilbert and city attorney Enza Petrarca 
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has made Downers Grove a great city to start a new concept.  My goal is to develop a prototype in 
Downers Grove that can be then be rolled out nationally and internationally.  In response to the support 
Downers Grove has give me I hope to create a concept that will make the city proud” 
 
He provided a copy of the letter to the Commission.   
 
Mr. Spatz stated that the letter expresses his experience with the Village.  He stated that they are excited 
to bring this concept to Downers Grove.  
 
Chairman McInerney asked if there were any staff recommendations pertinent to the application.  Ms. 
Kuchynka advised that the E-5 license category was adopted on November 3rd.  She stated that the license 
is contingent upon receipt of the annual license fee, receipt of satisfactory background checks, a  
certificate of occupancy and proof of dram shop insurance. 
 
Chairman McInerney asked if there were any comments from the public pertinent to the application.  
There were none. 
 
Chairman McInerney asked if there were any comments from the Commission.   
 
Ms. King asked if they will have any under 21 servers.  Mr. Frankel replied no. 
 
Ms. King asked Ms. Romanow if she will retain her employees.  Ms. Romanow replied no, as most were 
not over 21.  She stated that only her manager will be coming along with her.   
 
Ms. King stated that the manual was specific about repercussions for someone who violates a control buy. 
  She stated that the first offense was going to be met with a two week suspension and retraining upon 
their return.  She felt that may be too minimal and suggested that it may be more effective if termination 
is possible as opposed to suspension.  Mr. Spatz replied that sometimes it may be hard to make that 
decision because they may have acted with due diligence.  He stated that Joe will ultimately make the 
determination to keep the employee or not.  Ms. King noted that some employees may argue against their 
termination if they are not advised of that possibility up front.   Mr. Frankel stated that they can re-phrase 
the statement to include “up to and including possible termination”.   
 
Ms. Strelau asked Mr. Frankel if he was currently in Colorado and will be relocating.  Mr. Frankel replied 
yes.   
 
Ms. Strelau asked when they hoped to open the establishment.  Mr. Spatz replied March 1st.   
 
Ms. Strelau referred to the Business Activity Declaration page of their application.  She stated that the 
concept has changed and that they are going to operate as a restaurant.  She notices that they only 
attributed 25% of sales to food.   She stated that same amount (25%)  is allocated to private parties and 
merchandise sales.  She asked them to explain how the facility which is focused as a restaurant can 
attribute only 25% of its sales to food.  Mr. Spatz replied that figure is pure food sales and he did not 
include soft drink sales which would count for another 10%.   He estimated 40% in liquor sales.  He 
stated that private parties and corporate events will be major food events where of  that 25% private party 
estimate, 2/3 would be estimated food sales and 1/3 would be estimated liquor sales.  He stated if the 
percentages are put together, they would be around 40% food and food attributed (soft drinks), 20% 
combination of entertainment fees (cover charges), bottled Mama Romano’s spaghetti sauce and t-shirt 
sales.  He believed that they would end up at 50/50 in sales but did not want to underestimate.  He stated 
their objective is to be a restaurant and plan on marketing food first.  He stated if they have a full 
restaurant at 9 o’clock and all the fun and entertainment starts, business will grow from those people there 
eating.   



 
Liquor Commission Minutes -November 5, 2009       Page -7- 

 
Mr. Spatz stated that his part of the contract with Patti is to bring business to her.  He noted that if the 
kitchen does not have enough sales, he has to supplement Patti’s income.  He stated that the establishment 
is geared toward food, they have priced food items competitively and moderately.  He stated that it is in 
his best interest to have a full restaurant and keep patrons there for the entertainment.   
 
Ms. Strelau understood that it is difficult to make precise allocations.  She stated that it helps the 
Commission understands the direction of the business and provides them with insight as to what the sales 
will consist of.   
 
Ms. Strelau asked if patrons will be over 21.  Mr. Spatz replied yes.  He stated that nobody under 21 will 
be allowed into the facility.   
 
Ms. Strelau referred to the security plan.  She advised that as nobody under 21 will be allowed in, they 
may want to revise their Door Host function list on page 18 of the manual and move Item #8 - “minors 
under 21 years of age will not be allowed into the establishment” to Item #1.  She stated that the license 
classification by ordinance requires patrons to be over 21.  
 
Ms. Strelau asked if the manual is complete.  She noticed page numbering errors where ten pages marked 
“34".   Ms. Kuchynka stated that page number error may have occurred when she printed out their 
amended Word document received via email.   
 
Ms. Strelau reviewed the menus.  She wondered if they had a corresponding drink menu.  Mr. Spatz 
replied no.  Ms. Strelau recalled some interesting items found on drink menus such as mini-kegs and 
drink towers.  She advised that Downers Grove has regulations as to the manner in which quantities are 
served to a table.   
 
Ms. Strelau noticed several rooms on the plan and asked for an explanation of the layout.  She asked him 
to describe the rooms and what activities will take place in them.   Mr. Spatz replied that upon entering 
patrons step into the 5-6,000 square foot main room.  He stated that to the left will be a warm, knotty pine 
Wisconsin type roadhouse atmosphere with a raised seating area.  He stated that to the right will house the 
mechanical bull.   Mr. Frankel stated that there will be banquette seating with tables with red and white 
checkered table cloths and there will be a bar in the middle.  He stated that there will also be a DJ booth 
and dance floor.  He stated that the area will be barn/road house motif.   
 
Mr. Frankel stated that there will be a sports bar area to the rear of the establishment.   He stated that the 
far right front room will be the piano bar.  He stated that there five areas to the facility which include a 
restaurant area, sports bar area, dance floor area, bull riding area and dueling piano bar area.  Mr. Spatz 
noted that there is dining seating throughout and the entertainment will be visible throughout the facility.   
 
Ms. Strelau asked staff if they will meet the minimum seating requirements.  Ms. Kuchynka replied yes.  
She stated that they much maintain a 125 dining seat requirement.  She advised that there was a seating 
and occupancy breakdown supplied with the floor plan layout.   
 
Ms. Strelau asked if the seating within the piano bar area is bar seating.  Mr. Spatz replied that they are 
not cocktail sized tables, but are food service tables at 20x30 and 30x30 in size.  
 
Mr. Frankel stated that patrons can order food anywhere in the 12,000 square foot facility.  He stated that 
all servers will be trained to serve food.   
 
Ms. Strelau noted that Mr. Frankel ran several operations.  She asked what will be the biggest challenge 
of operating the 12,000 square foot facility.  Ms. Frankel replied that this will be one of the smaller 
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locations he has managed and advised that the facilities he overlooked ranged from 10,000-40,000 square 
feet.  He felt that he could effectively run the facility due to his background.   
 
Ms. Strelau asked how many patrons they anticipate to have in the facility on a Friday or Saturday night.  
Mr. Frankel replied that the maximum occupancy is about 700.  Mr. Spatz stated that the facility was 
approved for an 800 capacity.  Mr. Frankel noted over the course of the evening they hoped about a 1,500 
head count which would be a turn and a half to two turnovers.   
 
Ms. Strelau stated there will be a lot of occupants and noted they indicated they will be using their solar 
bus to manage people in the parking lot.  Mr. Spatz stated that parking is a significant issue.  He advised 
he has been in contact with the office facility next door to acquire spaces at night for valet service.  He 
stated that they will use their electric cars for crowd movement and safety.  He stated this will allow them 
to spread out parking and provide safe transportation for a customer to their vehicle.  He felt this is a 
unique way to deal with security and parking issues as well as a way to get publicity for his electric cars.   
 
Ms. Strelau stated that there can be as much extra curricular activity outside as there is inside.  She noted 
that was also their responsibility.  Mr. Spatz advised that outside security is important.  He stated that Ron 
will be dealing with parking lot issues, safety and security.  Mr. Spatz advised that they also have a crew 
at the end of the night responsible for clean up of exterior areas.    
 
Ms. Fregeau stated that they have gone through a lot of strategic and operational transformation.   
 
Ms. Fregeau asked if they planned to charge a cover charges over the course of the evening.  Mr. Frankel 
replied there will be no cover charge during dinner hours of 4-9, but will charge a cover to maintain the 
entertainment after 9 or 10.  He stated that the fun, reasonably priced restaurant will be their early energy 
which feeds the entertainment factor later.   
 
Ms. Fregeau stated that they advised of entertainment consisting of dueling pianos, dancing and bull 
riding.  She asked if employees will be involved in entertaining guests.  Mr. Frankel replied yes.  Ms. 
Fregeau asked if employees will be in costume or uniform.  Mr. Frankel replied that employees will be 
fully clothed and encouraged them to wear a costume, but there will be parameters to what is allowed.  He 
advised that they have choreographers that worked for Disney who will teach choreographed things for 
employees.  He stated that they will be cued with something 80's to entertain the customer.   
 
Ms. Fregeau was pleased that they will not be accepting any vertical identifications.  She felt the testing 
was good.   She liked the anti-pass back scanner provisions.   
 
Ms. Fregeau noted that the lease stated the facility is a “nightclub, bar and restaurant, nightclub restaurant 
and entertainment center”.  She wondered if the landlord understood that the restaurant is their main 
focus.  Mr. Spatz stated that the lease was negotiated before they evolved the concept and the purpose of 
those statements was to put everything that they plan to do, otherwise the landlord could come back and 
say they could not do what they intended.     
 
Ms. Fregeau was impressed with hearing about their history and their dealings with local police 
departments and the State regarding fake identification and confiscation procedures.   
 
Ms. Fregeau noted that the manual cites Illinois State law violations.  She looked them up on-line and 
noticed they were listed as proposed rules and recommendations.  She wondered if they were passed as 
law or if they were still recommendations.  Mr. Michalski stated that many on-line sources are not 
updated regularly and are only codified periodically.  Ms. Fregeau wanted to be sure they are validated as 
correct and updated.  Mr. Frankel stated regardless if they are adopted as law or not, they wanted to adopt 
them as part of their internal operating procedures. 
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Ms. Fregeau asked what their biggest challenges in the past have been.  Mr. Frankel replied that the 
challenge of protecting the customer, the employee, protecting the liquor license and making the 
experience for the customer great.  He stated that they are very serious in keeping everyone safe while 
protecting and upholding the law.   
 
Ms. Fregeau stated that they will set the tone and tenor for the employees.  Mr. Frankel agreed. 
 
Mr. Krusenoski was concerned with the initial concept of the night club.  He enjoyed the evolution of 
their strategy and was pleased with new the emphasis on the restaurant versus entertainment.   
 
Mr. Krusenoski noted that they will have to address signage issues.  Mr. Spatz replied that he was advised 
by Greg Bedalov to bring awareness that they need bigger signs.   
 
Mr. Krusenoski felt that the roadhouse theme may still confuse people into thinking an urban cowboy 
establishment.  He felt what comes out in their focus groups will be interesting.  
 
Chairman McInerney stated that the past happy hour environment is very different from what is allowed 
today.  He felt that the concept and focus on the restaurant to draw in crowds was good.   
 
Chairman McInerney stated that they mentioned staff entertainment and asked what their plans were for 
that and the required attire.  Mr. Frankel replied blue jean bottoms, skirts, short or pants with any 
variation of plaid for the tops.  He stated that security staff will have a distinguished, highly visible t-shirt 
with a graphic saying “security”.  Mr. Spatz advised that they audition employees.  He stated that they get 
great energetic applicants.  Mr. Frankel stated that they hire based on personality, creativeness, flare and 
ability to dance.   
 
Chairman McInerney noted for the Commission’s benefit, it helps them to get a better understanding of 
what to expect once they open.   
 
Chairman McInerney asked how many staff members they anticipated.  Mr. Frankel replied 60+.  He 
stated that the average operating staff will be 20.   
 
Chairman McInerney asked how they planned to train the staff.  Mr. Frankel replied that the audition 
process will start a month out before opening.  He stated that the overall training, BASSETT training, 
security training, choreography training and music cue training, promotional training and bartending will 
take three to four weeks.  He stated that they also bring in MADD (Mothers Against Drunk Driving) 
representatives for a high-impact alcohol training.    
 
Ms. Clark asked for clarification about the uniform which may consist of any variation of plaid for the 
top.  She asked about coverage and asked if they required a shirt or if staff could wear a bikini top.  Mr. 
Frankel replied that they do not want to come off with sexual innuendos and envisioned a female 
employee wearing a bikini top with a plaid shirt tied at the waist covering over it.   
 
Chairman McInerney believed they knew what challenges they have to face based on their experience.  
He advised that some facilities who solely rely on door staff to catch all those under 21 who try to enter 
may be an issue.  He stated that in some instances the Village’s agent made it though the front door and 
other employees mistakenly assumed the agent was over 21 since they made it through the door.  He 
wanted to be sure that servers know they will be held accountable if they serve a minor and wanted to be 
sure they cover that scenario with staff.  Mr. Frankel stated that individual employees will be responsible 
for the legality of their serving.   
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Mr. Spatz stated that servers will be trained to check identification.  He stated that at 5 pm, they might not 
have somebody at the door.   
 
Ms. Fregeau stated that page 19 of the manual states that “the door will never be left unattended”.  Mr. 
Spatz replied that it will be attended, but the door person may not necessarily be responsible for checking 
identifications.  Ms. Strelau asked how they will make sure patrons are not under 21 when they enter.  Mr. 
Spatz stated that they will check identification at the door and the servers will check as well.   
 
Ms. Strelau noted the importance of checking identification at the door and that the license classification 
requires that patrons be over 21.  Ms. Fregeau re-addressed that point as it opens them up to the 
possibility of underage entrants.   
 
Chairman McInerney noted that when the Village conducts compliance testing they could be cited for 
letting someone under 21 into the facility in addition to citing them if they serve the agent.  He wanted to 
be sure they clearly understood their obligations.  Mr. Frankel stated that they will not let anyone under 
21 into the building.   
 
Hearing the testimony given in this case, Chairman McInerney asked for a recommendation from the 
Commission concerning its finding of  "qualified" or "not qualified" with respect to the applicant with 
regard to their Class "E-5" liquor license application. 
 
MS. KING MOVED TO FIND SMALL WORLD ENTERTAINMENT, LLC D/B/A RITA’S 
AMERICAN ROADHOUSE AND MAMA ROMANO’S KITCHEN LOCATED AT 1211A 
BUTTERFIELD ROAD, QUALIFIED FOR A CLASS “E-5”, FULL ALCOHOL, ON-PREMISE 
CONSUMPTION LIQUOR LICENSE.  MR. KRUSENOSKI SECONDED. 
 
VOTE:  Aye:   Ms. King, Mr. Krusenoski, Ms. Strelau,  Ms. Fregeau, Chairman McInerney 
 

Nay: None 
 
Abstain: None 
 

MOTION CARRIED: 5:0:0 
 
The motion carried.   
 
Ms. King asked if they will have a website.  Mr. Spatz replied yes, prior to opening.  Mr. Frankel noted 
that they have a marketing department which will set up sites on MySpace, Facebook and Twitter.   
 
V.  OLD BUSINESS 
 
Chairman McInerney asked if there was any discussion, update from staff or comments from the 
Commission regarding any old business.   
 
Ms. Kuchynka left the Commission the final adopted version of the Entertainment/Restaurant Facility 
Ordinance.  Ms. Strelau asked if it was different from what they saw previously.  Ms. Kuchynka replied 
yes and stated it was amended to incorporate Council’s request to clarify what the primary business is for 
each classification.   
 
Ms. Kuchynka advised that North Beach was issued their liquor license.  She stated that she conducted a 
walk-though inspection with Code and Fire Prevention officials.  She believed that they would be open to 
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the public this week.  She noted that they had a soft opening with volleyball league participants up to 
now.   
Ms. Kuchynka advised that Chama Gaucha had their grand opening on November 4th.  She stated that 
they desired an October 22nd opening, but pushed it back in order to celebrate their one year anniversary 
at the San Antonio location.  
 
Ms. Kuchynka provided the Commission with a revised Liquor Manager application which requests 
further detailed information about the managers’ liquor handling experience.  Ms. Fregeau thanked her 
for amending the application. 
 
VI. NEW BUSINESS 
 
Chairman McInerney asked if there was any discussion, update from staff or comments from the 
Commission regarding any new business. 
 
Ms. Kuchynka noted that she did not receive application from Walgreens to date. Ms. Kuchynka noted 
the last minute change to the entertainment ordinance which increased the number of beer and wine 
licenses based upon requests from Walgreens.  
 
Chairman McInerney noted that the Tribune had an interesting article about the rationale behind Binny’s 
decision to buy Sam’s Wine & Spirits.  Ms. Kuchynka noted that Binny’s bought the Chicago location.   
 
Ms. Kuchynka advised that she may cancel the December meeting due to lack of agenda.  
 
VII. COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC 
 
There were none.  
 
VIII.  ADJOURNMENT 
 
Concluding business for the evening, Chairman McInerney called for a motion to adjourn. 
 
Mr. Krusenoski moved to adjourn the November 5, 2009.  The meeting was adjourned by acclimation at 
8:12 p.m.            
  
 



DOWNERS GROVE LIQUOR COMMISSION
VILLAGE HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS

801 BURLINGTON AVENUE

Thursday, October 1, 2009

I. CALL TO ORDER

Chairman McInerney called the October 1, 2009 Liquor Commission meeting to order. 

II. ROLL CALL

PRESENT:  Ms. Strelau, Mr. Krusenoski, Mr. Adank, Ms. King, Ms. Fregeau, Chairman
McInerney

ABSENT: Mr. Clary

STAFF: Liaison to the Liquor Commission Carol Kuchynka, Village Attorney Enza
Petrarca

OTHERS: Mike Horstman, Bill Schofield, Dawn Ryz, Christiane Mulacke, Tom Li, Long
Phu, Nelcir Muller, Larry Spatz, Ronald Michalski, Court Reporter

III. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Chairman McInerney asked for approval of the minutes September 10, 2009 Liquor Commission meeting
and asked members if there were any corrections, changes or additions.

Hearing no changes, corrections or additions, the minutes of the September 10, 2009 Liquor Commission
meeting were approved as amended.

Chairman McInerney reminded those present that this evening's meeting was being recorded on
Village-owned equipment.  Staff was present to keep minutes for the record and a court reporter was
present taking the minutes verbatim.  

IV. APPLICATION FOR LIQUOR LICENSE

Chairman McInerney made the following statements: 

"The first order of business is to conduct public hearings on liquor license applications.  For the
benefit of all present, I would like to state that this Commission does not determine the granting or denial
of the issuance of any license.  We may at the end of each hearing, make a finding or recommendation
with respect to the application.  If necessary, the Commission may adjourn a hearing to a later date in
order to have benefit of further information."

"At the conclusion of the hearing, the Commission will summarize its findings and determine any
recommendations it wishes to make to the Liquor Commissioner"

"The Liquor Commissioner, who is the Mayor of Downers Grove, will, pursuant to Section 3-12
of the Ordinance, render decisions regarding issuance of available licenses within 60 days in order to
consult the Plan Commission for its recommendations."
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"Hearings by this Commission are held according to the following format: 1) reading of
information pertinent to the application, 2) comments from the applicant, 3) comments from the public,
4) discussion by the Commission, and 5) motion and finding by the Commission."

Apollo’s Wings II d/b/a North Beach - 1211 B Butterfield Road

Chairman McInerney stated that the first order of business was an application hearing for Apollo’s
Wings, II d/b/a North Beach located at 1211 B Butterfield Road that was being continued from last
month’s meeting.  He stated that the applicant is seeking a Class “E-3-C”, full alcohol, on-premise
consumption license and a Class “O”, outdoor, full alcohol, on-premise consumption liquor license.   

Chairman McInerney asked that any individual(s) representing the applicant step forward and be seated.
He asked that any individual(s) giving testimony, state and spell their name for the record, indicate their
affiliation with the establishment and be sworn in by the court reporter.

Mr. Michael Horstman and Mr. Bill Schofield were sworn in by the court reporter.  Mr. Horstman
introduced himself as the owner of North Beach.  Mr. Schofield introduced himself as the general
manager of North Beach. 

Chairman McInerney asked the applicant to continue with their testimony concerning their proposed
operation.

Mr. Horstman stated that they learned a lot from the last meeting and appreciated the Commission’s
input.  He stated that they have incorporated comments and suggestions given by the Commission and
revamped their policies and procedures. 

Chairman McInerney asked if there were any staff recommendations pertinent to the application.  Ms.
Kuchynka stated that issuance of the license remains contingent upon receipt of a certificate of
occupancy, payment of the annual fee, receipt of satisfactory background checks, receipt of dram shop
insurance, receipt of a finalized menu and receipt of a signed lease.  

Ms. Kuchynka provided the Commission with the North Beach Designated Driver Policy and Dress Code
Policy which were inadvertently left out of the packet.  

Chairman McInerney asked if there were any comments from the public pertinent to the application. 
There were none.

Chairman McInerney asked if there were any comments from the Commission.  

Ms. Strelau thanked Mr. Horstman for returning and noted that their procedure manual was improved and
much clearer that what was previously submitted.  

Ms. Strelau asked what their policy was for under 21 year olds who were not part of a private party.  She
asked if they will be allowed into the facility.  Mr. Horstman replied no.  She noted that the manual did
not clearly state that anyone under 21 not affiliated with a party will not be allowed in.  She noted that
the manual states that  identification will be checked and those over 21 will be hand stamped.  Mr.
Horstman replied that page 3 of the security manual states that “every customer that enters the club must
be at least 21 and subject to an id check” and goes on to say that “the only exception to the minimum age
is when guests are part of a private party”.  He would incorporate that statement into the liquor policy
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and procedure manual if it would help to further clarify that policy.  Ms. Strelau felt it may be helpful for
all other employees to be aware of the policy in addition to the security staff.  

Mr. Horstman noted that stamping of hands of those over 21 is an extra layer of security and they know
someone at the entrance has checked their identification.  He stated that if a patron does not have a
stamp, a staff member will ask to see their identification and refer them back to the front door for to
obtain one.  He wanted to be sure that everyone’s age is verified and that their process for verification is
completed every time.  

Ms. Strelau felt that all the precautions that they take will be good if they use them.  She wished them
luck. 

Ms. King stated that their policy changes were comprehensive. 

Ms. King asked if they were able to test the scanning machine with an under 21 license.  Mr. Horstman
replied yes.  He stated that there are no special warnings and that the machine simply stated the age in
bold numbers.  Ms. King noted that certain card readers have a pass back feature were the scanner will
not accept the same identification within a 12 hour period.  She wondered if their machine had the same
capability where the identification is rejected when an attempt is made to gain entry with the same
identification on the same night.  Mr. Horstman believed that it is a standard feature of the system.

Ms. King asked how often they planned to change the hand stamp.  Mr. Horstman replied that they can
theoretically change it an infinite number of times.  He stated that stamps are very inexpensive.  Mr.
Schofield replied that they can also use different colored inks. 

Ms. King stated that page 4 of the manual referred to certified training for all employees.  She thought it
was an oversight where it should state “re-certification” will be required for all employees in the event
there is a violation. 

Ms. Fregeau appreciated that they worked on the policy.  She believed that their venue is hard to monitor
just by its mere scope and size.  She noted that their practices seem proactive.  She believed that use of
the stamp and the band for those over 21 is good. 

Ms. Fregeau asked if they had experience with patrons in the past where police are provided with as
much information as possible if customers leave the club intoxicated.  Mr. Horstman replied that
previous employees had advised that they alerted police in the past when patrons left the club despite
their efforts to re-direct patrons who should not be driving or patrons who refuse to accept cab ride they
offer.   

Ms. Fregeau felt that the manual was improved over what was previously presented.  She stated that
execution of their policies is the key to their success.  

Ms. Fregeau asked how often they plan to meet with staff concerning liquor service.  Mr. Horstman
replied daily.  He stated that they have daily shift meetings where they go over policy and address issues. 
She wished them luck.

Chairman McInerney liked the work they had done to the manual.  He stated that management
responsibilities should be taken seriously.  He liked the statement where management supports policies
and stands by employees in their promotion of responsible service.  He felt that the culture and how they
operate the facility is important.  He wished them luck.  
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Hearing the testimony given in this case, Chairman McInerney asked for a recommendation from the
Commission concerning its finding of  "qualified" or "not qualified" with respect to the applicant with
regard to their Class "E-3-C" , full alcohol, on-premise consumption liquor license application.

MS. FREGEAU MOVED TO FIND APOLLO'S WINGS II, LLC D/B/A NORTH BEACH 
LOCATED AT 1211 B BUTTERFIELD ROAD, QUALIFIED FOR A CLASS “E-3-C”, FULL
ALCOHOL, ON-PREMISE CONSUMPTION LIQUOR LICENSE. MS. KING SECONDED.

VOTE: Aye:  Ms. Fregeau, Ms. King, Ms. Strelau,  Mr. Krusenoski, Mr. Adank, Chairman
McInerney

Nay: None

Abstain: None

MOTION CARRIED: 6:0:0

The motion carried.  

Hearing the testimony given in this case, Chairman McInerney asked for a recommendation from the
Commission concerning its finding of  “qualified” or “not qualified” with respect to the applicant with
regard to their Class “O”, outdoor liquor license application.

MS. KING MOVED TO FIND APOLLO'S WINGS II, LLC D/B/A NORTH BEACH  LOCATED
AT 1211 B BUTTERFIELD ROAD, QUALIFIED FOR A CLASS “E-3-C”, FULL ALCOHOL,
ON-PREMISE CONSUMPTION LIQUOR LICENSE.  MR. ADANK SECONDED.

VOTE: Aye:  Ms. King, Mr. Adank, Mr. Krusenoski, Ms. Strelau,  Ms. Fregeau, Chairman
McInerney

Nay: None

Abstain: None

MOTION CARRIED: 6:0:0

The motion carried.  
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Sushi City, Inc. d/b/a Sushi City

Chairman McInerney stated that the next order of business was an application hearing for Sushi City, Inc.
d/b/a Sushi City located at 1510A 75th Street.  He stated that the applicant is seeking a Class “R-2”, beer
and wine only, on-premise consumption liquor license. 

Chairman McInerney asked that any individual(s) representing the applicant step forward and be seated.
He asked that any individual(s) giving testimony, state and spell their name for the record, indicate their
affiliation with the establishment and be sworn in by the court reporter.

Mr. Tom Li was sworn in by the court reporter.  Mr. Li introduced himself as the owner and manager of
Sushi City. 

Chairman McInerney asked the applicant to present its case.

Mr. Li stated they operate as a sushi restaurant.  He stated that they hoped to be allowed to offer
customers import beer, red and white wine and saki (Japanese wine) with meals. 

Chairman McInerney asked if there were any staff recommendations pertinent to the application.  Ms.
Kuchynka stated that the license is contingent upon receipt of the annual fee, receipt of satisfactory
background checks and receipt of dram shop insurance.

Chairman McInerney asked if there were any comments from the public pertinent to the application. 
There were none.

Chairman McInerney asked if there were any comments from the Commission.  

Ms. King noticed that liquor sales will not be a primary portion of their sales.  Mr. Li replied that
customers come in for sushi and may just want to enjoy a glass of wine.  He stated that it is not a drinking
environment.  Ms. King wondered about how many drinks a patron would consume.  Mr. Li replied
rarely will a customer have more than 1-2 drinks.  He stated that eating sushi is an experience and they
will only be serving wines by the glass, not by bottle, serving saki in small jars and imported Japanese
beers.  

Ms. King wondered what the alcohol content of saki was.  Mr. Li replied 10-15% alcohol by volume. 
She asked how it is served.  Mr. Li replied that it will be served in a saki jar, which is small.  

Mr. Krusenoski noted that their manual was short and to the point.  He understood that their policy was
not to accept the vertical under 21 license at all.  He understood that employees involved in violations
were subject to immediate termination.  

Mr. Krusenoski asked Mr. Li about his prior liquor handling experience.  Mr. Li replied has is a certified
server.  Mr. Krusenoski asked if he worked in an establishment serving alcohol before.  Mr. Li replied
that he had 2 ½ years of experience serving liquor at a WaTuna in Naperville.  Mr. Krusenoski asked if
he had experience prior to that.  Mr. Li replied no.  

Mr. Krusenoski stated it looked like a large establishment.  Mr. Li replied it was about 3,000 square feet.  

Ms. Fregeau noted that the application listed anticipated hours Mr. Li would be at the establishment and
wondered who would handle liquor issues in his absence.  Mr. Li responded that his partner would
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handle operations in his absence.  He added that there is another manager who is also certified and has
prior restaurant experience.  Ms. Fregeau asked if they had certified training.  Mr. Li replied yes.

Ms. Fregeau referred to the floor plan and asked where the alcohol will be kept.  Mr. Li explained that
they will not have a physical bar.  He noted that alcohol will be kept in the wait station, and a small
display will be on the sushi bar so patrons can see what they offer.  

Ms. Fregeau asked how many people are employed at Sushi City.  Mr. Li replied 10-15.  Ms. Fregeau
was pleased that all employees serving liquor are required to be over 21.

Ms. Strelau asked if all 10-15 employees will serve alcohol.  Mr. Li replied no.  He stated that there are 5
servers.  Ms. Strelau asked if they were all BASSETT certified.  Mr. Li replied not yet but understood
that they have four months in which to receive certified training.  He stated that he plans to training them
with the manual.

Ms. Strelau asked if they were open now.  Mr. Li replied that they are currently open and have been
operating for about 1 ½ months.  He noted that many customers have asked if they have beer and wine.  

Ms. Strelau stated that the manual was short, but inclusive.  She wished them luck.  

Chairman McInerney wished the applicant luck and advised that they pay attention to their concise liquor 
manual and Downers Grove ordinances.  He wished them luck.

Hearing the testimony given in this case, Chairman McInerney asked for a recommendation from the
Commission concerning its finding of  "qualified" or "not qualified" with respect to the applicant with
regard to their Class "R-2" , beer and wine only, on-premise consumption liquor license application.

MR. KRUSENOSKI MOVED TO FIND SUSHI CITY, INC. D/B/A SUSHI CITY LOCATED AT
1510A 75TH STREET, QUALIFIED FOR A CLASS “R-2”, BEER AND WINE ONLY, ON-
PREMISE CONSUMPTION LIQUOR LICENSE.  MS. KING SECONDED.

VOTE: Aye:  Mr. Krusenoski, Ms. King, Mr. Adank, Ms. Strelau,  Ms. Fregeau, Chairman
McInerney

Nay: None

Abstain: None

MOTION CARRIED: 6:0:0

The motion carried.  
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Chama Gaucha Brazilian Steakhouse, Inc. d/b/a Chama Gaucha Brazilian Steakhouse

Chairman McInerney stated that the next order of business was an application hearing for Chama Gaucha
Brazilian Steakhouse, Inc. d/b/a Chama Gaucha Brazilian Steakhouse located at 3008 Finley Road.  He
stated that applicant is seeking a Class “R-1”, full alcohol, on-premise consumption liquor license. 

Chairman McInerney asked that any individual(s) representing the applicant step forward and be seated.
He asked that any individual(s) giving testimony, state and spell their name for the record, indicate their
affiliation with the establishment and be sworn in by the court reporter.

Mr. Long Phu and Mr. Nelcir Muller were sworn in by the court reporter.  Mr. Phu introduced himself as
the general manager for the San Antonio Chama Gaucha restaurant and was present to represent the
owner, Mr. Jao Ongaratto.  Mr. Muller introduced himself as the general manager of the Downers Grove
Chama Gaucha. 

Chairman McInerney asked the applicant to present its case.

Mr. Phu stated that they will operate as a Brazilian steakhouse.  He stated that they began operations in
San Antonio about a year ago.  He stated that they decided to expand to the Chicagoland area and felt it
was a great location where the two previous Brazilian steakhouses had operated.  

Chairman McInerney asked if there were any staff recommendations pertinent to the application.  Ms.
Kuchynka stated that the license is contingent upon receipt a Certificate of Occupancy, receipt of
satisfactory background checks, a finalized menu and receipt of dram shop insurance.

Chairman McInerney asked if there were any comments from the public pertinent to the application. 
There were none.

Chairman McInerney asked if there were any comments from the Commission.  

Ms. Strelau asked who will be the liquor manager.  Mr. Muller replied he will be the liquor manager. She
asked him to explain his previous liquor handling experience.  Mr. Muller replied that he had prior
serving experience at a similar steakhouse and was a general manager for four years.  He stated that he
had approximately eight years of experience in the United States.  Mr. Phu added that he will be in the
Downers Grove location aiding Mr. Muller during the opening.  

Ms. Strelau asked how may employees they will have serving liquor.  Mr. Nelcir replied six or seven
servers with one or two bartenders.  

Mr. Muller stated that the bar area will be a waiting area for customers.  Mr. Phu added it will not be a
bar where customers just sit and drink, but will be a staging area.  

Mr. Phu stated that customers will be able to enjoy fifteen cuts of meat and a large salad bar.  

Ms. Strelau asked Mr. Muller if he was BASSETT certified.  Mr. Muller replied yes. 

Ms. Strelau asked if they were open yet.  Mr. Phu replied no.  Ms. Strelau asked if they were aware that
employees will need to be certified.  Mr. Muller replied yes.  Mr. Phu stated that employees do have to
be BASSETT certified within four moths.  He advised that after two months they will have a BASSETT
instructor in to train all employees.   Ms. Strelau wished them luck.
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Mr. Adank advised that they have four months from the date of hire to obtain certification.  Mr. Phu
noted that staff will also be required to acknowledge their own guidelines.  

Mr. Adank noted they will have six or sever servers and wondered what the total number of employees
would be.  Mr. Phu advised that they will not be open for lunch for the first two weeks and they plan to
hire more servers once they determine the fair amount for dinner service.  He stated that they will
probably have about ten servers and will also have meat slicers, kitchen staff and busboys which will
total about  two dozen workers.  

Ms. Fregeau asked Mr. Phu his title and what capacity he would have in Downers Grove.  Mr. Phu
replied that he is the general manager in San Antonio.  Mr. Phu replied that he will help start out the
Downers Grove location for a period of time.

Ms. Fregeau asked what their target market was.  Mr. Phu replied that they hope to attract local business
employees, hotel guests and residents of the Village.  He noted that they are child friendly.  Ms. Fregeau
wished them luck. 

Mr. Krusenoski recommended that they incorporate the State of Illinois Driver License samples into their
manual.  He noted that the under 21 licenses are vertical in nature.  Mr. Phu replied that they have a
statement in the manual that they will not accept any in State or out-of-state vertical license.  He was
aware that under 21 year olds have a period of three months in which to get issued a new license.  He
noted that many states have adopted the vertical format for under 21 licenses.  He noted that there is also
a clause that managers will need to approve and check passports before they are accepted.  He stated that
it is an additional way to protect themselves.  

Ms. King asked Mr. Mueller if they have a control buy program in Washington, DC.  Mr. Mueller replied
that they sent in under age people to test them and they never failed.   Mr. Phu noted both he and Nelcir
worked together at Fogo in Washington D.C. and helped open the restaurant in 2005.  He stated that they
both had to go through ABRA (Alcohol Beverage Regulation Authority) testing.  

Mr. Phu advised that Washington, D.C. is a commuter city where they had to deal with residents of
Maryland, Virginia and many out of town guests and foreign dignitaries.  He stated that there are
multiple jurisdictions of police such as the metropolitan police, uniform secret service, Capitol police and
the FBI.  He stated that if a foreign dignitary became intoxicated, they were required to inform the secret
service.  He stated that Washington, D.C. conducted compliance tests.  Mr. Phu also advised he had to
study TABC (Texas Alcohol Beverage Commission) laws which govern their San Antonio, Texas
location.   

Ms. King wondered how they plan success at this location in taking over the space from previous
operators.  Mr. Phu stated that Mr. Muller was bringing over his past experience in Brazil and eight years
experience running a steakhouse in the US.   He stated that the owner, Mr. Ongaratto has 22 years of
experience in the restaurant business.  

Chairman McInerney noted that they have a solid training manual.  He advised them to follow their
procedures.  He wished them success. 

Hearing the testimony given in this case, Chairman McInerney asked for a recommendation from the
Commission concerning its finding of  "qualified" or "not qualified" with respect to the applicant with
regard to their Class "R-1" , full alcohol, on-premise consumption liquor license application.
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MR. ADANK MOVED TO FIND CHAMA GAUCHA BRAZILIAN STEAKHOUSE, INC. D/B/A
CHAMA GAUCHA BRAZILIAN STEAKHOUSE, LOCATED AT 3008 FINLEY ROAD,
QUALIFIED FOR A CLASS “R-1”, FULL ALCOHOL, ON-PREMISE CONSUMPTION
LIQUOR LICENSE.  MS. FREGEAU SECONDED.

VOTE: Aye:  Mr. Adank, Ms. Fregeau,  Ms. King, Ms. Strelau, Mr. Krusenoski, Chairman
McInerney

Nay: None

Abstain: None

MOTION CARRIED: 6:0:0

The motion carried.  

Mr. Krusenoski asked when they planned to open.  Mr. Phu replied on or near October 21st.  

V. ORDINANCE DISCUSSION

Chairman McInerney stated that the next order of business was continued ordinance discussion regarding
the creation of a new liquor license classification. Ms. Kuchynka provided a revised draft ordinance
creating an entertainment liquor license classification which included provisions discussed at last
month’s meeting. She stated that seating, food service and reporting requirements were added to the
draft.  She stated that members of Rita’s were present to answer questions and to further discuss their
request.  

Ms. Kuchynka advised that the proposed operation has been amended.  She asked that representatives
explain their changes to the Commission and discuss any further amendments to the draft.  

Chairman McInerney asked that representatives be seated and sworn in by the court reporter.  

Mr. Larry Spatz introduced himself as the CEO of Small World Entertainment, Inc. d/b/a Rita’s Road
House.  Mr. Ronald Michalski introduced himself as head of security.  They distributed materials
concerning their revised concept to the Commission.  Chairman McInerney thanked them for the
additional information and plans. 

Mr. Spatz advised that Downers Grove would be the prototype for their possible other locations in the
future.  He provided a security plan for the operation.  He advised that Mr. Michalski has been designated
as Vice President and Director of Security.  He noted that Mr. Michalski and the general manager will
have profit sharing as they felt this very important to their future.  

Mr. Spatz realized after last month’s meeting and after doing market research, they determined that the
area is under-served for pizza service and decided to add that restaurant component to the operation.  He
noted that there are 20,000 office workers within one mile of the site.   
Mr. Spatz stated that entertainment would serve a function from 4:30 on in the evening on, however, they
want to fill the space being a good restaurant.  Mr. Spatz stated the people will come for the
entertainment and come for the pizza food product.  
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Mr. Spatz noted that after 3 years in operation, Lettuce Entertain You became a restaurant partner to his
Baha Beach Club operation.  He stated that Lettuce Entertain You was better than him at providing food
service.  He distributed a proposed menu to the Commission.  He advised he has chosen an outside
organization provide food service for the establishment and serve as his restaurant partner for the new
Rita’s.  He stated  Patty Costello will bring over her team to run the food service portion of the operation. 
He stated that Patty has many years of experience in the food service industry and was pleased with her
product.  

Mr. Spatz explained that this location will be like a Dave N Busters for adults.  He noted there will not be
children or anyone under 21 allowed into the facility.  

Mr. Spatz hoped to combine window service and wait staff service.  He plans to hire 60-80 employees.

Mr. Spatz felt that the addition of food service will be a key to their success and will tone down the feel
of the entertainment facility.  He stated that they will market the food product which will be a main
focus.  

Mr. Michalski stated that they established both a security operation plan and emergency evacuation plan
after meeting with members of the police and fire departments.  He felt it was an all inclusive plan.

Chairman McInerney asked if they will focused on defining themselves as a restaurant.  He wondered if
they would be looking to apply for a restaurant license as opposed to an entertainment facility license. 
Mr. Spatz replied that they plan to market it with the restaurant component but the facility would also be
entertainment oriented.  He stated that there will be live entertainment, the riding bull and dancing.  Mr.
Krusenoski noted that this will be 21 and over facility.  Staff felt that this would be better categorized as
an entertainment facility.  She noted that they are doing more food service, but in reviewing the floor
plan, it is truly more than a restaurant operation.  

Chairman McInerney asked the Commission for their comments.

Ms. Strelau asked if they were only discussing the ordinance at this time.  Ms. Kuchynka replied yes and
if they are comfortable with the draft ordinance, the Commission can make a recommendation to forward
it to the Village Council for consideration.  She stated Rita’s would have to return for an application
hearing if the Council chooses to create the license.  

Ms. Strelau had questions about the ordinance.  She wondered if general restaurant provisions would
better suit the operation.  She thought that the food service requirement being available during “all hours
of operation” was stricter that what restaurant licensees are now required to provide.  Ms. Kuchynka
noted that restaurant food service is required up until one hour prior to close and they can offer a reduced
menu for late night hours.  She stated that she could amend the ordinance to make it consistent with other
food service provisions in the code.  She noted that other entertainment classifications require food
service during all hours of operation.  Ms. Fregeau noted that the E-4 class requires food service during
all hours.  

Mr. Adank asked if Rita’s could offer a reduced menu if the draft was revised.  Ms. Petrarca replied yes,
as long as they are providing some type of food service.  Ms. Kuchynka advised that some restaurants
have submitted both a full menu and a reduced menu.  She noted that most do not stay open late and have
no need to offer the reduced menu.  Mr. Adank wondered what the reduced menu could be reduced to. 
Ms. Petrarca replied the ordinance states that a reduced menu must include appetizers, sandwiches, hors
d'oeuvres or other similar foods shall be available.    
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Chairman McInerney asked if the restaurant/entertainment facility have the restaurant reduced menu
provision brought into the scope of this class to avoid some redundant language.  Ms. Petrarca agreed
that the food service requirement should be available in accordance with the restaurant class.  

Ms. Strelau stated that the facility will be no less than 12,000 square feet.  She stated that the seating
capacity, excluding outdoor, will not be less than 125.  She asked if that was the percentage of seating
requirement normally used.  Ms. Kuchynka replied that it matches the seating requirement that North
Beach has.  Ms. Kuchynka noted that Mr. Spatz would be providing over 125 seats, but she kept the
requirement similar to the other classification.  

Ms. Strelau noted that the annual fee remained “to be determined”.  She asked how the license fee will be
determined.  Ms. Kuchynka replied that she would do a Cost Center Analysis and planned to calculate
the fee accordingly and add fees for additional monitoring costs.  Ms. Strelau asked if these additional
fees would be based upon Lt. Budds recommendation to cover costs of what he needs to do for additional
monitoring.  Ms. Kuchynka replied yes.  

Ms. Petrarca asked if they planned to charge a cover charge.  Mr. Spatz replied after 10 PM.   Ms.
Petrarca stated that cover charges should be taken into consideration when calculating fees that the police
department may need to recover.  Ms. Kuchynka agreed and noted she would cover that in the
calculation.  

Ms. Fregeau asked if these fees are budget neutral.  Ms. Kuchynka stated that these funds would come
out of her alcohol awareness budget.  

Ms. Strelau stated that the Commission has a lot of information specific to Rita’s but they are trying to
establish a general ordinance.  Chairman McInerney informed the representatives that as the Commission
goes through and create a new license classification, they listen to their needs and try to fit it into the
scope of the Liquor Code.  He noted that some questions may be redundant when they come back before
the Commission at application.  

Mr. Krusenoski asked who the monthly entertainment report will go to.  Ms. Kuchynka replied to her. 
He asked what the criteria is for judging if an event is questionable.  Ms. Kuchynka replied that certain
venues tend to produce a number of police call outs and complaints.  Ms. Kuchynka stated that staff can
gage the amount of police activity and associate them with good and bad events.  Ms. Petrarca stated that
the Village typically  monitors website activity at establishments.  She noted it is sometimes helpful to
know of events ahead of time so they can respond to problems and/or know if there could be potential
issues at the site. 

Ms. King stated that the last operator at the facility did not seem to have enough room for full kitchen
facilities.  She wondered if they foresee problems putting in ovens and accommodate more substantial
food preparation equipment. Mr. Spatz replied that the full kitchen layout is included on the plan.  Ms.
Kuchynka advised Mr. Spatz previously that the kitchen could be the most expensive upgrade to the
facility.  Ms. King asked if they needed a wood burning stove or a commercial stove.  Mr. Spatz replied
they can use a pizza conveyor belt or conventional pizza ovens.  Ms. King thought it was good for them
to take on an already established menu.  

Mr. Krusenoski asked if they will utilize the name “Rita’s Road House” and wondered how they would
market the restaurant aspect of the facility.   Mr. Krusenoski stated that when he heard the term
“roadhouse” he did not know what to envision.  He did not immediately think “bar” and did not
immediately think “restaurant”.  Mr. Spatz replied he will use the name but will also be marketing the
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pizza that has been served for 50 years.  He noted the facility will be marketed with food and
entertainment service, possibly Rita’s Kitchen and Rita’s Road House.     

There being no further discussion, Chairman McInerney asked for a motion.  

MS. KING MOVED TO REQUEST STAFF TO FURTHER AMEND THE PROPOSED CLASS
E-5 CLASSIFICATION AND FORWARD THE DRAFT ORDINANCE TO THE VILLAGE
COUNCIL FOR CONSIDERATION.   MR. KRUSENOSKI SECONDED.

VOTE:
Aye:  Ms. King, Mr. Krusenoski, Ms. Fregeau, Ms. Strelau, Mr. Adank, Chairman McInerney

Nay: None

Abstain: None

MOTION CARRIED: 6:0:0

The motion carried.

Ms. Strelau asked if staff will provide them with an updated ordinance.  Ms. Kuchynka replied yes.  She
hoped to get the item placed on an upcoming workshop agenda and would provide them with a copy of
the materials provided to the Council. 

Mr. Spatz appreciated their time.  

VI. OLD BUSINESS

Chairman McInerney asked if there was any discussion, update from staff or comments from the
Commission regarding any old business.  

Ms. Kuchynka referred to the monthly packet.  She provided the Commission with the Findings and
Orders of the Liquor Commissioner for the four licensees present for disciplinary hearings at the August
meeting.  She stated that Findings and Order of the Cellar Door was amended based upon the owner’s
request.  She advised that he requested a fine in lieu of suspension at the hearing but opted to take
suspension in lieu of a fine.  She noted that some of the fines were substantial and that the Village
offered licensees a payment plan.  

Ms. Kuchynka advised that the fines and suspensions were in line with what has been issued by the
Village in the past.  She stated that licensees are taking a harder hit in the economy and noted that fines
are not adjusted to market conditions.  She advised that some licensees were re-tested and had passed.  

Mr. Adank asked how the $1,000 administrative hearing costs are established.  Ms. Kuchynka replied
those fees were established as part of the Cost Center Analysis.  She explained that fee does not simply
include meeting costs.  She stated that once a licensee fails, there is a lot of staff time involved in
processing the entire violation.  She stated that a police report has to be written, typed and reviewed and
then the Legal Department staff gets involved in drafting the stipulation and hearing notices and makes
contact with the licensees.  Ms. Petrarca noted that many staff hours are spent before, during and after the
hearing to complete all aspects of processing a violation. Chairman McInerney asked if there was a
discount for conducting the four hearings on one night.  Ms. Kuchynka replied no.  
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Mr. Adank noted that the Village took in $4,000 on the night of the hearing.  He wondered if the
licensees are aware of the “costs” explained by staff.  He had been hearing that it does not cost $1,000 for
the Village to open up the Village Hall building to hold a hearing.   

Ms. Kuchynka advised that the State allows Village’s to charge up to $1,000.  She stated that the Cost
Center fees are actually over $1,000.  Mr. Adank wondered if the breakdown of fees was communicated
to the licensees.  Ms. Kuchynka stated that a few asked her about the fees which she explained to them. 
She stated that there is a lot of staff time involved in processing the violation and it is not just “opening
the doors”.  She stated that certified mailing fees alone are over $20 and officers must also physically
serve the notices.  Ms. Strelau noted that if the licensees did not have a violation, they are not subject to
these fees.  

Ms. Strelau asked Ms. Kuchynka to review the Commission’s suspension and fine recommendations. 
Ms. Kuchynka replied that the Liquor Commission recommended $1,000 in hearing costs for all four
licensees.  She stated that they recommended a 2-4 day suspension and $1,000 fine for the Cellar Door. 
The Mayor ordered a 3 day suspension, $1,000 fine and $1,000 in costs.  She stated that they
recommended a 3 day suspension and $1,000 fine for Bok Choy.  The Mayor ordered a 2 day suspension
and $1,000 in costs.  She stated that Commission recommended a 1 day suspension and a $4,000 fine for
Ballydoyle. The Mayor ordered a $5,000 fine and $1,000 in costs.  Ms. Kuchynka stated that they
recommended 2+ days of suspension and a $3,000 fine for Gatto’s.  The Mayor ordered a $3,000 fine and
$1,000 in costs.  

Mr. Krusenoski suggested that the wording be changed to cover the costs of the “process” rather than the
costs of the “hearing”.  Ms. Strelau stated that “hearing costs” makes it sound as if it covers the time right
here.  Ms. Petrarca noted that it is the hearing process leading up to the hearing, and including the
hearing.  Chairman McInerney noted that there is a lot of administrative preparation and work going into
a hearing.  He stated that if they do not serve minors, they will not get a fine.  Ms. Kuchynka noted that
every one of them  had this information included in their liquor manuals.  She stated that licensees are
made aware of the potential fines, fees and suspension up front.   Ms. Strelau stated that licensees assume
that they will never have a problem. 

Ms. Strelau recalled discussing raising the fines to servers and whether to raise it unilaterally to $500. 
She wondered where it was placed in the draft ordinance and if it would be presented to the Council . 
Ms. Kuchynka replied that the increase was included at the end of the Class E-5 draft ordinance on page
12-13.  She advised that the Police Department can write “P-tickets” for violation of the ordinance.  She
stated that the Village may charge an individual with an ordinance violation under Section 1-16 of the
Code.  She stated that licensees are charged for the violation under Chapter 3 of the Liquor Code.  She
stated that paragraph (h) originally had the $250 fine and move it to the following paragraph (i) which
has the $500 fine.   

Ms. Strelau was looking for the change to be highlighted.  Ms. Kuchynka replied that the provision of
“when a red vertical under 21 license is shown” was struck so that in any event a minor is served, the
server is fined $500.  She stated that the fine will double if it is not paid within 10 days.  Ms. Petrarca
replied if they do not pay it within 10 days, they do have the opportunity to fight it in court.  

Ms. Kuchynka reported out on the Carlucci DUI Notification that occurred early in the morning hour. 
She followed up and spoke with the manager and asked him to talk with staff about the 3:16 a.m.
incident.  She noted the odd hour of the DUI stop and that Carlucci’s was an unusual recipient of a DUI
Notification letter.  Ms. Strelau noted that Ballydoyle also had another DUI Notification.  
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Ms. Fregeau was pleased that 24 licensees passed the control buy test.  

VII. NEW BUSINESS

Chairman McInerney asked if there was any discussion, update from staff or comments from the
Commission regarding any new business.

Ms. Kuchynka stated that the November meeting would be held on the 5th .  She advised that there are
applications on file.  

Ms. Kuchynka advised the Commission that the Mayor placed an application on file for Omega Pancake
House.  She stated that there was a change in ownership, but the operation, menu and floor plan remained
the same.  

Ms. King asked about Stillwater.  Ms. Kuchynka advised that Stillwater is closed for business.  She
stated that the Mayor issued an Order of Forfeiture.  

Ms. Fregeau asked if guidelines are provided to licensees about what to do when underage kids present
fake identification to them.  She wondered if licensees should be advised to contact the police and if the
Commission should discuss the matter and provide a set of guidelines for licensees.  Ms. Petrarca stated
that staff could speak with Lt. Budds.  Ms. Kuchynka believed that if someone presents identification in
some type of wallet, they are not allowed to take it out and confiscate it.   She stated that licensees have
turned fake id’s into her and the police department.  She stated that the Secretary of State also accepts
fake id’s.  Chairman McInerney wondered if licensees who turn in fake id’s can get credits for good
behavior.  Ms. Fregeau advised that Indiana parents are fined $400 if their child is caught with a fake id. 
Ms. Kuchynka noted that the new IL Driver’s Licenses are very difficult to falsify with all the security
features.  

Ms. Fregeau suggested that the Liquor Manager application include more information on how long their
prior liquor handling experience was, and their role in addition to the location where they worked.  Ms.
Kuchynka replied that she could amend the application.    

VIII. COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC

There were none. 

IX. ADJOURNMENT

Concluding business for the evening, Chairman McInerney called for a motion to adjourn.

Ms. Strelau moved to adjourn the October 1, 2009 meeting.  The meeting was adjourned by acclimation
at 8:17 p.m.
 



DOWNERS GROVE LIQUOR COMMISSION
VILLAGE HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS

801 BURLINGTON AVENUE

Thursday, September 10, 2009

I. CALL TO ORDER

Chairman McInerney called the September 10, 2009 Liquor Commission meeting to order. 

II. ROLL CALL

PRESENT:  Ms. Strelau, Mr. Krusenoski, Mr. Adank, Ms. King, Ms. Fregeau, Mr. Clary
Chairman McInerney

ABSENT: None

STAFF: Liaison to the Liquor Commission Carol Kuchynka, Village Attorney Enza
Petrarca

OTHERS: Mike Horstman, Bill Schofield, Larry Spatz, Ronald Michalski, Lt. Bill Budds,
Court Reporter

III. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Chairman McInerney asked for approval of the minutes August 6, 2009 Liquor Commission meeting and
asked members if there were any corrections, changes or additions.

Ms. Strelau did not recall stating that “she felt that not carding was almost better” and requested the
statement be stricken from the draft minutes.  Hearing no other changes, corrections or additions, the
minutes of the August 6, 2009 Liquor Commission meeting were approved as amended.

Chairman McInerney reminded those present that this evening's meeting was being recorded on
Village-owned equipment.  Staff was present to keep minutes for the record and a court reporter was
present taking the minutes verbatim.  

IV. APPLICATION FOR LIQUOR LICENSE

Chairman McInerney made the following statements: 

"The first order of business is to conduct public hearings on liquor license applications.  For the
benefit of all present, I would like to state that this Commission does not determine the granting or denial
of the issuance of any license.  We may at the end of each hearing, make a finding or recommendation
with respect to the application.  If necessary, the Commission may adjourn a hearing to a later date in
order to have benefit of further information."

"At the conclusion of the hearing, the Commission will summarize its findings and determine any
recommendations it wishes to make to the Liquor Commissioner"

"The Liquor Commissioner, who is the Mayor of Downers Grove, will, pursuant to Section 3-12
of the Ordinance, render decisions regarding issuance of available licenses within 60 days in order to
consult the Plan Commission for its recommendations."
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"Hearings by this Commission are held according to the following format: 1) reading of
information pertinent to the application, 2) comments from the applicant, 3) comments from the public,
4) discussion by the Commission, and 5) motion and finding by the Commission."

“A court reporter will take the minute verbatim.  Staff  is also present for purposes of
summarizing the proceedings."

Apollo’s Wings II d/b/a North Beach - 1211 B Butterfield Road

Chairman McInerney stated that the first order of business was an application hearing for Apollo’s
Wings, II d/b/a North Beach located at 1211 B Butterfield Road.  He stated that the applicant is seeking a
Class “E-3-C”, full alcohol, on-premise consumption license and a Class “O”, outdoor, full alcohol, on-
premise consumption liquor license.   

Chairman McInerney asked that any individual(s) representing the applicant step forward and be seated.
He asked that any individual(s) giving testimony, state and spell their name for the record, indicate their
affiliation with the establishment and be sworn in by the court reporter.

Mr. Michael Horstman and Mr. Bill Schofield were sworn in by the court reporter.  Mr. Horstman
introduced himself as the owner and manager of North Beach.  Mr. Schofield introduced himself as the
general manager/liquor manager. 

Chairman McInerney asked the applicant to present its case.

Mr. Horstman stated that he currently owns Wing Stop on Ogden Avenue in Downers Grove and is a
resident of the Village.  He was made aware of the closure and sale of North Beach and began
negotiations to purchase the club.  He felt that the purchase of North Beach was a great opportunity to
expand his businesses in his hometown.  

Chairman McInerney asked if there were any staff recommendations pertinent to the application.  Ms.
Kuchynka stated that the license would be contingent upon receipt of a certificate of occupancy, payment
of the annual fee, receipt of satisfactory background checks, receipt of dram shop insurance and a
finalized menu.

Chairman McInerney asked if there were any comments from the public pertinent to the application. 
There were none.

Chairman McInerney asked if there were any comments from the Commission.  

Ms. Strelau asked Mr. Horstman if he was aware of the circumstances for the closing of North Beach. 
Mr. Horstman replied yes.  He stated that he read past Liquor Commission minutes and was aware of
their problems and the circumstances that lead to its closure.  He felt it was a shame and felt that the
circumstances were foreseeable and preventable.  He stated that there are a number of things they plan to
do to reduce the number of police calls and  incidents.  He stated that the decision to purchase North
Beach as well as the name and assets took a lot of thought.  

Mr. Horstman stated that people enjoyed the establishment.  He said they decided to keep the name
because a lot of people had a lot of fun.  He stated that they hosted private and corporate events, hosted
kids parties, had bowling and volleyball league play.  He was aware of the reputation that went along
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with that name for better or for worse.  He stated that one of their challenges will be to turn it around and
identify the problems. 

Mr. Horstman believed that the all age events contributed to most of the problems.  He felt that the all
ages events with mixed crowds made keeping track of the patrons age more complicated.  He noted that
there really was not a benefit to allowing the events as it did not raise revenues but brought in more
crowds, made things more complicated and resulted in parking lot incidents and police calls.  He stated
that they have no intention of continuing these events and planned only 21 and over venues.  

Ms. Strelau asked if mixed age parties will be held.  Mr. Horstman replied that birthday, family, or private
corporate functions may have under 21 year olds in attendance.  He stated that these parties will be held in
reserved areas of the facility and served by dedicated staff.  He stated that they would use wristbands or
stamps to identify people of age in those groups.  

Ms. Strelau asked for clarification.  She stated that the manual states that after the private function patrons
are welcome to go into the bar.  She stated that they use different color wristbands to distinguish between
different events and parties.  Mr. Schofield replied that at the conclusion of a private function,  any under
age patron will not be allowed to go back into the club and will be asked to leave the facility.

Ms. Strelau asked how guests for a private party will be hosted.  Mr. Horstman stated that guests will
check in and be shown to where the party is located.  He stated that when the event is over, under age
patrons would be informed that they would have to leave the premises.  Mr. Schofield clarified that when
someone first walks in, they will be carded at the door, even for a private party.  He advised that they have
a card scanner at the door where identification will be scanned and age verified at the door.  He stated that
staff will lead them to the private party and those that are 21 and over will receive a wristband.  He stated
that if a patron’s age is ever in question, managers, bartenders and staff are encouraged to re-card any
individuals.  Ms. Strelau stated that only those under 21 would not receive a wristband.  Mr. Schofield
replied that is correct.  Ms. Strelau asked if those without a wristband will be asked to leave after the
party.  Mr. Schofield replied yes.  

Ms. Strelau stated that the manual reads that all under 21 year olds must leave by 10 p.m. on Sunday
night. Mr. Horstman stated that was the previous policy that applied to the all ages events.   

Ms. Strelau was confused.  She needed to understand why they would give the Commission a procedure
manual that was not theirs and that they included procedures that they do not intend to follow.  She stated
that according to the manual all underage patrons will have to leave the building and various patrons will
have wristbands.  She stated there were too many inconsistencies.  She noted there is a North Beach Host
Security Operations which outlines different activities than what they have explained.  Mr. Horstman
apologized and replied that at the time he was getting organized, he took some of the North Beach
materials and provided them to staff as comparisons and references and did not mean to have them
included or mixed with their liquor policy manual.  He stated that it was simply meant for information as
to how things worked before.  Chairman McInerney asked them to clarify which sections are not pertinent
to their proposed manual and operations.

Mr. Krusenoski noticed that the policy was written in the past tense, which he thought strange.  Ms.
Strelau agreed and felt it was a narrative.  Mr. Horstman replied yes but stated some items do not exactly
reflect what they plan to do.  He noted that anything outside of the liquor policy should be disregarded. 

Ms. Strelau asked if any of the former owners of North Beach are involved in the new operation.  Mr.
Horstman replied no.  
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Ms. Strelau asked if any of the former staff members will be re-hired.  Mr. Horstman replied yes.  He
added that a few key dedicated staff of the facility have been retained.  He stated that the Events
Coordinator (Kristen), the Assistant Manger (Dawn) and the Stage Coordinator (John) remain.

Ms. Strelau asked who will be the liquor manager.  Mr. Horstman replied Mr. Schofield.

Ms. Strelau asked Mr. Schofield about his liquor handling experience prior to working at the Wing Stop. 
Mr. Schofield replied none.  He added that his only experience with actual liquor handling was that of at
Wing Stop but noted that his family owned restaurants in the past that held liquor licenses.  

Ms. Strelau noticed that the application states that Mr. Schofield being at the facility 50 hours per week. 
She asked how many hours they anticipated North Beach being open per week.  Mr. Schofield replied it
will be open 7 days a week, from 4 p.m. to 1 a.m. during the week, 4 p.m. to 2 a.m. Saturday and open at
other hours depending upon private party rentals.   

Ms. Strelau wondered who will be responsible for managing the facility during the times Mr. Schofield is
not there.  Mr. Horstman replied himself and the Assistant Manager, Dawn.  He added that for private
events, Kristen, the Events Coordinator, will also be present.  

Ms. Strelau stated that the manual was inconsistent as to what happens to staff who are involved in the
sale of liquor to a minor.  She noted that in some cases, they “may” or “will” be fired.  She stated that it
might be helpful to be clear and have it stated the same way throughout the manual.  Mr. Horstman replied 
more than likely the employee will be fired as it would imply they did not follow procedure.  He stated
that they will correct that inconsistency and noted that they will be terminated.  

Ms. Strelau stated that North Beach had nothing but problems.  She stated that they had identification
scanners, wristbands, manuals and re-written manuals, but the problems never left.  She felt that they will
need to give a good deal of consideration to how they will operate in order for there not to be problems. 
She stated that this operation may be well beyond the scope of what they have experienced with their
current liquor license.  

Chairman McInerney advised that the Commission will have a lot of questions as there has been a lot of
history at this location.  He stated that it is their interest to make sure that anyone who gets a license is
successful and compliant. 

Ms. Fregeau welcomed the applicant.  She stated that the Liquor Commission attempts to set standards
that will protect citizens and promote responsible drinking behavior.  She felt they have good intentions
for the establishment.  She stated that managing and controlling an 18,000 square foot facility could be
challenging for them.  She asked how many staff members they plan to hire.  Mr. Schofield replied 30-40.  

Ms. Fregeau wondered what the maximum capacity of the facility was.  Mr. Horstman replied 1,200.  

Ms. Fregeau asked them to elaborate on their security plans. Mr. Schofield replied that there are four
zones and the number of security staff would be dependent upon the number of activities and amount of
patrons in the establishment.  Mr. Horstman stated that up to ten security staff will be present - generally
there would be between two-four per zone, or two in the bowling area, three in the Tiki area, four in  the
main bar and one keeping an eye on the patio in the summer.  He stated that they will communicate by
radio.  He stated that they plan to hire experienced security staff.  He stated that they will be trained and
part of their training will teach them how to be proactive rather than reactive.  He felt that security at
North Beach was not properly trained and they tended to handle problems with muscle rather than
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foresight.  He stated that their job will be to teach security staff to identify patrons who may attract
attention and exhibit changes in behavior from the effects of alcohol before it becomes a problem.  

Ms. Fregeau stated that their application states that their principal activity is a recreational facility,
however, 60% of the business revenue is expected to be alcohol, 20% food, 10% non-alcoholic beverages
and 10% recreational activities.  She asked if they anticipate a change in those estimates.  Mr. Horstman
replied that was an estimation.  He stated that they would like to promote more organized corporate events
and less focus on liquor sales.  He stated was unsure how the numbers will shift.  He plans to promote the
menu and events and get kids parties back.  He stated that the volleyball leagues intend to return. 

Ms. Fregeau asked Mr. Schofield if he was BASSETT Certified.  Mr. Schofield replied yes. 

Ms. Fregeau cautioned them in taking on a huge challenge. 

Mr. Adank welcomed the applicant and hoped for their success.  He felt that because of the reputation and
taking on the North Beach name they will have a bit of a challenge.  He presumed that they will get back
the same customers who have a certain expectation of the atmosphere.  Mr. Horstman replied that he was
looking to attract a different crowd and recalled the crowd being better in the early years, but things
changed over the course of the recent past.  He noted that they will change the entertainment venues, such
as all ages events and hip hop nights and things that contributed to incidents.  He felt that the lack of
ownership interest, management and leadership contributed to problems at the facility.  He noted they
were not involved or committed.  Mr. Adank agreed.  

Mr. Horstman stated that the previous owners promoted events that they should have known would be
risky.  He stated that drawing big numbers should not just be an attempt to bring in whatever crowd you
can attract.  He wanted to improve what they have to offer.  He stated that they may have problems with
former patrons coming back, but they are going to find the place different.  He stated that if they think
they will not be diligent, the previous customers will get a rude awakening.  Mr. Horstman plans to change
that perception by being dedicated to the operation. 

Mr. Schofield planned to enforce a dress code which was not previously enforced.  Mr. Horstman replied
that hats, bandanas, hoodies, jerseys, cutoffs and basketball shorts will no longer be acceptable.  Mr.
Schofield stated that it is written policy, but is not in the liquor manual. 

Mr. Adank stated that their private function policies dealing with under 21 year olds and them potentially
being released into the bar area was of concern.  He wished them luck.

Mr. Krusenoski asked where Wing Stop was located and asked the size of the establishment.  Mr.
Horstman replied it is located at 2589 Ogden and that it is 1,460 square feet in size, with approximately 30
tables.  He stated that they serve beer and wine.  Mr. Krusenoski expressed concern that they will be
trying to manage the North Beach facility which will be 10 times the size of the Wing Stop.  He noted the
huge difference in policing that size of a facility.  

Mr. Krusenoski stated that the Liquor Commission had prior dealings with North Beach.  He stated that
they had manuals and tools to train but they did not follow the rules.  He noted that the employee culture
fostered by management was poor and that there was no accountability.  

Mr. Krusenoski wondered if they planned to accept the vertical under 21 identification and suggested that
they may want to  ban it.  He stated that many servers have been flummoxed by reading this license.  Mr.
Horstman would prefer not accept the vertical license.  
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Mr. Krusenoski asked about entertainment.  Mr. Horstman replied that they plan to eliminate certain
problematic events which did not benefit the business.  Mr. Horstman felt that the all ages events were not
profitable and only increased the volume of people in the facility.  

Mr. Krusenoski asked Mr. Schofield will transfer from Wing Stop.  Mr. Schofield replied that he will be
at Wing Stop a few hours a week until they can find someone to fill his position. 

Mr. Krusenoski was concerned with the organizations hurdles such as getting everyone up to speed,
having servers BASSETT trained and having time to introduce staff to the new culture of North Beach. 
Mr. Horstman replied that it is an employers market and that they will be seeking experienced people.  He
stated that the previous owner had under 21 year olds on staff.  He was aware it was legal to hire 19/20
year olds, but he did see the point in hiring anyone under 21.  He did not want that additional exposure.
  
Mr. Horstman advised that he has been in business since he was 20.  He stated that he was also in social
services for 10 years.  He felt that the size of the establishment might be a challenge but it was not outside
the scope of this experience.  He advised that Mr. Schofield has management experience working for
McDonald's, overseeing a staff of 60, with $2.4 million in sales.  He stated that he does not have actual
experience running a night club, but the previous owners of North Beach did, which did not seem to help
their business run any better.  

Mr. Clary was struggling with the North Beach branding.  He wondered why they were keeping key
employees who were part of the bad culture.  Mr. Horstman replied that the event coordinator did an
excellent job in bringing in corporate events.  He noted the stage coordinator was experienced with the
sound system.  Mr. Schofield stated that the previous general manager of North Beach that ran the
operation did not take into consideration the concerns of some key dedicated employees.   

Mr. Clary was concerned that the old and new North Beach staff would still be connected.  He wondered
why they would not want to separate themselves from that previous culture.  He felt keeping the same
staff would not be a good idea.  He stated that it is hard not to compare them with the old operation if
some of the key things remain.  

Mr. Horstman stated that he could have saved money by buying the tangible assets of the establishment. 
He stated that the North Beach brand has been around for 12 years.  He stated that people recognize it.  He
stated they had a good business model, but elements that made it successful were no longer being
enforced.  He stated that commitment to it faded.  Mr. Clary agreed and understood why they decided to
keep the name, but wondered why they would not start and hire more security and different employees.  
Mr. Horstman stated that they will ultimately over hire and want people that work well together and fit
into the culture they desire.  

Mr. Clary stated although it may not be fair that they had nothing to do with what happened in the past
with North Beach, they were coming in with strikes against them.  He thought it seemed questionable to
keep the same staff.  

Ms. King liked that fact that they will re-institute a dress code and hoped the new operators can turn it
around without compromising.  Mr. Horstman replied that they are procedure and operations oriented.  He
was uncertain what would happen with the economy,  but was aware that it is not worth it to reach into
risky areas in an effort to make a quick buck.  He felt that the consequences could jeopardize the
establishment.  
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Ms. King asked if they foresee having a problem managing three bars.  Mr. Schofield stated that the
bowling bar area will be closed on Monday, Tuesday and Wednesday which are their slow nights.  He
stated that they will have additional staff during the busier nights.  

Ms. King asked if the card reader scans and reads under 21 identification.  Mr. Horstman replied that they
scanned an of-age identification and the age posts on the card reader screen.  Mr. Schofield noted that they
did not have an under 21 piece of identification to test.  

Ms. King echoed Mr. Krusenoski’s comment about the vertical license policy and North Beach not
accepting them.  Ms. King stated that employees should be shown these identifications.  Mr. Horstman
replied that the door person will be there 1st line of defense in carding.  

Ms. King asked if they will promote a Designated Driver Program.  Mr. Horstman believed North Beach
did have one and they would certainly promote it.  

Mr. Horstman advised that they plan to bring in a chef and have a fully operational kitchen.  He stated that
North Beach has a good menu and they want to expand and improve the quality of the food.  He stated that
they plan to offer buffets for banquets and private parties.  

Mr. Horstman advised that this is a new investment with renewed commitment and new owners.  He
stated that the facility will be familiar, but the new culture will be apparent.  

Chairman McInerney welcomed them and noted they have articulated their vision and goals for the
establishment.  He stated that the history with North Beach has been lengthy.  He was glad that Mr.
Horstman had read minutes and read into the history of the establishment.  He stated that this
establishment will vary greatly with the scope and scale of the Wing Stop.  

Chairman McInerney noted that there have been issues with discrepancies with carding at the door and
wait staff carding.  He stated that wait staff is the one who will be ticketed and should take responsibility
for carding and they should not assume patrons are carded at the door.  Mr. Horstman stated that it should
never be assumed that the door people are filtering out under 21 year olds 100% of the time.  He stated
that servers and bartenders will also be responsible for carding as well.  

Chairman McInerney noted the issues with underage servers.  He stated that the individual was not an
official employee of the organization.  He felt that the leadership team should live up to what they put into
policy.  Mr. Horstman replied that was another example of management cutting corners.  

Chairman McInerney commented that North Beach had a high number of  DUI Notifications and that over
service was a historical problem.  He wanted them to confront that problem early on and make certain that
they do not over serve.  Mr. Horstman replied that is a training and enforcement issue.  He stated that it
will be the responsibility of management to make sure that employees recognize the signs of intoxication
and understand the consequences of over serving.  

Chairman McInerney felt that the liquor manual needed work.  He asked that they review it and take out
historical practices that no longer apply and incorporate their own security policy.   He asked that they
take time and effort now to plan and not rush to open until they are fully ready.  He was pleased that a
local resident was taking on a business in town and expanding his existing business. 

Ms. Strelau had questions for staff.   Ms. Strelau asked if they met the seating requirements for the
license.  Ms. Kuchynka replied that they are required to have 125 dining seats.  She noted that the number
of bar stools also does not exceed 20% of the licensed establishment.  
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Ms. Strelau asked about policing efforts and asked if budget cuts would result in less staff.  Ms. Petrarca
replied no. 

Ms. Fregeau stated that Class E licensees require more attention and expense in policing.  She asked if the
Police Department had any concerns or recommendations that the Commission needed to address.  Ms.
Kuchynka replied that Lt. Bill Budds was present.  She advised that she and Lt. Budds discussed policing
efforts for this license class and asked him to elaborate.  

Bill Budds introduced himself as the lieutenant of the investigations unit that enforces liquor codes and
responds to issues raised by the Legal Department.  He stated that they do not want to go back to the same
situation with the prior owners of North Beach and he hoped for a fresh start.  He stated that he and Carol
have discussed additional enforcement efforts for these types of licensees and will concentrate on
monitoring, over service/hours of service issues -  in addition to the control buy program.  He stated that
50 control buys have been completed to date which frees the Police Department to investigate other issues
with licensees. 

Lt. Budds stated that the additional monitoring of these licenses entails overtime and additional expenses. 
He provided Carol with a break down of the hours devoted to the control buy program as well as a break
down of the hours they anticipate necessary for additional monitoring.  He looked forward to taking a
proactive approach and head off problems.  

Mr. Horstman asked if they were allowed to hire off duty officers for security purposes.  Ms. Kuchynka
replied that they can hire off-duty officers from any department other than Downers Grove.  

Hearing the testimony given in this case, Chairman McInerney asked for a recommendation from the
Commission concerning its finding of  "qualified" or "not qualified" with respect to the applicant with
regard to their Class "E-3-C" , full alcohol, on-premise consumption liquor license application.

MR. KRUSENOSKI MOVED TO FIND APOLLO'S WINGS II, LLC D/B/A NORTH BEACH 
LOCATED AT 1211 B BUTTERFIELD ROAD, QUALIFIED FOR A CLASS “E-3-C”, FULL
ALCOHOL, ON-PREMISE CONSUMPTION LIQUOR LICENSE. MR. CLARY SECONDED.

Ms. Strelau advised that she would be voting not-qualified.  She was uncomfortable with the materials the
Commission was provided as they were not final documentation.  She stated that information provided
was part of the old operation.  She would like the documentation cleaned up which may require them to
return.  She felt it would be helpful for them to get their policies finalized before they venture into this
business.  

VOTE: Aye:  Mr. Krusenoski, Mr. Clary, Ms. King

Nay: Ms. Strelau,  Ms. Fregeau, Mr. Adank, Chairman McInerney

Abstain: None

MOTION CARRIED: 3:4:0

The Motion failed.  
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Chairman McInerney recommended that they revise their materials based on the feedback and discussion
from the Commission and re-present their materials at the next meeting.  He stated that they are anxious
for their success, but did not want them to rush into taking what was there, but make a good clean start.  

Ms. Kuchynka stated that the Commission could re-consider the North Beach application in October.  She
asked the Commission if they would like North Beach to revise inconsistencies in the liquor manual,
submit a security policy and address activities planned at the facility.  The group agreed.  

Ms. Fregeau stated that they are fortunate to have a liaison who can be a resource for them and
encouraged them to work closely with staff to revise their plans.  

Chairman McInerney concluded the application hearing portion of this evening’s meeting.  

The Commission took a 5-minute break.  

V. ORDINANCE DISCUSSION

Chairman McInerney stated that the next order of business was ordinance discussion.  Ms. Kuchynka
provided a draft ordinance creating an entertainment liquor license classification. She stated that the
classification requested would allow a entertainment/tavern facility.  She stated that food service would be
a small adjunct to the operation.  She stated that bar/lounge seating is not restricted nor seating required in
this draft.  

Ms. Kuchynka advised that there have been issues with the entertainment license classification and
advised that these facilities have created burdens on staff and Police Department resources in excess of
what is experienced by traditional restaurant license holders. She stated that they would like to conduct
additional monitoring on this type of facility.  She stated that the Commission should particularly revisit
fees associated with this classification.  She stated that the license will be limited to one in number and
specific to the potential applicant.  

Ms. Kuchynka provided a draft floor plan and some background information from Rita’s Road House. 
She would like the Commission to discuss if they would require any dining seats and/or any other
pertinent regulations.  She stated that members of Rita’s were present to answer questions and discuss
their request.  

Chairman McInerney asked that representatives be seated and sworn in by the court reporter.  

Mr. Larry Spatz introduced himself as the CEO of Small World Entertainment, Inc. d/b/a Rita’s Road
House.  Mr. Ronald Michalski introduced himself as head of security.  They distributed materials
concerning their proposed concept to the Commission.  

Mr. Spatz stated that he started the Baha Beach Club nightclub chain in 1985.  He advised that it was the
largest nightclub entertainment chain in the U.S.  He stated that the Chicago location was 24,000 square
feet with 150 employees.  He noted that he operated in 30 cities in over 15 states with no violations.  He
stated that he sold the entity in 2002.  

Mr. Spatz was looking to get back into the business and create a fun, casual, comfortable place at a good
value.  He stated that Rita’s Road House would have a road house/americana theme.  He referred to
renderings in the packet he provided to the Commission.  He stated that the decor will be a southern road
house style and northern Wisconsin knotty pine/lodge atmosphere.  
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Mr. Spatz was looking to open in Downers Grove and possibly expand the chain in the future. He liked the
location because of the proximity to the upscale western suburbs.  He stated that he plans to have live
entertainment, dancing, karaoke, dueling pianos and a mechanical bull ride.  He anticipated attracting a
25-45 year old crowd.  He advised that they planned to have food at the location, but did not want to
operate as a restaurant.  He stated that they plan to serve pizza, brats, salads and sandwiches. He noted that
wait staff will serve food and food will be available during the hours of operation.  He was not able to
provide a breakdown of the food sales percentage.

Mr. Spatz stated that corporate events and private parties will be a large part of the business.  He referred
to a list contained in the distributed materials of the companies they have done private functions, charity
events and fund raisers for in the past. Mr. Spatz advised he has been involved in a number of
philanthropic organizations.  

Mr. Spatz stated that he owns a solar electric vehicle company.  He would plan utilize these in the parking
lot for customer convenience and safety.  He advised that they plan to have security in the parking lot.  

Mr. Spatz advised that his partner, Ron Frankl, has 30 years of experience in the business.  

Mr. Spatz hoped to be at this location for 10 years.  

Mr. Michalski stated that he will be head of security for the facility.  He stated that he has 29 years of law
enforcement experience.  He has been retired for 6 years and has done private security and private
investigative work.  

Mr. Michalski stated that he pays particular attention to detail and plans to train all staff.  He stated that
they provided a draft of the alcohol management program and door management program.  He stated that
they plan to create an evacuation plan and security plan in addition to the other management programs. 
He stated that employees will be BASSETT trained.  He stated that he will be a hands-on manager and act
as a liaison to the Fire Department and Police Department to report and address any problems at the
facility.  

Mr. Spatz stated that the distributed materials also contained letters of recommendation.

Chairman McInerney thanked them for the information and plans.  He was pleased with their professional
background and prior experience.  

Chairman McInerney noted that today’s operating environment is very different regarding liquor service. 
He advised that happy hours and liquor promotions that brought customers in the past are no longer
allowed.  

Chairman McInerney noted that the Commission has a learning history with the creation of the Class E
licenses.  He asked that the Commission discuss provisions and requirements they would like this
establishment to meet and incorporate them into the draft ordinance.  He stated that they will discuss
Rita’s business model, but noted that the creation of the license will be separate from the application
hearing.  He advised that the creation of a new classification can be a lengthy process and may take
multiple meetings to establish provisions that are mutually acceptable.  He stated that resolution of details
will need to be completed before the draft ordinance is presented to the Village Council for consideration.

Ms. King asked if they plan allow under 21 year olds into the facility.  Mr. Spatz replied no.  He stated
that if they are closed on Sunday and/or have a private party they may consider allowing minors in the
facility.  Ms. Kuchynka noted that the draft ordinance is written so as not to allow anyone under 21 into
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the facility at any time.  She stated that if they plan to have private functions to allow this, the draft
ordinance will need to be amended.  

Ms. King recalled Baha Beach Club and asked about the dress code and asked what type of music they
plan to have.  Mr. Spatz replied that they have a style code.  He added if a customer is not dressed
appropriately, they will not be allowed in.  He added that Rita’s would not be like a hip hop dance club,
but more in line with the 70's and 80's and varied music genre.  He added that as the night gets older, the
music will get younger.   

Mr. Krusenoski asked about the hours of operation.  Mr. Spatz replied Monday through Friday 4:30 p.m.-
1:00 a.m. and until 2:00 a.m. on Saturdays.  Mr. Krusenoski asked if they were seeking a waiver from
Friday night hour of operation.  Mr. Spatz stated that he would prefer liquor sales until 2:00 a.m. on
Fridays to stay competitive with surrounding communities, but could live with the 1:00 a.m. limitation on
Friday nights.  He stated that his application would not be contingent on the changing the allowable hours
of operation. 

Chairman McInerney felt that this license class should require submittal of a security plan.  He believed
this requirement has come out of necessity.  He asked Mr. Spatz if he would have any problem providing a
security plan.  Mr. Spatz replied no. 

Chairman McInerney suggested that the security policy language be kept fairly vague and not to prescribe
specific operations.  He stated that draft language could address access to the facility, general security
guidelines and communication with the police department.    

Ms. Fregeau had a recollection of his prior facility.  She advised that there are dining requirements in
other classifications and are a key element of the liquor code.  She asked if they could elaborate on the
availability of food service whether it be counter service or staff service.  Mr. Spatz replied that the space
will be broken up into rooms.  He stated that they were contemplating an area for “Rita’s Kitchen” which
would be a combination of a service window and wait staff service to the whole club.  He stated that this
defined area could be more conducive for dining.  He added that pizzas will need to be made to order and
delivered throughout the club, but pizza slices and brats could be made available at the service window.  

Ms. Fregeau understood their plan was preliminary, but did not see any seating indicated on the layout. 
Mr. Spatz received the former occupant’s plan from the landlord.  He noted that the purpose was to show
the physical space and was not intended to be their actual plan.  

Chairman McInerney stated that license classifications have some sort of seating capacity required.  He
asked if they had any thoughts as to what their seating capacity might be.  Mr. Spatz replied that they are
still in the design stage and he could not provide numbers at this time.  Ms. Kuchynka advised that she
was informed by the building management that seating and tables were removed by the previous tenant.  
Ms. Fregeau asked for clarification as to the proposed location.  Mr. Spatz replied the old Stardust.  

Ms. Strelau asked Mr. Spatz if he read the liquor ordinance and if he was familiar of what is allowed in
Downers Grove.  She stated that the Crains Chicago Business rowdy convention crowd article contained
in their handout materials caught her eye.  She asked if he as aware that nudity or gambling were not
allowed in the Village.  Mr. Spatz replied yes.  Ms. Strelau noted that liquor laws have changed a lot since
they operated Baha’s.  

Ms. Strelau though that the concept on its face was intriguing.  She advised that the Commission has been
down the path many times with the entertainment license classes.  She stated that the initial meetings tend
to differ from subsequent meetings.  She believed if they understand the liquor ordinance, they will
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understand what the Village’s expectations are.  She noted that they want to have successful businesses,
but there are requirements.  She  wanted to have some sort of seating requirement and they need to
provide the Village with a good understanding on their under 21 policy.  She wants them to be clear on
what they intend to do.  

Ms. Strelau stated that she had noticed that they were heard at the July 9th Naperville Liquor Commission
meeting proposing essentially the same concept.  Ms. Strelau asked if they are no longer considering
Naperville.  Mr. Spatz replied they are no longer considering the Naperville location.  Ms. Strelau stated
that it was interesting that Naperville expressed the same concerns as Downers Grove.  

Ms. Strelau felt that the Village needs to retain some of the basic principals that are required for other
license holders when designing this classification.  She stated that the Village has not created license
classifications that do not have a food requirement.  She understood the concept and wanted to be open to
the idea, but food service is a big hurdle and added that bars are not something the Village has.  She stated
that it could be a lot of fun but needs to be the right kind of fun for Downers Grove.    

Mr. Spatz agreed with the Commission comments.  He believed that this concept was right for Downers
Grove.

Ms. Strelau asked if allowing bull riding entertainment at the facility would need to be spelled out in the
ordinance.  Ms. Petrarca replied no.  

Ms. Strelau stated their projected age group was 25-45 and was unsure if most in that age group would
ride the mechanical bull.  Mr. Spatz stated it is just a fun activity for his patrons and where a bunch of
people can cheer on someone riding a bull and is more about people watching to see who is going to ride
it.  He stated that there are federal regulating its operation.  He advised they do not charge people to use it
and it is not a profit center for them and actually takes up space. 

There being no further discussion, Chairman McInerney asked for a motion.  

MS. STRELAU MOVED TO REQUEST STAFF TO AMEND THE PROPOSED CLASS E-5
CLASSIFICATION TO INCLUDE A SECURITY PLAN REQUIREMENT, A SEATING
REQUIREMENT AND ELABORATE ON THE UNDER 21 VERSUS OVER 21 OPERATIONS
FOR REVIEW AT THE NEXT MEETING.  MS. FREGEAU SECONDED.

VOTE:
Aye:  Ms. King, Ms. Fregeau, Ms. Strelau, Mr. Krusenoski, Mr. Adank, Mr. Clary, Chairman

McInerney

Nay: None

Abstain: None

MOTION CARRIED:7:0:0

Ms. Fregeau asked for an extra copy of the alcohol management policies.  

Mr. Spatz wondered how long the license development process would take and advised that he was currently
in lease negotiations.  He wondered if in the next month an acceptable classification could be created. 
Chairman McInerney stated that as much detail as possible would need be flushed out with staff between
meetings so a classification can be created that meets their needs and it being in line with Village
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requirements.  He noted that in some cases license classifications have been created quickly, but it has taken
several months to develop others.  He added that the Commission is only responsible for determining details
of the license, but the Council would be the one ultimately to vote upon its creation. 

Ms. Kuchynka stated that the next meeting would be October 1st, where she would place the draft ordinance
on the agenda.  She stated in the meantime they can concentrate on their seating plan and security detail and
more specific operations.  

Mr. Spatz appreciated their time.  

VI. OLD BUSINESS

Chairman McInerney asked if there was any discussion, update from staff or comments from the Commission
regarding any old business.  

Ms. Kuchynka referred to the monthly packet.  She advised that the Mayor forwarded his letter of intent to
issue licenses to The Lemon Tree Grocer and 63rd Street Billiards.  

Ms. Kuchynka advised that the Findings and Orders of the Liquor Commissioner will be forwarded to them
after the documents have been served upon the four licensees present for disciplinary hearings at the August
meeting.  

Ms. Kuchynka stated that the October meeting would be held on the 1st.  She stated they will be revisiting the
application of North Beach and the revisions to the Class E-5 license and advised that she had two
applications also on file.  

VII. NEW BUSINESS

Chairman McInerney asked if there was any discussion, update from staff or comments from the Commission
regarding any new business.

Ms. Fregeau recalled at the last meeting they discussed the fines to servers and whether to raise the fine
unilaterally to $500.  She wondered when it would be placed on a future agenda as they might want to re-
address server fines.  

Ms. Kuchynka asked if the Commission was in favor of increasing the fine in the event a server asks for
identification or not.  The Commission agreed that the fine be equal and raised unilaterally to $500. 

 Ms. Kuchynka stated that she could include that fine revision to servers into the Class E-5 draft ordinance.    

VIII. COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC

There were none. 

IX. ADJOURNMENT

Concluding business for the evening, Chairman McInerney called for a motion to adjourn.

Ms. Strelau moved to adjourn the September 10, 2009 meeting.  The meeting was adjourned by acclimation
at 9:30 p.m.
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DOWNERS GROVE LIQUOR COMMISSION
VILLAGE HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS

801 BURLINGTON AVENUE

Thursday, August 6, 2009

I. CALL TO ORDER

Chairman McInerney called the August 6, 2009 Liquor Commission meeting to order. 

II. ROLL CALL

PRESENT:  Ms. Strelau, Mr. Adank (6:33 pm), Ms. Fregeau, Mr. Krusenoski, Chairman
McInerney

ABSENT: Mr. Clary, Ms. King

STAFF: Village Attorney Enza Petrarca, Assistant Village Attorney Beth-Janicki Clark,
Liaison to the Liquor Commission Carol Kuchynka

OTHERS: Chun Sum Choi, Sean Chaudhry, Frank Tatar, Phil Cullen, Marta Cullen, Will
Cullen, Joe Mengel, Mike Polz, Shannon Wesseling, Frank Gatto, Charles Gatto,
Spiro Zarkos, Rachel Nasgowitz, Robert Taft, Tim Canning, Linda Kunze, Greg
Bedalov, Mark Thoman, Court Reporter 

III. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Chairman McInerney asked for approval of the minutes June 4, 2009 Liquor Commission meeting and
asked members if there were any corrections, changes or additions.

Hearing no changes, corrections or additions, the minutes of the June 4, 2009 Liquor Commission
meeting were approved.

Chairman McInerney reminded those present that this evening's meeting was being recorded on
Village-owned equipment.  Staff was present to keep minutes for the record and a court reporter was
present taking the minutes verbatim.  

IV. DISCIPLINARY HEARING FOR ALLEGED VIOLATIONS

Chairman McInerney made the following statements: 

"Section 3-40 of the Downers Grove Municipal Code provides that the Local Liquor Commissioner may
revoke or suspend any license issued if the Commissioner determines that the licensee has violated any of
the provisions of this chapter or any State law pertaining to the sale of alcohol.  Both under the Section
cited above, and under Chapter 235, Section 5/7-5, Illinois Compiled Statutes, the Local Liquor
Commissioner is required to hold a public hearing after notice to the licensee, in which the licensee is
afforded an opportunity to appear and defend.  Pursuant to Section 3-5 of the Downers Grove Municipal
Code, this hearing is being conducted by the Local Liquor Commission at the request of the Local Liquor
Commissioner."

"The Commissioner has the power to temporarily suspend a license without a hearing if there is reason to
believe that continued operation of the licensed business would immediately threaten the welfare of this
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community.  Such was not done in this case.  The licensee may be represented by counsel, although he
need not be for the purposes of this hearing."

Chairman McInerney asked if there were signed stipulations in these cases.  Ms. Clark replied yes.

Chairman McInerney made the following statements:

"In view of the stipulation, the order of this hearing will be substantially as follows:”

A. Prosecution will read the signed stipulation into the record with the opportunity for the licensee
to register its concurrence or non concurrence for the record.

B. Prosecution may present any additional evidence in this case with the right of the licensee to
cross-examine.

C. Licensee may present any defense or mitigating evidence with right of prosecution to cross-
examine.

D. Summary of case by prosecution and defense."

“The prosecution should establish that timely notice of this hearing has been provided to the licensee.”

“Witnesses shall be sworn.”

“Strict rules of evidence will need not be adhered to although the Commission expects to exercise control
over the hearing to ensure that irrelevant or repetitive testimony does not unduly prolong the hearing.”

“A court reporter is present and will take the proceedings verbatim.  Staff is also present for the purpose
of summarizing the proceedings.”

“The Commission will submit the findings and recommendations to the Local Liquor Commissioner
regarding the existence and nature of any violation and the appropriate penalty, if any.”

“Upon receipt of the recommendation of the Commission, the Commissioner will render a decision and
the licensee will be notified in writing.”

Yum Yum Dish, Inc d/b a Bok Choy Cafe -  2117 63rd Street

Chairman McInerney stated that the first order of business was to conduct a disciplinary hearing for Yum
Yum Dish, Inc. d/b/a Bok Choy Cafe located at 2117 63rd Street.  He noted that the licensee has been
charged with a violation of Section 3-25(a) of the Downers Grove Liquor Control Ordinance.

Chairman McInerney asked any individual(s) in the audience representing the licensee to step forward
and be seated.  He asked that any individual(s) giving testimony be sworn in by the Court Reporter.   He
asked that they state and spell their name for the record and indicate their affiliation with the
establishment. 

Mr. Chun Sum Choi was sworn in by the court reporter.   He introduced himself as an officer of Bok
Choy Cafe.

Chairman McInerney asked the prosecuting attorney to present her case. 
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Ms. Clark stated that the parties to this hearing before the Liquor Commission of the Village of Downers
Grove by and through their attorneys, if any, hereby stipulate as follows: 

1. Yum Yum Dish, Inc. d/b/a Bok Choy Cafe, 2117 63rd Street, Downers Grove, Illinois, is the
holder of a Class R-1 Liquor License #LQ-000040, issued by the Village of Downers Grove. 
That said Licensee has held a liquor license for this location from the Village of Downers Grove
since February 15, 2007.

2. Notice of this hearing was served upon the Licensee by certified mail to its registered agent and
by personal delivery to the manager of the licensed premises.  

3. At approximately 5:30 p.m. on Monday, June 15, 2009, Downers Grove Police Officer Rau and
Downers Grove Police Officer Lichamer observed M.G., a special employee of the Downers
Grove Police Department under the age of twenty-one (21), whose date of birth is June 9, 1990
(making her 19 years old), enter Bok Choy Cafe located at 2117 63rd Street, Downers Grove.  

4. The special employee was seated at a table in the restaurant and employee Xiong Datong, asked
her for her order.

5. The special employee ordered a Miller Lite beer while Officers Rau and Lichamer observed her.  
 

6. That employee, Xiong Datong, whose date of birth is December 27, 1987 then served the special
employee a bottle of Miller Lite beer.

7. That  Xiong Datong at no time asked the special employee for identification.

8. Officers Rau and Lichamer who witnessed the events in the foregoing paragraphs, identified
themselves to employee Xiong Datong and advised  that the delivery of an alcoholic beverage
had been made to a minor.

9. Xiong Datong was issued a Village ordinance administrative citation for delivering alcohol to a
minor in violation of Section 3-25(a) of the Downers Grove Municipal Code.

10. The Officers advised  that notice of further action would be forthcoming from the Downers
Grove Liquor Commission. 

Ms. Clark asked that the signed stipulation be entered into the record as Village’s Exhibit #1.  Chairman
McInerney accepted the signed stipulation as Village Exhibit #1. 

Chairman McInerney asked the licensee to present its case.

Mr. Choi stated that they did not disagree that the incident happened.  He stated that they did their own
investigation and found that their manager did not train the employee according to their procedure.  He
stated that the manager has since been terminated.  

Mr. Choi understood that this was a serious offense and should not have happened.  He requested that the
Commission take into consideration that it is their first offense.  He added that they have passed tests
before.  He requested that the Commission consider an extended suspension in lieu of a fine.  
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Chairman McInerney requested that the Commission members ask questions, rather than go around the
table in the interest of time.  

Ms. Strelau confirmed that they terminated the manager who failed to train the employee.  Mr. Choi
replied yes.  She asked what happened to the employee.  Mr. Choi stated that she is being trained now by
a new manager who is taking additional steps in training staff.  

Ms. Strelau asked if the manager or employee was BASSETT trained.  Mr. Choi replied that the manager
was BASSETT trained.  He stated that the employee was to receive BASSET training, but it was not
done.  Mr. Choi stated that it was the manager’s duty to oversee that new employees receive the training.  

Ms. Strelau asked if they would prefer suspension in lieu of a fine.  Mr. Choi replied yes.  

Ms. Strelau stated that they have held their license since February of 2007.  

Mr. Krusenoski asked how many employees they have.  Mr. Choi replied that four employees serve
alcohol, which included the manager.  Mr. Krusenoski asked if the new manager is BASSETT trained
and if the employees were in the process of being trained.  Mr. Choi replied that one employee is already
BASSETT trained.  He stated that two are in the training process.  Mr. Choi noted that the new manager
just finished his training.  Mr. Krusenoski asked how long Ms. Datong had been employed.  Mr. Choi
replied three or four months.  

Mr. Krusenoski asked if liquor was a large portion of the overall revenue.  Mr. Choi replied no.  He
stated that they recently downgraded their license from full alcohol to beer and wine only.  He stated that
liquor sales were not that great and they could not justify holding the inventory. 

Ms. Fregeau was sorry to see Bok Choy under these circumstances.  She asked what they plan to do on a
go forward basis with training and asked if they have regular training sessions planned.  Mr. Choi replied
that they have regular training planned.  He stated that he plans to show up unannounced to remind
employees about checking identification and make sure staff is taking care of other restaurant tasks.  He
stated that other operational  issues also contributed to the termination of the former manager. 

Ms. Fregeau stated that she had a chance to review their manual which looked very thorough.  She stated
that the execution of the manual is what counts.  She stated that employees must be aware of their
responsibilities.  She asked when the last training was held.  Mr. Choi replied that he conducted a
training seminar about two weeks ago.  He stated that all employees received a copy of the manual.  

Ms. Fregeau asked if it was their policy to card patrons appearing 30 years old or younger.  Mr. Choi
stated that they have since updated that policy.  He stated that if there is any question or doubt about age,
employees are to card everyone.  

Chairman McInerney felt that they understood the seriousness of the incident.  He asked that they submit
the updated the liquor manual for their file.  Mr. Choi agreed.

There being no further discussion by the Commission, Ms. Clark summarized by stating that Yum Yum
Dish, Inc. d/b/a Bok Choy Cafe located at 2117 63rd Street, has stipulated to a violation of Section 3-
25(a) of the Downers Grove Liquor Control Ordinance which prohibits the sale of alcohol to a minor. 

Ms. Clark stated that this is the licensee’s first violation in the past five years.  She noted that there are
no aggravating circumstances in this case.  
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Ms. Clark recommend that the license be suspended for one (1) to three (3) days.  In addition, she
recommend that the licensee be required to pay a fine of $1,000 and an administrative fee of up to $1,000
to cover the costs of conducting this hearing.  She stated that should the Commission recommend that the
licensee to serve a suspension in lieu of fine, they may also serve additional suspension days. 

Chairman McInerney asked if the licensee had any additional comments for the record.  Mr. Choi replied
no. 

MR. KRUSENOSKI MOVED TO FIND YUM YUM DISH, INC. D/B/A BOK CHOY CAFE
LOCATED AT 2117 63RD STREET GUILTY OF A VIOLATION OF SECTION 3-25(a) OF THE
DOWNERS GROVE LIQUOR CONTROL ORDINANCE.  MR. ADANK SECONDED.  

VOTE:

Aye:   Mr. Krusenoski, Mr. Adank, Ms. Fregeau, Ms. Strelau, Chairman McInerney

Nay: None

Abstain: None

MOTION CARRIED: 5:0:0

The Motion carried.

Chairman McInerney requested a recommendation be made as to the fine and/or suspension for the
violation. 

Mr. Krusenoski did not prefer abstaining completely from a fine simply because liquor sales are low.  He
preferred a $500 fine and 3-5 day suspension.  Chairman McInerney noted that in addition to punitive
fines, the licensee is still required to cover administrative costs of the hearing.  

Ms. Strelau understood that the licensee was asking for suspension in lieu of a fine.  She stated that 3-5
days of suspension is significant for a first offense.  She stated that they typically do not suspend that
long, buy usually fine higher.  She stated licensees more often prefer to pay a higher fine in lieu of being
suspended.  She agreed that this is not supposed to be an easy process and felt the fine should be closer to
$1,000 and a two day suspension.

MS. FREGEAU MOVED TO RECOMMEND THAT THE LICENSE OF YUM YUM DISH, INC.
D/B/A BOK CHOY CAFE LOCATED AT 2117 63RD STREET, BE SUSPENDED FOR THREE
(3) DAYS, THAT THE LICENSEE BE FINED IN THE AMOUNT OF $1,000, NOT TO EXCEED
$15,000 AND THAT THE LICENSEE PAY AN AMOUNT OF $1,000 TO COVER
ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS TO CONDUCT THIS HEARING.  MS. STRELAU SECONDED.

VOTE:

Aye:   Ms. Fregeau, Ms. Strelau, Mr. Krusenoski, Mr. Adank, Chairman McInerney

Nay: None

Abstain: None

MOTION CARRIED: 5:0:0
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The Motion carried.

The Cellar Door, LLC d/b/a The Cellar Door - 5150A Main Street

Chairman McInerney stated that the next order of business was to conduct a disciplinary hearing for The
Cellar Door, LLC d/b/a The Cellar Door located at 5150A Main Street.  He noted that the licensee has
been charged with a violation of Section 3-25(a) of the Downers Grove Liquor Control Ordinance.

Chairman McInerney asked any individual(s) in the audience representing the licensee to step forward
and be seated.  He asked that any individual(s) giving testimony be sworn in by the Court Reporter.  He
asked that they state and spell their name for the record and indicate their affiliation with the
establishment. 

Mr. Sean Chaudhry was sworn in by the court reporter.  He introduced himself as the owner of The
Cellar Door.  Mr. Frank Tatar was sworn in by the court reporter.  He introduced himself as the liquor
manager for the Cellar Door. 

Chairman McInerney asked the prosecuting attorney to present her case. 

Ms. Clark stated that the parties to this hearing before the Liquor Commission of the Village of Downers
Grove by and through their attorneys, if any, hereby stipulate as follows: 

1. The Cellar Door, LLC d/b/a The Cellar Door, 5150A Main Street, Downers Grove, Illinois, is the
holder of a Class W-1/O Liquor License #LQ-000097, issued by the Village of Downers Grove. 
That said Licensee has held a liquor license for this location from the Village of Downers Grove
since August 17, 2005.

2. Notice of this hearing was served upon the Licensee by certified mail to its registered agent and
by personal delivery to the manager of the licensed premises.  

3. At approximately 6:20 p.m. on Monday, June 15, 2009, Downers Grove Police Officer Rau and
Downers Grove Police Officer Lichamer observed M.G., a special employee of the Downers
Grove Police Department under the age of twenty-one (21), whose date of birth is June 9, 1990
(making her 19 years old), enter The Cellar Door located at 5150A Main Street, Downers Grove. 

4. That the special employee took a bottle of wine from the shelf and approached the check-out
register where manager Frank Tatar was working as a cashier. 

5. The special employee presented the bottle of wine to manager, Frank Tatar, while Officer
Lichamer observed the transaction.

6. That manager, Frank Tatar, whose date of birth is August 8, 1979, rang up the purchase charging
the special employee $21.00 for the bottle of wine. 

7. That at no time did manager, Frank Tatar, ask the special employee asked for her identification.

8. Officers Rau and Lichamer who witnessed the events in the foregoing paragraphs, identified
themselves and advised that the delivery of an alcoholic beverage had been made to a minor.

9. Frank Tatar was issued a Village ordinance administrative citation for delivering alcohol to a
minor in violation of Section 3-25(a) of the Downers Grove Municipal Code.
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10. The Officers advised that notice of further action would be forthcoming from the Downers Grove
Liquor Commission. 

Ms. Clark asked that the signed stipulation be entered into the record as Village’s Exhibit #1.  Chairman
McInerney accepted the signed stipulation as Village Exhibit #1. 

Chairman McInerney asked the licensee to present its case.

Mr. Tatar apologized for the violation.  He stated that there was no excuse for his actions.  He advised
that he has been in the business for over 15 years and this was the first incident he had ever been
involved in.  He stated that he has taken additional precautions since the incident.  He stated that they
hold weekly pre-shift meetings, go through liquor laws and cover carding.  He stated that they now card
40-50 or under, while showing respect to senior citizens.  He noted that this was a first offense for the
store.  

Mr. Chaudhry stated that this incident was unfortunate and he and Mr. Tatar take full responsibility for
the incident.  He stated that they have made efforts to ensure this does not happen again.  

Mr. Chaudhry advised that Mr. Tatar has been in the industry most of his life.  He stated that Mr. Tatar
attended a prestigious college and received a degree in wine making and understands the industry well. 
He stated that he has made wine throughout the country and worked for a family restaurant in Frankfort. 
He stated that Mr. Tatar has received a warning and understands that he will be terminated for any future
violations.  

Mr. Chaudhry stated that Mr. Tatar had been on the job for two weeks when the incident happened.  He
stated that was not an excuse.  He stated that Mr. Tatar is a very qualified person to run a wine shop.

Mr. Chaudhry stated that he has been in the business for seven years.  He stated that he also has a wine
shop in Hinsdale.  He stated that he passed every test there.  He noted that they have been in Downers
Grove for four years and had passed every test since this incident.  He understood the seriousness of the
incident and they never intend this to happen again.

Mr. Chaudhry advised that it is a family-owned business and he and his wife spend countless hours in the
store.  He stated the he, Mr. Tatar and his wife generally run the store.  He stated that it is difficult to
make profit in such a small business.  

Mr. Chaudhry stated that all employees are TIPS certified and has been given their manual.  He advised
that Mr. Tatar was in the process of training.  He stated that they take training very seriously.  He stated
that employees are advised that if they have the slightest doubt, not to make the sale.  

Mr. Chaudhry stated that in this instance, mistakes happen.  He stated that there was no excuse and that
he and Mr. Tatar take full responsibility for the incident.  He stated that Mr. Tatar was devastated about
it.  

Mr. Chaudhry stated that he and his wife were on their way back from a trip when the incident happened. 
He stated that they cannot man the shop 24/7.  He stated that they are committed to Downers Grove and
that they work hard and it is their intention to be responsible business owners.  

Mr. Adank thanked Mr. Tatar for being at the hearing as it was not often that the employee involved
attends.  He wondered how a 19 year old that was not carded could purchase a bottle of wine, especially
from someone with 15 years of experience in a shop that caters to 40-50 year olds.  Mr. Tatar replied that
he had been at the establishment only two weeks.  He stated that at the time of the sale, he had one server
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with him.  He advised he was operating as chef, busboy, manager and was helping serve tables.  He
added that they were busy. 

Mr. Chaudhry noted that they have increased staff since the incident.  He stated that they now have a
cook, busboys and have added servers.  Mr. Tatar advised that when he started they had three staff
members, now they are up to twelve.  He stated that each employee concentrates on their own specific
tasks and the establishment is running smoother.  Mr. Chaudhry noted that he made radical staff changes
prior to hiring Mr. Tatar.  

Mr. Krusenoski asked Mr. Tatar if he was in the process of being TIPS trained.  Mr. Tatar replied yes.  

Mr. Krusenoski noticed that they are busy on the weekends.  Mr. Tatar added that they also have ½ off
wines by the glass as a Monday special which brings people in at all hours.  Mr. Krusenoski asked Mr.
Tatar if he was the only one working the register.  Mr. Tatar replied yes, the server was making drinks for
the tables and giving him food orders while he rung up customers, cooked and answered the phone.  He
did not want to make being busy as an excuse.  

Mr. Krusenoski did not feel that economic viability or profitability of a business plays into whether or
not a fine is more lenient or not.  He stated it still is a violation of the ordinance which is not mitigated by
th economic circumstances of the business.  

Ms. Fregeau stated that the Liquor Commission tries to set standards to protect citizens and promote
responsible drinking.  She stated that managers have an added responsibility to set the tone for the
business and the people that work for them.  She reviewed their liquor manual which clearly indicates
that “they card hard”.  She would ask that they re-address their manual, not just in content, but in
execution.  She stated that they have a zero tolerance for liquor law violations by management,
employees or customers.  She stated that their policy is to card 25 and under.  She noted that they may
want to re-address that issue with their employees and leave no doubt when to card.  She stated that there
have been some changes to the liquor code allowing them to serve liquor by the glass.  She was
concerned that someone under 21 was sold a bottle of wine and that fact that they were never carded. 
She hoped the 12 employees will be set up on regular training to ensure this never happens again.  

Ms. Strelau asked Mr. Tatar if he had been in the liquor business for 15 years.  Mr. Tatar replied yes. 
She was confused why he had never received certified training.  Mr. Tatar stated that it had never been a
requirement.  He stated that liquor training he received was taught in-house.  

Mr. Tatar advised that he has weekly and pre-shift meetings.  He stated that they go over carding and
keep refreshing the training.  He stated that all servers are TIPS certified.  He stated that their first day
consists of paperwork and before they are placed on shift they have to have their certification.  

Ms. Strelau wondered how many of the 12 staff members serve liquor.  Mr. Tatar replied six, including
himself.  He stated that the only ones not certified are the busboys who are eighteen and responsible only
for clearing tables.  

Ms. Strelau stated that they have taken steps to correct the problem but they need to be certain that the
steps are taken seriously.  She stated this is their chance and they need to follow through.  She stated that
it is not the intent for the Liquor Commission to cause any undue financial hardship on any licensee.  She
appreciated that the additional staffing may cost a good deal of money.  She stated that they violated the
liquor law and the ramifications of such have nothing to do with whether they are profitable or not.  She
stated that fines and suspensions are based upon the violation of the law.  
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Chairman McInerney stated that the Village worked with the Cellar Door on expanding the license
classification to allow on-site sales.  He preferred having licensees back for expansions, rather than at
these types of hearings.  He noted that a liquor license is a privilege not a right and responsibility comes
with it. 

There being no further discussion by the Commission, Ms. Clark summarized by stating that The Cellar
Door, LLC d/b/a The Cellar Door located at 5150A Main Street, has stipulated to a violation of Section
3-25(a) of the Downers Grove Liquor Control Ordinance which prohibits the sale of alcohol to a minor. 

Ms. Clark stated that this is the licensee’s first violation in the past five years.  She noted that there is an 
aggravating circumstances in this case where a manager was involved in the sale.  

Ms. Clark recommend that the license be suspended for one (1) to three (3) days with an additional day
of suspension for the aggravating circumstance.  In addition, she recommend that the licensee be required
to pay a fine of $1,000 and an administrative fee of up to $1,000 to cover the costs of conducting this
hearing. 

Chairman McInerney asked if the licensee had any additional comments for the record.  There were none.

Upon hearing the evidence presented in this case, Chairman McInerney requested a motion as to whether
the licensee be found guilty or not guilty of a violation of Section 3-25(a) of the Downers Grove
Municipal Code.

MS. STRELAU MOVED TO FIND THE CELLAR DOOR, LLC D/B/A THE CELLAR DOOR
LOCATED AT 5150A MAIN STREET GUILTY OF A VIOLATION OF SECTION 3-25(a) OF
THE DOWNERS GROVE LIQUOR CONTROL ORDINANCE.  MS. FREGEAU SECONDED.  

VOTE:

Aye:   Ms. Strelau, Ms. Fregeau, Mr. Adank, Mr. Krusenoski, Chairman McInerney

Nay: None

Abstain: None

MOTION CARRIED: 5:0:0

The Motion carried.

Chairman McInerney asked the licensee if there was a preference for suspension or an increased fine in
lieu of suspension.  

Mr. Chaudhry was aware that there were aggravating circumstances and hoped for only a one day
suspension.  

Chairman McInerney requested a recommendation be made as to the fine and/or suspension for the
violation. 

MR. KRUSENOSKI MOVED TO RECOMMEND THAT THE LICENSE OF THE CELLAR
DOOR, LLC D/B/A THE CELLAR DOOR LOCATED AT 5150A MAIN STREET, BE
SUSPENDED FOR NOT LESS THAN TWO (2) NOR MORE THAN FOUR (4) DAYS, THAT
THE LICENSEE BE FINED IN THE AMOUNT OF $1,000 /NOT TO EXCEED $15,000 AND
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THAT THE LICENSEE PAY AN AMOUNT OF $1,000 TO COVER ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS
TO CONDUCT THIS HEARING.  MS. STRELAU SECONDED.  

VOTE:
Aye:    Mr. Krusenoski, Ms. Strelau, Ms. Fregeau, Mr. Adank, Chairman McInerney

Nay: None

Abstain: None

MOTION CARRIED: 5:0:0

The Motion carried.

Ballydoyle, LLC d/b/a Ballydoyle Irish Pub & Restaurant - 5157 Main Street

Chairman McInerney stated that the next order of business was to conduct a disciplinary hearing for 
Ballydoyle, LLC d/b/a Ballydoyle Irish Pub & Restaurant located at 5157 Main Street.  He noted that the
licensee has been charged with a violation of Section 3-25(a) of the Downers Grove Liquor Control
Ordinance.

Chairman McInerney asked any individual(s) in the audience representing the licensee to step forward
and be seated.  He asked that any individual(s) giving testimony be sworn in by the Court Reporter.   He
asked that they state and spell their name for the record and indicate their affiliation with the
establishment. 

Mr. Phil Cullen and Mr. Shannon Wesseling were sworn in by the court reporter.  Mr. Cullen introduced
himself as the owner of Ballydoyle.  Mr. Wesseling introduced himself as the general manager of
Ballydoyle.

Chairman McInerney asked the prosecuting attorney to present her case. 

Ms. Clark stated that the parties to this hearing before the Liquor Commission of the Village of Downers
Grove by and through their attorneys, if any, hereby stipulate as follows: 

1. Ballydoyle, LLC d/b/a Ballydoyle Irish Pub & Restaurant, 5157 Main Street, Downers Grove,
Illinois, is the holder of a Class R-1/O Liquor License #LQ-000020, issued by the Village of
Downers Grove.  That said Licensee has held a liquor license for this location from the Village
of Downers Grove since October 31, 2003.

2. Notice of this hearing was served upon the Licensee by certified mail to its registered agent and
by personal delivery to the manager of the licensed premises.  

3. At approximately 5:15 p.m. on Wednesday, June 24, 2009, Downers Grove Police Officer Rau
and Downers Grove Police Officer Lichamer observed J.F., a special employee of the Downers
Grove Police Department under the age of twenty-one (21), whose date of birth is  March 21,
1991 (making her 18 years old), enter Ballydoyle Irish Pub & Restaurant located at 5157 Main
Street, Downers Grove.  

4. The special employee sat at the bar area of the restaurant and employee Hilary Jursa, asked her
for her order.
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5. The special employee ordered a Miller Lite beer while Officers Rau and Lichamer observed her.  
 

6. That employee, Hilary Jursa, whose date of birth is June 22, 1984, then asked the special
employee for identification.

7. That the special employee produced her valid vertical Illinois driver’s license indicating her date
of birth as March 21, 1991, and reading “Under 21 until 3-21-2012" on the face of the license.  

8. That employee, Hilary Jursa, viewed the special employee’s driver’s license and took the special
employee’s Under 21 license to manager, Nicholas Neihengen, to review.  After a brief
discussion with the manager, Nicholas Neihengen, employee Hilary Jursa then returned the
Under 21 driver’s license to the special employee.

9. Hilary Jursa then served the special employee a bottle of Miller Lite beer.  

10. Officers Rau and Lichamer who witnessed the events in the foregoing paragraphs, identified
themselves to manager Nicholas Neihengen and employee Hilary Jursa and advised  that the
delivery of an alcoholic beverage had been made to a minor.

11.  Hilary Jursa was issued a Village ordinance administrative citation for delivering alcohol to a
minor in violation of Section 3-25(a) of the Downers Grove Municipal Code.

12. The Officers advised  that notice of further action would be forthcoming from the Downers
Grove Liquor Commission. 

Ms. Clark asked that the signed stipulation be entered into the record as Village’s Exhibit #1.  Chairman
McInerney accepted the signed stipulation as Village Exhibit #1. 

Chairman McInerney asked the licensee to present its case.

Mr. Cullen submitted a cover letter and materials to the Commission prior to the hearing.  He admitted
the incident and that it was an inexcusable and intolerable mistake.  He stated that they work hard to
make sure that these incidents do not occur.  Mr. Wesseling stated that he informed Mr. Cullen of the
incident immediately.  Mr. Cullen stated that a very experienced server and manager were involved in the
sale.  Mr. Cullen stated that she had been employed with Ballydoyle for six months and had just been re-
certified through the BASSETT training course.  He added that the manager on staff was diligent.  He
could not understand how they could make this kind of an error.

Mr. Cullen stated that both employees were brought in the same evening and were terminated
immediately.  He stated that they do not accept the serving of minors in their establishment.  He stated
that Nick had been employed with Ballydoyle for over three years.  He stated that the licenses are very
clear, better and easier to read.  He stated that they held an emergency manager’s meeting on the
following day and an emergency employee meeting the day after, which was the just before Heritage
Festival.  He advised that they were put in contact with an officer who came in to discuss carding and the
licenses with all of the staff.  He stated that they re-emphasized the policy of immediate termination if
employees serve minors and every employee signed off on awareness of such zero tolerance policy.  

Mr. Cullen stated that they wrote non-negotiable standards that every staff member is required to card
everyone that looks under the age of 30.  He stated that they met personally which each employees and
went through standards and discussed the incident.  He stated that they set high expectations for their
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employees.  He stated that all employees are required to be BASSETT certified before they are put on the
floor.  He stated all employees go through their own extensive training program.  

Mr. Cullen advised that they have added staff at the door on Wednesdays and Thursdays, in addition to
the door normally being staffed on Fridays and Saturdays.  He stated that they have daily pre-shift
meetings were carding is discussed.  

Mr. Wesseling stated that they have posted signage indicating that patrons “Must be born on xx/xx/xx” to
be served alcohol.  Mr. Cullen stated that they added the license training to the manual, required
employee to sign off on the agreement that they understand the termination policy, and had them sign off
on the non-negotiable standards.  Mr. Cullen stated that they recently hired secret shoppers.  He stated
that he also hired a professional to do spot checks on the establishment to be sure employees are carding. 
He stated these people will be of age, but will look younger.  

Mr. Cullen stated that there are pre-shift meetings with the bartenders and door men.  He wanted to make
it clear that it is not their intention to serve minors.  He advised that most patrons are between 35-55
years old.  Mr. Cullen stated that they have a zero tolerance policy on serving minors.  

Mr. Cullen summarized that Ballydoyle is a big part of the community and he understood that controlling
liquor is important.  He stated that what happened was unfortunate and they try to do everything they can
to support Village policies.  He stated that they have a good manual and training, but sometimes people
make mistakes.  He stated that two good employees made a mistake which cost them their job.  He stated
this was very hard for him and he apologized for being emotional.  He apologized for the incident and
stated that they never intended for it to happen.  He noted that they have taken significant steps to make
sure this does not happen again in the future.   

Ms. Strelau apologized in advance if her questions sounded harsh.  She stated that there are three
aggravating circumstances in this case.  She stated that it was inconceivable that alcohol was sold to a
minor when an Under 21 license was shown that two people looked at the license, one being a manager.
She stated that Ballydoyle’s control buy record is 50%.  She stated that there are many licensees who
never have failed a control buys and are successful at passing tests.  She stated that they should be made
aware that this is a significant problem.  She advised that they will be re-tested in the next few months
and noted that the ramifications will continue to get more significant in the event they are before the
Commission in the future.  She stated that their manual is good and she was pleased that they put it
together and allowed them to review it before the meeting.  Se stated that it is thorough but if it sits on a
shelf it will be a double edge sword if they have another violation.  She stated that it can be an excellent
tool and their way to get their arms around the situation and never come back before the Commission for
this again.  She stated that would be entirely up to them.  

Ms. Strelau stated that since it was a manager took the Under 21 license, she suggested that one of their
non-negotiable standards would be for the managers to card.  She stated that there is nothing in the
standards that mentions carding or ensuring that servers are carding.  Ms. Strelau stated that it is #8 the
standards for Ballydoyle employees, but she did not see it on the standards for managers.  Mr. Cullen
stated that it was added to the manager’s copy.  

Ms. Strelau asked if the items the Commission received were becoming part of their official manual.  Mr.
Cullen replied yes.  She suggested that they provide Carol with a copy so the complete manual is on file. 

Mr. Krusenoski stated that he was impressed with their response to the incident with the immediate
terminations and meetings with staff.  He stated that was a step in the right direction.
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Mr. Krusenoski asked if the manual prior to the incident included information on the vertical Under 21
license format.  Mr. Cullen stated that they have a guide that is separate, but not part of the manual, but
he stated it has since been added to the manual.  

Mr. Krusenoski was certain that they have had vertical licenses presented before and that employees
were familiar what a vertical license is and what it implied.  He did not feel it was a failure in training,
because they followed procedures in asking a youngster for identification.  He stated there may have
been some confusion on the servers behalf about the license, so she took it to a trained manager.  He
stated that the manual is good, but did not feel it was a training failure.  

Mr. Krusenoski asked if the employees offered a defense or if they just willfully sold to a minor.  He
wondered how they did not understand it after reading “Under 21 Until 2012".  Mr. Wesseling responded
that both employee were friends before they were employees.  He stated that they had great tract records
and quality employees.  He stated that they did everything right except for checking the date of birth. 
Mr. Cullen stated that Hillary advised him that the card read “Under 18 Until March, 2009" and for some
reason she thought it meant under 21, completely misread it and it was confusing for her, which is why
she went to t he manager and said it did not look right.  She indicated that the manager said it looked fine
and handed it back to her.  He stated that Hillary advised the agent that she needed to get her license
renewed.  Mr. Cullen stated that it was not the training aspect, it was the employees making poor
execution of understanding the license.  Ms. Fregeau noted that Hillary had been trained a week before.  

Mr. Krusenoski stated that if they are in the business of serving liquor, they must know what a vertical
license means and implies.     

Mr. Adank appreciated their aggressive response. 

Ms. Fregeau stated that most of her concerns were addressed.  She stated that they may want to consider
amending their policy to refer to “controlled busy” in lieu of “sting operations” which has a negative
connotation.  She felt that they fully understand the importance of compliance testing.  She stated that the
Village is not out to “catch” them, the Village is out to do the right thing for the right reasons.  She stated
that they have been very successful and good for Downers Grove and knows they want to continue in that
manner.

Ms. Fregeau stated that their preliminary manual had two pages dedicated to liquor service.  She stated
that it was positive that they have addressed changes.  She noticed that they have a number of employees
whose certifications expire in November.  She also noticed that Mark Cullen was certified in 2003, which
she believed expiration to be 2-3 years, but did not see that he has been re-certified since that time.  

Ms. Fregeau cautioned them about the number of DUI Notifications.  She stated wanted them to be aware
of that and the culture of responsibility of both not over serving patrons and not serving minors.  

Chairman McInerney stated that they have expressed challenges from this experience and the learning
opportunity that they have gained from it.  He felt the timeliness of the response and the background they
provided to the Commission in advance of the hearing was helpful and good to see.  He stated that the
purpose of the control buy program is not to catch people doing something wrong, it is to check if
licensees are doing something right.  He stated there are press releases for licensees who pass, as the
Village wants to give licensees positive press that they are doing the right thing.  He was disappointed
about this incident given the aggravating circumstances and hoped not to see them again for another
disciplinary hearing. 

There being no further discussion by the Commission, Ms. Clark summarized by stating that Ballydoyle,
LLC d/b/a Ballydoyle Irish Pub & Restaurant located at 5157 Main Street, has stipulated to a violation of
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Section 3-25(a) of the Downers Grove Liquor Control Ordinance which prohibits the sale of alcohol to a
minor. 

Ms. Clark stated that this is the licensee’s second violation in the past five years.   She noted that there
are aggravating circumstances in this case where a manager was involved in the sale and a red vertical
“Under 21" license was shown. 

Ms. Clark recommend that the license be suspended for two (2) to five (5) days with an additional day of
suspension for each of the aggravating circumstances.  In addition, she recommend that the licensee be
required to pay a fine of $1,000 and an administrative fee of up to $1,000 to cover the costs of
conducting this hearing. 

Chairman McInerney asked if the licensee had any additional comments for the record.

Mr. Cullen stated that a 2-5 day suspension for a pub would be difficult and that he preferred a fine.  He
stated if the doors are closed, it could be the kiss of death.  Chairman McInerney noted that the liquor
service would be suspended, not food service.  Mr. Cullen advised that liquor service is a significant part
of their Irish pub business.  

Ms. Strelau asked staff what the fine and/or suspension was for Ballydoyle’s previous violation.

Ms. Kuchynka stated that Ballydoyle served zero (0) days of suspension, paid a $2,000 fine and $500 in
hearing costs for the April 2006 liquor violation.

Upon hearing the evidence presented in this case, Chairman McInerney requested a motion as to whether
the licensee be found guilty or not guilty of a violation of Section 3-25(a) of the Downers Grove
Municipal Code.

MS. STRELAU MOVED TO FIND BALLYDOYLE, LLC D/B/A BALLYDOYLE IRISH PUB &
RESTAURANT LOCATED AT 5157 MAIN STREET GUILTY OF A VIOLATION OF SECTION
3-25(a) OF THE DOWNERS GROVE LIQUOR CONTROL ORDINANCE.  MR. KRUSENOSKI
SECONDED.  

VOTE:

Aye:  Ms. Strelau, Mr. Krusenoski, Ms. Fregeau, Mr. Adank,  Chairman McInerney

Nay: None

Abstain: None

MOTION CARRIED: 5:0:0

The Motion carried.

Chairman McInerney requested a recommendation be made as to the fine and/or suspension for the
violation. 

Mr. Krusenoski felt that they should serve at least on day suspension for the aggravating circumstances
and pay a $4,000 fine.  
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Ms. Strelau noted that it was not their intention to be brutally crippling but the Commission needs to
determine a proper fine and suspension to levy to curtail this behavior.  She leaned toward another day of
suspension, but understood their position and she did not want to be crippling, but wanted them to do the
right thing.

Ms. Krusenoski asked if this is really bad behavior.  Ms. Strelau stated that taking an Under 21 license by
two people in a pub is bad behavior.  She would be comfortable with a one day suspension and $5,000
fine.

Chairman McInerney requested a motion.

MS. FREGEAU MOVED TO RECOMMEND THAT THE LICENSE OF BALLYDOYLE, LLC
D/B/A BALLYDOYLE IRISH PUB & RESTAURANT LOCATED AT 5157 MAIN STREET, BE
SUSPENDED FOR NOT LESS THAN ONE (1) DAY, NOR MORE THAN THREE (3) DAYS,
THAT THE LICENSEE BE FINED IN THE AMOUNT OF $4,000 /NOT TO EXCEED $15,000
AND THAT THE LICENSEE PAY AN AMOUNT OF $1,000 TO COVER ADMINISTRATIVE
COSTS TO CONDUCT THIS HEARING.  MR. KRUSENOSKI SECONDED.  

VOTE:
Aye:  Ms. Fregeau, Mr. Krusenoski, Ms. Strelau, Mr. Adank, Chairman McInerney

Nay: None

Abstain: None

MOTION CARRIED: 5:0:0

The Motion carried.

Downers Grove Restaurant Group, Inc. d/b/a Gatto's Restaurant & Bar - 5123 Main Street

Chairman McInerney stated that the next order of business was to conduct a disciplinary hearing for 
Downers Grove Restaurant Group, Inc. d/b/a Gatto's Restaurant & Bar located at 5123 Main Street.  He
noted that the licensee has been charged with a violation of Section 3-25(a) of the Downers Grove Liquor
Control Ordinance.

Chairman McInerney asked any individual(s) in the audience representing the licensee to step forward
and be seated.  He asked that any individual(s) giving testimony be sworn in by the Court Reporter.   He
asked that they state and spell their name for the record and indicate their affiliation with the
establishment. 

Mr. Charles Gatto and Mr. Frank Gatto were sworn in by the court reporter.  Frank and Charles Gatto
introduced themselves as the owners of Gatto’s Restaurant & Bar.  

Chairman McInerney asked the prosecuting attorney to present her case. 

Ms. Clark stated that the parties to this hearing before the Liquor Commission of the Village of Downers
Grove by and through their attorneys, if any, hereby stipulate as follows: 

1. Downers Grove Restaurant Group, Inc. d/b/a Gatto's Restaurant & Bar, 5123 Main Street,
Downers Grove, Illinois, is the holder of a Class R-1 Liquor License #LQ-000107, issued by the
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Village of Downers Grove.  That said Licensee has held a liquor license for this location from
the Village of Downers Grove since November 10, 2008.

2. Notice of this hearing was served upon the Licensee by certified mail to its registered agent and
by personal delivery to the manager of the licensed premises.  

3. At approximately 4:50 p.m. on Wednesday, June 24, 2009, Downers Grove Police Officer Rau
and Downers Grove Police Officer Lichamer observed J.F., a special employee of the Downers
Grove Police Department under the age of twenty-one (21), whose date of birth is  March 21,
1991 (making her 18 years old), enter Gatto's Restaurant & Bar located at 5123 Main Street,
Downers Grove.  

4. The special employee sat at the bar area of the restaurant and bartender, Rachel Nasgowitz, asked
her for her order.

5. The special employee ordered a Miller Lite beer while Officers Rau and Lichamer observed her.  
 

6. That bartender, Rachel Nasgowitz, whose date of birth is February 27, 1972, then asked the
special employee for identification.

7. That the special agent produced her valid vertical Illinois driver’s license indicating her date of
birth as March 21, 1991, and reading “Under 21 until 03-21-2012" on the face of the license.  

8. That bartender, Rachael Nasgowitz viewed the special agent’s driver’s license and then returned
the driver’s license to the special employee.

9. That bartender, Rachel Nasgowitz, then served the special employee a bottle of Miller Lite beer.

10. Officers Rau and Lichamer who witnessed the events in the foregoing paragraphs, identified
themselves to bartender Rachel Nasgowitz and advised  that the delivery of an alcoholic beverage
had been made to a minor.

11. Rachel Nasgowitz was issued a Village ordinance administrative citation for delivering alcohol
to a minor in violation of Section 3-25(a) of the Downers Grove Municipal Code.

12. The Officers advised  that notice of further action would be forthcoming from the Downers
Grove Liquor Commission. 

Ms. Clark asked that the signed stipulation be entered into the record as Village’s Exhibit #1.  Chairman
McInerney accepted the signed stipulation as Village Exhibit #1. 

Chairman McInerney asked the licensee to present its case.

Charles Gatto stated that he was disappointed and embarrassed to be in front of the Commission for the
violation.  He stated that all employees are BASSETT trained.  He stated that once at the establishment,
employees are also put through their liquor training.  He stated that they take liquor handling importance
to a high degree, but apparently they did not train enough.  He apologized to the Commission and the
community that they did not uphold their responsibility of carrying liquor. 
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Charles Gatto stated the control buys are a good idea.  He stated that they have taken steps to make
certain this does not happen again.  He stated that it was a mistake of the bartender, who was in the
audience and present this evening.  

Frank Gatto stated that incident was indefensible.  He stated that they cater to families and children.  He
stated that they are not big in the liquor business, but it is a part of the business.  He could not explain
why it happened especially since the Under 21 license was shown.   He stated that he and Charles were
baffled and wished he could tell them there was a reason for what happened.  He stated that they were
sorry for the incident and welcomed any suggestions the Commission may have as to how they can do a
better job.  He stated that they have been in business for 10 years with two other restaurant and never had
an incident.  He stated that they try very hard to do the right thing and their good history was indicative
of what they do.  

Mr. Krusenoski asked if the vertical license was in the training material for employees.  Charles replied
that it was not in the original training manual.  He stated that since then it has been added.  He stated that
the sample was in the store, just not in the manual.  

Mr. Krusenoski asked if BASSETT was part of their training.  Charles replied yes.  He stated that he had
contacted Carol and she came out and did a seminar at the establishment.  

Mr. Krusenoski recalled their application hearing and that they had other restaurants and a spotless
record.  He stated that the showing of the license baffles him as it is an immediate red flag in that it is
vertical which indicates the person is under 21.  He stated that they must scrutinize that license as there
are only a slim portion of people that have turned 21 and still hold the license as they did not get a new
one.  He wondered what it would take to make the under 21 license stand out any more.

Charles Gatto stated after the incident, the officer advised Rachael that she served a minor who indicated
“no, it was this date”.  He stated that she did what she was supposed to do by carding, because the agent
did not look like she was 21.  He wondered what is was she was looking at because the license says
“under 21 until” on it.  

Mr. Adank realized Gatto’s was uncomfortable and equally was the Commission.  

Ms. Strelau stated that she hated this violation most of all.  Mr. Krusenoski agreed and noted that carding
with the vertical license shown was an aggravating circumstance.  Ms. Strelau noted that the bartender
looked at something that was clearly written that the agent was under 21.  

Ms. Kuchynka stated that licensees have requested that the $250 server fine for not carding be raised to
$500 just as the fine for carding had been.  Chairman McInerney felt that discussion should be saved for
a new business item.  

Mr. Krusenoski stated that this instance was not from the failure of not carding, this was the failure of not
reading the date of birth.  

Ms. Strelau asked about the programs of Tinley Park and New Lenox which were passed.  She stated that
at application the Commission was impressed with their record and letters that they were responsible
servers of alcohol and capable of handling liquor.  She wondered how their programs differed from
Downers Grove.  Charles stated that there was no difference.  She asked if they send in underage agents. 
Charles stated that they have control buys.  He stated that they try in every instance to provide their
servers with the right training.  He stated that they always been proactive in handling liquor.  He stated
that he was disappointed because everything that they have worked for and tried to establish is
diminished by this incident and he did not want this perception so early on.  He stated that they have a
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good track record, they run constant training and monthly staff meetings.  He stated that since the
incident carding is emphasized on a daily basis and during shift changes.  Charles believed that they do
more frequent testing out there.  He stated that they take pride in letters from the police.  He agreed with
what the Village is doing as it is meant to protect them and they are always being made aware and keep
servers on notice that they need to be viligent.  He stated that employees need to understand the different
licenses.  

Mr. Krusenoski suggested that all vertical licenses be approved by a manager.  Frank replied that the
discussed the issue with Carol and they decided not to accept the vertical under 21 license.  He stated that
they plan to apply this policy to all three stores.  He stated that this was a great experience in and of itself
and they wants to look at it as a learning experience and do better.  

Ms. Strelau stated that some licensees do not take the vertical license at all, even if the individual is over
21, they are told to go get the new license.  She stated that might be a helpful solution for them.  

Ms. Strelau stated that a revision to the manual would be to add the license samples to the manual.  She
stated that it was mentioned in earlier testimonies that the server looked at the expiration date rather than
the “Under 21 until” which may need to be highlighted or explained better in training.  She felt that they
need to have a plan into effect so this never happens again.  She recognized that alcohol sales were a
small percentage of their business.  

Ms. Fregeau suggested that they amend their manual to also be more consistent in their policy about
handling employees that violate their policies.  

Mr. Adank asked what their alcohol sales percentage were.  Charles replied 20%.

Chairman McInerney stated that it was disappointing to have them before the Commission for a violation
less than a year of them being issued a license.  He stated that they sat through several hearings and the
same message is that they are responsible for their employees actions.  He stated that owners set the
culture.  He stated that the Village needs to be sure that licensees do right by the community and hold up
their obligations as a license holder.  He stated that the Village is counting on licensees to make the right
decisions.  He stated that the control buy program is a tool to let the Village and licensees know whether
or not their practices are working.  He was less concerned about what happened on the day of the
incident but what happens on all the days when the Village is not testing.  He asked that they take this
incident as a learning opportunity.

There being no further discussion by the Commission, Ms. Clark summarized by stating that Downers
Grove Restaurant Group, Inc. d/b/a Gatto's Restaurant & Bar located at 5123 Main Street, has stipulated
to a violation of Section 3-25(a) of the Downers Grove Liquor Control Ordinance which prohibits the
sale of alcohol to a minor. 

Ms. Clark stated that this is the licensee’s first violation within their first year of operation.   She noted
that was an aggravating circumstances in this case along with a red vertical “Under 21” license being
shown. 

Ms. Clark recommend that the license be suspended for one (1) to three (3) days with an additional day
of suspension for each of the aggravating circumstances.  In addition, she recommend that the licensee be
required to pay a fine of $1,000 and an administrative fee of up to $1,000 to cover the costs of
conducting this hearing.  

Chairman McInerney asked the licensee’s representatives if they had any additional comments for the
record.
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Charles was concerned of what the perception of the community is and preferred a fine in lieu of
suspension.  

Upon hearing the evidence presented in this case, Chairman McInerney requested a motion as to whether
the licensee be found guilty or not guilty of a violation of Section 3-25(a) of the Downers Grove
Municipal Code.

MR. KRUSENOSKI MOVED TO FIND DOWNERS GROVE RESTAURANT GROUP, INC.
D/B/A GATTO'S RESTAURANT & BAR LOCATED AT 5123 MAIN STREET GUILTY OF A
VIOLATION OF SECTION 3-25(a) OF THE DOWNERS GROVE LIQUOR CONTROL
ORDINANCE.  MS. STRELAU SECONDED.  

VOTE:

Aye:  Mr. Krusenoski, Ms. Strelau, Ms. Fregeau, Mr. Adank, Chairman McInerney

Nay: None

Abstain: None

MOTION CARRIED: 6:0:0

The Motion carried.

Ms. Strelau stated that the aggravating circumstances make it tough not to have suspension.  She
suggested a one to two day suspension and a $4,000 fine. 

Mr. Adank suggested a one day suspension and $2,000 fine. 

Mr. Krusenoski suggested a one to two day suspension and split the fine difference.  

Ms. Fregeau did not like to see a business closed for any amount of time but understand that there are
aggravating circumstances.  Ms. Strelau stated only the liquor service would be suspended not their
regular good service.  

Chairman McInerney requested a recommendation be made as to the fine and/or suspension for the
violation. 

MR. KRUSENOSKI MOVED TO RECOMMEND THAT THE LICENSE OF DOWNERS
GROVE RESTAURANT GROUP, INC. D/B/A GATTO'S RESTAURANT & BAR LOCATED AT
5123 MAIN STREET, BE SUSPENDED FOR NOT LESS THAN ONE (1), NOR MORE THAN
TWO (2) DAYS, THAT THE LICENSEE BE FINED IN THE AMOUNT OF $3,000 /NOT TO
EXCEED $15,000 AND THAT THE LICENSEE PAY AN AMOUNT OF $1,000 TO COVER
ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS TO CONDUCT THIS HEARING.  MS. STRELAU SECONDED.  

Chairman McInerney asked if the Commission had further discussion prior to a vote.

VOTE:
Aye:   Mr. Krusenoski, Ms. Strelau, Ms. Fregeau, Chairman McInerney

Nay: Mr. Adank
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Abstain: None

MOTION CARRIED: 4:1:0

The Motion carried.

Chairman McInerney concluded the disciplinary portion of the evening’s meeting. 

The group took a 5 minute break.

V. APPLICATION FOR LIQUOR LICENSE

Chairman McInerney made the following statements: 

"The first order of business is to conduct public hearings on liquor license applications.  For the
benefit of all present, I would like to state that this Commission does not determine the granting or denial
of the issuance of any license.  We may at the end of each hearing, make a finding or recommendation
with respect to the application.  If necessary, the Commission may adjourn a hearing to a later date in
order to have benefit of further information."

"At the conclusion of the hearing, the Commission will summarize its findings and determine any
recommendations it wishes to make to the Liquor Commissioner"

"The Liquor Commissioner, who is the Mayor of Downers Grove, will, pursuant to Section 3-12
of the Ordinance, render decisions regarding issuance of available licenses within 60 days in order to
consult the Plan Commission for its recommendations."

"Hearings by this Commission are held according to the following format: 1) reading of
information pertinent to the application, 2) comments from the applicant, 3) comments from the public,
4) discussion by the Commission, and 5) motion and finding by the Commission."

“Upon arrival a Court Reporter will take the minute verbatim.  Staff  is also present for purposes
of summarizing the proceedings."

DATA B Corp. d/b/a 63rd Street Billiards

Chairman McInerney stated that the next order of business was an application hearing for DATA B Corp.
d/b/a 63rd Street Billiards located at 2145 W. 63rd Street.  He stated that the applicant is seeking a Class
“E-3-D”, full alcohol, on-premise consumption liquor license. 

Chairman McInerney asked that any individual(s) representing the applicant step forward and be seated.
He asked that any individual(s) giving testimony, state and spell their name for the record, indicate their
affiliation with the establishment and be sworn in by the court reporter.

Mr. Robert Taft was sworn in by the court reporter.  Mr. Taft introduced himself as the owner and liquor
manager of 63rd Street Billiards.

Chairman McInerney asked the applicant to present his case.

Mr. Taft stated that he was seeking a liquor license for an existing billiard hall. He stated that he has been
in the business since 2001.  He advised that he has two other establishments with liquor licenses that are
significantly larger.  He stated that he is comfortable handling liquor and has a good track record in
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Darien and Glendale Heights.  He stated that it will be an amusement-type establishment with pool
tables, video games and dart boards.  He advised they will have a kitchen area and will be serving food.  

Chairman McInerney asked if there were any staff recommendations pertinent to the application.  Ms.
Kuchynka stated that the license would be contingent upon receipt of a certificate of occupancy, the
annual fee, satisfactory background checks and receipt of dram shop insurance.

Chairman McInerney asked if there were any comments from the public pertinent to the application. 
There were none.

Chairman McInerney asked if there were any comments from the Commission.  

Ms. Strelau stated the Downers Grove location will be a billiard hall.  She asked if the Glendale Heights
facility is primarily billiard hall.   Mr. Taft replied that Shark City is a billiard hall and sports bar.  He
stated that the facility has pool tables but also has an entertainment venue and beer garden as well. 

Ms. Strelau asked Mr. Taft how many hours he will be able to devote to the Downers Grove location. 
Mr. Taft replied he will be there full time until the facility gets running.  He stated that the other two
locations run independently and he does not work any hours at either of them, besides bookkeeping.  He
stated that he has  well-paid full time managers on staff at the other locations.    

Ms. Strelau noticed in the manual that it read “No one under 21 allowed in”.  Mr. Taft replied yes.  He
preferred that the facility is 21 and over.  He stated that he can allow under 21 year olds into the Glendale
Heights and Darien facilities, but prefers not to.  He stated that it is very hard to really watch liquor buys
in that environment.  He stated he chose not to allow anyone under 21 into any of his facilities.  He stated
that he was not looking for that type of environment and are seeking an adult environment.  He stated that
they have someone stationed at the door at all times who will check identification.  He stated that
bartenders or severs will also check identification a second time if there is any question or concern about
the patrons age.  

Ms. Strelau asked if they will take the vertical identification.  Mr. Taft replied no, even if they have
turned 21.  He stated that those people will be told to get their license renewed before they are allowed
in.  

Ms. Strelau commented that the manual was thorough.  She stated that she found that DUI notification
was referenced in their manual.  He replied that this portion of the manual also refers to the Glendale
Heights location.  He noted that employees may be terminated if it is determined they were the cause of
over service.   

Ms. Strelau advised that it is not just what is contained in the manual, but the tone and tenor set by
management regarding liquor sales.  

Mr. Taft stated that this location is much smaller than his other locations.  He stated that he has a good
working relationship with the Glendale Heights Chief of Police.  He stated that they talk on occasion,
especially if there are any problems.  He stated locations with a smaller customer base tend to let their
customers over indulge.  He stated that they are very strict and try not to be dependent on individual
customers and are willing to cut them off at any time.  

Ms. Fregeau asked if the manual submitted will be the one in effect for Downers Grove.  Mr. Taft replied
it will get tailored more once the establishment is in operation.  He stated that it is hard to envision
exactly what rules will need to be set up and/or changed.  
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Ms. Fregeau asked about de-emphasizing excessive liquor sales and marketing promotions.  She stated
that there is a comment in the manual which reads “ask them if they are ready for some shots”.  She was
unsure if that may raise problems and that they may want to consider de-emphasizing this activity.  She
stated that it may invite the opportunity for over service of hard alcohol.  Mr. Taft agreed.  He stated that
they try to offer all of their selections to their customers, but not to the point of intoxication.  Mr. Taft
stated that if they catch employees over serving, they will be written up, with termination thereafter.  He
stated that service is not provided past the point of excess, he just wants staff to tell customers all that
they have to offer. 

Ms. Fregeau was pleased to see development in this area of 63rd Street expanding.  

Ms. Fregeau asked about the letter from the landlord with regard to outdoor seating.  Mr. Taft replied that
they have no intention for outdoor seating.  

Ms. Fregeau felt his experience will gives confidence in his ability to serve liquor in Downers Grove.  

Mr. Krusenoski asked Mr. Taft if he plans to partner with the neighboring Mexican establishment and
serve food.  He noticed that they have a kitchen area on the plan and wondered if they will do food in-
house.  Mr. Taft replied that they will do both.  He noted that he has a similar deal with Rosati’s and
offer their pizza on the Que Billiards menu in Darien  He added that the kitchen is relatively small which
can easily get backed up if there is a crowd.  He stated that partnering with the neighboring Mexican
establishment will relieve pressure off the kitchen.   

Mr. Adank had no questions and welcomed the applicant.

Chairman McInerney mentioned the menu and noted it was the menu from Que in Darien.  He asked if
the same menu will be offered in Downers Grove.  Mr. Taft replied that it would be similar but he has not
finalized it yet.  He stated that it would depend upon what he can afford to put into the kitchen.  He stated
that the menu will be similar, but not exact.  Chairman McInerney stated that once the finalize menu is
complete, it will need to be provided to the Village.  Ms. Kuchynka added that receipt of a liquor license
would be contingent upon receipt of the finalized menu and adequate kitchen facilities to maintain the
food service requirement.  

Chairman McInerney commented that the disciplinary action for employees involved in the over service
of patrons is commendable.  

Hearing the testimony given in this case, Chairman McInerney asked for a recommendation from the
Commission concerning its finding of  "qualified" or "not qualified" with respect to the applicant with
regard to their Class "E-3-D" , full alcohol, on-premise consumption liquor license application.

MS. STRELAU MOVED TO FIND DATA B CORP. D/B/A 63RD STREET BILLIARDS
LOCATED AT 2145 W. 63RD STREET, QUALIFIED FOR A CLASS “E-3-D”, FULL
ALCOHOL, ON-PREMISE CONSUMPTION LIQUOR LICENSE. MR. KRUSENOSKI
SECONDED.

VOTE: Aye:    Ms. Strelau,  Mr. Krusenoski, Ms. Fregeau, Mr. Adank, Chairman McInerney

Nay: None

Abstain: None
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MOTION CARRIED:  5:0:0

The Motion carried.

Mr. Krusenoski asked Mr. Taft when he planned to open.  Mr. Taft replied 2-3 months, depending on
permitting.  

The Lemon Tree, LLC d/b/a Lemon Tree Grocer

Chairman McInerney stated that the next order of business was an application hearing for The Lemon
Tree, LLC d/b/a Lemon Tree Grocer located at 5100 Mochel Drive.  He stated that the applicant is
seeking a Class “P-O-2” full alcohol, off-premise consumption license with beer and wine only on-
premise consumption and a Class “O”, outdoor, beer and wine on-premise consumption liquor license.  

Chairman McInerney asked that any individual(s) representing the applicant step forward and be seated.
He asked that any individual(s) giving testimony, state and spell their name for the record, indicate their
affiliation with the establishment and be sworn in by the court reporter.

Mr. Timothy Canning was sworn in by the court reporter.  He introduced himself as the liquor manager
for the Lemon Tree Grocer.

Chairman McInerney asked the applicant to present his case.

Mr. Canning stated that they are a grocery store with full butcher.  He stated that they planning to also
hold cooking classes.  He stated that they would like to sell packaged liquor, beer and wine for off-
premise consumption and sell beer and wine for consumption on the premises.  He stated they want to
bring a grocery store to downtown Downers Grove.

Chairman McInerney asked if there were any staff recommendations pertinent to the application.  Ms.
Kuchynka stated that the license would be contingent upon receipt of a certificate of occupancy, the
annual fee, satisfactory background checks, receipt of dram shop insurance, a signed lease and finalized
menu.

Chairman McInerney asked if there were any comments from the public pertinent to the application. 
There were none.

Chairman McInerney asked if there were any comments from the Commission.  

Ms. Strelau asked about liquor sales.  She stated that the packaged sales were straight forward but
wondered how the on-site sales would be as they relate to service at cooking classes and on-site
consumption.   She asked if they wanted on-site consumption during cooking classes only or if patrons be
able to get beer and wine all the time.  Mr. Canning replied all the time.  

Ms. Strelau confirmed that they were seeking an outdoor license.  Mr. Canning replied yes.  

Ms. Strelau asked where on-site sales will be.  Mr. Canning replied in the Barista area.  She stated that
the structure looked like a bar and wondered if there were stools around it.  Mr. Canning stated that the
Barista is a service counter, without stools.  He stated that patrons could order coffee or juices or beer or
wine from the counter area.  He stated that all employees working at the Barista service counter will be
21 and over and that they will control the pouring of beer and wine.  
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Ms. Strelau asked if patrons could walk through the facility with beer and wine.  Mr. Canning replied that
customers will be required to stay in the cafe area.  She wondered if there will be signage indicating that
beer and wine must remain in the cafe area.  Mr. Canning replied yes. 

Ms. Strelau asked if the Barista will service the outdoor area as well.  Mr. Canning replied yes. She
wondered if there will be an adequate enclosure of the outdoor area.  She wanted to be sure there were in
compliance with the ordinance and have means to contain liquor outdoors.  Chairman McInerney asked if
she was referring to the fenced boundary.  Ms. Strelau replied yes.  She stated that the liquor code does
not require a particular type of fencing, only that the area is enclosed.  Ms. Kuchynka advised that the
Village does own the underlying property which would require a license agreement between the Village
and Lemon Tree.  She stated that there was an ordinance recently adopted which amended new temporary
use and café standards.  

Ms. Strelau asked if the new standards require a more permanent means of containing the outdoor area. 
Ms. Kuchynka replied no, there were no specific enclosure requirements.

Ms. Fregeau felt the grocer would be a very welcome addition to Downers Grove. She asked about the
layout.  She noticed the packaged liquor area in the back of the store and wondered if there was a clear
sight line from that area to the checkout registers.  Mr. Canning replied yes.  Ms. Fregeau wondered if the
cases will be locked when alcohol sales are not allowed.  Mr. Canning replied that they plan to have the
area roped off when packaged liquor sales are not allowed.  He stated that the store will also be
monitored from the mezzanine above the bathrooms overlooking the store.  

Ms. Fregeau felt that the manual was well done.  She stated their zero tolerance policy was clearly stated. 
She suggested that they put the store hours on the first page of the manual.  She liked that they plan to
card anyone who appears to be under the age of 35.  

Ms. Fregeau noted that employees will be advised that they are subject to fines or termination should
they violate provisions of the ordinance.  She asked Mr. Canning to elaborate on how they plan to do
their training.  Mr. Canning stated that they will have employees get certified within 4 months of their
hire.  He stated that if employees serve anyone under the age of 21, they will be terminated.  

Mr. Krusenoski looked forward to the store's opening.  He noted that the manual indicates that they will
not accept vertical licenses.  Mr. Canning confirmed that vertical licenses will not be accepted.  

Mr. Adank asked what beer and wine will be served in.  Mr. Canning replied glassware.  He stated that
there will be a dishwasher behind the Barista.  Mr. Krusenoski asked about portable containers.  Mr.
Canning stated that there will be no plastic or foam cups and noted they want to have a classy
environment.  

Mr. Adank asked how the area will be monitored for patrons straying from the cafe area with glasses. 
Mr. Canning stated that servers will be responsible for looking after the tables.  

Mr. Krusenoski asked if the outdoor tables will have umbrellas.  Mr. Canning replied yes and noted that
he was aware that they are not allowed to have alcohol advertising on them.  

Chairman McInerney looked forward to the opening of the grocery store.  He asked how many staff
members they anticipated.  Mr. Canning replied that there will be 24-30 employees on staff.  He stated
that there will be approximately 10 liquor servers.  

Chairman McInerney asked Mr. Canning about his liquor handling experience.  Mr. Canning replied that
he has been in the restaurant business for 15 years.   He stated that he owned a restaurant in
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Massachusetts, where he spent his time in the kitchen as a chef and has not had serving experience. He
was familiar with the seriousness of liquor service, however.  

Chairman McInerney noted that this is a new license classification for the Village.  He stated that The
Lemon Tree will be the first grocery store with on-site consumption and off-site packaged sales.  He
urged them to be cautious and make sure that liquor service and training get the attention that they need. 
He stated that being new, there are successes and failures.  He advised that liquor service is a privilege,
not a right.  

Ms. Strelau warned that Sunday mornings may be an issue for them.  She noted that they may begin
selling packaged liquor at 9 AM, but cannot allow consumption on the premises until 12 Noon.  She
stated that patrons may not understand that.  Chairman McInerney noted that the wine shop also has this
provision.  Ms. Kuchynka noted that neither wine shop opens before noon on Sunday.  

Hearing the testimony given in this case, Chairman McInerney asked for a recommendation from the
Commission concerning its finding of  "qualified" or "not qualified" with respect to the applicant with
regard to their Class "P-O-2" , full alcohol, off-premise consumption and beer and wine only, on-premise
consumption  liquor license application.

MS. FREGEAU MOVED TO FIND THE LEMON TREE, LLC D/B/A LEMON TREE GROCER
LOCATED AT 5100 MOCHEL DRIVE, QUALIFIED FOR A CLASS “P-O-2” FULL ALCOHOL,
OFF-PREMISE CONSUMPTION AND BEER & WINE ONLY, ON-PREMISE CONSUMPTION
LIQUOR LICENSE.  MR. KRUSENOSKI SECONDED.

VOTE: Aye:  Ms. Fregeau, Mr. Krusenoski, Ms. Strelau, Mr. Adank, Chairman McInerney

Nay: None

Abstain: None

MOTION CARRIED:  5:0:0

The Motion carried.

Hearing the testimony given in this case, Chairman McInerney asked for a recommendation from the
Commission concerning its finding of  "qualified" or "not qualified" with respect to the applicant with
regard to their Class "O" , beer and wine only, on-premise outdoor liquor license application.

MR. KRUSENOSKI MOVED TO FIND THE LEMON TREE, LLC D/B/A LEMON TREE
GROCER LOCATED AT 5100 MOCHEL DRIVE, QUALIFIED FOR A CLASS “O” OUTDOOR,
BEER & WINE ONLY, ON-PREMISE CONSUMPTION LIQUOR LICENSE. MR. ADANK
SECONDED.

VOTE: Aye:   Mr. Krusenoski,  Mr. Adank,  Ms. Fregeau, Ms. Strelau, Chairman McInerney

Nay: None

Abstain: None

MOTION CARRIED:  5:0:0

The Motion carried.
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Chairman McInerney concluded the application hearing portion of the evening’s meeting.

VI. OLD BUSINESS

Chairman McInerney asked if there was any discussion, update from staff or comments from the
Commission regarding any old business.  There was none.

VII. NEW BUSINESS

Chairman McInerney asked if there was any discussion, update from staff or comments from the
Commission regarding any new business. 

Ms. Kuchynka asked the Commission’s availability for the September meeting.  All were available, but
Ms. Strelau noted it was not the best night for her. 

Ms. Strelau thanked Ms. Kuchynka for the interim monthly report, even though they did not meet last
month.  She noted it was easier to keep track of things when they are kept informed monthly.  

VIII. COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC

Mr. Mark Thoman stated that the Commission had their work cut out for them tonight.  He noticed that
two of the four liquor licensees involved in the disciplinary hearings, had experienced servers that were
flummoxed by the vertical license.  He asked if the Liquor Commission would consider banning
licensees from accepting vertical licenses for identification purposes.  He felt that Ballydoyle and Gatto’s
would have been kept out of trouble.  Ms. Strelau wondered if that was in the Commission’s purview. 
Ms. Kuchynka stated that she advises applicants about the Control Buy Program and tells them as long as
they have an across-the-board policy, they do not have to accept the vertical Under 21 license.  

Mr. Thoman wondered if Council can take action make it a mandatory ban on the acceptance of the
Under 21 identification.  Ms. Strelau stated that is a business decision and the Commission could
certainly recommend that they not accept them.  

Chairman McInerney stated that the Commission has taken progressive steps in requiring certified
training for liquor servers.  He stated that the Liquor Commission should not get into the area of how to
run businesses, but make sure they comply with the law.  He stated it is there choice how to operate.  

Ms. Fregeau advised Mr. Thoman that 14 liquor licensees passed the control buy test.  

IX. ADJOURNMENT

Concluding business for the evening, Chairman McInerney called for a motion to adjourn.

Ms. Strelau moved to adjourn the August 6, 2009 meeting.  The meeting was adjourned by acclimation at
9:02 p.m.



DOWNERS GROVE LIQUOR COMMISSION
VILLAGE HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS

801 BURLINGTON AVENUE

Thursday, June 4, 2009

I. CALL TO ORDER

Chairman McInerney called the June 4, 2009 Liquor Commission meeting to order. 

II. ROLL CALL

PRESENT:  Ms. Strelau, Mr. Krusenoski, Mr. Adank, Ms. King, Ms. Fregeau, Chairman
McInerney

ABSENT: Mr. Clary

STAFF: Assistant Village Beth Clark, Liaison to the Liquor Commission Carol
Kuchynka, Village Attorney Enza Petrarca

OTHERS: Brian Sweeney, Bradd O’Brien, Gordon Humbert, Allison King, Court Reporter

III. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Chairman McInerney asked for approval of the minutes May 7, 2009 Liquor Commission meeting and
asked members if there were any corrections, changes or additions.

Hearing no changes, corrections or additions, the minutes of the May 7, 2009 Liquor Commission
meeting were approved.

Chairman McInerney reminded those present that this evening's meeting was being recorded on
Village-owned equipment.  Staff was present to keep minutes for the record and a court reporter was
present taking the minutes verbatim.  

IV. DISCIPLINARY HEARING FOR ALLEGED VIOLATIONS

Chairman McInerney made the following statements: 

"Section 3-40 of the Downers Grove Municipal Code provides that the Local Liquor Commissioner may
revoke or suspend any license issued if the Commissioner determines that the licensee has violated any of
the provisions of this chapter or any State law pertaining to the sale of alcohol.  Both under the Section
cited above, and under Chapter 235, Section 5/7-5, Illinois Compiled Statutes, the Local Liquor
Commissioner is required to hold a public hearing after notice to the licensee, in which the licensee is
afforded an opportunity to appear and defend.  Pursuant to Section 3-5 of the Downers Grove Municipal
Code, this hearing is being conducted by the Local Liquor Commission at the request of the Local Liquor
Commissioner."

"The Commissioner has the power to temporarily suspend a license without a hearing if there is reason to
believe that continued operation of the licensed business would immediately threaten the welfare of this
community.  Such was not done in this case.  The licensee may be represented by counsel, although he
need not be for the purposes of this hearing."
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Chairman McInerney asked if there were signed stipulations in these cases.  Ms. Clark replied yes.

Chairman McInerney made the following statements:

"In view of the stipulation, the order of this hearing will be substantially as follows:”

A. Prosecution will read the signed stipulation into the record with the opportunity for the licensee
to register its concurrence or non concurrence for the record.

B. Prosecution may present any additional evidence in this case with the right of the licensee to
cross-examine.

C. Licensee may present any defense or mitigating evidence with right of prosecution to cross-
examine.

D. Summary of case by prosecution and defense."

“The prosecution should establish that timely notice of this hearing has been provided to the licensee.”

“Witnesses shall be sworn.”

“Strict rules of evidence will need not be adhered to although the Commission expects to exercise control
over the hearing to ensure that irrelevant or repetitive testimony does not unduly prolong the hearing.”

“A court reporter is present and will take the proceedings verbatim.  Staff is also present for the purpose
of summarizing the proceedings.”

“The Commission will submit the findings and recommendations to the Local Liquor Commissioner
regarding the existence and nature of any violation and the appropriate penalty, if any.”

“Upon receipt of the recommendation of the Commission, the Commissioner will render a decision and
the licensee will be notified in writing.”

AG/HP Woodcreek Hotel Ltd. Partnership d/b/a Doubletree Guest Suites - 2111 Butterfield Road

Chairman McInerney stated that the first order of business was to conduct a disciplinary hearing for
AG/HP Woodcreek Hotel Ltd. Partnership d/b/a Doubletree Guest Suites located at 2111 Butterfield
Road.  He noted that the licensee has been charged with a violation of Section 3-25(a) of the Downers
Grove Liquor Control Ordinance.

Chairman McInerney asked any individual(s) in the audience representing the licensee to step forward
and be seated.  He asked that any individual(s) giving testimony be sworn in by the Court Reporter.   He
asked that they state and spell their name for the record and indicate their affiliation with the
establishment. 

Mr. Gordon Humbert was sworn in by the court reporter.   He introduced himself as the liquor manager
and general manager for Doubletree Guest Suites.

Chairman McInerney asked the prosecuting attorney to present her case. 
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Ms. Clark stated that the parties to this hearing before the Liquor Commission of the Village of Downers
Grove by and through their attorneys, if any, hereby stipulate as follows: 

1. AG/HP Woodcreek Hotel Ltd. Partnership d/b/a Doubletree Guest Suites, 2111 Butterfield Road,
Downers Grove, Illinois, is the holder of a Class H-1 Liquor License #LQ-000050, issued by the
Village of Downers Grove.  That said Licensee has held a liquor license for this location from
the Village of Downers Grove since September 24, 1986.

2. Notice of this hearing was served upon the Licensee by certified mail to its registered agent and
by personal delivery to the manager of the licensed premises.  

3. At approximately 4:35 p.m. on Tuesday, May 19, 2009, Downers Grove Police Officer Blaylock
and Downers Grove Police Officer Glaser observed D.S., a special employee of the Downers
Grove Police Department under the age of twenty-one (21), whose date of birth is  October 20,
1992 (making her  16 years old), enter Doubletree Guest Suites located at 2111 Butterfield Road,
Downers Grove.  

4. The special employee sat at the bar area on the second floor of the hotel and bartender, Hernan
Zemora asked her for her order.

5. The special employee ordered a bottle of Miller Lite beer while Officers Blaylock and Glaser
observed her.

6. That Hernan Zemora, whose date of birth is May 12, 1970, then asked the special employee for
identification.

7. That the special agent produced her valid vertical Illinois driver’s license indicating her date of
birth as October 20, 1992, and reading “Under 21 until 10-20-2013" on the face of the license.  

8. That  Hernan Zamora viewed the special agent’s driver’s license and then returned the driver’s
license to the special employee.

9.  That Hernan Zamora then served the special employee a bottle of Miller Lite beer.  

10. That bartender,  Hernan Zamora, took payment of $20.00 and returned $15.00 in change to the
special employee for the Miller Lite beer. 

11. Officers Blaylock and Glaser who witnessed the events in the foregoing paragraphs, identified
themselves and advised  that the delivery of an alcoholic beverage had been made to a minor.

12. Hernan Zemora was issued a Village ordinance administrative citation for delivering alcohol to a
minor in violation of Section 3-25(a) of the Downers Grove Municipal Code.

13. The Officers advised  that notice of further action would be forthcoming from the Downers
Grove Liquor Commission. 

Ms. Clark asked that the signed stipulation be entered into the record as Village’s Exhibit #1.  Chairman
McInerney accepted the signed stipulation as Village Exhibit #1. 

Chairman McInerney asked the licensee to present its case.
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Mr. Humbert clarified that Hernan’s last name is Corona, and noted that Zemora was his middle name.  

Mr. Humbert stated that Hernan had the good sense to ask for identification based on his visual
observation of the customer, however, he still sold her a beer.  He stated there was no defense for the
actions of his employee.  He stated that Hernan gave no excuse for serving the minor.  He advised that as
a result of the violation, Hernan was immediately suspended for three days.  He stated that Hernan was
advised that he would no longer be eligible to serve alcohol.  

Ms. Strelau was disheartened to see them for this reason.   She asked if this was the only bar in the hotel. 
Mr. Humbert replied yes.  He pointed out that the lounge located in the lobby was under renovation at the
time.  He advised that the bar was temporarily relocated to the second floor.  He stated that he saw the
agent come into the hotel and noticed she was underage.  He stated that she was escorted upstairs but he
did not go up there personally.   

Ms. Strelau asked the number of customers in the bar at that time of the day.  Mr. Humbert stated that she
was the only customer in the bar.  She asked the average age of their patrons.  Mr. Humbert replied mid
30's is the average age of patrons.  Mr. Humbert replied that there are typically only hotel guests at the
bar on any given day.  

Ms. Strelau asked if Hernan gave any logical explanation as to why he took the under 21 identification
and served the agent anyway.  Mr. Humbert replied there was no logical explanation only that Hernan
had a “brain freeze”.  Ms. Strelau was baffled how this could occur.

Ms. Fregeau asked how long Hernan was employed.  Mr. Humbert replied 10 years.  She asked if he had
been serving alcohol all that time.  Mr. Humbert stated that he started as a waiter and was acting as a 
relief bartender at the time of the incident.  He stated that he typically serves alcohol as a waiter in the
banquet facility.  

Ms. Fregeau asked about their training procedures.   Mr. Humbert replied they require TIPS certification
which lasts for three years.  He stated that based on this experience they will require a refresher every
year.  Ms. Fregeau asked when Hernan last had a refresher course.  Mr. Humbert replied that he was
uncertain of the time frame of his certification, but a bulk of the staff is up for re-certification later this
year, so he guesstimated 2006. 

Ms. Fregeau was unfamiliar with their manual and wondered what it stated.  She asked if it contained
samples of the under 21 licenses. Mr. Humbert replied yes.  She asked about their suspension policy.  Mr.
Humbert did not believe the manual states specifically anything more than disciplinary action will be
taken.  

Mr.  Adank noted that it has been 14 years since their last violation and their control buy history speaks
well.  Mr. Humbert advised that the hotel was run by a different management company at the time of the
last violation .

Ms. Strelau asked if they have been tested since 1994.  Ms. Kuchynka stated that the first column of the
history page includes all the dates they have passed.  Ms. Strelau found the information.   

Mr. Krusenoski wondered if the employee had a language or cultural barrier by not understanding the
license.  Mr. Humbert replied no.  He stated the employee just had a brain freeze.  Mr. Krusenoski stated
Hernan was a trained, long term employee and there was no language or cultural barrier.  He found it
very hard to understand why the violation occurred.  Mr. Humbert agreed.  
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Ms. King asked if the Village had information on the last violation.  Ms. Kuchynka stated it was a control
buy violation.  Ms. King asked if an under 21 license was shown.  Ms. Kuchynka was unsure of the
specific circumstances.  

Ms. King wondered what steps they have taken with their group since the incident.  Mr. Humbert replied 
staff was immediate put through a refresher training program.  

Chairman McInerney stated that the situation was troubling for the Liquor Commission.  He asked Mr.
Humbert how important liquor service was to the business.  Mr. Humbert replied very important.  He
stated that they have a first class lounge, hotel service and banquet operations.  He stated that they also
operate the Esplanade Lakes banquet facility.  

Chairman McInerney stated that the ability to sell liquor is a privilege not a right.   He wanted to be
certain that they take that responsibility seriously. 

Ms. Fregeau asked if there is a perpetual calender in the lounge that tells employees what year of birth a
patron must be in order to be served liquor.  Mr. Humbert reiterated that the violation took place at a
temporary bar but advised that they have no such calendar.  He would put one in place.  Ms. Kuchynka
noted that the perpetual calendar is not required as the face of the license reads “Under 21 until
MM/DD/YY”. 

Chairman McInerney wondered if they notified Village staff that the bar was temporarily relocated.  Mr.
Humbert did not and was not aware that he needed to.  Chairman McInerney noted that as licensees
change the layout of liquor serving areas, they need to notify the Village in order to be in compliance
with the ordinance.  He stated that could be a change in floor plan, especially if there is some auxiliary
serving area created during construction. Mr. Humbert advised that he relocated the lounge for six weeks
to the second floor.  

Mr. Adank stated that the violation occurred at 4:30 PM on a Tuesday afternoon.  He wondered what
percentage of liquor sales they have during that time and day.  Mr. Humbert advised that the lounge just
opened.  He stated that they average $500 in sales per night in the lounge, based on occupancy.  He stated
that there is not much walk in traffic from the local community.  

Ms. Strelau wondered how careful they are with carding in the banquet facility.  Mr. Humbert advised
they are very careful.  He noted that they have an active banquet manager who watches over the event. 
He stated that there are typically 2-3 bar stations.  He stated their rule is to call over the banquet manager
to check identification for anyone appears to be underage.  Ms. Strelau advised that the Village can enter
banquets to conduct tests as well.  She felt that was a challenging environment to monitor.  

Chairman McInerney stated that the practice of checking identification is critical and hoped licensees do
the right thing.  Mr. Humbert hoped the Commission reviewed their control buy history record and they
have done very well.  He reiterated that there was no logical explanation of his employee’s actions.  

There being no further discussion by the Commission, Ms. Clark summarized by stating that AG/HP
Woodcreek Hotel Ltd. Partnership d/b/a Doubletree Guest Suites located at 2111 Butterfield Road, has
stipulated to a violation of Section 3-25(a) of the Downers Grove Liquor Control Ordinance which
prohibits the sale of alcohol to a minor. 

Ms. Clark stated that this is the licensee’s first violation in the past five years.   She noted that there is an 
aggravating circumstances in this case where a vertical “Under 21" drivers license was shown.  
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Ms. Clark recommend that the license be suspended for one (1) to three (3) days with an additional day
of suspension for the aggravating circumstance.  In addition, she recommend that the licensee be required
to pay a fine of $1,000 and an administrative fee of up to $1,000 to cover the costs of conducting this
hearing.  She stated that should the Commission recommend that the licensee pay a fine in lieu of
suspension, she suggested that the fine be in the amount of $2,000-$4,000, which is in addition to the
$1,000 administrative hearing cost.

Chairman McInerney asked Doubletree representatives if they had any additional comments for the
record.

Mr. Humbert had none.  

Upon hearing the evidence presented in this case, Chairman McInerney requested a motion as to whether
the licensee be found guilty or not guilty of a violation of Section 3-25(a) of the Downers Grove
Municipal Code.

MS. KING MOVED TO FIND AG/HP WOODCREEK HOTEL LTD. PARTNERSHIP D/B/A
DOUBLETREE GUEST SUITES LOCATED AT 2111 BUTTERFIELD ROAD GUILTY OF A
VIOLATION OF SECTION 3-25(a) OF THE DOWNERS GROVE LIQUOR CONTROL
ORDINANCE.  MS. FREGEAU SECONDED.  

VOTE:

Aye:  Ms. King, Ms. Fregeau, Ms. Strelau Mr. Adank, Mr. Krusenoski, Chairman McInerney

Nay: None

Abstain: None

MOTION CARRIED: 6:0:0

The Motion carried.

Chairman McInerney asked the licensee if there was a preference for suspension or an increased fine in
lieu of suspension.  

Mr. Humbert preferred an increased fine in lieu of suspension.  

Mr. Adank asked Ms. Clark to reiterate her recommendation on the fine in lieu of suspension amount. 
Ms. Clark replied that they pay a fine of $2,000-$4,000 with an additional $1,000 administrative hearing
cost.  

Chairman McInerney requested a recommendation be made as to the fine and/or suspension for the
violation. 

MS. KING  MOVED TO RECOMMEND THAT THE LICENSE OF AG/HP WOODCREEK
HOTEL LTD. PARTNERSHIP D/B/A DOUBLETREE GUEST SUITES LOCATED AT 2111
BUTTERFIELD ROAD, BE SUSPENDED FOR ZERO (0) DAYS, THAT THE LICENSEE BE
FINED IN THE AMOUNT OF $3,000 /NOT TO EXCEED $15,000 AND THAT THE LICENSEE
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PAY AN AMOUNT OF $1,000 TO COVER ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS TO CONDUCT THIS
HEARING.  MS. STRELAU SECONDED.  

Chairman McInerney asked if the Commission had further discussion prior to a vote.

Ms. Strelau agreed with the motion.

Mr. Krusenoski believed the recommendation was fair.  

Mr. Adank felt the $3,000 fine was excessive based on their record.  

Ms. Strelau stated that licenses needed to be read more carefully back in 1994 when they last failed.  She
found this violation unforgivable in this instance as the new licenses are distinct and vertical in design
and clearly state “Under 21 Until 2013”.  She agreed that they have a good record, however their
employee missed the basics of the new license format.  She noted that the establishment was not busy at
the time. She felt $3,000 was a fair fine when considering the extenuating circumstances.  

Mr. Krusenoski noted that the agent was 16. 

Mr. Adank asked if the fine was open ended to $15,000.  Ms. Clark replied that $15,000 was the
maximum fine allowed over the license year.  Ms. King stated that the Liquor Commissioner makes the
final decision.  Chairman McInerney stated this was only a recommendation.  

Mr. Adank was comfortable with $3,000 in fines total.  Ms. Strelau asked if he was agreed with a fine of
$2,000 for the offense and $1,000 for hearing costs.  Mr. Adank replied yes.  

Chairman McInerney noted that waiving the suspension days comes with a price.  He stated that there are
aggravating circumstances which need to weigh into that fine range.  He felt that a $3,000 fine plus
$1,000 administrative hearing cost was fair given the fact they are not recommending any suspension
dates.  

Ms. Fregeau was concerned that the minor was served by someone with experience.  She stated that hotel
staff needs to be sent a clear message that this incident costs the business money which also affects their
livelihood.   

Chairman McInerney asked for a roll call. 

VOTE:
Aye:  Ms. Strelau, Ms. Fregeau, Mr. Krusenoski, Ms. King, Mr. Adank, Chairman McInerney

Nay: None

Abstain: None

MOTION CARRIED: 6:0:0

The Motion carried.

The group took a 5 minute break.
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North Beach Downers Grove, LLC d/b/a North Beach - 1211 B Butterfield Road

Chairman McInerney stated that the next order of business was to conduct a disciplinary hearing for
North Beach Downers Grove, LLC d/b/a North Beach located at 1211 B Butterfield Road.  He noted that
the licensee has been charged with a violation of Section 3-25(a) of the Downers Grove Liquor Control
Ordinance.

Chairman McInerney asked any individual(s) in the audience representing the licensee to step forward
and be seated.  He asked that any individual(s) giving testimony be sworn in by the Court Reporter.   He
asked that they state and spell their name for the record and indicate their affiliation with the
establishment. 

Mr. Brian Sweeney and Mr. Bradd O’Brien were sworn in by the court reporter.  Mr. O’Brien introduced
himself a corporate member of North Beach.  Mr. Sweeney introduced himself as the liquor manager and
corporate member of North Beach. 

Chairman McInerney asked the prosecuting attorney to present her case.  

Ms. Clark stated that the parties to this hearing before the Liquor Commission of the Village of Downers
Grove by and through their attorneys, if any, hereby stipulate as follows: 

1. North Beach Downers Grove, LLC d/b/a North Beach, 1211 B Butterfield Road, Downers
Grove, Illinois, is the holder of a Class E-3-C/O Liquor License #LQ-000019, issued by the
Village of Downers Grove.  That said Licensee has held a liquor license for this location from
the Village of Downers Grove since January 10, 1997.

2. Notice of this hearing was served upon the Licensee by certified mail to its registered agent and
by personal delivery to the manager of the licensed premises.  

3. At approximately 4:45 p.m. on Wednesday, April 29, 2009, Downers Grove Police Officer
Blaylock and Downers Grove Police Officer Hartleb observed L.P., a special employee of the
Downers Grove Police Department under the age of twenty-one (21), whose date of birth is
January 3, 1992 (making her 17 years old), enter North Beach located at 1211 B Butterfield
Road, Downers Grove.  

4. That door manager Spencer P. Graham then asked the special employee for identification. 

5. That the special agent produced her vertical valid Illinois driver’s license indicating her date of
birth as January 3, 1992, and reading “Under 21 until 1-3-2013” on the face of the license.  

6. That door manager viewed the special agent’s driver’s license and then returned the driver’s
license to the special employee. 

7. The special employee approached the bar and bartender Ross M. Heinz asked her for her order.

8. The special employee ordered a Mike's Hard Lemonade while Officers Hartleb and Blaylock
observed her.   

9. That bartender, Ross M. Heinz, then served the special employee a Mike's Hard Lemonade.
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10. That bartender, Ross M. Heinz, took payment of $20.00 and returned $15.00 in change to the
special employee for the Mike’s Hard Lemonade. 

11. That bartender, Ross M. Heinz, at no time asked the special employee for identification. 

12. Officers Hartleb and Blaylock who witnessed the events in the foregoing paragraphs, identified
themselves and advised  that the delivery of an alcoholic beverage had been made to a minor.

13. That Ross M. Heintz was issued a Village ordinance administrative citation for delivering
alcohol to a minor in violation of Section 3-25(a) of the Downers Grove Municipal Code.

14. The Officers advised that notice of further action would be forthcoming from the Downers Grove
Liquor Commission.

Ms. Clark asked that the signed stipulation be entered into the record as Village’s Exhibit #1.  Chairman
McInerney accepted the signed stipulation as Village Exhibit #1. 

Chairman McInerney asked the licensee to present its case.

Mr. Sweeney stated that once again the incident was tough to defend.  He stated that the bartender made
a bad judgment call by not carding the agent.  He stated that the door man did card the agent as she
walked in.   Mr. Sweeney advised that both the bartender and door man were terminated.  He spoke with
door man why he accepted the agents under 21 license to get in, which goes against their policy.  He
stated that the door man did not have an explanation but claimed he thought her date of birth was 1988,
not 1993, and advised the agent that she needed to get a new license. 

Mr. Sweeney advised that they have taken steps since the incident.  He advised that the employees were
immediately terminated.  He stated that they had a staff meeting the following day and went through the
manual again.  He stated that they changed the manual to deny entry to those with the under 21 license,
he stated that they have reinforced the use of the identification card reader at the door.  He stated that the
card reader was not utilized on the day of the incident.

Mr. Sweeney stated that the front door and bar are within ten feet of each other.  He stated that the
bartender witnessed the door man carding the agent.  He stated that if there is any question about the age
of someone, employees are encouraged to double card.  

Mr. Sweeney stated that they will be brining in new management staff.  He stated that after the incident
they told existing management to seek new employment.  He advised that they have been interviewing
and hope to earmark a replacement with more experience in food service and entertainment aspects to
help the facility run better.

Ms. King asked the age and experience of the door man and bartender.  Mr. Sweeney replied the door
man was 22-23 years old had only been employed for a few months.  He advised that the bartender was
25, had been in the industry for a few years, but had also only been employed for a few months.  

Ms. King asked if the manger that allowed underage serving was still on staff.  Mr. Sweeney replied yes. 

Ms. King was disgruntled and frustrated.  She stated that changes in the manual do not have much effect
because simple carding procedures were not followed.    
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Ms. King wondered what clientele was in the establishment at 4:45 PM that day.  Mr. Sweeney replied
that they open at 4:00 PM.  He stated that the agent was the only individual in the facility at the time of
the violation.  He stated that business typically picks up at 6-6:30 PM during the week.  

Mr. Krusenoski reiterated that it was not crowded at the time and that a vertical license was shown.  Mr.
Sweeney agreed.  Mr. Krusenoski felt that they should have been on heightened alert since the last
incident and vigilant with all aspects of liquor service.  He stated that they have manuals which are not
followed. 

Mr. Adank had no questions but commented that violations at the establishment have become a
reoccurring theme.  He had the impression that they do not take violations seriously.  He stated that the
agent passed two lines of defense.  

Mr. Adank asked how long the door man was employed.  Mr. Sweeney replied two months.  Mr. Adank
asked how long the bartender was employed.  Mr. Sweeney replied a few months.  

Mr. Adank asked about the recent fine and suspension.  Mr. Sweeney replied he was issued a fine of
$5,000 and suspension of three days.  Mr. Adank wondered what type of fine or suspension would be
necessary in order for them to take these issues seriously.  Mr. Sweeney replied he was frustrated and
disappointed.  He felt that they were doing the right thing by giving employees all the tools that they need
to do their job.  He stated a change in management may change morale and be the right direction to take
in which to get back on the right track.  Mr. Adank felt that they address problems consistently after-the-
fact.  He stated that it was their responsibility to make changes.  

Mr. O’Brien noted that the last fine and suspension were not the result of a failed control buy.  Chairman
McInerney noted that any history or violation speaks for the record of the licensee.  Mr. Adank stated
that the culture shows that liquor service is not taken seriously. 

Ms. Fregeau did not want to lecture them but found it painfully clear that something is broken and needs
to be fixed.  She stated that higher level management needs to set the tone for employee behavior.  She
felt two serious charges in a short amount of time was frightening. 

Ms. Strelau asked if the door man and bartender were aware of the November incident when they had
been in trouble for serving a minor.  Mr. Sweeney replied yes.  

Ms. Strelau stated that the culture is key.  She found it disturbing that the 2007 incident resulted in the
implementation and use of an identification card reader, but it was not used in this incident.  She recalled
other concerns with door men being the first line of defense and that bartenders were supposed to check
everyone even if the door man checked identification.  She stated that amended policies are not followed
through with.  She stated that management is missing the boat when it comes to setting standards.  She
wondered what it will take for them to understand these things are important.  She stated that they have
changed the manual and requirements, yet they are back again for another violation.  

Mr. Sweeney stated that the last violation was for employing a server under the age of 19.  He stated that
they solved that problem by implementing new hiring procedures.  He stated that the bartender though
the agent was carded at the door in the 2007 incident.  He realized that it does not look good when
violations are lumped together.  He was confident that they have moved in the right direction to solve
their problems.  Ms. Strelau stated that hiring policies were in place, identification card readers were in
place, but noted the importance of employees following their policy so mistakes are not made.  She found
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it hard to understand how they expect the Commission to believe they have the intent and ability to
correct their mistakes.  She wondered if they have the ability to do this based on their record to date.  

Mr. Sweeney heard the Commission talk about the culture of North Beach.  He felt it would be a step in
the right direction if they hire new management.   

Ms. Strelau stated that each time they return they give excuses and do not know what is happening on the
premises.  She stated that Mr. Sweeney has been the face of North Beach to the Commission each
violation.  Mr. O’Brien felt that the change in management is the key to turning the establishment around. 
He added that the owners are not working in the establishment every night.  He stated that the manager
has been with them for years.  He stated that he was evaluated after the violations and they gave him
another shot, now he has none.  

Mr. Adank stated that the owners need to take responsibility.  He felt that they were separating
themselves from the situation and he did not feel sincerity or responsibility on their part.  Ms. Strelau
stated that the Village holds the liquor manager responsible.  She stated that it does not matter who
committed the violation.  She agreed with Mr. Adank that the Commission always hears excuses which
are inadequate.   Mr. O’Brien stated that there was no defending the employee’s actions.  He stated that
they have to rely on employees, but they apparently are not getting the message to them.

Chairman McInerney asked Mr. Sweeney how often he is at the establishment.  Mr. Sweeney replied
daily, attending to corporate and private parties and doing office work.

Chairman McInerney asked Mr. Sweeney how important liquor sales were.  Mr. Sweeney replied that
they are very important. 

Chairman McInerney was troubled with their violation record over the past few years.  He stated that
there are fights, DUI problems and negative activities in the area.  He classified North Beach as one of
the Village’s most trouble licensees.  He felt that the Village gives them the privilege to sell alcohol but
he was unsure if they take it seriously.  He stated that the Commission has talked to them, staff has gone
to the site to conduct on-site training, however, he wondered why they still have so many issues that
other licensees do not have.  Mr. Sweeney replied that it is a multi-faceted facility with a lot going on and
a lot of volume.

Chairman McInerney stated that the Village wants its businesses to be successful.  He felt that it was tough
to hear about these situations and noted that the frequency of violations is troubling.  He questioned whether
or not North Beach should have a license.  He was concerned about the lack of responsibility on the part of
management and wondered when they were going to commit to being a good licensee.  

Chairman McInerney understood that they plan to change in management but wondered why management
staff has not changed since April 29th.  He stated that they had time to think about the mistakes and
wondered when they were going to commit to the change.   Mr. Sweeney replied that the wheels are in
motion and they were actively pursuing a change in management.  Ms. Strelau asked how long it will take. 
He replied 4-5 weeks.  Mr. O’Brien stated that they have very strong replacement candidates, one who
worked at the downtown location, who is older and more mature.  

Chairman McInerney stated that the Commission could recommend suspension until the change in
management is complete.  He wondered what it would take for them to make a decision to change the
culture.  He felt that level of involvement of the ownership is in question and he would like to see owners get
involved and do the right thing. 
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Mr. O’Brien felt it would be a good idea to raise the age requirement of the door man.  He felt someone over
30 may suit that position better.  He stated that they had a good record from 1997 until the offense in
November of 2007.  Chairman McInerney was pleased that they were thinking of other ideas, however, they
have to act on the ideas.  

Mr. Krusenoski believed the owners were planing to fire the manager because they hoped to change the
culture of the establishment.  He wondered why there were no consequence for the manager and how he was
allowed to work for so many years in that environment.  He felt it to be hard for that person to create a strict
environment for the employees under him and he must have fostered an environment where adherence to
policy and guidelines was lax and without consequence.  He advised that there must be consequences so that
adherence to rules cascades down.  

Ms. King stated that the last fine of $5,000 was sizeable.  She wondered what it would take for them be 
proactive.  She asked if they payment was received.  Ms. Kuchynka replied no.  She added that all fines and
fees must be paid prior to renewal issuance.  She believed that fines are capped at $15,000.  Ms. Petrarca
replied that any fine recommended would be subject to that cap.  

Ms. King understood North Beach is a large facility, however, only one person was in the establishment at
the time of the violation.  She felt that there was a lack of control over the employees.   

Mr. Krusenoski stated that there seems to be an atmosphere where letting someone under 21 into the
establishment  is ok.  Ms. Sweeney stated that both employees were terminated and one received a $250
ticket from the Village.  Mr. Sweeney stated that employees know there are consequences.  Chairman
McInerney hoped that they understood there were consequences.  He asked what level of training the
employees had and asked if they were certified.  Mr. Sweeney replied that one was TIPs and one was
BASSETT certified.  

Ms. Strelau wondered why the door man and the bartender were fired immediately but the general manager
was still there if they think he is part of the problem.  Mr. Sweeney stated that they have to find the right
person to fill the position and they did not want to be worse off with temporary management. 

Ms. Strelau asked if they have another facility in the City of Chicago.  Mr. Sweeney replied the only
remaining North Beach is in Downers Grove.  He stated that the City site was converted into “Howl at the
Moon”.  

Ms. Strelau stated that the market is flooded with good people looking for work.  Mr. Sweeney stated that
their applicants are more seasoned, mature and in some instances over-qualified.  She wondered what is
keeping them from firing management on the spot.  Mr. Sweeney felt that it was a timing issue.  Mr. O’Brien
felt it would be worse if they let temporary management run the facility.  Ms. Fregeau wondered what would
motivate the existing manager to make the establishment better knowing he is being replaced.  

Chairman McInerney suggested they shut down until they figure things out.  He stated that they have to take 
more proactive steps.  He said they talk about potentials, but there has been no commitment to follow
through.  He did not feel they were truly interested in keeping the license.  

Ms. Petrarca asked if there was a time frame in which they plan to replace the manager.  Mr. Sweeney
replied within weeks.  Ms. Strelau could not believe this is the conversation they are having especially since
they are being allowed to serve liquor. She stated they are afraid to let the manager go because the
replacement could be worse.  She said they have taken actions they feel appropriate, but now the Liquor
Commission needs to take action they feel is appropriate.  She wished they would have taken more proactive
actions.  



Liquor Commission Minutes - June 4, 2009 -13-

Chairman McInerney stated that the last violation came with a recommendation for a three consecutive day
suspension but noted that the Liquor Commissioner spread it out in an effort to work with them.  He felt they
did not learn from it.

Ms. Clark summarized by stating that North Beach Downers Grove, LLC d/b/a North Beach located at 1211
B Butterfield Road, has stipulated to a violation of Section 3-25(a) of the Downers Grove Liquor Control
Ordinance which prohibits the sale of alcohol to a minor. 

Ms. Clark stated that this is the licensee’s third violation in the past five years.  She noted that there are two
aggravating circumstances in this case, in that this violation occurred within one year of a prior violation and
that an under 21 identification was shown. 

Ms. Clark recommend that the license be suspended for six (6) to fourteen (14) days with an additional day
of suspension for each aggravating circumstance.  In addition, she recommend that the licensee be required
to pay a fine of $10,000 and an administrative fee of up to $1,000 to cover the costs of conducting this
hearing.

Ms. Strelau questioned if the court costs are separate even if staff suggested a $10,000 fine and they already
have one for $5,000.  Ms. Clark stated the $10,000 and $5,000 amounts are strictly fine amounts.  She stated
that the administrative fees are considered separate.  Ms. Kuchynka noted that those fees pay for the costs of
conducting the hearing and are capped at $1,000 per State law.   

Chairman McInerney asked North Beach representatives if they had any additional comments for the record. 

Mr. Sweeney had none.  Mr. O’Brien stated that they will take the Commission’s recommendation and fire
management right away. 

Upon hearing the evidence presented in this case, Chairman McInerney requested a motion as to whether the
licensee be found guilty or not guilty of a violation of Section 3-25(a) of the Downers Grove Municipal
Code.

MS. FREGEAU MOVED TO FIND NORTH BEACH DOWNERS GROVE, LLC  D/B/A NORTH
BEACH, LOCATED AT 1211 B BUTTERFIELD ROAD GUILTY OF A VIOLATION OF SECTION
3-25(A) OF THE DOWNERS GROVE LIQUOR CONTROL ORDINANCE.  MS. STRELAU
SECONDED.  
VOTE:

Aye:  Ms. Fregeau, Ms. Strelau, Ms. King, Mr. Adank, Mr. Krusenoski, Chairman McInerney

Nay: None

Abstain: None

MOTION CARRIED: 6:0:0

The Motion carried.

Chairman McInerney requested a recommendation be made as to the fine and/or suspension for the
violation. 

MS. STRELAU MOVED TO RECOMMEND THAT THE LICENSE OF NORTH BEACH
DOWNERS GROVE, LLC D/B/A NORTH BEACH, LOCATED AT 1211 B BUTTERFIELD ROAD,
BE SUSPENDED FOR SEVEN (7) CONSECUTIVE DAYS, THAT THE LICENSEE BE FINED IN
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THE AMOUNT OF $10,000 AND THAT THE LICENSEE PAY AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED
$1,000 TO COVER ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS TO CONDUCT THIS HEARING.  MR. ADANK
SECONDED.  

Chairman McInerney asked if there was any further discussion on the recommendation.  Hearing none, he
called for a vote.

VOTE:
Aye:  Ms. Strelau, Mr. Adank, Ms. Fregeau, Mr. Krusenoski, Ms. King, Chairman McInerney

Nay: None

Abstain: None

MOTION CARRIED: 6:0:0

The Motion carried.

Chairman McInerney concluded the disciplinary hearing portion of the evening’s meeting.

Ms. Petrarca asked North Beach representatives to stay.  She realized that they have spoken with Ms.
Kuchynka about fights, police activity and DUIs stemming from the establishment.  She believed that they
have talked about beefing up security.  She noted that there was an incident this past weekend with a large
fight in the parking lot.  She suggested that they refresh server training and have Ms. Kuchynka conduct
another on-site training seminar at the facility.  Ms. Petrarca stated that it is time for renewal and she
reminded North Beach that issues over the course of the year will be taken into consideration by the Liquor
Commissioner when issuing the 2009/10 license.  

Ms. Petrarca wanted them to advise staff that the fine to the server has increased from $250 to $500 if an
under 21 license is shown during a control buy.  Ms. Strelau wondered how that would work in the North
Beach case and asked who was ticketed.  Ms. Petrarca stated whoever served or made the actual sale would
be ticketed.  Ms. Petrarca stated that the door man was not cited.  

IV. ORDINANCE DISCUSSION

Chairman McInerney stated that the next order of business was ordinance discussion.  Ms. Kuchynka stated
that the Liquor Commissioner asked that the Commission discuss a request to allow liquor product
identification signs on patio umbrellas.  She stated that liquor product identification signs are not permitted
as an interior or exterior window sign, or as any form of exterior sign, such as patio umbrellas at any
premises holding a license for consumption on premises.  She asked if they would consider amending the
ordinance to allow patio umbrellas with product logos. 

Ms. Kuchynka stated that the liquor code regulates liquor related signage.  She stated that Chapter 28 of the
Zoning Ordinance regulates the amount and type of signage a business may have.  She noted a loophole in
the ordinance allowing non-licensee to put up banners and umbrellas with liquor references on them.  

Chairman McInerney recalled the issue being presented to the Commission before.  He understood that
licensees get free items but noted that liquor product advertising benefits the distributors and manufacturers. 
He recalled that the Commission discussed what type of image the Village wanted to create with respect to
liquor.  He did not favor liquor advertising.  He understood there was a loophole in the ordinance, but
distributors will not give signs to establishments that do not sell their product.  Ms. Petrarca confirmed that
the Village has not found it to be a problem.



Liquor Commission Minutes - June 4, 2009 -15-

Chairman McInerney mentioned that the Park District Golf Course has patio umbrellas with logos.  Ms.
Kuchynka noted if they are not visible from the street, they are often overlooked. He suggested that staff
follow through and contact the Park District about the umbrellas.  She stated that most violations result from
licensees placing temporary banners up that highlight specials. 

Mr. Krusenoski shared Chairman McInerney’s view and preferred classy looking outdoor cafés.  He did not
like having a “beer garden” look in the Village.  

Ms. Fregeau was not a fan of loopholes in the ordinance and noted that the Code should be consistent.  She
stated that the Commission talked about outdoor cafes and that they should not be the aesthetics police by
dictating what licensees put up.  Chairman McInerney stated from a consistency standpoint, liquor
advertising, is not allowed.  Ms. Fregeau stated the Village should not allow liquor product advertising by
non-licensee holders.  

Ms. Strelau stated that banning product identification signs was a cognitive decision made by the Liquor
Commission and supported by the Liquor Commissioner.  She stated that advertising of that nature is not
what they want to see.  She felt it better to err on the side of not allowing liquor advertising as opposed to
discussing what type of advertising is allowed on umbrella flaps, etc.  

Ms. King felt that the economics were exaggerated in the request and noted that umbrellas can last several
seasons.  She could not imagine licensee having to constantly replace them and would rather leave the
ordinance as is.  

Mr. Adank did not see a reason to change the ordinance.

Chairman McInerney stated that having a license is a privilege not a right.  He stated that the Commission
shapes the culture of the community, just as licensees shape the culture of the establishment.  He liked the
fact that the product logo wording is in the ordinance and that the issue was discussed at length.  He felt the
idea was good to revisit and he was open to discuss it, but did not see the value of changing the ordinance.  

Ms. Kuchynka noted that staff affords licensees the ability to request changes.  She was asked to get the
Commission’s opinion and give their feedback to the licensee.  She stated that the Code historically banned
the promotion of liquor which boils down to the image the Village wants to portray.  Chairman McInerney
noted that the Village is progressive when looking at new license classifications, but they need to really look
at who is benefitting from the signage, especially with advertising.  

Ms. Kuchynka stated that businesses are regulated by the Zoning Ordinance as to how much signage they
can have.  Ms. King asked if they can have an umbrella with the name of the business on it.  Ms. Clark
replied yes but it would count toward the overall permitted signage for the business.  She stated that the
amount of square feet of signage is regulated.   

VI. OLD BUSINESS

Chairman McInerney asked if there was any discussion, update from staff or comments from the
Commission regarding any old business.  

Ms. Kuchynka referred to the monthly packet.  She advised that Capri is still working on the outdoor café
license.  She advised that they still need to provide the Village with a letter of credit. 

Ms. Kuchynka advised that Gatto’s patio is also pending as they are looking into obtaining a proper
enclosure.    
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Ms. Kuchynka stated that Mr. Bedalov has been working with Mr. Bailey at Rocca’s to get their patio
enclosure into compliance.  She stated that they were considering an enclosure similar to Capri or will install
a base structure for the planter boxes.  Ms. Strelau was concerned that only plastic chain link fencing is the
only thing separating them from the ice cream store.  She noted that the structure does not match what was
presented to the Commission and they have been spoken to twice about the issue, yet nothing has been done
to bring them into compliance.  Ms. Kuchynka advised that Rocca’s will be given until the end of June, or
before their license is renewed in order to correct the enclosure and/or get the enclosure into compliance.  

Ms. Strelau stated that the planters were well below the proposed size of 24" with 3 feet of greenery. 
Chairman McInerney agreed and noted that the plan presented and approved at the time of issuance is what
matters. He added that the type of enclosure is not prescribed by the Ordinance.   Ms. Petrarca stated that
before they get the new license on July 1st , they will need to be in compliance.  Ms. Kuchynka added that if
they do not comply, only the indoor license will be issued.  

Ms. Strelau stated that the Village is particular on how licensees are to serve indoors but takes a hands off
approach when dealing with outdoor areas.  Ms. Petrarca noted that each establishment is unique and
enclosures need to be approved on a case-by-case basis, which is why specifics are not set by ordinance.  

Mr. Krusenoski stated that Rocca’s should be held accountable for what they presented to the Commission. 
Chairman McInerney agreed and wondered how much latitude and time should be given.  He wondered what
was a reasonable time frame would be to correct the deficiency.  Ms. Strelau was pleased that they have to
comply by July 1st.  

VII. NEW BUSINESS

Chairman McInerney asked if there was any discussion, update from staff or comments from the
Commission regarding any new business.

Ms. Kuchynka advised that the Council will be considering the packaged full alcohol and beer and wine only
on-site consumption license classification at their workshop meeting of June 9th.  She provided a copy of the
packet for the Commission’s review.  She noted that the Binny’s license classification has been temporarily
placed on hold.  Ms. Kuchynka stated that the ordinance has been updated to include annual license fees
based on the 2009 Cost Center Analysis.  Chairman McInerney asked if staff was going to retain the P-O-2
license numbering.  Ms. Kuchynka advised that the numbering makes sense as the “R-1” category are full
liquor and the  “R-2” category is beer and wine only.  She anticipated adoption of the Ordinance on June 16th

and expected the Lemon Tree to apply soon thereafter.  Ms. Kuchynka was unsure if there will be a July
meeting, unless materials were received in a timely manner.  

Ms. Kuchynka stated that she would like to discuss the Class E-5 entertainment license classification.  She
stated that she had been asked to get feedback from the Commission about reducing the number of these
licenses or eliminating the classification all together.   She noted the license was created specifically for
Stardust and advised that the business has since closed. 

Ms. Kuchynka stated that there have been issues with the entertainment license classification and advised
that these facilities have created some burden on staff and Police Department resources in excess of what is
experienced by traditional restaurant license holders.  She stated that the Commission should revisit this
license classification and the fees associated therewith.  

Ms. Petrarca stated that the E-5 license classification was very specific to Stardust and written particularly
for their operation.  Ms. Strelau wondered what would be the benefit to reducing the number to zero rather
than taking the classification out all together.  Ms. Kuchynka replied that any new applicant of this nature
would have to start from the beginning to get a new classification created.  
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Chairman McInerney stated that process would cause more hurdles for an operation to obtain a license in the
Village.  He felt businesses of this nature would have one meeting to discuss the operation, an ordinance
change would then be required to either create a new license, then another meeting to hear the application -
or if they keep the classification, the entertainment license could be increased from zero to one.  

Ms. Petrarca advised by eliminating the class, the Village would have the option to re-create a license on a
case-by-case basis.  

Ms. Kuchynka stated that the Commission should revisit the entertainment class in general and perhaps
amend them to address excessive staff time and resources utilized.  Ms. Strelau felt that the amount of staff
time and monitoring need to be taken into consideration.  Chairman McInerney stated that the Commission
gave Stardust latitude to operate but the experience failed. 

Ms. Fregeau was comfortable removing the license classification.  Ms. Strelau agreed that the classification
be removed and should another application come forward, the process started again from scratch.  Ms.
Kuchynka requested a motion.

MS. KING MOVED TO ELIMINATE THE E-5 LICENSE CLASSIFICATION.  MS. FREGEAU
SECONDED.  

VOTE:
Aye:  Ms. King, Ms. Fregeau, Ms. Strelau, Mr. Krusenoski, Mr. Adank, Chairman McInerney

Nay: None

Abstain: None

MOTION CARRIED: 6:0:0

The Motion carried.

Ms. Kuchynka noted that she will draft an ordinance eliminating the E-5 license class.  Ms. Strelau stated
that license additional fees should be taken into consideration for monitoring if they reconsider this license.  

Ms. Kuchynka stated that the July meeting would be held on the 9th, pending receipt of application materials. 
 
Ms. Kuchynka advised the Commission that she was in the process of renewing annual liquor licenses.

Ms. Kuchynka mentioned three DUI Notifications for Ballydoyle.  She stated that the Mayor advised her to 
speak with them and the legal staff personally.  Ms. Strelau was concerned with the fact that all of the
incidents occurred mid-week.

Ms. Kuchynka was pleased to advise that there were no DUI Notification letters sent out in the month of
May.   

VIII. COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC

Ms. Allison King listened to the North Beach hearing and felt that they have gotten away with violations too
many times.  Ms. Strelau asked if they were going to pay the penalties in time for the renewal.  Ms.
Kuchynka noted that all fines and fees must be paid prior to renewal.  Ms. Fregeau wondered if they have
any recourse to go after the licensee.  Chairman McInerney replied they could go to collection.  



IX. ADJOURNMENT

Concluding business for the evening, Chairman McInerney called for a motion to adjourn.

Ms. King moved to adjourn the June 4, 2009 meeting.  The meeting was adjourned by acclimation at 8:25
p.m.
 



DOWNERS GROVE LIQUOR COMMISSION
VILLAGE HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS

801 BURLINGTON AVENUE

Thursday, May 7, 2009

I. CALL TO ORDER

Chairman McInerney called the Liquor Commission meeting to order. 

II. ROLL CALL

PRESENT:  Ms. Strelau, Mr. Adank, Mr. Clary, Ms. Fregeau, Chairman McInerney

ABSENT: Ms. King, Mr. Krusenoski

STAFF: Assistant Village Attorney Beth-Janicki Clark, Liaison to the Liquor
Commission Carol Kuchynka

OTHERS: Charles Gatto, Robert Spadoni, Maria Rovito, Fillipo Rovito, Michael Binstein,
Walt Fornek, Shaun Black, John Derns, Tim Canning, Linda Kunze, Greg
Bedalov, Court Reporter 

III. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Chairman McInerney asked for approval of the minutes April 16, 2009 Liquor Commission meeting and
asked members if there were any corrections, changes or additions.

Hearing no changes, corrections or additions, the minutes of the April 16, 2009 Liquor Commission
meeting were approved.

Chairman McInerney reminded those present that this evening's meeting was being recorded on
Village-owned equipment.  Staff was present to keep minutes for the record and a court reporter was
present taking the minutes verbatim.  

IV. APPLICATION FOR LIQUOR LICENSE

Chairman McInerney made the following statements: 

"The first order of business is to conduct public hearings on liquor license applications.  For the
benefit of all present, I would like to state that this Commission does not determine the granting or denial
of the issuance of any license.  We may at the end of each hearing, make a finding or recommendation
with respect to the application.  If necessary, the Commission may adjourn a hearing to a later date in
order to have benefit of further information."

"At the conclusion of the hearing, the Commission will summarize its findings and determine any
recommendations it wishes to make to the Liquor Commissioner"

"The Liquor Commissioner, who is the Mayor of Downers Grove, will, pursuant to Section 3-12
of the Ordinance, render decisions regarding issuance of available licenses within 60 days in order to
consult the Plan Commission for its recommendations."
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"Hearings by this Commission are held according to the following format: 1) reading of
information pertinent to the application, 2) comments from the applicant, 3) comments from the public,
4) discussion by the Commission, and 5) motion and finding by the Commission."

“Upon arrival a Court Reporter will take the minute verbatim.  Staff  is also present for purposes
of summarizing the proceedings."

Downers Grove Restaurant Group, Inc. d/b/a Gatto's Restaurant & Bar

Chairman McInerney stated that the first order of business was an application hearing for Downers Grove
Restaurant Group, Inc. d/b/a Gatto's Restaurant & Bar located at 5123 Main Street.  He stated that the
applicant is seeking a Class “O”, outdoor, full alcohol, on-premise consumption liquor license.  He stated
that the applicant currently holds a Class “R-1” full alcohol liquor license for the interior of the premises. 

Chairman McInerney asked that any individual(s) representing the applicant step forward and be seated.
He asked that any individual(s) giving testimony, state and spell their name for the record, indicate their
affiliation with the establishment and be sworn in by the court reporter.

Mr. Charles Gatto was sworn in by the court reporter.  Mr. Gatto introduced himself as the president of
Gatto’s Restaurant & Bar.  Chairman McInerney asked the applicant to present his case.

Mr. Gatto stated that he was seeking an outdoor liquor license.  He stated that they are looking to open a
small café in the front of the restaurant.  He stated that they are seeking approval for four tables to give
them an extension to their dining.  He stated that the site is not a large space.  He was unsure of the
enclosure required and asked the Commission for their guidance as to what they would prefer for the
enclosure and seating.   

Mr. Gatto informed the Commission that his other locations have patio service and that they take serving
liquor very seriously.   He stated that it is a matter of safety, reputation and liability.  He stated that they
will expand their training, abide by local ordinance and provide safe service.  

Chairman McInerney asked staff if there were any comments.  Ms. Kuchynka stated that the café is
located upon public property.  She noted that execution of a Sidewalk Café License Agreement would be
required for utilization of the property.  She stated that the issuance of the liquor license is contingent
upon inspection, receipt of the application fee and pro-rated annual outdoor license fee.

Chairman McInerney asked if there were any comments from the public.  Mr. Bedalow  introduced
himself as the president of the Economic Development Commission (EDC).  He expected Linda Kunze
of the Downtown Management Corporation (DMC) to attend, but inadvertently told her the meeting
started at 7:00 p.m.   

Mr. Bedalov stated that the Downtown Management Board had an opportunity to review Gatto’s café
plan and it was supported by the group.  He stated the EDC believes Gatto’s is a tremendous
establishment and they looked forward to the addition of the café.  He stated they were pleased with the
improvements made to the old Herbert’s space and that Gatto’s was providing a great product. 

Ms. Strelau welcomed the applicant and was pleased Gatto’s was back to expand the business.  She
stated that she had an opportunity to walk the site and asked if it met Village standards and ordinances.  
Ms. Kuchynka replied yes.  She stated that Jeff O’Brien of the Community Development Department
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measured the site to be sure that ADA standards and accessability requirements were met.  She noted that
five feet of clearance shall be required for pedestrian access on the sidewalk.  

Ms. Strelau asked if the dotted line on the plan indicated the perimeter of the cafe.  Mr. Gatto replied yes. 

Ms. Strelau stated that Mr. Gatto asked for the Commission’s thoughts and recommendations for the
required enclosure.  Ms. Strelau asked staff for the definition of “enclosed”.   Ms. Kuchynka replied that
the ordinance simply requires that the area be enclosed, but there is no definition of “enclosure”.  Ms.
Kuchynka noted that the type, height, material, nor size requirement is dictated in the ordinance.  Ms.
Strelau asked if the ordinance required locking gates in the past.  Ms. Kuchynka did not recall that
requirement, but recalled that access once had to be through the licensed premises.  She noted that there
was an amendment to that provision where that access requirement was removed as it was impractical for
some businesses.   

Ms. Kuchynka recalled that the Commission recommended a six foot high solid wood fence for the rear
patio of the old Roundhead’s location.  She stated that type of requirement in the Downtown area would
be impractical.  She noted that ambiance of a true sidewalk café would not be met and that type of
enclosure could create traffic hazards, impaired site lines and poor visibility.  She stated that the
enclosures have been discussed on a case-by-case basis, by what is aesthetically pleasing, what is
affordable for the licensee and what is appropriate with the downtown design.

Mr. Gatto stated that they want to have the area controlled.  He stated that servers and management will
be monitoring the section.   He was unclear as to what the Commission wanted by way of the enclosure. 
He wanted the enclosure to look great and give preference to the Commission and Downtown
Management Board.  

Chairman McInerney was pleased that they were soliciting the Commission’s input and welcomed the
dialog.  He stated that applicants typically propose their planned enclosure rather than having the
Commission prescribe something.  He stated that depending on the circumstances, different size and
height may be required.  He advised that they enclose the area similar to and appropriate with what other
establishments in the Downtown area have done.  

Ms. Fregeau stated that the Commission does not want to be the aesthetic police.  She agreed that it
might be helpful for licensees to have guidelines.  Ms. Kuchynka noted that some communities do not
require enclosure.  She stated that accessibility is an issue along with the utilization of public property. 
She stated that when there is not an enclosure, it tends to extend further than what is actually permitted.  

Ms. Kuchynka advised that both Gatto’s and Capri will be required to pay a $1.00 per square foot fee for
use of the public property.  She stated that all café enclosures should be considered on a case-by-case
basis.  She noted that a six foot chain link fence on Main Street would not be feasible or desirable.  

Ms. Kuchynka recalled there being design guidelines established for the Downtown area.  She asked Mr.
Bedalov if he was aware of them.  Mr. Bedalov replied that the Community Development Department
created a Downtown pattern book.  He stated that there are no specifics in the pattern book regarding café
enclosures.  He agreed with Ms. Kuchynka’s statement that needs will vary on a case-by-case basis along
with building code and safety issues.  He noted that there are preferred and discouraged materials
distinguished in the pattern book.  He confirmed that some communities do not have any enclosure
requirement.  He stated that the EDC and Downtown Management met and discussed how big an
undertaking it would be to set up guidelines to certain levels of specification.   
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Chairman McInerney felt that discussion of the enclosure's actual design was out of the scope of Liquor
Commission responsibilities.  He wanted to be sure that the enclosure being proposed is in accordance
with the ordinance.  He wanted the applicant to determine what looks good what they believe is
appropriate enough to control the area.  

Ms. Strelau felt Gatto’s license would be on the line if they could not properly control the area.  She
recommended that they do what they believe is necessary to ensure that there will be no violations.  She
felt that a physical barrier will help discourage the casual passing of drinks.  She stated that there are well
intentioned licensees but there are those that do not take appropriate precautions.  She noted that if they
cannot safely control liquor, the control problem will rest with them.  

Mr. Gatto stated that he was looking for further direction and wondered what material they would
recommend for the enclosure.  He was unclear what they prefer.  He noted it was hard to balance what
the Village requires and what the Downtown Management Corporation prefers.  He stated that it needed
to be feasible for the user too.  

Mr. Gatto wondered what they would do with their items on a rainy day.  Ms. Kuchynka clarified that the
license agreement would grant permission for him to leave the materials out on the property from April
1st through October 31st.  She stated that Village liability is waived from any damage to permanent or
semi-permanent structures left on the property.  She noted that the Village Manager may have items
removed if the licensee fails to comply with the terms of the agreement.   

Ms. Strelau commented that it is more difficult to monitor liquor service from outside the confines of the
establishment.  She believed that staff will have to deal with additional supervisory tasks.  She noted that
Friday Night Car Shows may pose issues for the cafe.  She wished them luck and hope they do well. 

Ms. Fregeau was in favor of outdoor cafes and believes it will draw people to Downtown Downers
Grove.  She added it adds positive ambiance to the restaurants in the CBD.  She thanked Mr. Gatto for
the expansion and his commitment to the Village. 

Ms. Fregeau noted Mr. Gatto’s experience in operating his other outdoor cafes.  She asked if they have
any concerns with monitoring and wondered if they will be increasing staff to handle this outdoor area. 
Mr. Gatto replied that they will not add staff, but there will be a dedicated staff person serving the
outdoor area.  He understood the challenges because it is located on the public walk.  He stated that the
café is directly in front of the restaurant.  He stated that the servers will be trained and advised of their
expectations and noted that they take liquor service very seriously.  

Ms. Fregeau suggested that they address outdoor service policies in their manual.  Mr. Gatto replied that
they plan to add an outdoor policy page and information on local ordinances.

Ms. Fregeau stated that there are four tables on the site.  She wondered if they planned to expand.  Mr.
Gatto planned to have four tables, but hoped that if they meet ADA Standards they can add an extra table
if there is enough extra space.  Ms. Fregeau wished them luck.

Mr. Clary stated that outdoor cafes seem to be a trend.  He was pleased with the idea.  He noted that there
are a number of enclosures that could work favorably for them.  He wondered how patrons would get out
to the café.  Mr. Gatto replied there is a set of doors from the interior which would be the access to the
café.  Mr. Clary wished them luck.

Mr. Adank had no questions.  He felt that the café will add great character to the Downtown.
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Chairman McInerney felt that the café proposed is reasonable.  He supported sidewalk cafes and felt they
add to the Downtown atmosphere.  He suggested that Mr. Gatto look around Downtown to see what other
establishments have in terms of structure height.  He stated that his concerns and the outdoor
environment for liquor service had been addressed.   He wished them luck.  

Hearing the testimony given in this case, Chairman McInerney asked for a recommendation from the
Commission concerning its finding of  "qualified" or "not qualified" with respect to the applicant with
regard to their Class "O" , full alcohol, on-premise outdoor liquor license application.

MS. STRELAU MOVED TO FIND DOWNERS GROVE RESTAURANT GROUP, INC. D/B/A
GATTO'S RESTAURANT & BAR  LOCATED AT 5123 MAIN STREET, QUALIFIED FOR A
CLASS “O” OUTDOOR, FULL ALCOHOL, ON-PREMISE CONSUMPTION LIQUOR
LICENSE. MR. ADANK SECONDED.

VOTE: Aye:  Ms. Strelau, Mr. Adank, Ms. Fregeau, Mr. Clary, Chairman McInerney

Nay: None

Abstain: None

MOTION CARRIED:  5:0:0

The Motion carried.

Gigi's Bella Mia Restorante, Inc. d/b/a Capri Restorante

Chairman McInerney stated that the next order of business was an application hearing for Gigi's Bella
Mia Restorante, Inc. d/b/a Capri Restorante located at 5101 Main Street.  He stated that the applicant is
seeking a Class “O”, outdoor, full alcohol, on-premise consumption liquor license.   He stated that the
applicant currently holds a Class “R-1” full alcohol liquor license for the interior of the premises.  

Chairman McInerney asked that any individual(s) representing the applicant step forward and be seated.
He asked that any individual(s) giving testimony, state and spell their name for the record, indicate their
affiliation with the establishment and be sworn in by the court reporter.

Mr. Robert Spadoni was sworn in by the court reporter.  Mr. Spadoni introduced himself as the attorney
representing Gigi's Bella Mia Restorante, Inc. d/b/a Capri Restorante.  He introduced Maria Rovito as
president and sole share holder of the corporation.  Chairman McInerney asked Mr. Spadoni to present
his case.

Mr. Spadoni stated that Capri Restorante recently opened.  He stated that they are proposing to open an
outdoor café in which they hope to serve liquor.  He stated that the café will be enclosed.  He stated that
they have been working with staff to be certain they meet ADA accessibility codes. 

Mr. Spadoni advised that they plan to have six tables.  He stated that they will have two gates on each
side of the stainless steel enclosure which will be 3 ½ to 4 feet high.  He stated that there would be one
server dedicated to the café.  He stated that patrons will be seated by the hostess.  He stated that the two
gate entry system will allow one entry for patrons on Burlington and one entry on Main for food and bus
service.  He stated that the café will be hosed down at night and tables cleared after every meal.  He
noted that they take liquor service seriously and management will be on heightened alert in the café area.  
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Chairman McInerney asked staff if there were any comments.  Ms. Kuchynka wanted to confirm that the
Commission was reviewing the plan provided to them this evening that contains the latest revision.  She
stated that staff visited the site, measured, and noted there was a new configuration for the café.  She
stated that the café will be mostly located on the Burlington Street side of the restaurant.  She stated that
another gate has been added to the plan, at the suggestion of staff, in order to accommodate servers.  She
stated that execution of a Sidewalk Café License Agreement for use of the public property is required. 
She added that issuance of the liquor license is contingent upon inspection and receipt of the pro-rated
annual outdoor liquor license fee.

Chairman McInerney asked if there were any comments from the public.  Ms. Kunze apologized for
being late.  She stated that the Downtown Management Corporation was thrilled to have both applicants
before the Commission.  She stated that the Board unanimously supported both cafés in the Downtown
area.  She thanked the Commission for their consideration. 

Mr. Adank welcomed the applicant.  He asked if there was a service door for wait staff on the Main
Street side of the restaurant.  Mr. Spadoni replied yes.  He stated that there is the main entrance on
Burlington and there is another entrance on Main Street.  Mr. Spadoni noted that there will be gates to
the cafe on both sides, one for patrons and one for staff.  He stated that patrons will have to go into the
restaurant to be seated outside by the hostess.  

Mr. Clary welcomed the applicant.  He asked if the main entrance is on Curtiss.  Mr. Spadoni agreed.  
Chairman McInerney corrected the statement and advised main entrance is on Burlington, not Curtiss.  

Mr. Clary felt the addition of the café was a great idea and it will provide a good atmosphere.  He stated
that the Friday Night Car Shows will be crowded, but they brings patrons Downtown.  He wished them
luck.

Ms. Fregeau felt that the revised plan will serve the establishment better.  She was concerned about the
location of the existing streetlight and wondered if enough access was available.  Mr. Spadoni stated that
staff had assisted them in revising the plan and he agreed that the plan works out and looks better.  

Ms. Fregeau asked Mr. Spadoni to elaborate on their outdoor dining experience.  Mr. Spadoni replied
that the patio for the Capri Restaurant in Burr Ridge accommodates 15 tables.  He stated that it is often
harder for patrons to get a table outside.  He noted that they have three servers dedicated to the Burr
Ridge outdoor area.  He was unsure if they will need that many dedicated at this Downers Grove location
but do plan to have at least one dedicated server.  He stated that management will float outdoors to be
sure that there is no passing of liquor.  

Ms. Fregeau was happy they would have a dedicated server to monitor the cafe.  She was happy to see
the restaurant expand and thanked them for their commitment to the Village.  She wished them luck.  

Ms. Strelau thanked them for returning in order to expand the business.  She asked if the width of the
café was in line with the red coloring of the sidewalk.  Mr. Spadoni replied yes.  She cautioned them
about outdoor service and stated that it is more difficult to manage service in an open-air environment as
opposed to indoor service.  She was thrilled they were expanding.

Chairman McInerney was pleased that they were open and that the restaurant was a nice addition to town. 
He stated that he had a great dining experience dining there.  He stated that the proposed café is
reasonable.  
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Hearing the testimony given in this case, Chairman McInerney asked for a recommendation from the
Commission concerning its finding of  "qualified" or "not qualified" with respect to the applicant with
regard to their Class "O" , full alcohol, on-premise outdoor liquor license application.

MS. STRELAU MOVED TO FIND GIGI'S BELLA MIA RESTORANTE, INC. D/B/A CAPRI
RESTORANTE  LOCATED AT 5101 MAIN STREET, QUALIFIED FOR A CLASS “O”
OUTDOOR, FULL ALCOHOL, ON-PREMISE CONSUMPTION LIQUOR LICENSE. MR.
ADANK  SECONDED.

VOTE: Aye:  Ms. Strelau, Mr. Adank, Ms. Fregeau, Mr. Clary, Chairman McInerney

Nay: None

Abstain: None

MOTION CARRIED:  5:0:0

The Motion carried.

Chairman McInerney concluded the application hearing portion of the evening’s meeting.

IV. ORDINANCE DISCUSSION

Chairman McInerney stated that the next order of business was ordinance discussion.  Ms. Kuchynka
stated that she provided a draft ordinance based upon discussion last month regarding a new concept for a
Class “P-O-1” packaged alcohol store with on-premise consumption.  She stated that Binny’s Beverage
Depot is to be located at Highland Avenue and Butterfield Road.  She stated that she provided the draft
ordinance to Binny’s representatives to ensure the provisions of the classification would meet their
needs.  

Ms. Kuchynka noted that another party was seeking to open a grocery store in the Downtown area which
would have similar on- and off-premise consumption.  She stated that the Class P-O-2 license creation
would be discussed later in the meeting.  

Ms. Kuchynka stated that the establishment is in excess of 20,000 square feet.  She stated that Binny’s is
requesting full alcohol/off-premise sales in addition to full alcohol/on-site consumption.  She noted that
packaged alcohol must remain unopened and not consumed by the customer on the premises.  She stated
that tobacco sales will be limited to 20 percent of the square footage of the establishment, as they plan to
have cigar sales and a humidor on site.  She stated that packaged alcohol sales hours begin at 9:00 a.m.
on Sunday and on-premise consumption begins at noon on Sunday.  She noted the serving area will be
limited to 10 percent of the gross retail square footage, but shall not exceed 3,000 square fee and that a
physical bar will be allowed, but the number of bar seats shall not exceed 20 percent of the dining seats
available.  She stated that physical bar seat limitation is consistent with on-premise consumption license
holders.  She stated that may be an issue for Binny’s as the original plan may exceed that guideline.  She
asked that the Commission consider this provisions and asked Binny’s representatives if this might pose
a problem with their plan.  

Ms. Kuchynka stated that the facility shall have an area where food is prepared on the premises.  She
stated that will be incidental to the main operation which will be packaged alcohol sales.  She stated that
the service of alcohol is an adjunct to the main and principal business and that the wine bar area shall not
be promoted as a drinking establishment.
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Ms. Kuchynka stated that the license is limited to one in number.  She advised that she will be
determining the annual fee based on the most recent Cost Center Analysis figures.  

Ms. Kuchynka advised that she provided a preliminary draft of the ordinance.  She asked that the
Commission make a recommendation to forward it to the Village Council for consideration or continue
discussion on the matter at a future meeting.  

Ms. Kuchynka advised that representatives from Binny’s were present.  She asked them to step forward
and be seated.  Mr. Michael Binstein and Mr. Walt Fornek introduced themselves.  Chairman McInerney
welcomed them and asked them if they had any comments.  

Mr. Binstein stated that the Chicago Tribune recently reported about the location and he felt the headline
captured the essence of their operation.  Ms. Kuchynka stated that the article was contained in the
Commissioner’s month end report packet.  Mr. Binstein advised that the Tribune article referred to their
operation as a Wine Emporium.  He stated that they have a similar store in the South Loop.  

Chairman McInerney asked if they were comfortable with the 20 percent limit on the physical bar seating
allowed for the on-premise consumption area.  Mr. Fornek replied that the draft ordinance was provided
to them before they had a purchase contract.  He stated that the deli area will be expanded in the next set
of drawings which will include freezers, dry storage and the cooking area.  He stated that they were fine
with the seating requirements.  He advised that there will be about 100 seats with about 15-16 at the
physical bar.  

Chairman McInerney stated that the Commission will have an opportunity to discuss the provisions of the
ordinance.  He stated that the Commission does not have a drawing of the premises.  Ms. Kuchynka
replied that she only saw preliminary drawings that estimated the various sales areas.  She drafted the
ordinance based upon discussion with Mr. Binstein.  

Ms. Kuchynka asked Mr. Bedalov for his comments.  Mr. Bedalov noted the harsh economic impact
resulting from Circuit City leaving Downers Grove.  He stated that staff has been working with Mr.
Binstein and visited the South Loop store to get a feel for what is being proposed for Downers Grove. 
He stated it is a destination and that the Liquor Commission would be pleased with the product.  He
stated that Mr. Binstein has a good track record and noted that this will be the 23rd Binny’s location.  He
stated that the EDC is meeting tomorrow to take a position of support for this facility.  

Ms. Strelau welcomed them and felt that it was an interesting operation.  She stated that patrons cannot
buy liquor off the shelf and open it on the premises, but can go into the on-site consumption area to drink. 
She wondered how staff would know patrons would not open up their own liquor.  Mr. Binstein replied
that the area is heavily supervised.  He stated that the on-site consumption area is the smallest area of the
entire store, but monitored the most.  He stated this area will be in the tradition of a Napa Valley tasting
room.  He stated that domestics, such as Miller Lite, will not be available by the bucket.  He stated that
customers will come to the area to experience and to taste some “finer” offerings.  He noted that there
will also be education and outreach.  

Ms. Strelau asked if items offered for tasting can be found on the shelf.  Mr. Binstein replied yes.  He
stated that shopping at Binny’s is an experience, not an errand.  He stated that they are not a traditional
packaged store and noted it is a center for education.  He plans to showcase the biggest and broadest
selection of wine, spirits and craft beers in the Midwest. 

Ms. Strelau referred to the provision where “...the area is merely an adjunct to the sale of liquor and that
the area is not to be advertised or held out as a drinking establishment”.  She was certain that they will
need to advertise the service of wine and wondered if the way the ordinance was written would prevent
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that.  Ms. Kuchynka replied that the Village would not allow them to advertise as a bar, per say, but
general advertising for tastings, classes and offering could be advertised.  

Mr. Binstein stated that there are several stores within the store.  He noted that there is a significant
cooking demonstration area built into the deli.  He noted that they will bring in celebrity guests and chefs
on a daily basis.  He stated that they will have an Italian deli, a bakery, a classy wine bar and craft beers
on tap.   He advised that under the banner of Binny’s Beverage Depot, they plan to advertise everything
that they plan to offer.  He stated that they will not advertise buckets of beer and or promote happy hours. 
He stated their concept is different and that they are not in competition with neighboring pubs.  

Ms. Strelau stated that she was concerned about advertising and did not want the ordinance to preclude
them from their intent and wanted to be certain that ordinance language would not detriment the
business.  
Ms. Strelau asked staff what the reasoning was for choosing the 20,000 square feet size requirement.  Ms.
Kuchynka stated that it is a speciality license created for this location and was based particularly on the
approximate square footage of Circuit City.   She noted that there currently is a 3,600 square foot
minimum for stores that sell full packaged alcohol.  She stated that it was intended that the facility be
able to accommodate packaged alcohol sales, have an adequate area for food service preparation,
accommodate on-site dining and provide an area for cooking demonstration, without opening up the
license availability to premises that cannot accommodate the food service requirement. 

Ms. Strelau asked if this license would be available to Sam’s if they were interested.  Ms. Kuchynka
replied yes.  Shoe noted that they will need to meet the square foot requirement and all other
requirements of the license classification.  Ms. Strelau asked the square footage of Sam’s.  Ms. Kuchynka
was unsure.  She advised that this license would be limited to one in number which would need to be
increased if Sam’s were to pursue a license.  

Ms. Strelau wondered how this operation was different from Sam’s.  Ms. Kuchynka stated that Sam's
only offers samples pursuant to State law and there is no by-the-glass on-site consumption.  

Ms. Fregeau stated that Ms. Strelau addressed her concerns about advertising.  She was very interested
and understood the concept.  She was comfortable with their experience.  

Mr. Clary had no questions.

Mr. Adank asked how the size of the Downers Grove location compared to their other stores.  Mr.
Binstein replied that it would be their 3rd largest store.  He stated that the South Loop location is 57,000
square feet.   He noted that the Downers Grove store was 32,000 square feet.  

Mr. Adank asked when they projected to open.  Mr. Binstein hoped September.  

Chairman McInerney had no questions specific to the license class.  He felt the ordinance was well-
crafted.  He recalled discussing their needs for on-premise consumption at the last meeting.  He looked
forward to their application hearing.  

There being no further discussion on the draft ordinance, Chairman McInerney called for a
recommendation. 

MS. STRELAU MOVED TO FORWARD THE DRAFT ORDINANCE CREATING A CLASS “P-
O-1", FULL ALCOHOL ON- AND OFF- PREMISE CONSUMPTION LICENSE
CLASSIFICATION TO THE VILLAGE COUNCIL FOR CONSIDERATION.  MR. CLARY
SECONDED.  
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VOTE: Aye:  Ms. Strelau, Mr. Clary, Ms. Fregeau, Mr. Adank, Chairman McInerney

Nay: None

Abstain: None

MOTION CARRIED:  5:0:0

The Motion carried.

Chairman McInerney stated that the next order of business was discussion for the creation of another
mixed use packaged license classification.  Ms. Kuchynka stated that she provided the Commission with
a draft ordinance creating a Class “P-O-2”, full alcohol, off-premise and  beer and wine only, on-premise
license for a grocer in the Downtown area.   She apologized for the tardiness of the draft.  She stated that
the group just met with staff on Tuesday to discuss the concept.  She asked Mr. Bedalov to introduce the
matter.

Mr. Bedalov stated that it has been the mission of the EDC and Downtown Management Organization to
find a grocer for the Downtown Business District.  He stated that they were able to find the group
through Michael’s Fresh Market which is opening a store on 75th Street in the old Dominick’s location.  

Mr. Bedalov advised that a survey was taken based on the need for a Downtown grocer.  He stated that
the notion of on-premise beer and wine sales and off-premise full alcohol sales came up during
discussion with the group.  He stated that they will have a deli, outdoor café, cooking class and wine
tastings -  thereby allowing not only packaged sales but being able to purchase beer and wine by the glass
with the small deli component.  Mr. Bedalov noted that this operation will not be similar to Binny’s.  He
stated that they are trying to fill a need in the Central Business District and that residents have called for. 
He hoped this license creation would be an incentive for them to locate in the Downtown area.  

Ms. Kuchynka stated that this license classification is similar to the P-1-O except to a smaller scale.  She
stated that the location shall exceed 5,500 square feet and located in the Downtown Business District. 
She added it will be a full packaged off-premise and beer and wine only on-premise sales and the on-
premise consumption area shall be limited to 10 percent of the retail square.  She stated that a separate
license would be required for outdoor liquor service.  She stated that the establishment shall not be held
out or marketed as a drinking establishment.  Ms. Kuchynka reminded the group of the separate
serving/sale hours by noting on-premise sales commence at noon on Sunday, however, off-premise sales
begin at 9:00 a.m.   Ms. Kuchynka stated that full alcohol sales will be intended for off-premise
consumption and that patrons will not be allowed to open alcohol in the deli area.  She stated that the
principal business will be a grocery store.  

Ms. Kuchynka asked the representatives if the classification meets their needs and asked the Commission
for their comments as well.  Mr. Bedalov stated that the concept has not been finalized, nor a lease
signed.  He stated that they are hoping to occupy Building 3 of Acadia On The Green which is located on
the east side of Mochel Drive along Burlington Avenue.  He noted it is near the courtyard area and
advised the space is 5,875 square feet in size.   

Mr. Tim Canning, Shaun Black and John Derns introduced themselves.  Chairman McInerney asked if
they had anything to add to the proposed license classification draft.   Mr. Derns replied they did not get
a good chance to look at it.  The Commission agreed.  Mr. Derns stated that it seemed to be in line with
what they are looking to do.  
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Mr. Derns advised that they operate primarily as grocers.  He noted that this will be the 8th store, but the
first store in which they are partnering with Shaun and Tim.  He stated they are planning a new and
different concept.  He stated that they will have meats, a deli, grocery, produce and will have wine
tastings and cooking classes.  He advised it will be their smallest store and informed the Commission that
the 75th Street store is 45,000 square feet in size. 

Ms. Kuchynka felt that this draft ordinance amendment tied in well with the Binny’s amendment.  She
thought it appropriate to discuss the ordinance tonight, although the draft ordinance was just provided to
them.  Chairman McInerney agreed and hoped that the classification drafted would be appropriate for
their concept.  

Ms. Strelau was excited about the concept and reiterated the need for a Downtown grocer.  She asked
what the breakdown of sales would be and if the deli/seating areas were one of the same.  Mr. Derns
replied that the location will be set up like a traditional grocery store.  He stated that there will be an area
set up for cooking classes with an exposed kitchen and seating with liquor service.  He planned to have
wine and fine craft micro brews.  

Ms. Strelau asked what percentage of the floor plan would be devoted to on-site service.  Mr. Canning
replied 10 percent.  Chairman McInerney noted that the draft ordinance provided that the sales/service
area is limited to 10 percent of the square footage and shall not exceed 550 square seats with no physical
bar seating.  Ms. Strelau asked if the license will meet their needs.  Mr. Derns felt it should, however, the
layout is not finalized and he advised they have not signed a lease and was unsure how much actual space
will be available to them. 

Mr. Derns had a preliminary floor plan and Mr. Bedalov distributed copies to the Commission.

Mr. Derns wondered if having a liquor license in another town would speed up the application process. 
Ms. Kuchynka replied no.  Chairman McInerney asked if they have any other establishments with this
type of business model.  Mr. Derns replied no and added that he owns a bar in Elmhurst.  Chairman
McInerney stated that their record of service in another town would be taken into consideration.  

Ms. Strelau was trying to understand the concept.  She asked if the deli area will be separate from the
seating area.  Mr. Derns replied the deli is a separate area and will be a completely different counter
space.  Ms. Kuchynka clarified that patrons can get meats and cheese to take home, but can also get a deli
sandwich to eat on the premises.  Mr. Black confirmed.  He stated that they plan to have sushi,
sandwiches and specialty items.  He informed the Commission that he is a chef and that he and another
manager will serve as chefs.  He planned to have a limited café menu and will conduct cooking classes
on the premises.  Mr. Canning noted that they have many ideas for the store but noted that the plans and
the concept are not finalized.  He advised that they have met with an architect and believed that the 10
percent seating will meet their needs.  

Mr. Derns added that they would like to utilize the courtyard for an outdoor dining area.  Ms. Kuchynka
stated that staff will need to determine if that area is public or private property.  

Mr. Canning walked the Commission through the floor plan and discussed the proposed areas of the
store.  He explained that there will be areas for produce, dairy, dry goods, liquor, deli, meat
preparation/butcher, freezer/cooler storage, kitchen and seating.  He stated that there will be no physical
bar and the beer and wine would be served by staff from the kitchen area to patrons seated in the indoor
and outdoor areas.  
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Chairman McInerney noted that they will need an outdoor liquor license, which would be in addition to
the interior license.  Ms. Kuchynka advised that the outdoor license will allow the same service that is
allowed on the interior, which would be limited to beer and wine, in conjunction with food service.  

Ms. Kuchynka advised that if the outdoor seating area property is Village owned, they will need to enter
into a Sidewalk Café License Agreement.  Mr. Bedalov believed that the area immediately in front of the
store entrance is private property.  He added that the courtyard area is under the control of the Village.  
Mr. Bedalov advised the group the Homeowner’s Association does not have to provide approval for
outdoor dining and approval for use of the private property rested solely with the landlord.    Ms.
Kuchynka added that if the café is on private property, they will need to obtain a Temporary Use permit. 
Staff will advise them of all licenses and permits required for the property. 

Mr. Bedalov stated that they have been working with staff, Council and the Downtown Management
Organization to work out parking issues and how to designate spaces to accommodate the grocery store. 
He is aware that the store will need dedicated parking.  

Ms. Fregeau asked what their working name was.  The group replied The Lemon Tree Grocers.   

Ms. Fregeau was pleased with the concept and their experience being grocers.  Mr. Derns welcomed the
Commission to visit the Michael’s Fresh Market website (michaelsfreshmarket.net) to see how they
operate and that this location would be similar, but on a smaller scale.   

Ms. Fregeau stated that the concept sounds unique.  She had no other questions and felt that the draft
ordinance was self-explanatory.  

Mr. Clary had no questions.  He thought it was a great idea and hoped they can get the parking situation
figured out.  

Mr. Adank felt that a grocery store would be a missing piece of the puzzle for Downtown. He felt it
would be very welcome in the area.  

Chairman McInerney stated that staff did a fine job putting together the ordinance.  He stated that by the
Commission standards, this new type of license is moving at the speed of light.  He stated that it typically
takes months for the Commission to flush out topics when new topics come about.  He felt that Mr.
Bedalov did a good job in introducing the concepts to the Commission last month so that staff could
prepare something to meet the needs of these hybrid versions of packaged stores with on-premise
consumption.  He wished them luck.  

There being no further discussion on the draft ordinance, Chairman McInerney called for a
recommendation. 

MS. STRELAU MOVED TO FORWARD THE DRAFT ORDINANCE CREATING A CLASS “P-
O-2", BEER AND WINE ON-PREMISE CONSUMPTION AND FULL ALCOHOL OFF-
PREMISE CONSUMPTION LICENSE CLASSIFICATION TO THE VILLAGE COUNCIL FOR
CONSIDERATION.  MR. CLARY SECONDED.  

VOTE: Aye:  Ms. Strelau, Ms. Fregeau, Mr. Clary, Mr. Adank, Chairman McInerney

Nay: None

Abstain: None
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MOTION CARRIED:  5:0:0

The Motion carried.

V. OLD BUSINESS

Chairman McInerney asked if there was any discussion, update from staff or comments from the
Commission regarding any old business.

Ms. Kuchynka followed up with Ms. Strelau’s concern about signage at the Downers Grove Food Mart. 
She had Code Enforcement visit the facility and it was determined that they exceeded maximum signage
permitted by ordinance.  She advised that they were in the process of correcting it.  

Ms. Kuchynka advised the group that the liquor fee ordinance amendment was passed by the Village
Council on May 5th.  She informed the group that renewal applications were mailed today in order to
allow adequate time for licensees to return the documents by the June 12th deadline. 

Ms. Kuchynka followed up with questions from last month’s meeting about the carding system at Sam’s
Wine & Spirits.  She stated that she reviewed the Mayor’s Finding and Order which only required that
they install the system but it did not require that they card everyone.  She talked to the manager who
advised that they card patrons who appear under the age of 35 and that they have signage posted
reserving the right to card everybody.  She stated that since their last violation, Sam’s has passed three
control buys.  

Ms. Kuchynka stated that the high school received a donation from the Village for their non-alcoholic
graduation celebrations.  She advised that licensee contribute to this program as part of their annual fee. 
Ms. Strelau asked if the amount was increased.   Ms. Kuchynka replied yes.  

Chairman McInerney asked for clarification on the liquor fee ordinance.  He asked if the ordinance
contained the provision which doubled annual renewal fees if a licensee had a violation in their prior year
of operation.  Ms. Kuchynka replied no.  She stated that staff forwarded the recommendation to the
Mayor and it was better to reserve his ability to charge additional fines through the Findings & Order. 
Ms. Kuchynka advised that there could be special circumstances where the double renewal fee may be
inappropriate.  She added that the Findings & Order gives greater flexibility than the Ordinance. 
Chairman McInerney wanted to be certain that the Liquor Commissioner has appropriate latitude under
given circumstances.  

Chairman McInerney was concerned that the fee was being disguised as a fine.  He stated that the intent
for the double annual renewal fee was to address the fact that licensees who have failures tend to draw
from Village resources which require followup and staff time.  He felt those burdensome establishments
should be recognized and this was a way additional costs can be covered.  He felt it was also a good
incentive for licensees to keep a good track record.  He felt that the Commission should revisit the issue
again at a later date.  He stated that support for the concept was unanimous.

Ms. Kuchynka recalled informing the Commission that the liquor fees needed to be passed in time for
license renewals.  She mentioned that staff expressed concerns of the legality of the double renewal fee
and if it would interfere with the Liquor Commissioner's authority in the Findings & Order.  She also
noted that it was unclear how to determine the annual renewal fee in the event a licensee had multiple
violations.  She stated that it may warrant additional discussion. 

Ms. Fregeau felt that improved communication and staff feedback would help the Commission.  She
noted that there was not adequate time to absorb the changes before the ordinance was adopted.  She
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thought it would helpful if the Commission was able to see what was going to be presented to the
Council before changes to their recommendations are made.  Ms. Kuchynka noted that the provision was
not included in the original draft ordinance and staff was caught a bit off guard with the Commission’s
recommendation, realizing afterward that there could be some legal issues.  Ms. Janicki stated that the
Village is a home-rule unit which is limited to fines of up to $15,000 by State law.  She noted that they
may get to a point where doubling annual renewal fees and fines may exceed legal limits and that the
Village could be challenged with exceeding its authority.  

Ms. Fregeau stated that the renewal fee evolved at the meeting and it was not the Commission’s intent to
take away authority from the Liquor Commissioner.  She stated that the Commission was not presented
with the ordinance after their discussion.  She was hoping to address good process.  

Ms. Strelau suggested that the Commission discuss amendments to fines and fees in April in order to
allow enough time for change so they do not find themselves in a time crunch in getting ordinances
adopted.  

V. NEW BUSINESS

Chairman McInerney asked if there was any discussion, update from staff or comments from the
Commission regarding any new business. 

Ms. Kuchynka informed the group that the White Hen Pantry in Downtown Main Street was closing
effective May 8th.  She was advised by corporate their lease is up and they decided not to renew.  Mr.
Bedalov stated that White Hen Pantry has been phasing out of existence and 7-Eleven franchisees have
been taking them over.  He stated that they were unsuccessful finding a franchisee for the location.

Ms. Kuchynka informed the Commission that the monthly packets may be placed on the Village's
Website for their access in an effort to “Go Green”.  She will be forward information to the Commission
as to how packet materials will be provided as soon as possible.  She understood that most Commission
members had a preference for receiving hard copies of the materials.  She would find out if it would be
possible to print hard copies of some items, but will attempt to eliminate unnecessary items such as
leases or other irrelevant information.  

Ms. Kuchynka advised the Commission that she will be rescheduling the July meeting to the 9th.  

Ms. Kuchynka asked the Commission’s availability for a disciplinary hearing planned in June 4th.  

Mr. Bedalov thanked the Commission for their time and consideration of new entrepreneurs.  He was
pleased that they were open minded to new concepts and willing to work to make them successful in the
community.

Mr. Bedalov stated that he and Linda Kunze are working with the Downtown restaurants on the outdoor
café issues such as appropriate and/or aesthetically pleasing barriers.   He informed the group that he met
with Rocca’s and advised that it was their intent to place a more substantial enclosure base to the Warren
Avenue café location.  

Ms. Strelau noted that Mr. Brady informed the Commission at the Rocca’s outdoor hearing that the
enclosure would be 3 feet high with greenery.  She stated the enclosure is very shy of that height.  Mr.
Bedalov understood that there is concern that it could create inconsistent standards.  He stated that
Rocca’s was willing to work with the Village to fix the problem.  Ms. Fregeau stated that the
Commission is not the aesthetic police, but certainly wants enclosure at that location, especially because
youngsters frequent the adjacent ice cream shop.  
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Mr. Bedalov agreed that they all want something that is aesthetically pleasing, meets the intent of the
ordinance and controls the migration of liquor consumption from the café.  Ms. Strelau commented that
the Toscana's Main Street café looks fabulous.  Mr. Bedalov stated that Rocca’s was waiting for direction
from staff and the Commission at this evening’s meeting on how to proceed.   He stated that adherence to
the plan approved is required.  Ms. Fregeau and Ms. Strelau were pleased to hear that they will work on
the enclosure.  

Chairman McInerney thanked all for drafting the packaged ordinance amendments which had been well
thought out.  He stated it helped the process along so they are not spending months debating business
plans that are in line what the Village is trying to accomplish.  Ms. Kuchynka hoped to get the draft
packaged alcohol amendments to the Council as soon as possible.  

VII. COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC

There were none.

VIII. ADJOURNMENT

Concluding business for the evening, Chairman McInerney called for a motion to adjourn.

Ms. Strelau moved to adjourn the May 7, 2009 meeting.  The meeting was adjourned by acclimation at
8:30  p.m.



DOWNERS GROVE LIQUOR COMMISSION
VILLAGE HALL COMMITTEE ROOM

801 BURLINGTON AVENUE

Thursday, April 16, 2009

I. CALL TO ORDER

Chairman McInerney called the Liquor Commission meeting to order. 

II. ROLL CALL

PRESENT:  Ms. Strelau, Ms. King, Mr. Clary, Ms. Fregeau, Chairman McInerney

ABSENT: Mr. Adank, Mr. Krusenoski

STAFF: Assistant Village Attorney Beth-Janicki Clark, Liaison to the Liquor
Commission Carol Kuchynka

OTHERS: Paresh Patel, Kalpita Patel, Beverly Clapp, Joe Marley, Linda Kunze, Greg
Bedalov, Court Reporter 

III. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Chairman McInerney asked for approval of the minutes March 12, 2009 Liquor Commission meeting and
asked members if there were any corrections, changes or additions.

Hearing no changes, corrections or additions, the minutes of the March 12, 2009 Liquor Commission
meeting were approved.

Chairman McInerney reminded those present that this evening's meeting was being recorded on
Village-owned equipment.  Staff was present to keep minutes for the record and a court reporter was
present taking the minutes verbatim.  

IV. APPLICATION FOR LIQUOR LICENSE

Chairman McInerney made the following statements: 

"The first order of business is to conduct public hearings on liquor license applications.  For the
benefit of all present, I would like to state that this Commission does not determine the granting or denial
of the issuance of any license.  We may at the end of each hearing, make a finding or recommendation
with respect to the application.  If necessary, the Commission may adjourn a hearing to a later date in
order to have benefit of further information."

"At the conclusion of the hearing, the Commission will summarize its findings and determine any
recommendations it wishes to make to the Liquor Commissioner"

"The Liquor Commissioner, who is the Mayor of Downers Grove, will, pursuant to Section 3-12
of the Ordinance, render decisions regarding issuance of available licenses within 60 days in order to
consult the Plan Commission for its recommendations."
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"Hearings by this Commission are held according to the following format: 1) reading of
information pertinent to the application, 2) comments from the applicant, 3) comments from the public,
4) discussion by the Commission, and 5) motion and finding by the Commission."

“Upon arrival a Court Reporter will take the minute verbatim.  Staff  is also present for purposes
of summarizing the proceedings."

Stillwater Restaurant, Inc. d/b/a Stillwater Restaurant and Wine Bar

Chairman McInerney stated that the first order of business was an application hearing for Stillwater
Restaurant, Inc. d/b/a Stillwater Restaurant and Wine Bar located at 5141 Main Street.  He stated that the
applicant is seeking a Class “R-1”, full alcohol, on-premise consumption liquor license and a Class “O”,
outdoor, full alcohol, on-premise consumption liquor license. 

Chairman McInerney asked that any individual(s) representing the applicant step forward and be seated.
He asked that any individual(s) giving testimony, state and spell their name for the record, indicate their
affiliation with the establishment and be sworn in by the court reporter.

Mr. Paresh Patel was sworn in by the court reporter.  Mr. Patel introduced himself as the manager of 
Stillwater Restaurant and Wine Bar.  Chairman McInerney asked the applicant to present his case.

Mr. Patel thanked Linda Kunze and Ms. Kuchynka for their help throughout the application process.  Mr.
Patel stated that they invest in properties and businesses.  He stated that came across the opportunity to
acquire Stillwater Restaurant.  He stated that they found the restaurant to be a unique and well designed
restaurant which they can take the concept and expand into multi-locations.  He stated that they put in an
offer and entered into a purchase agreement with Mark Stutz, current owner of the restaurant. 

Chairman McInerney asked staff if there were any comments.  Ms. Kuchynka replied that issuance of the
liquor license is contingent upon receipt of a Certificate of Occupancy, the annual license fee, dram shop
insurance and satisfactory background checks.

Chairman McInerney asked ii there were any comments from the public.  Mr. Joe Marley introduced
himself a broker with McLaughlin Group who is handling the sales transaction.  He asked that the record
reflect the name of the corporation and the name of the owner of the corporation.  Ms. Kuchynka advised
that the corporation holding the liquor license shall be Stillwater Restaurant, Inc.  She added that  Ms.
Kalpita Patel is the sole stockholder.  

Ms. Strelau asked Mr. Patel if he will be the liquor manager.  Mr. Patel replied yes.  She asked Mr. Patel
what experience he had with liquor handling.  Mr. Patel replied that he owned property where they sold
packaged alcohol in Iowa and did not have serving experience, per say.  He stated that he had just
obtained his BASSETT certification.  She asked if they had passed compliance tests at his packaged store
location.  Mr. Patel replied yes.  

Ms. Strelau cautioned Mr. Patel since he has a lack of experience in Illinois and noted Village rules
regarding the sale of alcohol and asked him to make himself familiar with those rules.  He stated that he
has been in training at the restaurant with current owner, Mark Stutz for the past two months.  

Ms. Strelau asked if the current staff will remain.  Mr. Patel replied everything will remain the same and
there will be no staff changeover.  Ms. Strelau asked if all staff is BASSETT Certified.  Mr. Patel replied
yes.  He stated that they may hire additional staff to help them, but the core staff will be retained.  Ms.
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Kuchynka confirmed with Mr. Patel that he had training certificates for existing employees and asked the
Mr. Patel provide the list to her.  

Ms. Strelau welcomed the applicant and was happy that they see this as an opportunity and hoped they
have prosperous years here.  She cautioned the applicant with liquor handling.  

Ms. Fregeau asked Mr. Patel if he foresees any major changes.  Mr. Patel replied no.  He advised that the
concept and menu will remain the same. 

Ms. Fregeau asked Mr. Patel who will be supervising and managing the restaurant in his absence.  Mr.
Patel replied that the front end bar manager that is BASSETT Certified and hired an assistant, Beverly
Clapp, who will be responsible for managing the restaurant in his absence.  

Ms. Fregeau stated that the manual was comprehensive.  She was pleased that Stillwater was in town and
happy that it will continue operating.  

Mr. Clary asked Mr. Patel if being liquor manager will be his full time job.  Mr. Patel replied he planned
to spend a minimum of 32 hours on premises and will personally oversee operations but there will always
be a manager on premises 50-60 hours along with a backup manager to oversee the restaurant.  He
welcomed them and wished them luck.

Ms. King asked if the whole ordinance will be contained in the manual.  Mr. Patel replied yes and stated
that all employees will receive a copy of it along with the acknowledgment that they read it.  Ms. King
asked Mr. Patel to clarify the fine to server portion and highlight fines charged for violations.  Mr. Patel
agreed and would add those to the manual.  

Ms. King asked about the outdoor area.  Mr. Patel replied that a server will be in the area at all times the
patio is open.  He added that patrons will be asked to go to the main entrance to be seated so that there is
more control of the area.  He stated that a server will be designated to the café area so they are present to
monitor the area at all times.

Ms. King asked if there were just tables or if there was a bar in the outdoor area.  Mr. Patel replied that
there are just tables in the outdoor dining area.  

Ms. King asked if he foresees creating a franchise.  Mr. Patel replied he would like to have multiple
locations, not necessarily a franchise.  He does not want to have it national but a Chicago area fine dining
experience.  

Ms. King noted Mr. Patel’s lack of experience and asked him if he has dealt with any issues since he has
been operating the restaurant with Mark..  Mr. Patel replied that there was an incident with a group where
one person in the group became intoxicated.  He stated that the manager discontinued service.   
Mr. McInerney welcomed Mr. Patel and was glad that he decided to continue to run the restaurant in
Downers Grove.  He had no direct questions about the application but advised Mr. Patel to be sure he
gets the message from the Commission for licensees to hold himself accountable when conducting liquor
sales.  Mr. Patel agreed.  He stated that he took liquor serving seriously and stated that having a liquor
license is a privilege and not a right.  Chairman McInerney welcomed the applicant.  

Ms. Kuchynka mentioned that the current owner, Mark Stutz will remain with the organization.  Mr.
Patel stated that Mr. Stutz will remain on for a few more months.  
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Chairman McInerney asked Mr. Patel when they planned to transfer ownership.  Mr. Patel hoped by the
end of the month.    

Chairman McInerney asked if there were any comments from the public.   There were none. 

Hearing the testimony given in this case, Chairman McInerney asked for a recommendation from the
Commission concerning its finding of  "qualified" or "not qualified" with respect to the applicant with
regard to their Class "R-1" , full alcohol, on-premise liquor license application.

MS. KING MOVED TO FIND STILLWATER RESTAURANT, INC. D/B/A STILLWATER
RESTAURANT AND WINE BAR LOCATED AT 5141 MAIN STREET, QUALIFIED FOR A
CLASS “R-1” FULL ALCOHOL, ON-PREMISE CONSUMPTION LIQUOR LICENSE.  MS.
FREGEAU SECONDED.

VOTE: Aye:  Ms. King, Ms. Fregeau, Mr. Clary, Ms. Strelau, Chairman McInerney

Nay: None

Abstain: None

MOTION CARRIED:  5:0:0

The Motion carried.

Hearing the testimony given in this case, Chairman McInerney asked for a recommendation from the
Commission concerning its finding of  "qualified" or "not qualified" with respect to the applicant with
regard to their Class "O" , full alcohol, on-premise outdoor liquor license application.

MS. STRELAU MOVED TO FIND STILLWATER RESTAURANT, INC. D/B/A STILLWATER
RESTAURANT AND WINE BAR LOCATED AT 5141 MAIN STREET, QUALIFIED FOR A
CLASS “O” OUTDOOR, FULL ALCOHOL, ON-PREMISE CONSUMPTION LIQUOR
LICENSE.  MS. KING SECONDED.

VOTE: Aye:  Ms. Strelau, Ms. King, Ms. Fregeau, Mr. Clary, Chairman McInerney

Nay: None

Abstain: None

MOTION CARRIED:  5:0:0

The Motion carried.

Chairman McInerney concluded the application hearing portion of the evening’s meeting.

IV. ORDINANCE DISCUSSION

Chairman McInerney stated that the next order of business was ordinance discussion.  Ms. Kuchynka
stated that she would like to discuss a new concept for a full packaged alcohol store.   She advised that
she was approached by Binny’s Beverage Depot which is a large packaged alcohol franchise.  She stated
that they were in the process of purchasing the Circuit City on Butterfield and Highland.  She stated that
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they hope to have a multi-concept facility with liquor service on site.  She stated that they are planning to
have a bakery and deli in conjunction with packaged alcohol sales.  She stated that the current ordinance
does not allow them to have on-site service.  She stated that the Mayor asked her to bring the issue to the
Commission and get their opinion on the matter.  She was hoping to draft an ordinance that would suit
the needs of Binny’s.  She stated that there will be a bar and food service available.  She noted that they
plan to serve high end alcohol, wine and micro-brewed/craft beer on tap.

Ms. Kuchynka advised that the location is approximately 26,000 square feet with about 2,000 square feet
being devoted to the liquor service/deli area.  She stated that there will be a bar with stools and tables for
dining.  She asked if the Commission had any objection to staff preparing a draft ordinance.  

Ms. King asked if consumption will be contained to the bar/food service area.  Ms. Kuchynka replied
yes.  She noted that patrons will not be allowed to walk around the store with alcohol.  She stated that
Binny’s has a location in Chicago on Roosevelt Road with a similar set up and encouraged the
Commission members to visit it to understand the concept.  She stated that the Downers Grove location
will be on a larger scale.  She stated that they are planning to have servers.  She noted that they will have
deli service and pre-packaged items, cheeses, bakery items.  She noted that they were also seeking have
food demonstrations and offer food parings with certain liquors.  She stated that the parings will be
limited to samples but they do want the ability to offer drinks and sell alcohol, beer and wine by the
glass.  

Ms. Kuchynka stated that State law limits the quantity of free alcohol samples and provide guidelines for
establishments on how to serve them.  She stated this service would go beyond offering samples.  

Ms. Fregeau asked if there will be a kitchen on the premises.  Ms. Kuchynka replied that there will be a
deli-style food preparation area.  Mr. Bedalov stated that it will be similar to Berto’s Deli with a small
bakery.   Ms. Kuchynka believed that there will be packaged cheeses and speciality food items and
snacks for sale.  

Ms. Kuchynka stated that Binny’s has a good reputation in other communities.  

Mr. Bedalov stated that Binny’s has traditional liquor stores in Willowbrook and Glen Ellyn.  He stated
that this location will be different in that they are hoping to have on-site sales.  Ms. Kuchynka noted that
they also planned to have a grand piano with live entertainment.  He stated that the owner hopes it to be a
destination for its customers.  She stated that the facility will have a walk-in humidor, fine wine and fine
hard liquor section in addition to the domestic brands.  

Mr. Bedalov noted that Costco is Binny’s biggest competitor across the State.  He confirmed that Binny’s
plans to have high end items,  the ability to taste and consume on-site as well as have entertainment and
an eatery on the premises.  

Chairman McInerney asked if they were seeking both a P-1 packaged license and an R-1 restaurant
license.  Ms. Kuchynka replied that the license should be mirrored more closely to the Wine Boutique
classification.  She noted that the wine boutique is not allowed to serve hard liquor, but did allow both
on- and off-premise sales with limited food service.   She planned to draft an ordinance including a
dining area.  Mr. Bedalov noted that there were approximately 76 dining seats.  

Ms. King asked if a customer would be able to bring a purchased bottle into the dining area to drink.  Ms.
Kuchynka replied that is not their intention.  She stated that in speaking with the owner, Mr. Binstein,
they could charge a corkage fee, but would add too much to the cost of the bottle for the activity to
happen.   
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Ms. Kuchynka stated that they want to have 34 craft beers on tap behind the bar.  Mr. Bedalov clarified
that Mr. Binstein commented that if you can pronounce the beer he does not want it on tap.  He wants to
have beer on tap that people have never heard of which are from all over the world.  

Ms. Strelau asked how the on-site sales would work on Sunday morning.  Ms. Kuchynka stated that
packaged sales would be allowed at 9:00 am, but on-site sales would not begin until noon, similar to how 
wine boutiques operate.  

Chairman McInerney asked if it would be better for them to apply for two licenses from a practical
standpoint if they decide at a later point not to serve alcohol on-site.   Ms. Kuchynka replied that she was
going to contact other communities and see if they license for both on- and off-premise consumption. 
She stated that she was also going to contact Binny’s to determine what would accommodate them the
best.  Ms. Janicki-Clark noted that having two licenses on the premises may cause problems.  Ms.
Kuchynka stated that she would craft a specific classification and limit it to one in number.  

Ms. Kuchynka asked if the group was in agreement with staff drafting an on and off-premise license
classification.  The group agreed.  She stated that she would have a draft ordinance for their review for
the May meeting.  Mr. Bedalov stated that time is of the essence in this matter as Binny’s has closed on
the purchase of the building and hoped to be in business by September.  

Mr. Bedalov stated that the first Binny’s opened in the mid-60's and have been operating a long while. 
Ms. Kuchynka believed that this will be their 22nd location.  She encouraged the group to visit a Binny’s,
namely the Roosevelt Road location in the City to check out the facility.   Mr. Bedalov noted that the
downtown location will be similar in concept, layout and design.  

Ms. Fregeau stated that it would be nice to see the Circuit City location occupied.  

An Ordinance Amending Liquor License Fees

Ms. Kuchynka stated that the next order of business was to was to discuss proposed amendments to
liquor fines and fees.  She stated that she provided the Commission with the 2009 Cost Center Analysis. 
She hoped to get the item to the Village Council for their workshop of April 27th and adopted in time to
send out with 2009/2010 license renewals.  She asked the Commission for their comments and questions.

Ms. King had no questions.

Mr. Clary stated that the proposed changes looked good.

Ms. Fregeau stated that she sent a note to staff and received a reply.  She referred to the fee and fine
schedule and noticed how some fee increases varied greatly from 4% to 54% and noted they were a bit
diverse.  She understood that licensing is not a money maker for the Village and that the Cost Center was
developed to cover staff costs and recoup fixed expenses associated with administering licenses.  She
noticed that the entertainment class increased by 23%,  yet the hotel class was only increasing by 12%. 
She wondered why the two varied.  

Ms. Kuchynka replied that each entertainment classification was increased because additional monitoring 
will be done on these license holders.  She referred to the section of the Cost Center Analysis where
Special Monitoring Operations fees were added.  She stated that the Liquor Commission had numerous
discussions about additional monitoring for over service, checking menu service, monitoring hour
restrictions, etc.  She stated the new fee was incorporated for those licensees in this class.  She stated that
the Class “E” license holders are unique in their own way and it has been determined that these licensees 
have generated more police activity and staff has noticed more potential for violations.  She wanted to be
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sure there was enough money and staff time set aside to do extra monitoring at these facilities.  Ms.
Strelau agreed.

Ms. Kuchynka noted that there have been more issues with the entertainment classifications than what
has been typically experienced with restaurant facilities.  She stated that the increases in other
classifications were due to an increase in staff costs over the course of three years.  She noted that staff
costs have gone up, on average, 11 percent.  Ms. Fregeau stated that the staff cost increases made sense.  

Ms. Fregeau recalled that monitoring of these facilities is often difficult because of the functions and
activities taking place on the premises.  She felt that hotels should also be subject to this extra monitoring
charge.  Ms. Kuchynka noted that hotels are also charged for two controlled buys, one for packaged sales
(in-room or at the gift shop) and on-site consumption in the restaurant/bar.  She asked if the Commission
would also prefer to add special monitoring operations.  The Commission agreed.  Ms. Strelau noted that
it may be difficult to monitor certain activities on such premises such as weddings and private functions,
but did feel that the hotels should pay for additional monitoring.  She felt that hotels have not been
adequately monitored.  

Ms. Kuchynka stated that she added Special Monitoring Operation fees only to the entertainment class as
these license holders were the source of much of the Commission’s discussion.  She did agree that hotels
should also be subject to additional monitoring. Chairman McInerney noted that there is no other
monitoring other than controlled buys which do not cover private functions or the many other activities
taking place at hotels.  

Ms. Strelau noted that there are a lot of private event type functions by licensees that are not monitored.  
She wondered how the Park District was doing with their events at the Recreation Facility.  Ms.
Kuchynka replied that the license was forfeited as the caterer discontinued their arrangement with the
Park District as it was not active enough.

Ms. Fregeau felt that it would be beneficial for extra monitoring at hotels.  She felt it sends a message
that the Village will be reinforcing responsible behavior and accountability.  She felt the increase was
reasonable.  Ms. Strelau agreed and compared the hotel fee of Westmont which is upward of $10,000.  

Ms. Kuchynka stated that she would amend the hotel fee structure to add the cost of special monitoring
operations.  

Ms. Kuchynka stated that a $20 Tactical Operation Fund was added for all license classifications.  She
stated that this money will be readily available in order to send out the Police in response to complaints
at a licensed establishment.  Chairman McInerney and Ms. Strelau were pleased with the inception of the
fund.  

Ms. Fregeau noted that special event fees went up about 5%, but noted no hearing in some cases is
required.  

Ms. Fregeau noted that the Theater license fee increased by about 54% which seemed to be a large
increase.  She asked if that increase was due to monitoring issues.  Ms. Kuchynka replied yes.  She stated
that when the Commission discussed creating and amending the theater license, the scope of the activities
have changed dramatically.  She stated that the original license was created so that alcohol could be
served at private functions.  She noted that events are now open to the general public, control buy fees
have been incorporated and special monitoring fees will apply as it is an entertainment license
classification.  She stated that alcohol can be sold and brought into the theater, which warrants additional
monitoring activities on the premises.  Ms. Strelau noted that the Commission made it perfectly clear to
the Tivoli that there was concern with monitoring and these costs are seemingly appropriate.  Ms.
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Kuchynka anticipated contact from the licensee about the increase.  Ms. Strelau felt that the fee increase
was justified. 

Ms. Kuchynka stated that the Police Department provided her with those costs they expect to incur for
conducting special monitoring operations.  Ms. Fregeau noted that even with the increase, the theater
license is still one of the least costly in the entertainment license category.  Ms. Kuchynka noted that the
theater will not be selling alcohol as regularly as the other entertainment license categories, so there is
less staff time devoted to its administration and less potential for contact with them as compared to those
in operation on a daily basis.   

Ms. Fregeau wondered why certain other fines and fees were not increased.  She believed that fines to
servers in other areas were more than $250.  She had no problem increasing fines to the servers involved
in a violation.  She felt it would send a clear message for accountability.  She felt the higher the fine is
the more seriously servers and establishments will take a control buy violation.  She did not have a
specific dollar amount in mind.  Ms. Kuchynka noted that the control buy violation hearing fee to the
establishment  is limited to $1,000 per State law.  She stated that fines may be charged up to $15,000,
which is also limited by State law.  Ms. Fregeau wondered if the fine to servers could be increased.  

Ms. Kuchynka stated that the server fine increased a few years ago.  She stated that there had been a
noticeable decrease in violations since the fines were instituted.  Chairman McInerney confirmed that the
Commission heard many violation hearings in the past.  

Ms. Fregeau was sensitive to over service issues.  She felt the last line of defense is the servers.   She felt
that if it has made a difference increasing the fine, then it is good to increase further.  She would prefer
not to see DUI Notifications or hear issues of over service.  Ms. Kuchynka clarified that this fine to the
servers is strictly for control buy violations.  She stated that servers/sellers are issued a ticket at the time
of the violation.  Ms. Fregeau thanked to group for clarification.  Ms. Strelau agreed to increase the fine
to servers for a control buy violation.  She felt these fees should be as high as they can and felt it may be
a further deterrent.  She felt that if a business is run properly, a culture will be created not to over serve
anyone, serve minors and monitor the floor better.  Ms. Strelau agreed that the server is the last line of
defense.  She felt perhaps the servers do not understand the violation clearly enough.  She stated that the
monthly DUI Notifications are getting worse.  She stated that  blood alcohol levels are unbelievable and
noted in some cases are double or triple the legal the limit.   She realized that the fines to servers does not
directly affect over service, but fines should go up to get server’s attention.  

Ms. Fregeau felt that increasing fines is another way to let applicants and licensees know that it is their
responsibility to be sure that employees know that the Village is serious about serving minors and over
serving patrons.  

Chairman McInerney felt that it is important to hold the server accountable along with the licensee.  He
felt if there was pressure from the licensee to generate income versus being responsible sets a threshold. 
He would like to see that licensees who have a violation within the past twelve months before renewal be
charged  double their annual license fee as an additional form of penalty.  He felt if a licensee is a trouble
maker that consumes more Village resources, they should have additional penalty factors.  He felt that
would encourage an environment and create incentive for them to do the right thing.  He noticed that
most licensees do the right thing.  Ms. Strelau agreed with the idea.  

Ms. Strelau stated that the entertainment class licensees have to ante up because of their reputation.  She
felt that certain licensees should not continue to fund those expenses resulting from out of control
licensees.  She felt it was not right that some licensees are getting away with not following the rules.  
She felt it was appropriate to have a pool that all licensees contribute to, but if a licensee has a violation,
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the following year, they should pay an additional share to cover their own monitoring.  She felt it would
be difficult for a licensee to argue paying a fine when they violated the law.  

Ms. Fregeau felt as if those who comply are being penalized for those who do not comply.  She felt it
should cost those more who are not in compliance.  Ms. Strelau noted the Village has issue with only
about 4% of the license holders.  

Ms. Kuchynka agreed with increasing the fine to servers.  She felt that not one licensee would object to
making the server themselves accountable for the violation.  Chairman McInerney asked what the
Commission would recommend to increase the fine to.  Ms. King felt that the fine is high and wondered
how many hours the server would have to work to pay off the fine.  Ms. Fregeau felt that a week’s salary
is not a high fine to pay for this type of violation.  She felt that even a $400 fine would be appropriate. 
Ms. Strelau felt that a fine $100 higher would be appropriate.  She felt that increase would send a
significant message.  Chairman McInerney agreed that $350 would be appropriate and would cause a
significant impact.  He mentioned that the number of control buy failures had gone down since its
implementation.  He noted that business operators have been involved in the violation.  Ms. King asked
what the fee for a red light violation is.  Ms. Kuchynka believed it was upwards of $300.  Ms. Kuchynka
stated that the group must consider the severity of violation in determining an appropriate penalty.  She
felt that if an under 21 license is shown, the fine should be doubled.  Chairman McInerney and Ms.
Strelau agreed.  He felt if the server carded someone with an under 21 identification, a double fine would
be appropriate.   

Ms. Kuchynka noted that she would need to amend the draft ordinance and add Code Section 1-16 which
relates to fines charged to servers where the Village can issue a “P” ticket.  She would have to notify the
officers of the double charge if a license is shown.   Ms. Strelau recalled recent violations where
Westbrook staff and Sam’s Wine & Spirits took the under 21 identification.  

Ms. King stated there was an instance while in line that someone in their 50s before her was carded but
would not provide a driver’s license.  Ms. Kuchynka replied that the clerk has no obligation to sell if
identification is not provided.   Ms. Strelau asked if the customer was sold the alcohol.  Ms. King replied
yes, but not until a manager came over.  Ms. Kuchynka recalled that the Jewel in the Village of
Woodridge posted signage on their registers that they could not sell alcohol unless an identification was
produced because they had failed a few tests.  

Ms. Strelau stated that Sam’s Wine & Spirits has a sign on their registers that they card everyone, but she
has never been carded.  Mr. McInerney and Ms. King had not been carded either.  Ms. Janicki-Clark
recalled that they were required to install the identification system as a part of their violation order.  Ms.
Kuchynka stated that she saw the system in operation.  She stated that she would follow up with the
licensee to be certain they are requesting identification.  

Ms. Fregeau asked how often the Liquor Newsletter comes out.  Ms. Kuchynka replied that she attempts
to get it out quarterly, depending on how much content there is as they are expensive to produce.  Ms.
Fregeau commented that the newsletter was well done and was a helpful review of recent ordinance
changes.  

Ms. Fregeau referred to the DUI Notification Chart and wondered if it would be possible to get the
monthly chart that contains the yearly history in addition to the monthly information provided in the
month end report packet.  She felt it would give a better understanding of the cumulative DUI
Notifications set to licensees.  Ms. Kuchynka agreed.

Ms. Strelau liked all suggestions made to the license fines and fee increases.  She felt it was important for 
staff to emphasize to Council that staff costs have gone up and the Village must recoup them.  She noted
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that real increases have come with violations and those in need of extra monitoring.  She felt those who
have trouble will have more surveillance than those that do not. 

Ms. Strelau wanted to be sure that all of the Commission’s changes will be incorporated.  She asked if
staff could provide the Commission with a run down of the items that Council will receive with their
packet.  Ms. Kuchynka stated that the Council will be provided the draft ordinance with the amendment
to the hotel license fee, the addition of the $250/$500 fine to servers and the double annual licensee fee
for violators.  She stated that a Manager’s Memo is prepared which is an overview of the changes, along
with the Commission minutes.  

Ms. Kuchynka felt that when a licensee violates the ordinance, the double license fee provision should be
included in the Order.  Ms. Janicki-Clark stated that this could be considered a “probationary fee”.   She
stated that the licensee would need to be found guilty of a violation and would be charged an additional
license fee for the upcoming year.   Ms. Kuchynka hoped that the current software system could be
overwritten to include the double fee in the renewal form.  Ms. Janicki-Clark stated that it may be
necessary to research the issue more, as staff needed to get the revised licensee fee changes in prior to
renewal.  

Chairman McInerney believed that a new license category could be created with a new code “P” for
probationary.  He felt that might get licensees back on a good track record.  Ms. Kuchynka clarified that
the double annual license fee will be effective July 1, 2009 and would not be retroactive.  The group
agreed.   Mr. Clary stated that they will pay a fine for the violation at first, but then at renewal the double
annual fee will kick in which will be part of the violation fine.  Ms. Kuchynka stated that she can amend
the violation section or annual fee section with language stating that “any licensee found guilty of a
violation of Chapter 3 may be subject to double the annual license fee at license renewal”.   The group
agreed that language should be placed in the annual fee section after subsection (e) in Section 3-14.  

Chairman McInerney felt that if some burden were taken off good liquor license holders fees may go
down in the next cost center analysis.  

Ms. Strelau asked what would happen if the licensee violated twice.  Ms. Janicki-Clark felt it would be
twice the fee.  She stated after the first year, if the licensee is violation free, they would revert back to
paying the regular annual fee.  Ms. Kuchynka stated that she would contact Community Development on
how they handle multiple red tag violations.  Ms. Janicki-Clark noted that the double fee could also be
contained in the Order.  Ms. Kuchynka agreed.   

Chairman McInerney felt that if staff could incorporate the hotel class fee adjustment, increase the fine to
servers for aggravating circumstances and double the renewal fee for violations, the Commission could
vote on the matter.  Ms. Kuchynka agreed.  He requested a motion from the Commission concerning a
revised ordinance.  

MS. FREGEAU MOVED TO FORWARD A REVISED DRAFT ORDINANCE AMENDING
LIQUOR LICENSE FEES TO THE VILLAGE COUNCIL FOR CONSIDERATION.   MS. 
STRELAU SECONDED.  

VOTE: Aye:  Ms. Fregeau, Ms. Strelau, Ms. King, Mr. Clary, Chairman McInerney

Nay: None

Abstain: None

MOTION CARRIED: 5:0:0
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The Motion carried.

Chairman McInerney asked when the item would be presented to Council.  Ms. Kuchynka hoped to get
the item to the Village Council on April 27th.  Ms. Kuchynka noted that there has not been an increase in
fees in three years and the main increases were due to the additional monitoring of the entertainment
license classification.  She did not anticipate any issues with the matter.  Chairman McInerney felt the
Cost Center Analysis detail was very thorough.  

Ms. Fregeau also did not believe Council would have issue with the fee increases.  Ms. Kuchynka replied
that Village fees are comparable to surrounding communities and noted that the Village conducts many
programs that other communities do not.   She stated that she tried to compare those fees of surrounding
communities that have a license structure similar to those of Downers Grove.

Ms. Fregeau asked if Ms. Kuchynka could forward a note to the Commission about any meetings when a
Liquor Commission item comes before the Council so they can go online to check the item.  Ms.
Kuchynka agreed. 

Ms. King asked if the license fees go into one account.  Ms. Kuchynka replied that there is an Alcohol
Awareness budget and that some fees also go into the general fund.  

Ms. Fregeau asked about the Comedy Club license and wondered why the fee was raised even though
there was not one in operation.  Ms. Kuchynka replied that the Cost Center Analysis is an across the
board increase due to an increase in staff salary and it is an entertainment class license holder.  She stated
that the individual is still interested in opening in Downers Grove but is still looking for a suitable
location.   She noted that all classes were adjusted accordingly, whether or not there were existing
licensees in each class. 

V. OLD BUSINESS

Chairman McInerney asked if there was any discussion, update from staff or comments from the
Commission regarding any old business.

Ms. Kuchynka continued discussion on decreasing the 3,600 square foot requirement for locations that
sell full alcohol in order to accommodate smaller locations such as convenience stores.  She provided
informational and background materials that the Commission requested at last month’s meeting.  

Ms. Kuchynka stated that the Mayor has received a few requests to reduce the square footage
requirement and she included a list of convenience stores and the square feet in question.  She stated that
Downers Grove Food Mart which has 3,000 square feet is the proponent of the change.  She stated the
US Hen Pantry also inquired when they applied but were told they could not comply with the ordinance
in order to sell full alcohol.  

Chairman McInerney asked if the requirement use to be 2,400.  Ms. Kuchynka replied that staff
discovered a loop hole in the ordinance where convenience stores could only obtain beer and wine
licenses, but stores less than 2,400 square feet could actually obtain a full alcohol license.  She stated that
the 3,600 was added to the full alcohol requirement to address the loop hole.  

Ms. Strelau has issues with convenience stores and did not feel comfortable with them selling full
alcohol.   Ms. Fregeau stated perhaps it was due to the fact that kids frequent them.  Ms. Kuchynka noted
that staff has hesitation because the convenience stores tend to be open 24 hours with an increased
possibility of someone being sold to after hours.  Ms. Kuchynka stated that Jewel/Osco typically do not
sell the full amount of time allowed by Downers Grove and they gate/rope off the liquor sales area.  Ms.
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Kuchynka stated that convenience stores tend to have more end cap displays and alcohol on the floor and
is not in a controlled environment.   

Ms. Kuchynka stated that the Mayor wanted to get the Liquor Commission’s opinion on the matter and if
there was support to reduce the square footage requirement to allow convenience stores the ability to sell
full alcohol.

Ms. Strelau mentioned that she was uncomfortable with the amount of signage at convenience stores.  

Chairman McInerney felt that the smaller establishments are higher risk to some extent due to the 24
hour operation, a younger population frequenting the shop and poor visibility from the outside and inside
of the establishment.  He felt that the reputation and track record of the larger establishments have not
been a problem.  He agreed with Ms. Strelau.  

Ms. Strelau was not compelled to change the requirement.  Ms. Kuchynka asked for a consensus from the
group about not changing the 3,600 square foot requirement.  Ms. King concurred.   The group
unanimously agreed not to amend the ordinance.

Ms. King asked how many requests the Mayor has received.  Ms. Kuchynka stated three, but two
requests from the same location.  

Ms. Kuchynka noted that when inquires come in, potential license holders are advised of the 3,600
square foot requirement and are fully aware of the rules.  She sends them to the Chamber of Commerce
for help in finding a location that will meet that requirement.   Chairman McInerney noted that the
requirement has been on the books for 12 years.  Chairman McInerney thanked Ms. Kuchynka for pulling
the minutes from 1997.  She was pleased that it was helpful in providing background information
regarding the rule.

Ms. Kuchynka advised the Commission that the Billiard Hall item went before the Village Council on
April 14th, with adoption, barring objection, on April 21st.  She stated that the Council had a few
questions on the menu and clientele.  She forwarded a proposed menu to the Council.  She stated that the
ordinance was amended since the Commission’s discussion in order to add a provision that only patrons
21 and over be allowed in the facility.  She stated that Mr. Taft agreed with that provision.  Ms. Fregeau
noted that the Council liked that provision.  Ms. Strelau agreed.  Ms. Fregeau noted that the Council
discussed the fact that ordinances were being designed for specific applicants.  She stated that the Mayor
noted it was deliberate and the classification was meant to be specific in order to exercise certain
controls.

Ms. Kuchynka mentioned the extension of late night liquor serving hours.  She felt that since the main
proponent of the change, Stardust, was no longer in business due to the loss of their lease, she felt the
change was no longer validated.  She polled a few more licensees and there was little or no interest in
extending the hours.  She stated that Ballydoyle supported it.  She received a few interesting comments
that all extending hours will do is bring on trouble.  She recalled Ms. Strelau’s comments that when
applicants come to the Village, they are fully aware of liquor serving hours on the books.  She felt that
the item should be tabled unless a combined group of existing licensees proposed and supported the
change.  Ms. Strelau did not sense a strong interest.  

Chairman McInerney recommended that the item be tabled indefinitely unless there is a compelling
interest to support the change.  He asked for a motion.  

MS. FREGEAU MOVED TO TABLE DISCUSSION ON THE EXTENSION OF FRIDAY NIGHT
LIQUOR HOURS INDEFINITELY.  MS. STRELAU SECONDED.
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VOTE: Aye:  Ms. Fregeau, Ms. Strelau, Ms. King, Mr. Clary, Chairman McInerney

Nay: None

Abstain: None

MOTION CARRIED: 5:0:0

The Motion carried.

V. NEW BUSINESS

Chairman McInerney asked if there was any discussion, update from staff or comments from the
Commission regarding any new business. 

Ms. Kuchynka stated that North Beach provided information to the Commission about their updates to
hiring practices as a result of the violation which occurred earlier in the year.  She asked that the
Commission review the materials and comment on the packet at next month’s meeting.  Ms. Strelau
wondered what they have done.  Ms. Kuchynka stated that she highlighted new provisions throughout the
document.  She ask them to note any other recommendations they may wish North Beach to incorporate
into their policy. 

Ms. Kuchynka stated that there are applications on file and she planned on holding the May meeting
May.  
Chairman McInerney noticed construction at Rocca’s.  Ms. Kuchynka confirmed.  She stated that the
Mayor approved the outdoor seating area.  She anticipated them opening in the near future.  

Ms. King asked about Capri.  Ms. Kuchynka noted that Capri is set to open on April 21st and stated that
she conducted an on-site training seminar for Capri last week. 

Ms. Fregeau asked about The Melting Pot location.  Ms. Kuchynka replied that they are located on the
opposite side of the building that houses North Beach and Stardust.   She hoped to do an on-site training
seminar in the near future.  She noted that The Melting Pot was scheduled to open on April 28th. 

Ms. Strelau mentioned the DUI Notifications for February she asked if the establishments were
contacted.  Ms. Kuchynka replied yes and that she conducted an on-site training seminar at Ballydoyle.
She advised Mr. Cullen that the number of DUIs could be grounds for denial of future extension requests. 
Chairman McInerney asked if extension requests are discretionary.  Ms. Kuchynka replied yes.  Ms.
Strelau was unsure if the notifications can be used to deny them.  Ms. Kuchynka advised Ballydoyle that
they were number two in the highest amount of DUI Notifications for the Village and mentioned some of
the high and unacceptable blood alcohol levels at the time of the arrest.  She brought along the Village’s
training tools/goggles which simulate different levels of intoxication.  She stated that Phil attended the
seminar and advised his employees that they were his last line of defense and expected them to monitor
and pay more attention to signs of intoxication.  She stated that she believed that staff made them feel
more at ease and not hesitate contacting the Police if they have any issues with an intoxicated guest.   

Ms. Kuchynka advised that the Police Department has seen an increase in alcohol related issues due to
the economy.  Chairman McInerney saw a national article that alcohol revenues for establishments have
increased in the recent past.  

Ms. Strelau mentioned the North Beach DUI Notifications.  Ms. Kuchynka replied that she also
contacted Brian Sweeney about the high numbers and advised him of the concern especially since they
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had a recent violation.  Ms. Strelau asked if they have paid their fine.  Ms. Kuchynka replied no.  She
stated that they have until June 30th to pay any and all fines or their liquor license will not be renewed. 
Ms. Strelau asked if they have served their suspensions.  Ms. Kuchynka replied that they have served one
day.  She noted that they have a date in May and June to serve their suspension.  Ms. Strelau noted that
the blood alcohol levels were very high.  

Ms. Strelau asked about the DUI Notification for Parkers.  Ms. Kuchynka stated that she contacted the
establishment as DUI Notifications for that establishment was odd.  She discussed the issue with the
manager and advised him to mention the incident with his staff and he agreed to do so.  Ms. Strelau
mentioned that North Beach, Shanahan’s and Ballydoyle can be counted on to be on the report each
month.  She found it unacceptable for them to appear each month.  Chairman McInerney was pleased that
Ms. Kuchynka was following up with the licensees each month.  He understood that there is some
limitation as to what they can use the information for but it is important that the Village get feedback
from licensees.  Ms. Strelau was pleased that Ballydoyle had the on-site training.  

VII. COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC

There were none.

VIII. ADJOURNMENT

Concluding business for the evening, Chairman McInerney called for a motion to adjourn.

Ms. Strelau moved to adjourn the April 16, 2009 meeting.  The meeting was adjourned by acclimation at
8:30  p.m.



DOWNERS GROVE LIQUOR COMMISSION
VILLAGE HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS

801 BURLINGTON AVENUE

Thursday, March 12, 2009

I. CALL TO ORDER

Chairman McInerney called the Liquor Commission meeting to order. 

II. ROLL CALL

PRESENT:  Ms. Strelau, Mr. Krusenoski, Ms. King (6:15), Mr. Clary, Ms. Fregeau,
Chairman McInerney

ABSENT: Mr. Adank

STAFF: Village Attorney Enza Petrarca, Liaison to the Liquor Commission Carol
Kuchynka

OTHERS: Gary Brady, Ronald Bolognia, Greg Bedalov, Robert Taft, Tom Cawthorne,
Court Reporter (6:25)

III. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Chairman McInerney asked for approval of the minutes February 5, 2009 Liquor Commission meeting
and asked members if there were any corrections, changes or additions.

Hearing no changes, corrections or additions, the minutes of the February 5, 2009 Liquor Commission
meeting were approved.

Chairman McInerney reminded those present that this evening's meeting was being recorded on
Village-owned equipment.  Staff was present to keep minutes for the record.  

IV. APPLICATION FOR LIQUOR LICENSE

Chairman McInerney made the following statements: 

"The first order of business is to conduct public hearings on liquor license applications.  For the
benefit of all present, I would like to state that this Commission does not determine the granting or denial
of the issuance of any license.  We may at the end of each hearing, make a finding or recommendation
with respect to the application.  If necessary, the Commission may adjourn a hearing to a later date in
order to have benefit of further information."

"At the conclusion of the hearing, the Commission will summarize its findings and determine any
recommendations it wishes to make to the Liquor Commissioner"

"The Liquor Commissioner, who is the Mayor of Downers Grove, will, pursuant to Section 3-12
of the Ordinance, render decisions regarding issuance of available licenses within 60 days in order to
consult the Plan Commission for its recommendations."
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"Hearings by this Commission are held according to the following format: 1) reading of
information pertinent to the application, 2) comments from the applicant, 3) comments from the public,
4) discussion by the Commission, and 5) motion and finding by the Commission."

“Upon arrival a Court Reporter will take the minute verbatim.  Staff  is also present for purposes
of summarizing the proceedings."

ALB Enterprises, Inc. D/b/a Rocca’s Mexican Grill/Toscana’s - 994 Warren Avenue

Chairman McInerney stated that the first order of business was an application hearing for ALB
Enterprises, Inc. d/b/a Rocca’s Mexican Grill/Toscana’s located at 994 Warren Avenue.  He stated that
the applicant is seeking a Class “O”, outdoor, on-premise consumption liquor license.  He added that the
applicant currently holds a Class “R-1" liquor license for the interior of the premises.  He stated that the
applicant is seeking approval of an amendment to their original application which includes a partial
remodel of the establishment and addition of “Toscana’s” eatery to the premises. 

Chairman McInerney asked that any individual(s) representing the applicant step forward and be seated.
He asked that any individual(s) giving testimony, state and spell their name for the record, indicate their
affiliation with the establishment and be sworn in.

Mr. Gary Brady and Mr. Ronald Bolognia were sworn in by the Village Attorney.  Mr. Brady introduced
himself as the President of Rocca’s Mexican Grill/Toscana’s and Mr. Bolognia introduced himself as
Secretary.  Chairman McInerney asked the applicant to present their case.

Mr. Bolognia stated that they were planning to add outdoor dining areas on Warren Avenue and Main
Street and to remodel a portion of the interior of the establishment. 

Mr. Bolognia noted that due to the economy and having space available, they wanted to add a separate
entity to Rocca’s named Toscana’s.  He advised that they have a small catering business and wanted to
respond to an increase in requests for the preparation of Italian food.  He stated that the outdoor dining
area along Main Street will have a separate entrance and a newly crated stairwell and landing.  He stated
that area will accommodate twelve.  He stated that the Warren Avenue area will accommodate about
twenty and be surrounded by temporary planter boxes.  He stated that with the remodel, they will lose 14
seats in the interior, but gain seats outdoors and a dining counter in the Toscana’s area.

Chairman McInerney asked staff if there were any comments.  Ms. Kuchynka replied that the Village
needed approval from the landlord, which was left on their desks this evening.  She stated that a
Certificate of Occupancy, outdoor license fee and updated insurance remain contingencies.

Chairman McInerney asked if there were any comments from the public. 

Greg Bedalov introduced himself as the President of the Downers Grove Economic Development
Corporation.  He supported and encouraged the changes proposed at Rocca’s.  He stated that his office
and the Downtown Management Corporation have been working on facilitating the Strategic Plan which
encourages outdoor cafes and dining in the downtown area.  He noted that Rocca’s has been very
cooperative with the Village and the EDC.  He offered his support on behalf of Rocca’s application.

Ms. Strelau referred to the floor plan and asked what the dotted line along the middle of the
establishment was and wondered if that what showed the separation between Rocca’s and Toscana’s
dining. Mr. Brady indicated that he will be constructing a wall between Rocca’s and Toscana’s to divide
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the area.   Ms. Kuchynka clarified that the dotted line on the A3 diagram was walking path for the
restrooms.  She stated that the Community Development Department wanted to be sure that the two
establishments could not operate separately primarily because each has to have restroom facility access. 
She stated that the was a condition of building permit issuance.  Mr. Bolognia noted that there will be an
opening between the two dining areas for access.  

Ms. Kuchynka noted that this establishment will be similar to the Pizza Capri/Vivaldi concept in that
they shared one liquor license, kitchen and restroom facilities.  Ms. Strelau noted that they will be
operating like Pizza Capri/Vivaldi in that they will be serving two menus and separate entrances.  She
asked if both areas will be open at the same time.  Mr. Brady replied yes.  Ms. Kuchynka noted that the
Homeowner’s Association put in a caveat on the outdoor dining for the Main Street side is to open one
hour less than the Warren Avenue side as it abuts up to a residential unit.  Mr. Bolognia noted that they
agreed with the  Association to close the Main outdoor area by 9 o’clock and not allow smoking.  Mr.
Brady noted that they will post no smoking and hours of operation signage.  

Mr. Bolognia noted that the staff that will cook for Toscana’s will be different from the cooking staff of
Rocca’s.  Mr. Brady stated that the kitchen is so large it has two cooking areas to accommodate both.  

Ms. Strelau asked if there will be only one bar.  Mr. Bolognia replied yes.  Ms. Kuchynka asked Mr.
Brady to explain about their beer and wine service from the counter area of Toscana’s.  Mr. Brady stated
that they only wanted to offer beer and wine on Toscana’s side.  He noted that the beer and wine will be
brought out to the tables by servers as he did not want customers to get it from the counter and take it to
the table themselves.   Ms. Strelau wondered why they wanted to limit it to beer and wine only.  Mr.
Brady replied that he wanted to take on the new area slowly, have more control and did not want to get
bogged down with servers coming into Rocca’s for mixed cocktails.  He stated they will go slowly in the
beginning and perhaps gradually expand the service.  He advised that all of his servers were BASSETT
Certified.  

Ms. Strelau asked about the cooler on the plan.  Mr. Brady clarified that cooler is in the take out area
which will contain soft drinks and water.  Ms. Strelau confirmed that the beer and wine cooler was not
out in the customer area.  Mr. Brady clarified that liquor will be maintained in a cooler behind the
counter along the wall.    

Ms. Strelau asked how customers will access the outdoor area and wondered if access will be through the
licensed premises.  She asked staff if there was a requirement that the patron must go through the
establishment.   Ms. Kuchynka noted that outdoor access is no longer required to be though the licensed
premises.  She stated that so long as the area is adjacent to the establishment and if access to the outdoor
dining area though the licensed establishment is not practicable, entrances must be monitored and
controlled by employees.  She suggested that they advise licensees to post signage that patrons should wait to
be seated.  
Ms. Strelau asked about Rocca’s and noted that most of the build-out is on the exterior of the facility.  She
asked about the number of seats.  Mr. Brady advised that the Rocca’s outdoor seating area will accommodate
20 seats.  She asked about the greenery surrounding the area.  Mr. Brady replied that the greenery will be about
3 feet in height, but he did want height limits so patrons can see the Downtown area.   

Ms. Strelau asked if Rocca’s had a control buy done since they have had their license.  Ms. Kuchynka replied
that they have not been tested yet and stated that the history was contained in their packet. 

Ms. Strelau was pleased that they were expanding but cautioned them that outdoor serving is not as controlled
as interior service and may be harder to monitor.  She hoped that they would continue to be cautious serving
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and work with staff to discuss carding and understand concerns about monitoring the additional areas.  Mr.
Bolognia noted that they meet constantly with staff and remind them to card anyone under 30.  Ms. Strelau
wished them luck.  

Ms. Fregeau stated that the Village has come a long way in instituting cafes.  She was pleased that Rocca’s
was expanding and about their financial commitment to the business.

Ms. Fregeau asked about their bar menu.  Mr. Brady stated that they will offer full liquor at Rocca’s but will
limit Toscana’s to domestic beers and Italian beer/wine.  

Ms. Fregeau asked if they planned to hire additional staff.  Mr. Brady replied that they will have a separate
staff for each restaurant area.  He stated that the Rocca’s experienced servers will be rotated into Toscana’s. 
He stated that they plan to hire 4-5 more servers and 3-4 kitchen employees.  

Ms. Fregeau noted the Commission concerns with minors having access to alcohol.  She wondered if there was
any history of violations where alcohol was being passed in outdoor café areas.  Ms. Kuchynka replied no.  

Ms. Fregeau asked about enclosure of the Main Street dining area.  Mr. Brady advised that there is a retaining
wall running along the Main Street café side.  He noted that there will be a railing and planter boxes will 
separate the café from the sidewalk.  He did not want to have the enclosure too high as to obstruct people’s
visibility of the outdoor dining experience.  He stated that planters will be sitting on top of the 12" retaining
wall.   He noted the width from the wall to the building is 6'2".  He stated that there will be 36" for server
access and tables will abut the wall.  

Mr. Bolognia noted that an owner is present at all times.  He noted that their sons serve as their two full time
managers.  He stated that they walk through the establishment regularly and supervise.  He stated that plan to
walk through and monitor the outdoor areas as well.  

Ms. Fregeau asked about additional supervision in the outdoor areas.  Mr. Bolognia they will put on another
manager or owner if they need to.   She stated that the manual was well done and noted that extra care should
be taken in the outdoor area.  She cautioned that there are a lot of festivals in the downtown area which may
require additional diligence during this time.  Mr. Bolognia noted that servers will bring and pour drinks for
customers and noted that no bottles will be outside and cans will not be left on the tables at any time.  

Ms. Fregeau expressed some concern with the proximity of the ice cream shop next to the Rocca’s outdoor
seating.  She suggested that staff be extra diligent on the Warren side.  Mr. Brady noted that the Rocca’s
clientele is 27 and older.  He advised that a server will be monitoring the outdoor area at all times.  He believed
that the clientele for Toscana’s may be younger and they planned to monitor that area as well.  Ms. Fregeau
wished the applicant luck.  

Mr. Krusenoski felt that all of his concerns were addressed by the other Commissioners.  He asked when they
planned to have the patios open.  Mr. Bolognia replied from May to October, weather permitting.  Mr.
Krusenoski noted that their closing hours are well before legal liquor serving hours end.  

Mr. Krusenoski questioned the plan and noted only 8 seat outside of Toscana’s.  Mr. Brady replied that there
should be twelve.  He noted on the south end of the patio, the last 4-top was difficult to see on the plan.  He
stated that there were four 2-tops and one 4-top, totaling twelve.  

Mr. Krusenoski asked if they will also focus on carry-outs.  Mr. Bolognia replied yes.
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Mr. Clary felt the addition was a great idea.  He believed Toscana’s to be primarily take out.  He asked if
alcohol will be brought out.  Mr. Bolognia replied yes it was the same principle as Bernard’s.  Mr. Clary
wished them well.  

Ms. King apologized for being late.  

Ms. King was pleased that diners will have two different options for food, just like Pizza Capri/Vivaldi.  She
felt that all of the materials looked good.  

Ms. King noted that severs must be at least 19 years of age to serve liquor in the Village.  She suggested that
they add that clause to their server manual.   Mr. Brady stated that they do not plan to hire any under 21
servers.  Ms. King wished them luck.  

Chairman McInerney cautioned the applicant about outdoor service.  He stated that over service and
monitoring may be additional challenges.  He liked the concept and was supportive of the expansion.  He
stated that he had an opportunity to look at the area proposed for the café’s and its elevation/layout. He felt that
dining areas would be a nice addition to the exterior of the facility.  He was pleased with their flexibility opting
to serve Mexican cuisine knowing the abundance of Italian establishments in the area.  

Ms. Strelau asked about a provision in their manual.  She asked about the provision which reads “never
deliver 2 or more drinks to a person at a time”.  She thought they were limited to delivering one drink per
person.  Ms. Kuchynka noted that phrase is confusing and actually means that only one drink may be
delivered to a person at a time.  Chairman McInerney stated that the statement is to “never” deliver two or
more to a person.  

Ms. Strelau noted that they plan to open on Sunday at 11:00 AM.  She advised that the Village just adopted an
ordinance amending Sunday sales hours for off-premises licensees only.  She wanted to be sure they were
aware that they would not serve liquor until 12 noon.  Mr. Brady agreed.

Hearing the testimony given in this case, Chairman McInerney asked for a recommendation from the
Commission concerning its finding of  "qualified" or "not qualified" with respect to the applicant with regard
to their Class "O" , full alcohol, on-premise outdoor liquor license application.

MR. KRUSENOSKI MOVED TO FIND ALB ENTERPRISES, INC. D/B/A ROCCA’S MEXICAN
GRILL/TOSCANA’S LOCATED AT 994 WARREN AVENUE, QUALIFIED FOR A CLASS “O”
OUTDOOR, ON-PREMISE CONSUMPTION LIQUOR LICENSE.  MS. FREGEAU SECONDED.

VOTE: Aye:  Mr. Krusenoski, Ms. Fregeau, Mr. Clary, Ms. Strelau, Chairman McInerney

Nay: None

Abstain: None

MOTION CARRIED:  5:0:0

The Motion carried.

Chairman McInerney concluded the application hearing portion of the evening’s meeting.

V. DISCIPLINARY HEARING FOR ALLEGED VIOLATIONS
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Chairman McInerney stated that Section 3-40 of the Downers Grove Municipal Code provides that the Local
Liquor Commissioner may revoke or suspend any license issued if the Commissioner determines that the
licensee has violated any of the provisions of Chapter 3 or any State law pertaining to the sale of alcohol.  

Stardust Chicago, Inc. d/b/a Stardust  1211 A Butterfield

Chairman McInerney stated that the next order of business was to conduct a disciplinary hearing for Stardust
Chicago, Inc. d/b/a Stardust located at 1211 A Butterfield Road. He stated that the licensee has been charged
with a violation of Section 3-33.1(b), Section 3-33.1(a)(6) and Section 3-17(c)(1) of the Downers Grove
Liquor Control Ordinance.

Ms. Petrarca advised that the Village received and subsequently granted a continuance regarding the Stardust
ordinance violations.  She stated that the Commission will be notified of the new hearing date.

Chairman McInerney concluded the disciplinary hearing portion of the evening’s meeting as the request for
continuance was granted.

VI. OLD BUSINESS

Chairman McInerney asked if there was any discussion, update from staff or comments from the Commission
regarding any old business.

Ms. Kuchynka stated that she prepared a draft ordinance concerning the creation of a billiard hall liquor
license that was based on discussion from last month’s meeting.  Ms. Kuchynka stated that Mr. Taft from 63rd

Street Billiards was present to answer any questions.  She asked that the Commission discuss the matter and
make a recommendation concerning draft ordinance.  

Mr. Taft indicated that the draft ordinance was straightforward and would meet his needs.  

Ms. King had no comments.

Mr. Clary had no comments.

Mr. Krusenoski had no comments.

Ms. Fregeau stated that the ordinance was clear.

Ms. Strelau had no comments.

There being no further questions, Chairman McInerney asked for a motion from the Commission concerning
the ordinance amendment.

MS. STRELAU MOVED TO FORWARD THE DRAFT ORDINANCE CREATING A BILLIARD
HALL LICENSE CLASSIFICATION TO THE VILLAGE COUNCIL FOR CONSIDERATION.  MS.
KING SECONDED.  

VOTE: Aye:  Ms. Strelau, Ms. King, Ms. Fregeau, Mr. Krusenoski, Mr. Clary, Chairman
McInerney

Nay: None
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Abstain: None

MOTION CARRIED: 6:0:0

The Motion carried.

Ms. Kuchynka hoped to get the item to the Village Council for a workshop agenda in April and would provide
the Commission with documentation. 

Ms. Kuchynka requested that Commission continue discussion on the extension of late night liquor serving
hours to next month’s meeting. She noted that she did not have adequate time to poll licensees.  She advised
that of the ones she did poll, there was little or no interest.   The item was tabled until April.

V. NEW BUSINESS

Chairman McInerney asked if there was any discussion, update from staff or comments from the Commission
regarding any new business. 

Ms. Kuchynka stated that she provided Class “P-1”, full alcohol, off premise license classification information
to the Commission.  She stated that the Mayor has received numerous requests from current beer and wine
only license holders that wish to sell full alcohol, but cannot meet the 3,600 square foot minimum requirement. 
 She added that the Mayor would like the Commission to discuss the possibility of amending the 3,600 square
foot requirement.  She stated that the convenience store owners have indicated loss of sales and loss of tax
revenue to the community due to this limitation. 

Ms. Kuchynka noted that the 3,600 square foot requirement for full alcohol sales has been on the books for a
number of years.  Chairman McInerney would like to know where the 3,600 square foot requirement originated. 
Ms. Petrarca recalled there being a lot of discussion about beer and wine license classifications regarding what
was sold from convenience stores and tobacco facilities.  Ms. Kuchynka recalled there also being concern that
convenience stores were open 24 hours. 

Ms. Fregeau asked if there are other communities which allow full alcohol sales at convenience stores.  Ms.
Kuchynka replied yes.  She noted the 7-Eleven located at the corner of Maple and Belmont which is
unincorporated DuPage County.  She stated that some communities regulate the size of bottles sold from such
locations and restrict display to behind the main register counter to limit access.    

Ms. King wondered what the discrepancy in square footage from the requirement were existing license holders are
at.  Ms. Kuchynka believed that most beer and wine only licensees were at or near 3,000 square feet in size.  She
would review their files to determine square footage.

Ms. Petrarca stated that the Mayor has consistently denied requests to reduce the 3,600 square foot requirement,
however, he wanted to readdress it due to the economy and such sales may bring additional tax revenue to the
community.  

Chairman McInerney was receptive to discussing but would like more background.  Ms. Kuchynka would
compile information and present additional background materials to the Commission at next month’s meeting
for further discussion of this matter.   

Ms. Kuchynka advised that eight controlled buys were passed.  Ms. Strelau was pleased to see the press release
about the passed tests.  Ms. Kuchynka provided the Commission with an article contained in the Village Corner



promoting safe driving on St. Patrick’s Day.  She noted that this holiday and the night before Thanksgiving have
surpassed New Year’s Eve in reckless and intoxicated driving. 

Ms. Strelau asked if Ms. Kuchynka contacted Ballydoyle regarding the .217 DUI notification in February.  Ms.
Kuchynka replied that she left a message, but had not received a response.  She noted that the number of DUIs
could be grounds for denial of their extension requests.  Ms. King wondered if the DUIs correlated with the
extensions.  Ms. Kuchynka replied not in this case.  Ms. Kuchynka stated that she did speak with the owner of
Shanahan’s regarding a DUI notification.

Ms. Fregeau asked Ms. Kuchynka about her on-site training.  She wondered how often the training is done.  Ms.
Kuchynka noted it depends upon how many DUI notifications an establishment has, if they fail a control buy or if
they simply request a refresher training for staff.  She stated that she will review the DUI notification chart
annually and suggest an on-site refresher course at renewal.  

Ms. Kuchynka advised that an officer accompanies her to the training.  She covers local ordinance, carding
procedures, recognizing signs of intoxication and the officer issues a test and completes a demonstration with
goggles that simulate the varying levels of intoxication.  She stated that she encourages the use of logs and in-
house reports so that licensees have documentation in the event there is an incident. 

Ms. Strelau asked about the VFW DUI Notification where it said “see above”.  Ms. Kuchynka replied that two
establishments were implicated in the incident.  

 Ms. Strelau asked if North Beach was contacted about their DUIs.  Ms. Kuchynka replied yes.  She stated that
they are already in a difficult spot especially after the last hearing.  Ms. Kuchynka stated that Mr. Sweeney was not
pleased to hear from her about the additional incidents and would discuss the matter with staff and management.  

VII. COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC

There were none.

VIII. ADJOURNMENT

Concluding business for the evening, Chairman McInerney called for a motion to adjourn.

Ms. Strelau moved to adjourn the March 12, 2009 meeting.  The meeting was adjourned by acclimation at 7:20
p.m.
 



DOWNERS GROVE LIQUOR COMMISSION
VILLAGE HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS

801 BURLINGTON AVENUE

Thursday, February 5, 2009

I. CALL TO ORDER

Chairman McInerney called the February 5, 2009 Liquor Commission meeting to order. 

II. ROLL CALL

PRESENT:  Ms. Strelau, Mr. Krusenoski, Mr. Adank, Ms. King, Mr. Clary, Ms. Fregeau,
Chairman McInerney

ABSENT: None

STAFF: Assistant Village Beth Clark, Liaison to the Liquor Commission Carol Kuchynka

OTHERS: Joseph Pappalardo, Jack Border
, Willis Johnson, Shirley Johnson, Linda Smith, Tom Cawthorne, Reggie Benjamin, Bob Taft, Court
Reporter

III. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Chairman McInerney asked for approval of the minutes January 8, 2009 Liquor Commission meeting and
asked members if there were any corrections, changes or additions.

Hearing no changes, corrections or additions, the minutes of the January 8, 2009 Liquor Commission
meeting were approved.

Chairman McInerney reminded those present that this evening's meeting was being recorded on
Village-owned equipment.   Staff was present to keep minutes for the record and a court reporter was
present taking the minutes verbatim.  

IV. APPLICATION FOR LIQUOR LICENSE

Chairman McInerney made the following statements: 

"The first order of business is to conduct public hearings on liquor license applications.  For the
benefit of all present, I would like to state that this Commission does not determine the granting or denial
of the issuance of any license.  We may at the end of each hearing, make a finding or recommendation
with respect to the application.  If necessary, the Commission may adjourn a hearing to a later date in
order to have benefit of further information."

"At the conclusion of the hearing, the Commission will summarize its findings and determine any
recommendations it wishes to make to the Liquor Commissioner"
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"The Liquor Commissioner, who is the Mayor of Downers Grove, will, pursuant to Section 3-12 of
the Ordinance, render decisions regarding issuance of available licenses within 60 days in order to consult
the Plan Commission for its recommendations."

"Hearings by this Commission are held according to the following format: 1) reading of
information pertinent to the application, 2) comments from the applicant, 3) comments from the public, 4)
discussion by the Commission, and 5) motion and finding by the Commission."

"A court reporter is present to take the proceedings verbatim.  Staff  is also present for purposes
of summarizing the proceedings."

Alexander Bradley Burns Post #80 d/b/a Alexander Bradley Burns Post #80 - 4000 Saratoga

Chairman McInerney stated that the first order of business was an application hearing for Alexander
Bradley Burns Post #80 d/b/a American Legion Post #80 located at 4000 Saratoga.  He stated that the
applicant is seeking  a Class “O”, outdoor liquor license and noted that the applicant currently holds a
Class “C”, full alcohol, on-premise consumption liquor license for the interior of the premises.

Chairman McInerney asked that any individual(s) representing the applicant step forward and be seated.
He asked that any individual(s) giving testimony, state and spell their name for the record, indicate their
affiliation with the establishment and be sworn in by the court reporter.

Mr. Joseph Pappalardo and Mr. Jack Border were sworn in by the court reporter.  They introduced
themselves as members of the Post.  Chairman McInerney asked the applicant to present their case.

Mr. Pappalardo advised that the Legion rents the facility for various activities.  He stated that the Circuit
Court holds traffic court for surrounding communities on a daily basis, the host bingo on Tuesday nights,
and rent out the hall for private parties and events.  He stated that they can host large or small parties and
noted the hall facility can hold up to 300 people.  

Mr. Pappalardo referred to the new pavilion layout/plan which will seat a maximum of 140 people.  He
stated that there are 24 tables which can seat up to 6 people.  He noted that the large elongated rectangle
on the plan was the bar.  

Chairman McInerney asked staff if there were any comments.  Ms. Kuchynka replied that the Council
recently approved an amendment to the Class O license which would allow clubs to hold an outdoor liquor
license.  She advised that the Post obtained a special use permit for the addition of a pavilion and gazebo
on the site.  She stated that the liquor license would allow alcohol consumption in their newly constructed
outdoor pavilion.

Mr. Pappalardo noted that the Post also constructed two garages on the property in addition to the
pavilion and gazebo.  

Mr. Pappalardo hoped to host outdoor events along with weddings on the property, with the ceremony
taking place in the gazebo and the reception under the pavilion.  
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Mr. Border stated that the legion posts are having difficulty surviving in this economy and hoped that
additional rentals will help the facility survive.   Mr. Pappalardo noted that the pavilion is a 60' by 30' foot
steel, roofed building with wood deck.  

Ms. King wondered how they operate the facility.   Mr. Pappalardo replied that they have a manager on
duty two hours before and one hour after an event.  He stated that they stop serving an hour prior to the
end of an event.  He stated that they also require renters to clean up after the event.  

Ms. King asked if patrons will be able to have drinks near the gazebo.  Mr. Pappalardo replied that the
gazebo is in a tree-lined, grassy area away from the pavilion.  He stated that they plan to limit
consumption to the pavilion area only.  

Ms. King asked when they serve alcohol outdoors, will there be a perpetual calendar about a patrons legal
age at the bar area which shows current legal pieces of identification.   Mr. Pappalardo replied yes and
they have documentation also signed by the servers.  He stated that they have three salaried bartenders. 
He noted that the three bartenders, along with five other members have certified training.  He stated that
there is always a monitor on-site during the entire rental. 

Ms. King asked about their controlled buy record.  Ms. Kuchynka replied that the Post does not have a
controlled buy done at the establishment because of the older clientele and due to the fact that rentals are
private in nature.  She stated that the issue of monitoring has been discussed concern with this class as
there is an assumption of increased activities at the facility.  She planned to discuss monitoring issues later
during the meeting.  She stated that in some cases, conducting a test would be nearly impossible due to
the nature of the event.  She stated that the licensee will be required to submit documentation to the
Village about their activities.

Ms. King asked if they will be serving beer, wine and hard liquor.  Mr. Pappalardo stated that beer and
wine will be available in the pavilion.  He stated that hard liquor will need to be obtained from the interior
lounge. 

Mr. Clary felt that additional rental use of the pavilion will help the facility.  He asked if they will provide
tapped beer, bottles or cans.  Mr. Pappalardo replied that their beer is served in bottles, but for the
pavilion, they will revert to plastic bottles.

Mr. Clary asked if their bartenders and servers will be on site at all times during events.  Mr. Pappalardo
replied yes and that someone will be roaming the area as a monitor.   

Mr. Adank was familiar with Post organizations and was aware of the declining memberships.  He was
sensitive to the fact of them offering space for rentals in order to support the facility.  

Mr. Adank asked about the property and noted its size.   Mr. Pappalardo stated that they have 11 acres to
the property.  He stated that the gazebo is next to a memorial park area.   

Mr. Adank asked how many parties they plan to have and if it was possible that there would be more than
one at a time.  Mr. Pappalardo could not guess the potential number of rentals but did not anticipate two
parties being held at the same time.  
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Mr. Adank asked about access between the building and pavilion.  Mr. Pappalardo replied they are
separated by about 30 feet by a driveway and grassy area.  

Mr. Adank was concerned about control of the space.  He noted that the area is not enclosed and he
wondered how they will keep the crowd confined and monitored.  He felt that people might be migrating
through the grounds with alcohol.  Mr. Pappalardo replied that they will post signage that alcohol shall not
leave the covered pavilion area.  He noted that they will have a representative there monitoring as well. 
Mr. Adank asked how many the pavilion will hold.  Mr. Pappalardo replied about 144.  Mr. Adank asked
if only one person would be monitoring that crowd.  Mr. Pappalardo noted that there will be a bartender
also.  

Mr. Adank asked if the pavilion is roped off.  Mr. Pappalardo noted that there was a fence around the
property but no enclosure of the pavilion.  Mr. Adank noted his concerns with monitoring and crowd and
how they would control patrons who go between the building and pavilion.

Ms. Fregeau noted that they will have bartenders and monitors.  She wondered if their liquor managers
have changed regularly.   Mr. Pappalardo replied that their current bar manager has been there for about
10 years.  

Ms. Fregeau appreciated the detailed information in the packet.  She asked about the rental agreement. 
She stated that the rental agreement states that “no food is allowed in the lounge”.  She understood that
the food must be available while alcohol is being served.  Mr. Pappalardo replied that all of their parties
have food and food is available while the bar is open.  Ms. Kuchynka noted that the Club license does not
require regular food service and noted it is different from other license holders.  

Ms. Fregeau was concerned that no food was allowed particularly in the lounge.  Mr. Pappalardo
clarified that the lounge area is carpeted.   He noted that the lounge is available to legionaries at all times. 
He stated that the lounge area is for socializing and minors are not allowed in that area.  Ms. Fregeau
noted that minors may attend a private function and she was concerned about those areas where alcohol
is available.  

Ms. Fregeau asked staff if there is any provision for the outdoor area to be secured.  Ms. Kuchynka
replied that these events will be geared more toward private functions and rentals.  She noted that the
pavilion will not be open on a daily basis as an outdoor seating for a restaurant is open to the public on a
daily basis.  She noted that Class C licensees have additional provisions in Section 3-32 in which they must
comply with.  She stated that the pavilion bar will not be open all during the day, nor every day of the
week and will be utilized only under a rental agreement or Post function. 

Mr. Krusenoski read through their expansive manual.  He referred to the provision that patrons must go
inside the hall to obtain hard liquor and signage will be posted telling patrons not to leave the covered
pavilion with drinks.  He suggested that they create a separate section in their manual which spells out the
rules specifically for the pavilion.  Mr. Pappalardo stated they planned to update the agreement based on
the outcome of the hearing and suggestions received at this meeting. 

Mr. Krusenoski stated that he has been to the District 58 fundraiser and had no concerns about their
ability to sell liquor.

Ms. Strelau noted the concerns with control buys at the facility and control of liquor outdoors.
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Ms. Strelau asked if Ms. Paula Biermann is the liquor manager.  Mr. Pappalardo replied she is the bar
manager.  Ms. Kuchynka clarified that Ms. Biermann serves in their capacity of a bar manager but is
designated with the Village as their liquor manager.  She stated that Ms. Biermann is her contact at the
establishment.  Ms. Strelau asked if Ms. Biermann would be present at the events.  Mr. Pappalardo
replied yes, unless she has a scheduling conflict.  Mr. Pappalardo stated that another bartender who is
certified would serve in her absence.  He noted that there are five other legionaries who are certified.  

Ms. Strelau referred to the Class O license definition.  She stated that the license authorizes sales in an
“enclosed seating area”.  She asked if the pavilion had walls.  Mr. Pappalardo replied no.  She understood
that the functions are mostly private parties, but the ordinance reads that the area be enclosed.  She asked
staff for clarification and wondered if another licensee could come along and argue against the
requirement for  enclosure.  Ms. Kuchynka noted that Section 3-32 has additional provisions that the
Class C licensee must meet for outdoor service.  She stated that the Code states that the “private parties
shall be permitted in an outdoor seating area”.  She stated that statement does not require the area to be
“enclosed” per say.  She stated that no other licensee can operate under the provisions of the Class C
license.  

Ms. Strelau stated that there is no definition of “enclosed” with reference to outdoor seating areas.  Ms.
Kuchynka replied that there have been several discussions by the Commission in that past about what
constitutes an “enclosure”.  She stated that height and materials and type of the enclosure has been
discussed.  She noted in certain instances, the type of enclosure needs to be in line with the licensed
facility, surrounding area and should take public safety into consideration. Ms. Strelau questions was
aimed toward being certain that the non-enclosure provision would open up possibilities to other outdoor
license holders.  Ms. Kuchynka interpreted the non-enclosure provision limited to the Class C license. 
Chairman McInerney noted that if staff determines there is a concern in the future, the ordinance can be
amended to plug up any gaps.

Ms. Strelau asked how many parties they anticipate per year.  Mr. Border replied that they would like to
hold as many as they can schedule.  Mr. Pappalardo noted it is difficult to determine.  Mr. Krusenoski
also noted that the pavilion would not be open during the colder months.  Mr. Boarder anticipated the
season to be 4 months. 

Ms. Strelau was still concerned about Village monitoring at the facility.  She was reluctant to agree to
issue licenses when there is no mechanism in place by the Village in order to monitor them.  She was in
the hopes that licensees will do the right thing, but if the Village does not monitor, there could remain 
unknown violations.  She stated that they have spoken with the Police Department who advised they have
a mechanism in place, but cautioned the Post that should there be a violation, it will not be looked upon
fondly by the Commission.  Mr. Pappalardo stated that they have operated for numerous years without
any problems, nor do they anticipate problems with the addition of the outdoor license.  

Ms. Strelau reminded them that outdoor service presents different scenarios but felt they have given the
issue a great deal of thought.  She cautioned them and wished them luck.

Chairman McInerney stated that he had an opportunity to look at the pavilion area and its layout.  He
stated that it was a nice looking structure which is far removed from the entrance of the site.  He felt they
have a well run operation and organization.  He encouraged them to continue their pattern of service and
history without violations.  He noted that when there is an uncontrolled area, there is more opportunity for
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patrons to share drinks.  He cautioned them and hoped that they understood that having the license is a
privilege and not a right.  

Hearing the testimony given in this case, Chairman McInerney asked for a recommendation from the
Commission concerning its finding of  "qualified" or "not qualified" with respect to the applicant with
regard to their Class "O" , full alcohol, on-premise outdoor liquor license application.

MS. KING MOVED TO FIND ALEXANDER BRADLEY BURNS POST #80 D/B/A
AMERICAN LEGION POST #80 LOCATED AT 4000 SARATOGA, QUALIFIED FOR A
CLASS “O” OUTDOOR, ON-PREMISE CONSUMPTION LIQUOR LICENSE.  MR.
ADANK SECONDED.

VOTE: Aye:  Ms. King, Mr. Adank, Mr. Krusenoski, Mr. Clary, Ms. Fregeau, Ms. Strelau,
Chairman McInerney

Nay: None

Abstain: None

MOTION CARRIED: 7:0:0

The Motion carried.

Chairman McInerney concluded the application hearing portion of the evening’s meeting.

VI. OLD BUSINESS

Chairman McInerney asked if there was any discussion, update from staff or comments from the
Commission regarding any old business.

Ms. Kuchynka stated that representatives from Tivoli Enterprises d/b/a Tivoli Theatre were present
concerning an amendment to the theater liquor license classification.  She stated that the draft ordinance
was further amended to meet the Tivoli Theatre needs based upon last month’s discussion.  She stated
that liquor service will not be allowed at regularly scheduled movies.  She added that liquor service will be
allowed at special functions which are open to the general public.  She stated that liquor may be taken
throughout the facility.  She asked the Commission to provide any further comments.

Ms. Strelau asked Mr. Johnson if the draft ordinance meets his needs.  Mr. Johnson replied yes.  Ms.
Strelau asked if they anticipate having any trouble being in compliance with the ordinance.  Mr. Johnson
replied no and noted that the ordinance changes address all of their concerns.  

Ms. Strelau confirmed with staff that patrons will be allowed to bring drinks into the theater.  Ms.
Kuchynka replied yes.  She stated that liquor service will be limited to one hour prior to an event, during
intermission (not exceeding two hours) and one hour after an event.  She noted that these provisions are
in accordance with what Mr. Johnson had done in the past with events.  She stated that the Tivoli may
request an extension of liquor serving hours for the Grove Foundation and District 58 fundraisers.  
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Ms. Strelau cautioned Mr. Johnson to monitor drinking in the theater.  She hoped that the amendment
would help the business, but cautioned them to be sure to follow the ordinance guidelines.  She thanked
Mr. Johnson for his patience.

Ms. King asked for clarification about theater/box office events and asked for an explanation.  Ms.
Kuchynka replied that box office events are events open to the general public where patrons can
purchase ticket from the box office, but are not for regularly scheduled movies.  Mr. Johnson noted that
After Hours Film Society would fall into this category.  He noted that the weekly movies published in the
paper are not included.  He also mentioned the Grove Foundation fundraiser where the box office will be 
open so patrons could buy a ticket on the night of the event.  He stated that the ordinance change would
put them in compliance with the terms of the license.  

There being no further questions, Chairman McInerney asked for a motion from the Commission
concerning the ordinance amendment.

MS. KING MOVED TO FORWARD THE THEATER LICENSE CLASSIFICATION
AMENDMENT TO THE VILLAGE COUNCIL FOR CONSIDERATION.  MS. FREGEAU
SECONDED.  

VOTE: Aye:  Ms. King, Ms. Fregeau, Mr. Adank, Mr. Krusenoski, Mr. Clary, Ms. Strelau,
Chairman McInerney

Nay: None

Abstain: None

MOTION CARRIED: 7:0:0

The Motion carried.

Ms. Kuchynka hoped to get the item to the Village Council for their workshop agenda of February 24 and
would provide the Commission with documentation. 

Ms. Kuchynka advised the group that the amendment to Sunday liquor sales for off-premise consumption
license holders will be on the Council workshop agenda of February 10, 2009.  She distributed a packet of
materials to the Commission.   She stated that the change would be adopted on February 17th, barring any
objection by the Council.  

Ms. Kuchynka stated that the next item was to further discuss the extension of late night liquor serving
hours.  Mr. Benjamin requested an amendment to Friday night service hours to 2 AM in lieu of 1 AM. 
Ms. Kuchynka advised the Commission that last month’s chart contained errors in the late night hours for
surrounding communities.  She inadvertently misread their on-line Municipal Code language.  She stated
that Darien, Naperville, Lombard, Lisle and Woodridge have 2 AM serving hours on Friday.   Ms.
Kuchynka informed the Commission that no surrounding community allows liquor service until 2 AM on
Thursday evening.  She asked for their comments.

Ms. King asked about the hours of surrounding communities on Saturday evenings.  Ms. Kuchynka
replied that they allow service until 2 AM.  
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Ms. Kuchynka replied that the Chief was not for or against the ordinance, per say, but did comment that 
any extension of liquor serving hours at on-premise licensees will potentially cause an increase in alcohol
related activity such as an increase in DUIs and over service. 

Chairman McInerney asked Ms. Kuchynka if she received any feedback from the Chamber.  Ms.
Kuchynka asked the Economic Development Commission to discuss it at a meeting, but she had not
received any comments from Mr. Bedalov.  She stated that the Chamber was not behind the request, it
was a licensee’s request.  Ms. Kuchynka noted that only a small group of licensee remain open late night
and was uncertain if any were members of the Chamber.

Mr. Reggie Benjamin and Mr. Thomas Cawthorne introduced themselves.  Mr. Benjamin informed the
group about his food sales on Friday.  He noted that when they close at 1 AM, between 10-11 PM they
sell about $1,000 worth of food, between 11-12 AM they sell $1,500 of food, and between 12-1 AM they
sell $200 worth of food.  He stated that on Saturday they sell $2,000 worth of food between 1-2 AM and
$500 of food between 2-3 AM.  

Mr. Benjamin stated that on Fridays, customers know they can go to Lombard and drink past 1 AM.  He
noted that patrons are going to other communities for food and drinks.  He noted that sell a lot of food
after hours, but cannot compete with the surrounding communities. 

Chairman McInerney asked Mr. Benjamin to clarify his request.  Mr. Benjamin replied that he does not
want to serve liquor until 2 AM on Thursdays.  He stated that they would like a change to Friday hours so
they can compete with surround communities.  Mr. Cawthorne noted that the Village is giving away sales
tax revenue and sending patrons to other communities.   He noted that they have received negative
feedback from their customers about the early closing hours.  He stated that licensees must be
responsible.  He stated that they are not members of the Chamber.  Ms. Kuchynka noted that she
discussed the issue with the Downers Grove Economic Development Commission, but did not receive
feedback.  Chairman McInerney noted that the intent to contact other organizations was to determine if
there were a number of licensees interested in amending the hours and what the demand for it was.  

Ms. Fregeau stated that at the last meeting Mr. Cawthorne came forward as a resident initially.  She
asked for clarification concerning his relationship with Stardust.  Mr. Cawthorne stated that he was a
10% investor in Stardust.  

Mr. Benjamin stated that it is hard for Stardust to compete when licensees in surrounding communities
can stay open until 2 AM.  Mr. Cawthorne noted that their security staff pays attention to those who
indicate they are drivers.  He did not believe they had any DUI notifications.  Ms. Strelau stated that they
have had one on a night they requested an extension.  Mr. Benjamin was concerned that a neighboring
licensee may have implicated his establishment.  

Mr. Krusenoski noted the hours of the neighboring communities and he feared that patrons would migrate
from 1 AM establishments into Downers Grove.  He stated that if the surrounding communities have 2
AM licenses, he was not as concerned with the migration of drunk drivers into Downers Grove. 

Mr. Cawthorne noted Ballydoyle’s comment at last month’s meeting that they have experienced a
migration of their customers in a rush to leave Downers Grove and go to other communities that have a
later license.   
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Ms. Fregeau would not like to see patrons coming to Downers Grove for their last call.   She noted that
she had more concern when the Commission was informed that six out of eight surrounding communities
had 1 AM licenses.  She takes DUIs very seriously and it is an indication that patrons are being over
served.

Mr. Benjamin stated they are keeping patrons there eating and noted his Saturday food sales.  He noted
that patrons do not tend to bar hop.  He felt it was safer for everyone if patrons can stay without having
to rush for last call elsewhere.  He stated it is very hard to compete when other communities have the 2
AM license.

Chairman McInerney asked Mr. Benjamin if he would be willing to pay for a special late night license. 
He explained that not many licensees are open that late and those that want it should pay for it.  Mr.
Benjamin would rather not pay.  Ms. Strelau wondered if some licensees would remain only until 1 AM. 
Chairman McInerney wanted to understand the need and the interest of the licensees.  Mr. Krusenoski
felt that the change should be for all.  

Ms. Strelau noted her concern.  She asked Mr. Benjamin when he opened.  Mr. Benjamin replied four
months ago. Ms. Strelau noted that Mr. Benjamin brought up the liquor serving hour issue several times. 
She stated that he was well informed of Downers Grove sales hours.  She recalled that the Commission
would discuss the matter after there was some history.  She did not think four months was enough time to
establish history.  

Ms. Strelau believed that the Police Department was not in favor of the change.  Ms. Kuchynka noted
that they were not in favor of a Thursday night change.  She stated that there was not concern with the
off-premise Sunday sales, but noted that an extension to liquor serving hours would result in more police
activity.   

Mr. Cawthorne recalled the Commission discussion on the 4 AM license issue when they discussed the
need for history at the licensed establishment.  He noted that they are not looking for service until 4 AM. 
He stated that at this time, they are trying to keep up with the neighboring communities.  He noted that
they do not have to pay extra for 1 hour.  He understood if the Commission felt more comfortable
charging for the additional hour.  Chairman McInerney noted that it is an open discussion to seek what
licensees want and what action the Commission is comfortable with.  

Ms. King asked if the Commission can have a trial period for changing service hours.  Ms. Kuchynka
replied that the Commission may recommend a change to the ordinance at any time.  Ms. Fregeau asked
if the Commission can recommend a sunset clause.  Ms. Clark replied yes.

Mr. Krusenoski wanted to be consistent with the logic they used when extending Sunday off-premise
selling hours and in the name of competition for local business.  

Ms. Fregeau felt that there was a difference between extending hours from noon to late night drinking. 
She did not want anyone to feel rushed into drinking before the businesses close.  She saw that DUI
notices and correlate with licensee closing hours.   Mr. Krusenoski confirmed that they are within an hour
of closing times.  Ms. Fregeau was unsure if the number of DUI notifications would go up or down.  She
was less comfortable with the late night hours, but did not want Downers Grove to lose business.  She
would not be uncomfortable being 1 of 2 that errs on the side of earlier hours than later without further
understanding the ramification of later hours and drinking longer.
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Chairman McInerney agreed that there is a distinction between packaged liquor sales and late night
service.  He stated that the Village does not have a DUI problem at 11 AM.  He considers Friday night a
part of the weekend.  He was comfortable with pursing change, but would like to know if there is more
interest.  He stated that discussion for change and what good it brings to the Village should be taken into
consideration.  He understood that Stardust is an advocate of what is good for them and the Liquor
Commission wants to be receptive to reasonable changes.  He was torn that Stardust does not have a
long track record as a licensee.  He would like to know the interest of other licensees.   Mr. Cawthorne
did not believe licensees knew about the discussion.  Chairman McInerney noted that it was only new
business as of last month.  

Ms. Strelau asked Ms. Kuchynka if staff received DUI notification the Police Department for January
9th.  Ms. Kuchynka was unsure as she did not yet get the DUI notification information for the month of
January.    
 
Mr. Adank stated that he was open to the change.  He felt that by the time the change took effect and
after discussion there would be history.

Chairman McInerney recommended tabling the issue until the Commission receives additional community
input for a future meeting.  Ms. Kuchynka asked if they would like more feedback or if she should draft
an ordinance.  Ms. Strelau felt that Ms. Kuchynka should draft an ordinance and circulate it to the
Chamber and ask licensees for feedback and if they have interest in the change. 

Chairman McInerney asked if it would be easier for staff to survey licensees.  Ms. Strelau wanted
licensees to be aware of the potential change and if they are interested in it at all.  Ms. Kuchynka asked if
she should ask licensees if they would be willing to pay an additional fee for late night service.  Ms.
Strelau was uncomfortable with the scenario that one establishment is open and another is not.  Chairman
McInerney noted that the extra hour of service may be worth something to a licensee.  He noted that it
could be an expense to the Village to provide additional DUI coverage and protection.  He felt that the
licensees should bear the costs.  Ms. Strelau wondered how that would be administered.  Chairman
McInerney felt that if they make the change, the rate be changed for all licensees.  He stated that there is
increased exposure for police.  Ms. Strelau agreed.

Ms. Kuchynka stated that will conduct a survey of the licensees.  Mr. Krusenoski asked how staff
communicates with licensees.  Ms. Kuchynka replied that she will contact liquor managers via phone. 
Mr. Krusenoski asked how many calls she would have to make.  Ms. Kuchynka replied about 35. 
Chairman McInerney wondered if an article could go into a newsletter.  Ms. Kuchynka replied it would
be easier to call.  She stated that some managers would also have to call the corporate office for
feedback.  She noted that when hours change, there could be a need for changes to the menu, etc.  Ms.
Kuchynka noted that a majority of the licensees do not remain open after 11 PM on Friday.  She noted
that a majority of the establishments will be in the entertainment licensee classification.  Ms. Strelau was
not sure if there would be an overwhelming response for or against the change but the change should fit
the Village.  

Ms. Kuchynka stated that she left the Findings and Order concerning North Beach for the Commission.  
Mr. Krusenoski wondered the significance of the dates that were chosen for the suspension.  Ms. Strelau
wondered if North Beach was able to choose the dates.  Ms. Kuchynka replied yes.  She stated that they
have events pre-booked and the Village gave them the opportunity to chose dates that would not conflict
with their scheduled events.  She stated that any suspension, fine or costs must be received and/or
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completed by the end of the license year, which is June 30th and before a new license is issued. 
Chairman McInerney stated that although the suspension was not consecutive, he  was pleased that the
suspension was to be served on a Thursday, Friday and Saturday, which was a reasonable compromise. 
Mr. Krusenoski was still concerned that they hired someone off the street.  Ms. Fregeau understood the
$5,000 fine as the girl continued to serve on a number of occasions.  

Ms. Kuchynka stated that the Mayor requested that the Commission discuss a request from 63rd Street
Billiards for a license classification amendment.  Ms. Kuchynka introduced the owner of 63rd Street
Billiards, Mr. Robert Taft.  

Ms. Kuchynka advised the Commission that pool halls are classified under the recreational facility
definition and would be considered under the Class E, entertainment license category.  She stated that Mr.
Taft cannot comply with the ordinance as written.  She stated that there is a 16,000 square foot and 125
dining seat requirement.  She stated that the hall is about 7,500 square feet in size and they may be able to
meet the 35 seat dining seat requirement of the beer and wine only license, however, it did not suit the
needs of the owner. She requested their input to consider an ordinance amendment.  

Ms. Kuchynka noted that there are no available Class E licenses and stated that a license would need to
be created so that it can be applied for.   She stated that either the square footage and seating amount can
be amended to reduce the minimum requirements or another classification created that the hall may
comply with.  She advised that if the minimum requirements are reduced, existing licensees can fall back
on the lower requirements.   

Chairman McInerney recalled discussion by the Commission as to if billiards was considered a sport.  He
recalled that the ordinance passed Council.  Ms. Kuchynka stated that the ordinance was amended to
allow pool halls, but the requestor, who had an establishment on Ogden, never followed through with
application.  Ms. Strelau recalled that the location did not have kitchen facilities.  She recalled that the
Commission held out on the food service requirement.  Ms. Kuchynka believed that he only wanted a pool
hall with liquor service.  

Ms. Kuchynka noted that Mr. Taft did plan to have a full menu available.  She noted that he would have
no means by which to qualify under the existing standards of the E-3 licensees.  

Mr. Taft thanked the Commission for their time.  He informed the Commission that he has owned 63rd

Street Billiards since 1998.  He stated that he purchased and has operated Q Billiards & Sports Bar in
Darien since 2001.  He stated it is the largest bar in Darien and accommodates over 500 people. He noted
that they have one of the lowest liquor related incident rates.  He stated that all of his employees are
BASSETT trained.  He stated that he purchased Shark City Billiards in Glendale Heights two years ago. 
He stated that facility holds 1,100 people and he has a good relationship with the Police Chief.  He added
that the facility is 17,000 square feet and can accommodate 1,100 people.  He stated that they also have a
4,000 square foot beer garden.  He noted he has a food relationship with the Police Chief.   He advised
that the 63rd Street Billiards facility is 7,000 square foot with a maximum seating capacity of about 100
people.  He stated that their main focus will be billiards and would offer food service.  He noted that he
did not want to have 63rd Street Billiards and Q to be in competition and wanted to gear the 63rd Street
location toward the serious pool players.  

Mr. Taft preferred not to be limited to beer and wine service.  He stated that he has liquor handling
experience and has security and management on duty.  He stated that he has a special use permit in
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Darien.  He stated that he planned to have 10 pool tables and add a bar and kitchen area.  He stated that
he wanted to also enter into an arrangement with the neighboring Mexican restaurant and offer their
menu at the hall as well.  He stated that they have a similar arrangement with Rosati’s Pizza at Q
Billiards.  He stated that although they have food at Q Billiards, the kitchen is not quite large enough to
accommodate a full crowd.  

Mr. Krusenoski asked where the billiard hall is located.  Mr. Taft replied behind the Mobil gas station at
the corner of Belmont & 63rd Street.   He noted that pool halls have dwindled over the years.  He felt that
there is a good market for pool and there are a lot of serious players.   He stated that he would want to
gear the 63rd Street location toward pool with a relaxed, subdued atmosphere.  

Ms. Fregeau asked about their clientele.  Mr. Taft replied that their Q Billiards clientele is 21-60.  He
stated that the clientele at 63rd Street are 15-21 year olds.  He stated that he would amend the age limit to
21 and over at all times.  He stated that he can allow 18 year olds into Q Billiards, but does not.   Ms.
Fregeau confirmed that he planned to target a different audience with liquor service.  Mr. Taft agreed.

Mr. Krusenoski asked if there was a kitchen facility now.  Mr. Taft replied that they use a hot air oven. 
He stated that they make burgers, hot dogs, mozzarella sticks and hot wings.   Mr. Krusenoski asked if he
planned an upgrade and have the Mexican restaurant menu available.  Mr. Taft replied he would do a
combination of both.  Mr. Krusenoski mentioned that Roundhead is close too.  Mr. Taft agreed and
wanted to offer more variety for his customers. 

Chairman McInerney noted that he has been to Q Billiards and felt that was a well run establishment. 
Mr. Taft noted that they have few incidents.   

Ms. Fregeau noted that the applicant may be responsible, look good and have a good repertoire in
operating other businesses successfully.  She wondered if staff foresees any difficulty with this license
classification.  Mr. Taft noted that Darien created a license for him as a special use for that specific
location and laid out specific rules for how he operates.  Ms. Kuchynka preferred to create another Class
E license type, with specific restrictions and limit it to one in number.  She noted that the primary business
would be pool with a menu available.  She did not prefer to amend the existing Class E requirements. 
Chairman McInerney agreed and would prefer to create a license parallel to that of the theater and wine
boutique.  

Ms. King wondered how the 16,000 square foot requirement came about.  Ms. Kuchynka believed that it
was in relation to North Beach by way of them offering on-site volleyball and bowling at the facility and
was tailored for them.  

Ms. Kuchynka would prefer that a menu and dining seats be available at the pool facility and categorize it
under the Class E, entertainment facility class.  She noted that when there have been licenses created for
specific activities, there is more control and restrictions placed on the license holder.  She asked if the
Commission would be comfortable with her attempt at a draft ordinance.  Chairman McInerney asked if
there were any objections.  There were none.  Ms. Kuchynka advised Mr. Taft that she would be in
contact with him over the course of the month concerning a draft ordinance.  She asked that he get her
information on the exact square footage and what type of menu items he plans to offer.  

Ms. Kuchynka asked Mr. Taft to be patient as the creations of a license class can take time.  Chairman
McInerney stated that he would like to see more development in that 63rd Street mall area.  Mr. Taft
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replied that there is not a lot of traffic in the area and was hoped it would get better.  Mr. Taft thanked
the Commission for their time.

V. NEW BUSINESS

Chairman McInerney asked if there was any discussion, update from staff or comments from the
Commission regarding any new business.  Ms. Kuchynka informed the group that the Mayor
administratively approved a floor plan change for Hooters.  She advised that they are planning a partial
remodel of the establishment.  She stated that there is a wall dividing the banquet and main rooms.  She
noted that the wall will be removed and a bar area created in the space.  She noted that bar seats will
increase from 24 to 39, but bar stools will be removed from an existing counter area.  She stated that they
remain in compliance with the maximum 20% bar seating ratio.  She noted that the menu, decor and motif
will remain the same.  She advised that they have a 70% to 20% food versus alcohol ratio.  Chairman
McInerney advised the newer members that other plans have also been approved administratively by the
Mayor.  Ms. Kuchynka noted that the more complicated floor plan, menu and motif changes typically go
before the Commission for review and consideration. 

Ms. Kuchynka advised the Commission that the Legal Department staff met with the Police Department
to discuss new monitoring initiatives for the Class E license holders and the monitoring of outdoor seating
areas.  She advised that the Village typically responds to complaints on a reactive basis.  She noted it was
clear that the Class E license holders require more monitoring than restaurant license holders.  She stated
that she will be doing another Cost Center Analysis.  She anticipated an across-the-board increase in
license fees based upon updated salary figures.  She noted that with additional monitoring planned, the
Class E license holders may experience a significant jump in the annual license fees.  She stated that staff
discussed having an extra control buy, licensee sales hours and over service will be monitored.  She
wanted to set fees to take into consideration cover charge costs and Police Department staff overtime
costs.  Chairman McInerney stated that was good news.  He asked if there was anything the Commission
could do to support those efforts.  Ms. Kuchynka replied not at this time.  She asked the Police
Department to determine the amount of time and money they will need to devote to the additional work. 
She noted that she will need the Commission’s vote and support for the increase in license fees and
appropriate ordinance changes.  

Ms. Kuchynka noted that the entertainment license classifications are relatively new and staff has
discovered that there is increased activity on these premises.  She felt that these new license holders
should bear the burden of the costs associated with monitoring them.   She noted that new issues have
come up with the creation of the licenses which now must be taken into consideration. 

Ms. Fregeau asked staff to consider the fees of surrounding communities.  She believed that there may be
feedback from the Chamber and EDC about fee increases.  Ms. Kuchynka replied that Downers Grove
license fees have been in-line with other communities.  She noted that the Cost Center contains a lot of
detail and provides justification for the fees that are charged.  She stated that the Village offers more
monitoring programs than other communities.  She noted that some communities charge licensees large
sums and use the license fees as a source of revenue.  She stated that Downers Grove attempts to
charge licensees what it costs to administer the license.  Chairman McInerney felt that it should be fair
for the licensees, tax payers and the community.  He would offer support when the changes are brought
before them.  



Ms. Strelau asked if licensees receiving multiple DUI notifications will appear before the Liquor
Commission before license renewal.  Ms. Kuchynka replied that the Liquor Commissioner will handle
those with staff and, based upon staff’s recommendation, whether to renew the license.  She was glad
that something was going to be done with the information, otherwise she would suggest they stop doing
the program.  Mr. Krusenoski liked having the information.  Ms. Strelau found it to be frustrating that the
Commission receives the information, but cannot use it against a licensee.   She stated that patrons are
clearly being over served, as results in some instances were double the legal limit.  She stated that the
group knows there is a problem, yet they do nothing with the information.  Chairman McInerney
understood her frustration.  He felt the program is a mechanism to provide feedback to licensees on how
well they are doing.  He noted that they do not have issues with 90% of the licensees.  Ms. Strelau noted
that nothing is really being done with the information, but felt better if the Liquor Commissioner will use it
to evaluate a licensee’s history at renewal. She noted that some licensees have a ridiculously high number
of DUI notifications.  Chairman McInerney asked staff for clarification and if they were providing the
Mayor with the information prior to renewal.  Ms. Kuchynka replied yes.  Ms. Kuchynka noted that she
has conducted on site-seminars based upon the number of DUI notifications an establishment has
received, held off on renewal, has had personal conversations with managers and makes calls when a
DUI notification information is questionable.  

Ms. Kuchynka noted that establishment atmosphere lends itself toward a drinking crowd.  Ms. Fregeau
noted that their staff is supposed to be trained to not over serve.  Ms. Strelau noted that establishments
should be staffed to accommodate their clientele.  She stated that they should not have a license if they
cannot staff their establishment appropriately.   Ms. Kuchynka stated that her worry is the DUI
notification that have high numbers.  Ms. Strelau stated that one has to question how someone got another
drink, especially if the patron is a two or three times the legal limit.  Chairman McInerney understood the
argument of the volume of business.  Ms. Kuchynka noted that there are some individuals are
professional drinkers who do not exhibit signs of intoxication.  Ms. Kuchynka advised that additional
monitoring will be done to address over service issues.  Ms. Strelau stated that was a step in the right
direction.  

Ms. Kuchynka stated that the next Liquor Commission meeting will be held on March 5th.   She planned
to place the late night hours and billiard hall items on the agenda. 

VII. COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC

There were none.

VIII. ADJOURNMENT

Concluding business for the evening, Chairman McInerney called for a motion to adjourn.

Ms. Strelau moved to adjourn the  February 5, 2009 meeting.  The meeting was adjourned by acclimation
at 8:30 p.m.
 



DOWNERS GROVE LIQUOR COMMISSION
VILLAGE HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS

801 BURLINGTON AVENUE

Thursday, January 8, 2009

I. CALL TO ORDER

Chairman McInerney called the January 8, 2009 Liquor Commission meeting to order. 

II. ROLL CALL

PRESENT:  Ms. Strelau, Mr. Krusenoski, Mr. Adank, Ms. King, Mr. Clary, Ms. Fregeau,
Chairman McInerney

ABSENT: None

STAFF: Assistant Village Beth Clark, Liaison to the Liquor Commission Carol Kuchynka,
Village Attorney Enza Petrarca

OTHERS: Brian Sweeney, Chris Reum, Willis Johnson, Shirley Johnson, Linda Smith, Tom
Cawthorne, Shannon Wesseling, Court Reporter

III. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Chairman McInerney asked for approval of the minutes October 2, 2008 Liquor Commission meeting and
asked members if there were any corrections, changes or additions.

Hearing no changes, corrections or additions, the minutes of the October 2, 2008 Liquor Commission
meeting were approved.

Chairman McInerney reminded those present that this evening's meeting was being recorded on
Village-owned equipment.   Staff was present to keep minutes for the record and a court reporter was
present taking the minutes verbatim.  

IV. DISCIPLINARY HEARING FOR ALLEGED VIOLATIONS

Chairman McInerney made the following statements: 

"Section 3-40 of the Downers Grove Municipal Code provides that the Local Liquor Commissioner may
revoke or suspend any license issued if the Commissioner determines that the licensee has violated any of
the provisions of this chapter or any State law pertaining to the sale of alcohol.  Both under the Section
cited above, and under Chapter 235, Section 5/7-5, Illinois Compiled Statutes, the Local Liquor
Commissioner is required to hold a public hearing after notice to the licensee, in which the licensee is
afforded an opportunity to appear and defend.  Pursuant to Section 3-5 of the Downers Grove Municipal
Code, this hearing is being conducted by the Local Liquor Commission at the request of the Local Liquor
Commissioner."
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"The Commissioner has the power to temporarily suspend a license without a hearing if there is reason to
believe that continued operation of the licensed business would immediately threaten the welfare of this
community.  Such was not done in this case.  The licensee may be represented by counsel, although he
need not be for the purposes of this hearing."

Chairman McInerney asked if there were signed stipulations in these cases.  Ms. Clark replied yes.

Chairman McInerney made the following statements:

"In view of the stipulation, the order of this hearing will be substantially as follows:”

A. Prosecution will read the signed stipulation into the record with the opportunity for the licensee to
register its concurrence or non concurrence for the record.

B. Prosecution may present any additional evidence in this case with the right of the licensee to
cross-examine.

C. Licensee may present any defense or mitigating evidence with right of prosecution to cross-
examine.

D. Summary of case by prosecution and defense."

“The prosecution should establish that timely notice of this hearing has been provided to the licensee.”

“Witnesses shall be sworn.”

“Strict rules of evidence will need not be adhered to although the Commission expects to exercise control
over the hearing to ensure that irrelevant or repetitive testimony does not unduly prolong the hearing.”

“A court reporter is present and will take the proceedings verbatim.  Staff is also present for the purpose
of summarizing the proceedings.”

“The Commission will submit the findings and recommendations to the Local Liquor Commissioner
regarding the existence and nature of any violation and the appropriate penalty, if any.”

“Upon receipt of the recommendation of the Commission, the Commissioner will render a decision and the
licensee will be notified in writing.”

North Beach Downers Grove, LLC d/b/a North Beach - 1211 B Butterfield Road

Chairman McInerney stated that the first order of business was to conduct a disciplinary hearing for
North Beach Downers Grove, LLC d/b/a North Beach located at 1211 B Butterfield Road.  He noted
that the licensee has been charged with a violation of Section 3-28(a) of the Downers Grove Liquor
Control Ordinance.

Chairman McInerney asked any individual(s) in the audience representing the licensee to step forward
and be seated.  He asked that any individual(s) giving testimony be sworn in by the Court Reporter.   He
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asked that they state and spell their name for the record and indicate their affiliation with the
establishment. 

Mr. Brian Sweeney was sworn in by the court reporter.   He introduced himself as the liquor manager
and owner of North Beach.

Chairman McInerney asked the prosecuting attorney to present her case.  

Ms. Clark stated that the parties to this hearing before the Liquor Commission of the Village of Downers
Grove by and through their attorneys, if any, hereby stipulate as follows: 

1. North Beach Downers Grove, LLC d/b/a North Beach, 1211 B Butterfield Road,
Downers Grove, Illinois, is the holder of a Class E-3-C/O Liquor License #000019, issued by the Village
of Downers Grove.  That said Licensee has held a liquor license for this location from the Village of
Downers Grove since January 10, 1997.

2. Notice of this hearing was served upon the Licensee by certified mail and by personal
delivery to the manager and its registered agent of the licensed premises.  

3. On November 10, 2008, an Investigator with the Downers Grove Police Department was
contacted by Laura E. Honeycutt, concerning a complaint that North Beach was allowing underage
servers to work at the facility.  

4. That owner, Brian Sweeney, confirmed, in fact, that Laura E. Honeycutt had served
alcoholic liquor to patrons at North Beach in the capacity as a server and that manager, Chris Reum, was
aware of Ms. Honeycutt’s presence as a server at North Beach.

5. That Laura E. Honeycutt, whose date of birth is April 22, 1990, was eighteen (18) years
of age at the time she served alcoholic liquor to patrons at North Beach.  

6. That the Village Attorney notified the owner that this activity was in violation of Section
3-28(a) of the Municipal Code.

7. That  Section 3-28(a) of the Downers Grove Municipal Code provides that individuals
must be at least nineteen (19) years of age in order to serve alcoholic liquor to patrons at a licensed retail
premises. 

8. That manager Chris Reum, was issued a Village ordinance citation for allowing a person
under the age of nineteen to serve alcohol in violation of Section 3-28(a) of the Municipal Code.

9. The licensee was advised that notice of further action would be forthcoming from the
Downers Grove Liquor Commission. 

Ms. Clark asked that the signed stipulation be entered into the record as Village’s Exhibit #1.  Chairman
McInerney accepted the signed stipulation as Village Exhibit #1. 

Chairman McInerney asked the licensee to present its case.
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Mr. Sweeney stated that he was not advised of the situation until the Wednesday before Thanksgiving. 
He stated that his manager of 8 years, Chris Reum, advised him that he had been served a court
summons for allowing an under 19 year old to serve alcohol at North Beach on November 10th.

Mr. Sweeney stated that Chris advised him that he allowed the under 19 year old (Laura) to fill in for
approximately four shifts over the course of a few weeks.  Mr. Sweeney was told by Chris that an
employee did not show for their shift and another employee (Loren) knew someone that could fill in.  Mr.
Sweeney was told that Loren advised Chris that Laura, the fill in, was 23 years old.   Mr. Sweeney felt
that it was a quick fix for the night and that no employee paperwork for Laura was completed.  He added
that Laura was not on the payroll and was compensated only by tips that first evening.  He stated that
Chris continued to use Laura on and off 3-4 times over the course of a few weeks.    He noted that Laura
was never on the schedule or payroll.  

Mr. Sweeney stated that on November 8th, while Laura was working, her and Loren, the employee who
recommended Laura as a fill in, got into an argument.  Following the argument, Loren advised Chris that
Laura was only 18 years old.  Mr. Sweeney stated that Chris terminated both Laura and Loren that night. 

Mr. Sweeney stated that he was not made aware of the situation until Thanksgiving eve, which was two
weeks after the events took place.  

Mr. Sweeney informed the Commission that he does all the payroll and paperwork and Chris is
responsible for hiring employees.  He stated that he is aware of employees birthdays and how old his
employees are.  He stated that it is their policy to hire servers 21 and older, but do hire19-20 year olds for
other positions.  He stated that it is their policy not to hire anyone under 19 years of age.  He stated that
they require employees to provide a copy of their driver’s license at the time of hire.   

Mr. Sweeney stated that he audits records from time to time to be sure that people on the payroll were
actually working.  He stated since the incident, they reviewed their manual and added language that
employees must sign off and vouch for their age.  He stated that this employee fell through the cracks
because she was not on the payroll and had not gone through their traditional training/hiring process.

Mr. Sweeney advised that Chris’s employment record has been without incident during his eight years
and he did not want to terminate Chris for this situation.  He gave Chris a disciplinary notice and advised 
Chris that he will be terminated for another incident and/or if he fails to communicate important
information or report possible violation of any liquor ordinance to him.  He stated they see each other daily
and normally there is good communication between them.   He felt Chris should have approached him
when he received the ticket at the time of the report rather than waiting until Thanksgiving to tell him
about the incident.   

Mr. Sweeney stated that he called Ms. Kuchynka to discuss the matter and that she was aware of the
situation and advised him that they may be put before the Commission regarding the charges.  

Mr. Sweeney stated that it was a shame that the incident happened.  He stated that if everything was
done properly and the individual employed traditionally and process followed, this would not have
happened.  He stated that if she went through the traditional employment process, they would have asked
for identification and they would have determined she was not old enough to serve. 
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Mr. Sweeney stated that they have a good reputation.  He stated that there is a waiting list for sand
volleyball leagues.  He stated that there is no reason for them not to abide by the rules.  He stated that it
was a communication error and he felt that they have resolved the issue.  He stated that their livelihood
comes from North Beach.  He did not deny that the individual worked a few shifts and was in a position
where she could have served liquor.

Ms. Strelau stated it is hard when there are disciplinary hearings.  She stated that each time the
Commission hears unusual stories.  She asked Mr. Sweeney to define “a few shifts”.  Mr. Sweeney
replied between 4 and 6.  Mr. Sweeney added that Chris Reum was present if his testimony would help. 
Mr. Sweeney noted that he got second hand information from Chris.  Ms. Strelau reminded Mr. Sweeney
that he is ultimately responsible for the actions of his employees.  She added that if Mr. Sweeney felt it is
important for Chris to represent this information, he should do so.  She noted that the Commission is
looking to him for information on the case.  Mr. Sweeney agreed that Chris would be a helpful source of
information and could provide more details than he.  

Mr. Chris Reum was sworn in by the Court Reporter and introduced himself as the manager of North
Beach.  

Ms. Strelau asked Mr. Reum how many shifts Laura worked.  Mr. Reum replied that he did not have
specific dates, but stated her first shift was mid-October.  He noted a number of employees were out sick
and they needed a fill-in.  He stated that employee, Loren Ash, told him that her friend had served before
and could help out.  He added that Loren advised him Laura was 23 years old.  Mr. Reum stated that
Laura was released November 8th and, at most, worked a total of five shifts.  

Ms. Strelau asked Mr. Reum if he handles hiring.  Mr. Reum replied yes.  Ms. Strelau asked Mr. Reum
to explain their hiring policy.  Mr. Reum replied that they first hold an interview.  He added that
bartenders take a pre-bartending test to make sure they know how to mix drinks.  He stated that both
servers and bartenders go through a training period of two to five days, depending upon their experience.   

Ms. Strelau asked what else they do in preparation of hiring.  Mr. Reum replied that employees fill out
paperwork and are given manuals to read.  He noted this is their policy for full time employees.  

Ms. Strelau asked why they deviated from their hiring policy in this instance.  Mr. Reum replied he made
a mistake.  He stated that they were short staffed and he needed the help at that time.  He stated that
Laura read their liquor handling and general manuals, but was neither asked to sign off on reading them or
had he confirmed her age.  He stated that she had serving experience and provided names of places
where she had worked.  Ms. Strelau asked Mr. Reum if they checked her references.  Mr. Reum replied
no.

Ms. Strelau asked if they normally take a driver’s license as a part of the hiring process.  Mr. Reum
replied yes.  She wondered why the process was not followed.  She stated that they were so short handed
in need of a server, yet she had time to review two procedure manuals and they did not have enough time
to check her driver’s license.  Mr. Reum noted that she did not fill out the rest of the paperwork such as
I-9's and W-2's, which is when identification is typically checked. 

Ms. Strelau was concerned with the fact they did not check the driver’s license even though, as condition
of serving, servers must be over 19 and bartenders must be over 21. Mr. Reum believed Loren’s
statement that Laura was 23, which was a mistake on his part.
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Ms. Strelau wondered if their update to the procedure manual is adequate.  She added that they had
procedures in place which were not followed.  She felt there was no reason to expect that employee’s
would follow their hiring policies.  She stated that it appears that liquor handling is not taken seriously by
North Beach.  She recalled other instances in the past with the licensee and it did not seem important to
them to follow ordinances.  She could not think of a more important thing than checking the age of a
server.  

Mr. Krusenoski agreed with Ms. Strelau’s comments.  He asked how many other servers are not on the
official payroll.  Mr. Reum replied that Laura was the only one.  

Mr. Krusenoski asked if there was a need for fill-ins on a regular basis.  Mr. Reum replied a few times a
year.  He noted that they typically contact past employees who they already have paperwork on.  

Mr. Krusenoski stated that after Laura filled in for the first shift there was adequate time to get her on a
W-2, interview her, check her license, but they continued to use her without doing so.  Mr. Reum agreed.

Mr. Krusenoski stated that they really did not know the identity of this person who served alcohol for
them.  Mr. Sweeney agreed and was dumbfounded by that fact.  

Ms. Fregeau asked Mr. Sweeney how often he meets with staff and managers regarding liquor sales and
service.  Mr. Sweeney replied daily.  He stated that liquor and daily operations are discussed regularly. 
She asked if there are any set meetings.  Mr. Sweeney replied that he has weekly meetings with
managers and event coordinators.  He stated that they all share an office where they can discuss issues
all day long.  He stated that Chris has quarterly meetings with the entire staff.  

Ms. Fregeau asked Mr. Sweeney if he had any understanding why weeks would lapse before he was
aware of the situation.  Mr. Sweeney replied no.  He added he was very upset with Chris about that fact. 

Ms. Fregeau asked staff if they were made aware of the situation by undercover agents or if the Village
was notified by the employee.  Ms. Kuchynka replied that the Legal Department was notified of the
situation by the Police Department that documented the complaint made by the former employee, Laura
Honeycutt.  

Ms. Fregeau asked Mr. Sweeney about their suspension and termination policy.  Mr. Sweeney replied
that servers, security personnel or bartenders are automatically terminated for violations.  He stated that 
he decided not to fire Chris, but to discipline him and provide him with a notice of termination in the event
there are future infractions.

Ms. Fregeau asked how many employees he has.  Mr. Sweeney replied 40.  She asked how many are 21
and older.  Mr. Reum responded that only two are under 21, one who works in the coat check.  Ms.
Fregeau asked if the coat check person ever served.  Mr. Reum replied no.  She asked if the person is
BASSETT trained.  Mr. Reum replied that she has certified training.

Mr. Adank expressed the same concerns of the other Commissioners.  Mr. Adank asked if they were
familiar with server’s ages prior to this situation.  Mr. Reum replied with Laura’s age specifically, no.  He
assumed that she was older than she actually was.  Mr. Adank stated that if he were manager, he would 
audit staff information and double check everyone’s current age and ensure that they have proper
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documentation for all employees.  Mr. Reum stated that they have since done so and confirmed everyone
was of age.  

Mr. Sweeney stated that employee information is normally documented, as payroll information is gone out
weekly.  He added that if someone was under 19, there would be a red flag.  Mr. Krusenoski noted there
would not be a red flag if they were not on the payroll.  He asked if it was an unusual occurrence to have
someone from the outside fill in.  Mr. Sweeney replied yes.  Mr. Krusenoski wondered during their daily
discussion if they talked about the need to pull someone in from the outside to fill in.  Mr. Reum replied
no.  

Mr. Adank asked what shifts Lauren filled in for.  Mr. Reum replied 9 pm-close.  Mr. Adank noted this
was an additional concern for him, because now he wondered if this unqualified server may have also
been over serving as well.  

Ms. Clary agreed with the other statements.  He was disturbed that she was there for five shifts.  He
asked Mr. Reum if he was present during those shifts.  He wondered why, at some point, Mr. Reum did
not think to ask Lauren to fill out paperwork or check her identification.  He was having a hard time with
the fact that it was only assumed Lauren was old enough to serve liquor.   He felt that the process was 
not considered.  Mr. Sweeney agreed that it did go against their procedures.  

Mr. Clary could understand here filling in once, but not five times.  He wondered if this actually was the
one and only person that has ever filled in that was not an official employee, or if there have been other
occurrences where they brought in other “temporary” employees.  Mr. Reum noted that they have part
time employees who fill in a few times a year, during Christmas break, that they retain on the payroll.  

Ms. King stated that staff has gone to North Beach on occasion to conduct supplemental training and
make sure they are following procedures.  She asked Mr. Reum if he had been present during those
sessions.  Mr. Reum replied yes.  He stated that Ms. Kuchynka comes in about once a year and is
accompanied by a police officer at which he has been in attendance.  

Ms. King asked if employees are BASSETT trained.  Mr. Reum replied yes.  Ms. King was concerned
that they let someone in off the street, took only a verbal reference, and did not do a background check. 
She wondered if they checked references of other employees and was concerned if they might have been
involved in violations in the past.  She felt that there is not a lot of emphasis on who they entrust to serve
liquor.  Mr. Reum noted that employees are advised in their manual that they must obtain BASSETT
certification within 45 days.  

Ms. King sensed no remorse for the incident.  She needed assurance that this will not happen again and
that they take the incident seriously.  Mr. Sweeney replied he was very remorseful and was angry about
the situation.  He stated that it should not have happened and that Chris’ job is on the line and their
livelihood and reputation are now on the line.  He understood that it is very serious.  He stated that they
are not in the practice of hiring people not on payroll or that are under 19.  He noted it was a big blunder. 
He was taken aback by not being unaware of the situation.     

Chairman McInerney asked Mr. Sweeney if alcohol was important to the viability of his business.  Mr.
Sweeney replied yes.  Chairman McInerney believed the Commission was concerned as to whether or
not they and their staff place a significant importance on the responsibility associated with that.  He noted
that liquor service is a privilege, not a right.  He stated that the community is entrusting their organization
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to be responsible in the service of liquor.  He was disappointed that responsibility was not in play in the
decision not to follow policy with this off- the-books employee. 

Chairman McInerney asked about carding procedures and what happens when patrons enter the
establishment.  Mr. Sweeney replied that patrons get carded at the door.  He added that they have a
machine that confirms their identification.  He noted bartenders are encouraged card patrons also. 
Chairman McInerney wondered if Lauren was carded by someone as she entered the establishment.  Mr.
Reum replied that staff enter the rear of the establishment.  Chairman McInerney asked if she came
through the staff door the first evening.  Mr. Reum replied yes.  He stated Loren met her at the staff
entrance and let her in though the back.  

Chairman McInerney wondered about the potential number of people Lauren may have served that were
under 21.  He was concerned that underage patrons may have been served by her.  Mr. Reum he was
not concerned about that potential because the shift she worked were Friday or Saturday nights where
patrons have to be 21 and over to enter the building, where they must go though a security guard who
greets and cards patrons and then to the second security guard that runs the identification through a
machine.

Chairman McInerney asked what were they thinking when opting not to get identification from a potential
employee.  Mr. Reum replied that he relied on the word of an existing employee.  He trusted Loren not to
lie to him about Laura’s age. 

Chairman McInerney stated that policies and procedures were not followed and he wondered what other
liquor policies are not being followed.  

Ms. Strelau asked staff if they have received a new employee BASSETT certification list.  Ms.
Kuchynka replied it was submitted in June along with the renewal.  Mr. Reum noted he had an updated
copy for the Commission.  Ms. Kuchynka noted that the licensee is required to maintain the records on
premises.  She advised the Commission the last time she conducted an on-site training in August she was
also provided an updated list.  

Ms. Strelau asked how many employees served liquor.  Mr. Reum replied approximately 26 serve liquor.  

Ms. Fregeau was disturbed about the non-enforcement of process and policy at North Beach.  She
recommended that there be a revision of how they manage liquor sales with employees.   

Ms. Clark summarized by stating that North Beach Downers Grove, LLC d/b/a North Beach located at
1211 B Butterfield Road, has stipulated to a violation of Section 3-28 (a) of the Downers Grove Liquor
Control Ordinance which prohibits individuals from under the age of 19 from serving alcohol at licensed
establishments.  She added that this is the licensee’s second violation in the past five years.  She
recommend that the license be suspended for 2 to 5 days.  She recommend that the licensee be required
to pay a fine of $1,000.00 and that they pay an administrative fee of $1,000.00 to cover the costs of
conducting this hearing.

Upon hearing the evidence presented in this case, Chairman McInerney requested a motion as to whether
the licensee be found guilty or not guilty of a violation of Section 3-28(a) of the Downers Grove Municipal
Code.
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MS. STRELAU MOVED TO FIND NORTH BEACH DOWNERS GROVE, LLC  D/B/A
NORTH BEACH, LOCATED AT 1211 BUTTERFIELD ROAD GUILTY OF A VIOLATION
OF SECTION 3-28(A) OF THE DOWNERS GROVE LIQUOR CONTROL ORDINANCE. 
MS. KING SECONDED.  

VOTE:

Aye:  Ms. Strelau, Ms. King, Mr. Adank, Mr. Clary, Mr. Krusenoski, Ms. Fregeau, Chairman
McInerney

Nay: None

Abstain: None

MOTION CARRIED: 7:0:0

The Motion carried.

Chairman McInerney requested a recommendation be made as to the fine and/or suspension for the
violation. 

MS. STRELAU MOVED TO RECOMMEND THAT THE LICENSE OF NORTH BEACH
DOWNERS GROVE, LLC D/B/A NORTH BEACH, LOCATED AT 1211 B BUTTERFIELD
ROAD, BE SUSPENDED FOR THREE (3) CONSECUTIVE DAYS (THURSDAY, FRIDAY
AND SATURDAY), THAT THE LICENSEE BE FINED IN THE AMOUNT OF $5,000.00
AND THAT THE LICENSEE PAY AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $1,000.00 TO COVER
ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS TO CONDUCT THIS HEARING. MS. FREGEAU SECONDED. 

VOTE:

Aye:  Ms. Strelau, Ms. Fregeau, Mr. Krusenoski, Ms. King, Chairman McInerney

Nay: Mr. Adank, Mr. Clary

Abstain: None

MOTION CARRIED: 5:2:0

The Motion carried.

Ms. Strelau asked to make an additional recommendation

MS. STRELAU MOVED TO RECOMMEND THAT NORTH BEACH DOWNERS GROVE,
LLC D/B/A NORTH BEACH, LOCATED AT 1211 B BUTTERFIELD ROAD, BE
REQUIRED TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON TRAINING AND PLANS
TO SUPERVISE AND PREVENT SUCH INSTANCES FROM HAPPENING IN THE
FUTURE.  SHE ADDED THAT THIS IS TO BE OF THEIR DETERMINATION AND SUCH
INFORMATION PRESENTED TO THE COMMISSION WITHIN THREE MONTHS.  



Liquor Commission Minutes - January 8, 2009 -10-

VOTE:

Aye:  Ms. Strelau, Ms. King, Mr. Adank, Mr. Clary, Mr. Krusenoski, Ms. Fregeau, Chairman
McInerney

Nay: None

Abstain: None

MOTION CARRIED: 7:0:0

The motion carried.  

Attorney Petrarca asked Chairman McInerney to provide Mr. Sweeney an opportunity to respond and
provide additional comment.  

Chairman McInerney asked North Beach representatives if they had any additional comments for the
record. 

Mr. Sweeney stated that he would provide the Commission with additional information as requested.  

Ms. Strelau believed that they have good intentions, but good intentions are not enough.  She would like
further assurance that follow policy and are stringent with liquor service.  She recommended additional
training and programs because she wanted to be sure that they will follow though with their intentions.  

Mr. Sweeney stated that if he knew about the situation, he would understand why the Commission
recommended the suspension and penalty.  He wondered what more could he do, especially as he was
unaware of the situation and he had all the checks and balances in place.  He thought that the incident
was between Chris and the Village and that it would not have come this far.  

Chairman McInerney noted that the Commissioner can revoke a licensee is a violation warrants it.  He
stated that the hearing was being conducted to understand what happened and make a determination
about the incident.  He noted that liquor service is a privilege, not a right.  He reminded Mr. Sweeney, that
whether he, or an employee working on behalf of the establishment has violated the ordinance, the
licensee is still responsible for any violation of the Code.  

Mr. Sweeney had nothing further. 

Chairman McInerney concluded the disciplinary hearing portion of the evening’s meeting.

VI. NEW BUSINESS

Chairman McInerney asked if there was any discussion, update from staff or comments from the
Commission regarding any new business.

Ms. Kuchynka stated that Tivoli Enterprises d/b/a Tivoli Theatre was present to discuss a change in their
theater license classification.  She stated that Mr. Johnson had approached the Commission in the past
requesting a change to their classification which would allow service of alcohol during events at the
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theater that were open to the public.  She asked that any representative(s) step forward, state their name
and indicate their affiliation with the establishment for the record.  Ms. Linda Smith introduced herself as
the general manager for the Tivoli Theater.  Mr. Willis Johnson introduced as the president and owner of
Tivoli Theater.  Shirley Johnson introduced herself as part owner of the Tivoli Theater. 

Mr. Johnson distributed background information and materials to the Commission for their review.  He
stated that new opportunities have presented themselves at the theater.  He stated that they installed
digital projection and have alternative programing available, such as concerts and operas. 

Mr. Johnson originally contacted Ms. Kuchynka for clarification if certain events were allowed under the
theater license classification.  He noted, with the exception of a few times, they had been in compliance
with the theater license classification.  He was notified by the Village that they were not in compliance
and could not have liquor at certain events.  He stated that the license is still in place, however, they have
ceased liquor sales since July, 2008 when notified of non-compliance.  

Mr. Johnson stated that they are trying to make the Tivoli Theatre more than a movie theater.  He stated
that there has been some talk of Downers Grove having a performing arts center and noted that the
closest thing to a performing arts center is the Tivoli Theatre.  He stated that they have been good
corporate stewards.  He stated that they are trying to add amenities to improve the facility, which is what
they are trying to do with the liquor service in conjunction with events.  

Mr. Johnson did not expecting an immediate decision.  He provided the binder of materials for the
Commission to read over and review.  He stated that the binder contained a recap of the company; their
proposed changes to the license classification; information on the life-long resident principles of the
company;  information on certified management; and a current copy of the liquor handling manual.

Mr. Johnson stated that they hold two liquor licenses from the Village, which include the Tivoli Theater
and Tivoli Bowl.  He stated that they also held a packaged liquor license for Fairview Liquors.  He
admitted that their record was not perfect and there were a few violations on record.  He stated that they
take liquor service very seriously.  

Mr. Johnson stated that they are required to submit a report which contains all events and indicate at
which events liquor was served.  He stated that Shirley books all events and is responsible for contracts. 
He provided reports since 2002 and noted that events were liquor was served was indicated in bold-face
type.

Mr. Johnson stated that the binder also contained information on what is available renters of the facility.

Mr. Johnson stated that Linda Smith is responsible for the operation of events and liquor serving at the
theater.  

Mr. Johnson stated that when the license was granted, it was primarily for the After Hours Film Society
events.  He stated that the After Hours serves mostly members but noted the event is open to non-
members as well.  He stated on the night of each event, everyone buys a ticket at the theater.  He noted
that 90% of the events held at the Tivoli are After Hours.  

Mr. Johnson referred to the recap sheet for After Hours which lists the films played, the number of
members, students and non-members in attendance, box office, concession and liquor sales.  He stated
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that liquor sales are an important amenity, but a relatively minor part (25%) of their overall concession
sales.  Mr. Johnson stated that most are regulars and only  get one drink through the night.

Mr. Johnson stated that the only true private events are the Amy Granado’s Sabre Hockey program,
Anderson’s Book signing, the Abercrombie & Kent travel group Christmas party and the Baird & Warner
Customer Appreciation Night.   

Mr. Johnson stated that District #58 holds an annual event where tickets are sold through the box office. 

Mr. Johnson asked if any members have gone to an After Hours or attended any other events.  He
wondered if they had any issues with regard to the handling of liquor at the Tivoli.  

Mr. Johnson stated that the last proposed change presented to the Commission was not acceptable to
them.  He would like to be able to allow patrons to go to the bar, get a drink and sit down in the
auditorium.  He stated that people do not come to the Tivoli to drink, they come for the event.  

Mr. Johnson stated that most staff is under 19, but these employees have nothing to do with handling or
serving liquor.  He stated that they act as ushers and monitor the theater during shows. 

Mr. Johnson requested that the phrase “private” be taken out of the Contracted Theater Rental definition
in Section 3.3 of the draft ordinance.  He stated that he would like liquor service where people come not
only by invitation, but can purchase box office tickets.  He noted that the West Town Chorus and the
Grove Foundation are examples of box office events where the public can attend.  He stated that there
will be some private events.  

Mr. Johnson stated that the proposed changes overall were not a particularly problematic, with the
exception that all liquor service and consumption was to take place in the lobby.  He noted that he would
not want to limit consumption to the lobby area.  

Mr. Johnson stated that the theater seats up to 1,000.  He stated that the portable bars and restrooms are
located in the lobby and there is no practical way that they can limit consumption within the lobby area. 
He stated that patrons do not come to the Tivoli to stand in the lobby to drink, they consume their
beverages while shows occur.  

Mr. Johnson advised that his manager,  Linda Smith,  is available to answer any question Commission
members may have regarding day-to-day operations and he would also be happy to answer any further
questions. 

Chairman McInerney asked Ms. Kuchynka to comment.  Ms. Kuchynka provided background
information for new members.  She stated that at the time the license was created it was implied that the
theater rentals were going to be private functions.  She recalled that Mr. Johnson mentioned renting the 
facility out for weddings, banquets, After Hours Film Society film viewing and reunions.  She stated there
is limited food service, consisting of popcorn and like snacks and noted that food service is required when
liquor service exceeds two consecutive hours.  She stated that theater activities have evolved over the
years and, in some instances, have become open to the general public where box office tickets are sold. 
She stated that the events were meant to be private, which gave rise to the fact that box office sales were
not in compliance with the terms of the license.   She noted that Mr. Johnson is proposing to add events,
also public in nature, which would require an ordinance change.
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Ms. Kuchynka noted staff’s concern with the original draft.  She stated that there was concern about
opening events up to the general public.  She noted that the facility has a capacity of 1,012 and their ability
to monitor and control a crowd of that size was questionable.  She also noted staff’s concern with the
ability of adults sharing drinks with minors in a darkened theater.  

Ms. Kuchynka stated that truly private events are governed differently than events open to the general
public under State law.  She added that it is assumed that the individual renting the facility personally
knows the guests invited to the event.  

Ms. Kuchynka stated staff recommended that liquor service and consumption in the lobby for events open
to the general public, with consumption allowed in the theater only during private contracted theater
rentals.  She asked that the Commission discuss the matter. 

Ms. Kuchynka noted the history and concerns the Commission has had with monitoring issues.  She
would like the Commission to address any issues they have with monitoring.  She stated that the group
could get general information this evening and return next month with revisions to the ordinance as they
see fit.

Mr. Johnson stated that the events held have been contracted theater rentals with written contracts.  He
stated that the After Hours Film Society is run by Debbie Benizi who hosts the event.  He believed that
issues arose when he proposed having service at operas and other box office events where tickets can be
purchased by the public. 

Chairman McInerney noted that it would be good for the Commission members to ask questions and have
discussion and take the matter up again as a future agenda item.  

Chairman McInerney stated that he has been to a few of the Tivoli events and had not seen anything
disturbing.  He wanted to make sure that the conduct of the Tivoli is in compliance with the ordinance. 
He was certain that the group could come up with a reasonable proposal that will suit everyone’s needs
and address Village concerns for responsible liquor service.  

Ms. Strelau stated that she also has been to the Tivoli and also did not see anything inappropriate.  She
felt there was a way for this to work out to everyone’s satisfaction, but it may take some time to discuss. 
She stated that she is concerned with under 21 guests sharing liquor in the theater and monitoring.  She
felt that it is good for businesses wanting to expand, but the Village is challenged to find means to monitor
new activities.

Ms. Strelau asked how much tickets are for the After Hours Film Society.  Ms. Smith replied $5 for
members and $9 for non-members.  Ms. Strelau reviewed the recap provided by the Tivoli on these
event.  She questioned why “students” are listed.  Ms. Smith replied that C.O.D. has an arts program,
where college students come to the theater as part of their curriculum. 

Mr. Johnson noted that most performances are not live, but come to them on a compact disk or hard
drive.  Ms. Strelau asked if the charge is $20.  Mr. Johnson replied yes.  She was comfortable with the
opera, when the ticket is $20 and was confident that the crowd will not be under 21.  She was concerned
about the After Hours where they would be more likely to run into a large group that is under 21.  She
noted concern with their ability to monitor them. 
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Ms. Strelau asked about the liquor service.  She understood that patrons could get a drink and then be
seated in the theater.  She wondered if patrons have the ability to get up after the production is started in
order toto get another drink.  Mr. Johnson replied that once the performance starts, the bar closes.  He
noted that they do not sell multiple drinks at one time.  

Ms. Smith stated that there are not many liquor sales during the After Hours event.  She noted that they
open the bar 1 hour before the movie starts.  She notices if someone returns more than one time and she
pays attention to how much they are consuming.  

Ms. Strelau reviewed the recap and noted that one event had 600 attendees.  She imagined when the
crowds are smaller, it is easier for them to pay attention to the number of times a person comes up.  She
was concerned if they had the same ability to monitor patrons if the crowd is larger.  Mr. Johnson agreed
that it is not going to be as easy to monitor 1,000 people as it is to monitor 400.  

Mr. Johnson advised that the average price for beer and mixed cocktails is $5.00.  He stated that in the
course of an hour, it can be seen that there are not a lot of sales.  

Ms. Smith added that two managers are present during After Hours.  She stated that she manned the bar
and another manager monitors by walking the floor. 

Ms. Strelau asked, according to their documents, they have had a low of 100 people and a high of 607. 
She wondered how they would staff events that fluctuate.  Ms. Smith that the After Hours are
manageable.  She added that ushers make a presence in the theater.  She stated that during larger events,
a permanent usher is in the theater.  Mr. Johnson replied that they staff heavy and if the crowd is not as
large, they let the employees go home.  He stated that they have 3 managers on duty for very heavy
crowds.  He noted that they can also bring in employees from the bowling alley.  He noted that they have
a pretty good idea about event attendance and can usually anticipate the size of the crowd.

Ms. Strelau felt that the Village could accommodate the Tivoli’s request.  

Mr. Krusenoski stated that he has personal experience at Tivoli events.  He agreed with Ms. Smith’s
statement about After Hours events and never has seen any issues.  He had been at other Chicagoland
venues where he was not restricted the lobby area to drink.  He could see from the records that liquor
consumption was not a big revenue generator.  He noted that the District 58 fundraiser is very crowded.   
He was not opposed to allowing consumption in the theater area.

Ms. Fregeau stated that she has had personal experience at the Tivoli Theater and noted that the events
have been handled well.  She stated that she would like to have more time to review the  items and 
background materials provided.  

Ms. Fregeau asked how many BASSETT certified employees they have.  Mr. Johnson replied three.  She
had some concern that when the events draw larger crowds, trained staff will need to be increased and
must be available to monitor the theater.   She wondered how they would adjust to accommodate the
need.  Mr. Johnson replied that the District 58 event was a full house.  He stated that they brought in
people from the bowling alley and noted that 6 or 8 of them are BASSETT trained.  He noted that there
could be up to 15 employees circulating before and during the shows.  He noted that they will use 21 year
old servers.  
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Mr. Johnson informed the Commission that they hold regular staff meetings monthly and they are
reminded to be diligent regarding liquor service.  

Ms. Fregeau asked how long they plan liquor service or if they play to  limit it to prior, during intermission
or after events.  Mr. Johnson replied that some events have a short intermission.  He stated that for After
Hours, there is a break between the movie and discussion where the bar is open.   He stated that it would
also depend on the discretion of the renter and they would try to accommodate individual requests.  

Ms. Fregeau asked how alcohol service is provided at the Oak Brook Theater.  Ms. Kuchynka replied
that Oak Brook and Woodridge theaters have full dining where patrons are served food and alcohol by
servers.  She presumed that there would not be any food available at the Tivoli with the exception of
snacks and popcorn.  Mr. Johnson stated they would not have servers take food in, but noted that they do
have a concession stand.   He noted that it is open at all times and snacks are always available.

Ms. Petrarca asked if the bar closes during the movie at After Hours.  Mr. Johnson replied yes.  Ms.
Smith confirmed that patrons cannot get another drink once the movie starts, the bar is then closed, then
re-opened just before discussion starts.  

Ms. Fregeau hoped that the Village can accommodate the Tivoli request.  She felt that the ratio of
concessions to liquor sales are in common elsewhere when comparing liquor to food service.  

Ms. Kuchynka asked Tivoli representatives if they objected to liquor service being available for a limited
amount of time or if they wanted the bar open during an entire production.  Mr. Johnson replied that the
only event where the bar is open during the entire function is the District 58 fundraiser and did not believe
that there was ever an occasion where the bar was open for more than 2 continuous hours.

Chairman McInerney felt limiting the service times may be a solution to some issues.  He felt that they
have been responsible, but including time elements into the ordinance would address concerns the
Commission has about service.  

Ms. Fregeau appreciated the fact that the Tivoli only serves one drink per person.  Ms. Kuchynka
clarified that the one drink rule is a State law.  She noted that it is the most violated liquor law.   She noted
this was implemented to avoid bars allowing a happy hour and prevents adults sharing drinks with a minor. 
She noted that the server must see who they deliver drinks to.  

Mr. Adank felt that this is a terrific business and the Village should try to make this work.  Mr. Clary
agreed. 

Ms. King thanked the Tivoli for bringing the materials.  She felt that the items were clear and concise. 
She thought liquor service made sense for the business and felt the Village could accommodate.

Chairman McInerney asked if the ordinance would still be in line if hours were adjusted and they were
able to sell during certain times of  a performance.  Mr. Johnson replied yes.  Chairman McInerney felt
that they could work appropriate regulations for service as well.  He realized that liquor service is
minimal.   He understood physical parameters if liquor was limited to the lobby area. He hoped that staff
could draft alternative language and include time elements.
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Mr. Johnson asked  if they can have exceptions from time limitations in certain instances.  Ms. Petrarca
noted that the ordinance provides for an extension of liquor serving hours up to eight times per year and
an extension could be requested.  Mr. Johnson was fine with that. 

Ms. Kuchynka felt that staff could eliminate some concerns if time parameters were added and felt that
they could draft an acceptable ordinance for all parties involved.  She stated that she would amend the
ordinance and forward it to Mr. Johnson to be certain it will meet his needs.  

Chairman McInerney asked that the item be placed on a future meeting agenda for discussion and vote. 
He asked Mr. Johnson if there was a time frame he needed for resolution of the matter.  Mr. Johnson
noted that they would love to see the liquor service available soon.  He stated that the Grove Foundation
event which is coming up in March.   Mr. Johnson was aware that they have the ability to apply for a
special event liquor license, but would prefer the ordinance amended by that time.

The Commission took a 5-minute break.  

Ms. Kuchynka included a request in the Commission packet for an amendment to Sunday liquor sales for
off-premise consumption license holders.  She stated that Jewel-Osco has made a request for liquor
serving hours to commence at 10 AM in lieu of 12 noon.  She provided a chart of Sunday selling hours of
surrounding communities.  She left an updated list of those communities who have since changed their
ordinance to accommodate Jewel-Osco’s request.  She stated that licensees have advised that
neighboring communities are selling alcohol before noon on Sundays and it has affected their business and
has decreased Downers Grove sales tax revenue.  She stated that the 12 noon selling hours have been on
the books for years and are commonly referred to as “blue laws”.  She stated that religious institutions did
not want to allow liquor sales on Sunday and she believed that these hour restrictions are now considered
obsolete.  She noted that Darien, Woodridge and Lisle have all amended their hours within the past few
months.  She stated that Naperville’s change is pending.  She asked that the Commission provide their
comments in support or non-support of the change. 

Ms. Petrarca stated that, although the request was to change the hours to 10 AM, she would recommend
that the Village consider changing Sunday hours to 9 AM, in order to remain competitive with surrounding
communities. 

Ms. Kuchynka noted that licensees may request an extension in liquor serving hours up to eight times per
year.   She stated that Osco and Trader Joe’s frequently request extensions for Mother’s Day, Father’s
Day and during the month of December to accommodate holiday shoppers.  She stated that this will
alleviate extension request paperwork and keep Downers Grove competitive with surrounding
communities that offer packaged sales earlier on Sundays. 

Chairman McInerney recalled this topic being discussed in the past and it made sense to revisit the topic. 
He supported the change for off-premise licensees to keep competitive with neighboring communities and
to generate additional sales tax revenue.  He did not believe there was an issue with these licensees or
negative impacts on the community for early sales.  

Ms. King felt that it was an antiquated law.  She had no problem with changing selling hours to 9AM and
felt it would help businesses keep competitive.
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Mr. Clary agreed.  He felt that the change would help establishments stay competitive and keep business
in town.  

Mr. Adank agreed.  

Ms. Fregeau agreed.  She originally looked at the 10 AM hour but is fine with 9 AM.  She would not
support changing the hours as early as 6 or 7 AM.

Mr. Krusenoski agreed.  He felt 9 AM was fine.  

Ms. Strelau was also in agreement with the 10AM change, however, Ms. Petrarca made a good point by
choosing 9 AM for Downers Grove licensees to stay competitive.  

Chairman McInerney stated the Commission concurred with the 9 AM change.  He requested a motion. 
Ms. Kuchynka stated that the Commission may request staff to draft an ordinance amending the selling
hours.  

MS. FREGEAU MOVED TO DIRECT STAFF TO DRAFT AN ORDINANCE AMENDING
OFF-PREMISE CONSUMPTION SALES HOURS TO COMMENCE AT 9 AM ON SUNDAY
AND FORWARD THE ORDINANCE TO THE VILLAGE COUNCIL FOR
CONSIDERATION.  MS. STRELAU SECONDED.  

VOTE:

Aye:  Ms. Strelau, Ms. King, Mr. Adank, Mr. Clary, Mr. Krusenoski, Ms. Fregeau, Chairman
McInerney

Nay: None

Abstain: None

MOTION CARRIED: 7:0:0

The motion carried.  

Ms. Kuchynka stated that the next item is to consider extending late night liquor serving hours.  She stated
that Mr. Benjamin of Stardust had requested extending Thursday and Friday night service hours to 2 AM
in lieu of 1 AM.  She provided the Commission with a chart of late night hours for surrounding
communities.  She stated that Darien and Naperville have 2 AM licenses on Friday only.  She asked the
Commission to provide their comments on extending liquor service hours for Thursday and Friday
evenings.

Ms. Kuchynka advised the Commission that the Police Chief had no issue with amending early Sunday
off-premise sales hours, however was concerned with the extension of late night serving hours at on-
premise licensees.  She stated the main concerns were the potential increase in DUIs and over service. 
She stated that over the course of the year,  few licensees have requested extensions to their liquor
serving hours, which mainly occur on or near holidays such as St. Patrick’s Day, over Thanksgiving and
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New Years.  She stated that the Police Department is notified when licensees are granted an extension.    
 
Ms. Kuchynka advised that no surrounding community allows liquor service until 2 AM on Thursday
evening.  She stated that sales are allowed  until 1 AM, Sunday through Thursday.  She asked the
Commission for their concerns or comments about amending the hours which would apply to all license
holders.  Ms. Petrarca stated that this change would not be specific to any one establishment.  

Ms. Kuchynka added that they may also consider creating a late night liquor license.  She stated that in
the City of Chicago, licensees can apply for a supplemental license to their main license.  She added that
the late night license allows liquor service until 4 AM, however, an additional fee is paid for such license. 
She stated that they higher fee could cover additional monitoring costs.  She stated that there are not
many license holders in Downers Grove that stay open late.  She stated that food service can be a
requirement of this late night license.

Chairman McInerney asked if there were any comments from Stardust.  Mr. Thomas Cawthorne
introduced himself as a local citizen.   Ms. Kuchynka noted that Mr. Benjamin was to attend the meeting,
however, Mr. Cawthorne advised that Reggie could not make it.   

Mr. Cawthorne stated that he spoke with the Commissioner about the issue and had not realized that Mr.
Benjamin had discussed the matter with staff.  He was interested in a 2 AM change only for Friday
nights.  He stated that business needs to stay competitive.  He felt that 2AM on a Friday was not much
different that 2 AM on Saturday as they are both weekend nights.  He agreed that food service and
training requirements still need to be met and the rules followed.  

Mr. Cawthorne stated that Stardust used all 8 of their extensions by the end of the year, without incident. 
He felt the change should be Village wide.  He stated that Lombard allows 2 AM service and they have a
lot of activity in the Butterfield Corridor and they would like to remain competitive with those businesses
on a Friday night.  Ms. Kuchynka reviewed Lombard’s code, which she believed was 1 AM.  She stated
that she would review the code again and report back.  

Mr. Shannon Wesseling introduced himself as a manager for Ballydoyle.  He stated that he fields phone
calls on a daily basis as to how late they are open.  He noted that groups will opt to go elsewhere when
they are not open until 2AM.  He noted that in some instances if a place is getting ready to close,
customers may rush out of the establishment to get to somewhere else that stays open later.  He also
thought 2 AM on a Friday and 2 AM on a Saturday were essentially the same thing as they are both
weekend nights.

Mr. Krusenoski was concerned that people from Lisle, Lombard and Woodridge would be rushing to the
Village between 1 AM and 2 AM to get that last drink and put our citizens in danger. 

Ms. Strelau asked what the Police Department’s recommendation was regarding the extend hours.  Ms.
Kuchynka stated that there was concern for extended hours on Thursday and Friday nights.  

Ms. Kuchynka stated that Mr. Krusenoski brought up a valid point - if the Village wants patrons who
have been drinking in other communities to rush to get a last call in Downers Grove.  Chairman
McInerney noted that he worked in a 24 hour establishment and saw the bar traffic to late night licensees. 
He was more concerned with late night hour extensions than early sales hours.  
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Ms. Strelau stated that she would not be in support of the 2 AM Thursday night and is reluctant to
propose the 2 AM change for Friday if the Police Department has concerns.  She would refer to the
police statement that they had concerns. 

Mr. Adank felt that Mr. Benjamin was moving fast, but understood the request.  He did not think
Thursday 2AM changes were appropriate but he did not have a problem changing Friday night hours.  

Mr. Cawthorne wanted to remain competitive.  He stated that Stardust is unlike other licensees as people
do not start showing up to until 10:30 PM. 

Chairman McInerney noted that they can stay open later, they just need to stop serving liquor at the
appropriate times.

Ms. Strelau recalled the matter being discussed when Stardust applied for the license.  She noted that
they were well aware of the Downers Grove serving hours.  She stated that there was no guarantee
made at the time of application that hours would change.  She recalled that the Commission had a wait
and see attitude.  She agreed with Mr. Adank that there is too short of time elapsed since the license was
issued.  

Mr. Cawthorne noted that they are asking for 1 additional hour of service on Friday nights to stay
competitive.

Mr. Clary could be convinced to change Friday hours, but not Thursday hours.  He would defer to the
Police Department if they had issues or comments.  He noted that just because other communities are
serving late, does not necessary mean that Downers Grove should allow it.  He felt Friday and Saturday
are both essentially weekend nights and it may result more money for the Village.  He noted that the issue
warranted further discussion.

Mr. Adank noted that they are looking to accommodate and promote business, while remaining
responsible.  

Ms. King stated that she liked the idea of extra enforcement linked with the extra license.  She thought
that the Police might be better at ease to be able to do another check.  She was not in support of the
change to Thursday hours.  She understood that Stardust is in a unique situation where patrons come in
later.  She would like additional enforcement.

Chairman McInerney asked if the Chamber provided comments on the issue and if they pushed for a
change.  Ms. Kuchynka replied no.  Ms. Strelau suggested that staff approach the Chamber for their
comments.  

Ms. Kuchynka noted that the increase in hours will not benefit many licensees as they do not remain open
this late.  She felt it may be more sensible to issue an individual late night license and make the
establishments pay for it if they want it.  She added additional fees could be charged to cover additional
control buys, monitoring and enforcement.  She stated that the police would be aware of those open and
can concentrate on those licensees during the late hours versus having to worry about all licensees across
the board.   She noted if a particular establishment abused the privilege or problems/police calls rise, the
late night license may not be renewed or may be revoked    
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Mr. Krusenoski noted that six of eight surrounding communities allow sales until 1 AM.  He was
concerned that Downers Grove would end up the 2 AM destination for drinkers.  

Ms. Fregeau was more open to consider individual late night licenses.  She noted the times of DUI stops
are within ½ hour of closing on Friday and Saturday nights.  She would not want people coming into the
community after having already been drinking until 1 AM then finish off here and leave here in peril.   

Mr. Cawthorne noted that at 1 AM or  2AM everyone is immediately out the door at Ballydoyle.  Ms.
Kuchynka advised that liquor can be sold up to 1 or 2 AM on Friday and Saturday, respectively, however
patrons can finish their drink up to one hour after.  She stated that patrons can remain in an establishment
all night, so long as drinks are removed. 

Chairman McInerney agreed with Mr. Adank and Mr. Clary that Fridays are part of and considered the
weekend.  He did agree that all licensees should not pay for that privilege if they are not interested in
serving later.   He stated that the Village needs to consider consequences if they make changes and
extend hours.  He would expect DUI report information to change if hours were extended.  He wants to
be sure that licensees are paying for extra services, but he also wants to take safety into consideration.  

Mr. Adank asked if the establishments can remain open until 3 AM.  Ms. Kuchynka stated that they can
stay open 24 hours, so long as all drinks are removed by 3 AM.  Mr. Clary asked if patrons can go into
the bar area after 2AM.  Ms. Kuchynka replied yes, but the patron may not be served alcohol.  Mr.
Cawthorne felt that the policy works well as it allows time for patrons to finish their last drink and not to
have to rush out immediately.

Chairman McInerney proposed that the Commission’s feedback be shared with the Chamber and the
community and consider arguments for or against the change.  Ms. Kuchynka stated that she could also
take a quick poll of licensees to see how many would be interested in the late night service.  Chairman
McInerney felt the Commission should proceed if there is an interest in it .   Ms. Kuchynka replied that
she would get Chamber, Police and licensee feedback for an extension to Friday serving hours only.  She
believed that they were all in agreement not to change Thursday serving hours.  The Commission
concurred.  

Ms. Kuchynka stated she included an item on the “near beer” issue/advertising regulations and stated that
staff would make appropriate administrative amendments to the Code to address it.  

V. OLD BUSINESS

Chairman McInerney asked if there was any discussion, update from staff or comments from the
Commission regarding any old business.  

Ms. Kuchynka asked if the Commission had any questions concerning the month end reports.  Chairman
McInerney asked if the Commission could receive reports monthly,  even if the group does not meet.  He
noted that a long time had past since the last meeting and he would like to keep up to date.  Ms.
Kuchynka replied that she would forward the reports more timely, but requested that any discussion of the
materials be held off until the regularly scheduled meeting so as not to violate the Open Meetings Act.   
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Ms. Kuchynka stated that the next Liquor Commission meeting will be held on February 5, 2009.   She
planned to place the outdoor application of the Alexander Bradley Burns Post on the agenda.  She will
also have the Tivoli and the late night hour service issue on the agenda as well.  

Ms. Kuchynka advised that she will prepare the ordinance for Sunday sales hours for Council
consideration.  She will advise the group when it gets placed on a Council agenda.

Chairman McInerney discussed the on-line Brick House menu.  He stated that there were references to a
micro keg on the site.  Ms. Kuchynka distributed information to the Commission and correspondence from
Brick House.  She stated that at the time they applied for the license, they were unaware of local
ordinance regulating the size of containers.  She noted that they have since corrected the menu.  She
advised that their “beer bong” capacity has been limited to 96 ounces - which is in accordance with local
ordinance and that they have amended their liquor serving policy accordingly.  She added that they are not
allowed to serve 169 ounce micro kegs.   

Mr. Krusenoski asked if Ballydoyle has “table tappers”.  Ms. Kuchynka replied yes.  Mr. Adank asked
how much they hold.  Ms. Kuchynka replied 96 ounces and that they must be served to four or more
people at a time.  Ms. Strelau asked if the tappers are limited to beer only.  Ms. Kuchynka replied yes. 
She noted that the Village also regulates hard liquor, where the size of the container is limited to 64
ounces and may contain up to two spirts.

Ms. Kuchynka reported that there were no DUI Notifications for December 31st, New Years Eve.

Ms. Strelau stated that licenses are renewed in June.  She added that staff work with the Police
Department to determine if licensee fees should be raised and/or additional monitoring fees considered for
the Class E & Class O liquor licenses.  She wanted to be sure that they had an opportunity to review their
costs and be sure that licensees are bearing the burden of those costs.  She asked that the Liquor
Commissioner have the Police Department review their costs in the near future in order to have enough
time to change license fees, if appropriate, before renewal.  

Chairman McInerney was pleased to see correspondence from the Police Department concerning Class
E license activities and enforcement issues.  He wanted to be sure that enforcement activity is fully
funded and costs of administering the licenses are rolled into the license fees.  He stated that they may 
wish to look at costs of additional enforcement that they would like to accomplish.  He hoped the Police
Department could provide the Commission with estimates of those costs and interject them into the cost
center analysis process.  

Ms.  Petrarca stated policing activity is not only a monetary issue, but is a staffing/priority issue well.  Ms.
Strelau wanted to be sure that funding was not a problem.  Ms. Petrarca stated that in most instances, the
Village takes a reactive versus pro-active approach responding to complaints and will monitor is issues
arise.  Ms. Kuchynka noted that the reactive approach applies Village-wide.  

Chairman McInerney wanted to be sure that the Commission supports the Police Department activities. 
Ms. Petrarca stated that the Village sends in tactical officers on a regular basis and on a complaint basis. 
Ms. Kuchynka stated that there has never been an instance where the Police Department could not go in
because of the lack of funds.  She noted that most often, it is the lack and/or availability of staff to do so.  



Chairman McInerney understood that the Village has taken a reactive approach.  He knows that the
Village has issues with the Class E licenses.  He was encouraged that officers go into those
establishments that are brought to their attention.  He wanted to be sure that the police get the support
they need by means of funding and wants to be sure that the licensees are bearing the cost of that policing
activity.  Ms. Strelau wanted to be sure that the licensee are paying for enforcement that the Police
Department thinks is necessary.  She realizes that a control buy cannot be done in certain instances and
the Class E and Class O licenses present more difficult issues with monitoring.  

VII. COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC

There were none.

VIII. ADJOURNMENT

Concluding business for the evening, Chairman McInerney called for a motion to adjourn.

Ms. King moved to adjourn the January 8, 2009 meeting.  The meeting was adjourned by acclimation at
9:30 p.m.
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